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OO ROOTOT AT IS

Twurs BiBLE, consisting of the Old Testament trans-
lated from the Hebrew into Spanish, and known as
the Bible of the House of Alba, is now published for
the first time. The work of translation was under-
taken in 1422 at the request of Don Luis Guzmin,
Lord of Algaba and Grand Master of the Military
Otder of Calatrava, by one of his vassals, the learned
Rabbi Moses Arragel of Guadalfajara. For many
years the Manuscript was in the keeping of the Holy
Inquisition, who in 1620 presented it to the Conde
Duque de Olivares, the powerful Minister of Philip
IV, as a token of gratitude for the favours the
Inquisition had received from his father, the Spanish
Ambassador in Rome. Finally, it came into the
possession of the Family of Alba in 1688, when the
Estates of Olivares were merged in the Ducal House.

Information regarding the Codex was published
between 1791 and 1898 by such writers as Don
Joaquin Lorenzo de Villanueva, Eguren, Usoz, and
finally, M. Samuel Berger, a Professor of the Sor-
bonne. Villanueva, whose description is the most
complete, published in extenso the curious corre-
spondence between the Grand Master, who begged
and even threatened, and Arragel, who at first de-
murred on the pretext that the translation could not
possibly satisfy both faiths, but finally undertook



the task under the supervision of two holy clerks.
The Manuscript, begun in 1422 and completed in
1433, forms one volume of 515 leaves, on vellum,
the margins being covered with the Rabbi’s commen-
tary written in minute charaéters. The 290 miniatures
(illuminated in gold and colours) were painted by
Toledo artists of note, whilst the 29 illuminated
Capitals to each Book, and the borders, together
with the full-page miniatures, in colours, were the
work of French artists.

The reproduétion of a Manuscript of this kind was
no easy task, owing to the minute care required in
the transcription of the text and the cost entailed in
publishing the work as befitted its importance. The
Duke of Alba, however, convinced of the importance
of the book from the points of view of philology,
exegesis, and historical research in general, bore the
whole expense of publication, and now, after four
years of incessant labour, rendered more arduous by
the delays and difficulties occasioned by the war, has
the satisfaction of seeing his desire fulfilled.

He entrusted the work to his Librarian, Don
Antonio Paz y Mélia, formerly Direftor of the
Department of Manuscripts inthe Biblioteca Nacional,
Madrid, and to the lattet’s son, Don Julian Paz, who,
before assuming the control of this department, was
Direftor of the Archives of Simancas. Don Antonio

Paz is also responsible for the Introduétion to this
Bible.



-

The Hispano-Moresque binding, which is a faithful
reproduétion of the binding of the Toledan Missal

shown in the Biblioteca Nacional, was executed in
Madrid.

The Bible is published in two volumes, the first
containing 846 folio pages and the second 992. In
order that the bulk of the volumes should not be
still further increased, the 290 smaller illuminated
miniatures have been grouped in sheets intercalated
in the text; and the same has been done with the
reproduction of the twenty-nine capitals, with
illuminated borders, and the full-page miniatures, all
of which are in gold and colours.

A private edition has been printed for members of
the Roxburghe Club only, of which the Duke of
Alba is a member.

In response to the demand for copies of this
monumental work the Duke of Alba has entrusted
Messrs. Maggs Bros. of 34 & 35 Conduit Street, W.1,
with the exclusive sale for the whole World (Spain
excepted), of a limited number of copies.

The price of the two volumes bound is £34 net.

Curtiren Press



WO BPAXTER BOOKS

BAXTER COLOUR PRINTS
Pictorially Presented by H. G. CLARKE
Demy 4to. Frontispiece in colours. Limited Edition

This work, in twelve parts, pictorially places before the public
the pictures which the hand and brain of this pioneer of Colour
Printers weaved. By pictures is meant the prints which Baxter
produced for sale either on lettered or stamp mounts, and which
number about one hundred and sixty-five.

PRICE £3 10s.

BAXTER COLOUR PRINTS
Square post 8vo. Full cloth boards. Illustrated

Their History and Methods of Production and other
interesting matter relating to Operators of Processes
akin to his methods, together with Baxter and le
Blond Auction Recotds for 1917-18 by H. G. CLARKE

PRICE 8s. 6d.

Published by
MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35 CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W.1
AND 130 BOULEVARD HAUSSMANN, PARIS (E“}







THOMAS HEYWOOD

The First and Second Parts of

KING EDWARD #b¢ FOURTH

A facsimile reprint of the umique copy of the first edition
(1599) in the library of

CuARLES W. CLARK

With an Infroductory Note by
SEYMOUR DE Riccr

8vo. Bound in Boards, buckram back.
Only 150 copies printed. Price £1 10s.

1922

The unique copy of the first edition of this important
Elizabethan play left England for America before
British scholars had any opportunity to collate it.

Thanks to the liberality of the new owner, a complete
photographic facsimile, with a bibliographical intro-
duftion by Seymour de Ricci, is now awvailable to
students at a price which is considerably below the attual
cost of produ&tion.

No Shakespearean library should be without it.

MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35 CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W.I
AND 130 BOULEVARD HAUSSMANN, PARIS (8°)







THE
BOOK COLLECTOR’S
GUIDE

By SEYMOUR DE RICCI

A PRACTICAL HANDBOOK OF
BRITISH & AMERICAN
BIBLIOGRAPHY

*

Royal 8ve. Cloth, xviii 4649 pp. L3 34

MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35 Conpulr STREET,

New Bonp STreer, Lonpon, W,
AND 130 Bourevarp Haussmann, Paris (8%)



THE BOOK COLLECTOR'S GUIDE

O more welcome addition has been made of late

years to the book-lover’s and bibliographer’s
shelf. It i1s surprising that we should have waited
so long for a handbook of the kind, and that Mr.
de Ricci should have been the first to attempt to re-
write Lowndes in a more modern spirit.

In the compass of 650 tightly packed, but legibly
printed pages, he has succeeded in compressing the
contents of a whole library. The substance of quite
a number of privately printed bibliographical mono-
graphs has been boiled down and tabulated in a
handy form.

The author’s object has been to describe, in
alphabetical order, the two or three thousand British
and American books, ancient and modern, which
fashion and the verdict of bibliophiles have decided
to be the most desirable for an enlightened collector:
first editions, from Chaucer to Kipling, illustrated
books, including all the fine colour-plate books of the
early nineteenth century, Americana, especially the
rarer items in English standard works of every
description.

For all the scarcer items, the present location of



extant copies has been carefully given. For the first
time the great purchases of the new American private
collectors are fully placed on record. The author has
visited most of the private libraries of the New World
and has traced to their present owners quite a number
of the more celebrated books which have changed
hands during the last two decades.

Early plays have been listed with great complete-
ness, and practically all first editions prior to 1700
have been accurately described.

Each item is accompanied by a valuation of its
market value, and all the latest prices in sales have

been tabulated.

This will enable, at a glance, any owner of a first
edition of, say, Byron, Dickens or Thackeray, to
ascertain exactly what standard copies have sold for,

Particulars of bindings, labels, variations between
first and second issues have been given wherever
space permitted it, and ample lists of extant biblio-
graphies refer the reader to all places where fuller
information may be obtained.

Mr. de Ricci has been fortunate enough to

secure the co-operation of a number of fellow-
workers of great distinction, and the assistance of



Mr. Thomas J. Wise for the English nineteenth
century has enabled him to include quite a number
of undescribed items.

The Book Collector’s Guide has been most favourably
received by the technical press, and quite a number
of librarians, collectors, and booksellers have stated
it to be one of the most useful volumes on their
reference shelf, and certainly one of those they most
frequently make use of.

Curzen Press
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THE FIRST THREE VOLUMES OF THE

SPANISH ‘BRUNET”
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INDISPENMSABLE TO ALL LIBRARIANS OF PUBLIC AND

UNIVERSITY LIBRARIES, COLLECTORS OF AMERICANA,

INCUNABULA & OTHER RARE BOUKS, & BOOKSELLERS
) L) ) L ) D) ) ) ) ) L) LR ) L) P LR Y Y P PN Y LT 2y

Volume 1. Section A-B. Volume IL. Section C. Volume III. Section D-G
4to. Bound in balf vellum, 35/- net each

Sole Agents ﬂaf
ENGLAND, BRITISH DOMINIONS AND AMERICA

MAGGSBROS,,34&35 CONDUIT ST.,LONDON, W.1
AND 130 BOULEVARD HAUSSMANN, PARIS (8¢)
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THE SPANISH ‘BRUNET"
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PALAU y DULCET (Antonio). MANUAL DEL
LIBRERO HISPANO-AMERICANO. Inventario
Bibliografico de la produccion cientifica y literaria de
Espafia y de la America Latina desde la invencion de la
Imprenta hasta nuestros dias, con el valor comercial de
todos los articulos descritos.

Volumes I, I1 and ITI are now complete and it is hoped to com-
plete the Work in six Volumes.

An interesting and exhaustive Bibliography of
Spanish and Latin-American works, since the invention
of printing until the present day, with the market value
of each work,

This work aims at facilitating the researches of the
Bibliophile, the Librarian and the Bookseller, and is the
essence of sixteen years of patient study and experience,
presented concisely in a simple and eminently useful
manner,

The first three volumes, comprising the sections A-G,
consiét of some 336, 366 and 486 pages, double-columns.



The work is to contain, in alphabetical order, under
the Authors’ names and pseudonyms, all noteworthy
Books and Pamphlets printed in Spain and Latin
America, as well as all translations into Englishand other
languages of works by Spanish writers,

‘Our work,’ says the Editor, ‘will thus be, not only a
manual for the Bookseller and Colleétor, but an Inven-
tory of Hispanic-American Literature. For example, the
catalogues of Salva, Ticknor, and Gallardo, and the
best-known works of this kind, only give an account of
the books which they possess ot have seen; but no
publication exists in which we can see, arranged in
chronological order, all the editions of our most cele-
brated writers.

“Taking into consideration the faé that our book will
be consulted by amateurs as well as experts in biblio-
graphy, we have endeavoured to present the data as
clearly as possible.” As regards the prices, in the case of
books published after 1830, the published price is given,
in addition to the present market value; the editor,
however, justly points out that with regard to those
books which are in greater demand, it is almost im-
possible to foresee how far their value will rise.

L ) L ) ) s ) ) ) ) RN e P L7 ) 2P N R e PN P 7



ORDER FORM

To

Messrs. MAGGS Bros.,

34 AND 35 Conduit Street,

New Bond Street, LONDON, W. England.

Pleaze send gt wlon Luce cop of PALAU’S
MANUAL DELLIBRERO HISPANO-AMERICANO
Volumes I, IT and IIT at L1 15s. od. each, and the
remaining volumes immediately on publication.

(The complete Work is expefted to comprise six

Volumes.)

..........................................................................................

Curzen Pren



BOOKS ON PRINTING - BIBLIOGRAPHY
ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIBRIS

& BOOKBINDING
g
PRINTERS & THE ART OF PRINTING

o

AEBI (j. L.). Die Buchdruckerei zu Beromiinster im fiinfzehnten Jahrhun-
dert. Emne Festschrift zur Jubelfeier im Jahre 1870.

With portrait of Ulrich Gering and one other illustration.
8vo., boards. Einsiedeln, 1870. 15s

-

bJ

AMES (].). Typographical Antiquities; or, the History of Printing in
England, Scotland and Ireland. Containing Memoirs of our Ancient
Printers, and a register of the Books printed by them, begun by the
late Joseph Ames, considerably augmented by William Herbert, and
now greatly enlarged, with copious notes by the Rev. T. F. Dibdin.

With illustrations.
4 vols., 4to, half calf, uncut, t. e. g. London, 1810. £9 9s

[AMES] An Index to Dibdin’s Edition of the Typographical Antiquities
first compiled by Joseph Ames, with some references to the intermedi-
ate edition by Willhlam Herbert.

Printed from a copy in the Library of Sion College.
4to., wrappers. London, Bibliographical Society, 18009. 3s 6d

Lad

4 AMIGO DE TIPOGRAFO. Vol I., No. 4. With numerous Type
Specimens.

4to, unbound. New York, 1891. 5s



]

MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W.

5 AMRAM (D. W.) The Makers of Hebrew Books in Italy. Being chap-
ters in the History of the Hebrew Printing Press.

With numerous illustrations.
8vo, cloth. Philadelphia, 1900. £2 2s

Only 500 copies were printed.

HEBREW PRINTING IN PORTUGAL DURING THE FIFTEENTH CENTURY.
6 AMZALAK (M. B.). A Tipografia Hebraica em Portugal no seculo
Quinze. With seven pages of reproductions from Hebrew incunables.

4to, wrappers, uncut. Coimbra, privately printed, 1922. £1 1s
One of a limited edition of 150 copies, initialled by the Author.

7 ANGOT (I’Abbé A.). Histoire de I'Imprimerie 4 Laval jusqu’en 1780.
With seven plates.

8vo, original wrappers. Laval, 1802. 12s 6d

8 ARCO (Ricardo de). La Imprenta en Huesca. Apuntes para su
Historia.

4to, wrappers. Madnd, 1911. 158

g ARCO (Angel del). La Imprenta en Tarragona. Apuntes para su His-
toria y Bibliograha.
8vo, original wrappers. Tarragona, 1010. 12s &d

10 A copy in calf. 1Bs

11 AUDIAT (Louis). Essai sur L’Imprimerie en Saintonge et en Aumis.
Post 8vo, original wrappers, uncut. Pons, 1870. 18s
One of 25 copies on papier vergé.

12 AUDIAT (Louis). Another Copy.
Post 8vo, original wrappers, uncut. Pons, 1870. 15s
One of 200 copies on papier Vélin.

13 [AUGSBURG.] ZAPF (G.). Annales Typographiae Augustanae ab
ejus Origine MCCCCLXVI. Usque ad annum MDXXX. Accedit
Domini Francisci Antonn Veith Diatribe de Origine et Incrementis artis
Typographicae in urbe Augusta Vindelica.

Small 4to, wrappers, 1778. 15s



MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W. 3

14 [AUTEUIL.| Petit Manuel de Typographie a 'usage des Apprentis
Compositeurs de I’Oeuvre d’Auteml. With illustrations.

Post 8vo, original paper covers. Parns, 1910. Bs

15 AUTHOR’S PRINTING AND PUBLISHING ASSISTANT, comprising ex-
Elandtmns of the process of Printing, Preparation and Calculation of
Tanuscripts, Choice of Paper, Type, Binding, Illustrations, Publishing,
Advertising, etc. With an exemplification and desmlptmn of the typo-
graphical marks used in the correction of the Press.

Small 8vo, original cloth, g. e. London, 1830. 10s 6d

16 BABINGER (Fr.). Stambuler Buchwesen im 18ten Jahrhundert.
Folio, original wrappers. Leipzig, 19109. 5s
The above contains an account of the earliest Press at Constantinople.

17 [BADE (Josse).] HOYOIS (Em.). Notice sur Josse Bade.
22 pp., 8vo, original paper covers. N.P., N.D. 7s 6d

18 BAUDRIER (].). Biblhiographie Lyonnaise. Recherches sur les impri-
meurs, libraires, relieurs et fondeurs de lettres de Lyon au XVI¢ siécle.

With folding plates and numerous illustrations.
12 vols., 8vo, half morocco, t. e. g., by Riviere.

Lyvons, 1895-1921. £31 10s
A monumental and the only standard work on Printing at Lyons in the 16th
Century.

190 BAUDRIER (]J.). Acqusition en 1582 d'un matériel d’Imprimerie a Lyon
par Hugolino Martelli, Evéque de Glandéves (Atelier d’Entrevaus en Pro-
vence, 1581-1583).

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 19o0. 5s

20 BAUER (Friedrich). Das Giessinstrument des Schriftgiessers. Ein
Beitrag zur Geschichte der Schriftgiesserei.

With frontispiece and numerous illustrations of the different instru-
ments used in a type-foundry.

8vo, wrappers, unbound. Hamburg and Munich, privately printed,
1022. £1 58



MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W.

[BAXTER (George).] CLARKE (H. G.). Baxter Colour Prints. Their
History and Methods of Production; and other interesting matter
relating to Operators of Processes akin to his Methods.

Together with Baxter and Le Blond Auction Records for 1917-18.
[llustrated. :
Square post 8vo, original cloth. 1910. 8s 6d

22 [BAXTER (George).| CLARKE (H. G.) The Pictures of George Baxter.
Illustrated with 165 plates in 12 parts. (Frontispiece in colours.)
4to, original wrappers. Limited Edition only.

The set, £3; or bound, £3 10s

This work in twelve parts, pictorially places before the public the pictures
which the hand and brain of this pioneer of Colour Printers weaved. By pictures
iz meant the prints which Baxter produced for sale either on lettered or stamp
mounts, and which number about one hundred and sixty-five.

23 BERJEAU (]. Ph.). Early Dutch, German, and English Printers’ Marks;
being a series nt 100 plates.

Also an Alphabetical List of Printers, Towns, Emblems, etc.
Royal 8vo, half morocco, uncut, t. e. g. London, 1866. £2 2s

24 BERGMANS (P.). Les Imprimeurs Belges a I'étranger. Liste Géogra-
phigue des Imprlmeura et leralrea Belges établis a I'étranger depuis les
origines de 'imprimerie jusqu’a la iin du XVIIIe Siécle.

Containing a map, illustrations and facsimiles.
8vo, original wrappers. Gand, 1897. 16s

25 BERLAN (F.). La Introduzione della Stampa in Milano.
8vo, half morocco, uncut. Venezia, 1884. £1 1s

26 BERNARD (A.) Histoire de L’Imprimerie Royale du Louvre.
8vo, original paper covers, uncut. Paris, 1867. 18s

27 BERNUS (Auguste). L’Imprimerie a Lausanne et a Morges jusqu’a
la fin du XVIe siecle. With portrait of the Author and ten pages of
reproductions from woodcuts, etc.

4to, wrappers, uncut. Lausanne, 1904. £1 5s



MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W. 5

28 BERTIERI (Raffaello) and BIAG! (Guido). Il Carattere ‘* Umamstico
di Ant. Simbaldi e 1l libro bello. [Quest’ opuscolo presenta agl amator:
del libro un carattere tipografico che e tratto da un prezioso codice
Fiorentino del quattrocentn dovuto ad Antonio Simbaldi. Guido Biagi,
che di quest carattere fu il ricercatore e ne consighé la npmduzione
ne traccia brevemente la storia; Raffaello Bertier1 ha formate alcune
pagine per metterne in evidenza 1 pregi.|] With one plate.

4to, wrappers. Milan, Bertier1 & Vanzetti, 1922. 7s 6d

20 BERTRAND-QUINET (Ilmprimeur). Traité de I'lmprimerie.  With ten
folding plates.

4to, half calf. Paris, 1708. £1 12s

30 BIBLIOGRAPHISCHE ADYERSARIA,
4 vols. in two. 8vo, half morocco, t. e. g.
The Hague, 1873-1877. £3 3s

Containing very important articles on Dutch Printers and Bibliography.

31 BLADES (W.). Numismatique de la Typographie ou Historique des
Médailles de I'lmprimerie.

Préface et annotations par Léon Degeorge.
Title-page printed in red and black, and containing 12 plates.
4to, origimal wrappers. Bruxelles, 1880. 16s

32 BLADES (Wilham). On the present aspect of the Question—Who was the
Inventor of Printing ?

8vo, original wrappers.
London, privately printed, 188;. 7s 6d

33 BLANCHETIERE (L..) et APPERT (].). L’Imprimerie dans I’Arrondis-

sement de Domfront.

Small 8vo, original wrappers, uncut. Domfront, 1880. 17s 6d
Presentation Copy from Blanchetiére,

34 [BODONI (G. B.).] BARBERA (Piero). G. Batt. Bodoni. With portrait.
F’cap. 8vo, original boards, uncut. Genoa, 1013. 3s



4] MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W.

35 BDDOHIﬁl BERTIERI (R.) L’Arte di Giambattista Bodoni. Con una
Notizia Biografica a cura di Giuseppe Fumagalli.

With engraved portrait of Bodoni,
Royal 4to, boards. Milan (1923). £3 3s

This work, which is printed in Bodoni type, contains numerous reproductions
of title-pages, specimens of printers’ types, and fleurons.

36 [BODONI.] LAMA (Joseph de). Vita del Cavaliere Giambattista
Bodoni, Tipografo Italiano e Catalogo Cronologico delle sue edizione.

2 vols., 4to, original boards. Parma, 1816. £8 8s

The principal work on Bodoni, and the only existing bibliography.

37 [BODGNIL.] Memorie aneddote per servire un giorno alla Vita del signor

Giovanbattista Bodoni, tipografo di sua maesta cattolica e Direttore
del parmense t;pngrafo

8vo, half calf. Parma, 1804. £2 10s

38 [BODONI.] 11 Catalogo. Oda al Tipografo Giambatista Bodoni di Vin-
cenzo Mistrali. _
Folio, boards. Parma, 1807. £8 10s

30 BONNET (E.). Les Débuts de I'Imprimerie a Montpellier.

Title-page printed in red and black, with 4 plates and numerous
illustrations in colours,

8vo, original wrappers. Montpellier, 1895. £1 10s
One of 300 copies only printed.

40 BONNET (E.). L’Imprimerie a Béziers au XVII* & au XVIII® Siecle.
Etude Historique accompagnée de recherches sur les débuts de la typo-
graphie a Pézenas, a Lodeve et a St-Pons de-Thomieres.

With illustrations.

8vo, wrappers. Béziers, 1897. £1 1s
Presentation copy from the author.

41 BORAO (D. Geronimo). La Imprenta en Zaragoza, con noticias pre-
liminares sobre la imprenta en general.

Small 8vo, paper covers, uncut. Zaragoza, 1860. £1 58



MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W. o

42 BORY (J. T.). Les ongines de I'Imprimerie a Marseille.  Recherches
Historiques et Bibliographiques.
8vo, original wrappers. Marseille, 1858. £3 3s
One of 100 copies.

43 BOUCHOT (Henri). The Printed Book, Its History, Illustration, and
Adornment, from the days of Gutenberg to the present time. Trans-
lated and Enlarged by Edward C. Bigmore.

With one hundred and eighteen illustrations of facsimiles of early
typography, printers’ marks, copies of book illustrations, and speci-
mens of bindings of all ages.

8vo, cloth. London, 1887. £1 1s

\
44 BOURALIERE (A. de). Les débuts de I'Imprimerie a Poitiers (1470-
1515). Contaming two plates,

8vo, half green morocco. Paris, 1893. £1 1s

Another Copy, unbound. 12s 6d

Containing four letters, two of them from the author.

45

i
46 BOURALIERE (M. A. de la). Nouveaux Documents sur les débuts de
I'Imprimerie a Poitiers.

With numerous reproductions of early printing.
8vo, original wrappers. Pans, 1894. 10s 6d

a7 Another Copy, half green morocco. £1 1s

\
48 BOURALIERE (A. dela). L’Imprimerie et la Librairie a Poitiers pendant
le XVIe Siécle précédé d’'un chapitre rétrospectif sur les débuts de
I'lmprimerie dans la méme ville.
With six plates and numerous woodcuts in the text.

Royal 8vo, wrappers. Paris, 1goo. £1 5s
The anthor's copy, with many MS. additions.

\
40 BOURALIERE (A. de la). Notes sur quelques Libraires de Niort et de
Saint-Maixent.

8vo, original wrappers. Poitiers, 1906. 15s



MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W,

50 BOURLOTON (E.). A propos de I’"Origine de I'Imprimerie a Poitiers.
8vo, original wrappers. Vannes, 18g7. 8s 6d

51 BREBAN (Corrard de). Recherches sur I’établissement et 'exercice de
I’Imprimerie a Troyes.

8vo, original wrappers, uncut. Parnis, 1873. 7s 6d

52 BREGEAUT (R. L.). Manuel Complet Theorique et Pratique de Dessi-
nateur et de I'Imprimeur Lithographe. Illustrated with 12 plates.

Thick 12mo, original paper covers, uncut. Pans, 1827. 6s

53 [BRETAGNE.| IL’Imprimerie en Bretagne au XV® Siécle; étude sur les
Incunables Bretons, avec fac-simile contenant la reproduction intégrale
de la plus ancienne impression Bretonne.

With a few woodcuts in the text.
4to, original wrappers.
Nantes, Société des Bibliophiles Bretons, 1878. £1 10s

54 [BRETAGNE.] PLAINE (F.). Essai Historique sur les Origines et les
Vicissitudes de I’Imprimerie en Bretagne.

4to, half calf. Nantes, 1876. £2 2s
One of 100 copies printed.

55 BRETON (V.). Petit Cours de Mise en Pages et d’Impositions & ['usage

des Apprentis de troisidme et quatriéme année.

With numerous illustrations of title-pages, frontispieces, prefaces,
backs of books, etc.

8vo, half morocco, uncut. Paris, 1891. 10s 6d

56 BRETON (V.). Ecole Municipale Estienne. Cours Elémentaire de Com-
position Typographique a I'usage des Eléves de premiere année.
8vo, half cloth, t. e. g. Paris, 18go. 10s 6d

A technical handbook on printing, composition, ete., printed by the Ecole
Estienne’s own press.

57 BRETON (V.) Essais Progressifs sur la Composition Typographique des
Tableaux et Travaux de Ville Divers. Ouvrage Accompagné d’un
Appendice sur la Composition des Langues Orientales par A. Labouret.

With numerous illustrations.
Large 4to, original covers, uncut. Paris, 1803. £2 2s
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58 BRUNET (G.). Imprimeurs Imaginaires et Libraires supposés. Etude
Bibliographique suivie de recherches sur quelques ouvrages imprimeés
avec des indications fictives de lieux ou avec des dates singuliéres.

8vo, half morocco. Paris, 1866. 18s 6d

50 BURGER (K.). Buchhindleranzeigen des 15 Jahrhunderts in getreuer
Nachbildung.

With 32 facsimiles of printers and publishers’ advertisements of
the hfteenth century.

In portfolio. Leipzig, 1007. £3 3s

6o BURGOS (Miguel de). Catalogo de los Libros y Objetos Tipograficos de
Don Miguel de Burgos, impresor en Madrid.

4 pp., folio. Madrid (circa 1860). 5s

A small pamphlet-catalogue of the Madrid printer, de Burgos, including books
and ** printing requisites for the use of printers.”

61 CAMUS (A. G.) Histoire et Procédés du Polytypage et de la Stéréotypie.
8vo, boards. Paris, 1802. 7s 6d

G2 CANIBELL (Eudald). Institut Catala de les Arts del Llibre. Facsimil
de el Gramatica d’en Mates, estampada a Barcelona ab la data de I
any 1468 y noticies ilustratives de la seva celebritat escrites per Eudald
Canibell, Membre Honorari del Institut.

With 115 pp. in facsimile of the Mates ‘‘ Gramatica ** printed in
1468 at Barcelona.

8vo, vellum. Barcelona, 1906. £1 16s

Numbered copy of a limited edition of 150,

63 GARACCIOLI (Louis-Ant. de). Le Livre de quatre couleurs.
Printed in four colours. With engraved vignette on title-page.

8vo, calf.
Paris, 1700, Aux Quatre-Eléments de L’Imprimerie des Quatre-
Saisons. £2 2s

64 CARTIER (A.). Imprimeurs et Libraires Lyonnais au XVIe Siecle.
With a few illustrations in the text.
8vo, original wrappers. Lyon, 189q. 15s
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65 CATALOGUE DE LIVRES. A collection of 30 rare catalogues of books
printed and sold by the following eighteenth-century French printers
and booksellers:—

(1) Jean van Duren, Libraire a la Haye. 1737.

(2) Les Fréres Bruyset, a Lyon.

(3) Jacques-Frangois Collombat. Pamns, 1747.

(4) Paulus-du-Mesmil.

(5) Antomne Claude Briasson. Pans.

(6) Philippe Nicolas Lottin. Paris, 1746.

(7) Desaint & Saillant. St. Jean-de-Beauvais, 1744. (Including
some works by Racine. )

(8) Gabriel Francois Quillau. 1745.

(9) Etienne Francois Savoye. 1730.

(10) Louis Etienne Ganeau. S. Lows, 1743.

(11) Jacques Rolin fils. Paris, 1740.

(12) Claude Lamesle. 1746.

(13) Veuve Estienne et hls. 1746.

(14) Benoist Audran. Paris (Catalogue of Prints).

(15) Theodore Le Gras. Pars.

(16) Jean Thomas Hernissant. Pans, 1747. (Including books

specially printed for the Archbishop of Paris.)

(17) Antoine Boudet. Paris.

(18) Jean Barbou. Paris.

(19) Durand.

(20) Charles Robustel. 1745.

(21) Louis Genneau. Paris.

(22) Debure, I’ainé. Paris, 1746.

(23) Chez Charles Antoine Jombert. Paris. ‘‘ Projet d’un nouvel
Ouvrage intitulé: Elemens Généraux des Parties des Mathe-
matiques nécessaires a I’Artillerie et au Génmie, par M. I’Abbé
Pﬁidier Professeur Royal des Mathematiques a 1’Ecole de la
B f =

(24) Veuve de Denis Antoine Pierres. Paris, 1741.

(25) Guillaume Desprez. Paris, 1746.

(26) Francois Mathey. Paris, 1744.

(27) Jean Baptiste Coignard. Pars, 1738. (Including some books
printed, on the King’s instructions, for ‘‘ the newly con-
verted.’’)

(28) Ph. N. Lottin. Paris, 1740.

(29) D. Brochard. 1720.

(30) Jean Villette. Paris, 1740.

In 1 vol., 4to, old vellum. Paris, &c., 1720-1740. £10 10s

A unique collection of small eatalogues of the books issued by early eighteenth
century French printers and booksellers, and in at least one case (No. 12 Lamesle)
is a type-founder,
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66 CATALOGUS der Tentoonstelling Van De Ontwikkeling der Boekdruk-
kunst in Nederland.

8vo, original wrappers. Haarlem, 1923. 10s 6d

67 [CAXTON (William)]. La Vie et les Ouvrages de Wilham Caxton, premier

impurmeur Anglais.

8vo, wrappers. 1844. 63

Presentation copy from the author.

68 CHAMEROT (G.). L’Imprimerie, Conférence. With plates.
4to, original wrappers. Paris, 189;7. 6s

60 [CHARTRES.] DURAND (G.). Les Imprimeurs Typographes de
Chartres, depuis 1842. A list of printers and their works. Broadside.

Royal 8vo, half boards. 1g00. 7s 6d

70 CHEVREUL (M. E.). De la Loi du Contraste Simultané. des couleurs, et
de I'assortiment des objets colorés, considérés d’apreés cette loi, dans
ses rapports avec la peinture, les tapisseries des Gobelins, les tapisse-
ries de Beauvais pour meubles, les tapis, la mosaique, les vitraux colorés,

'impression des étoffes, llmprlmerle I’enluminure, la décoration des
edifices, 'habillement et ’horticulture.

8vo, half morocco, t. e. g.
With 4to atlas of coloured plates. Paris, 1830. £21

71 CHRISTIAN (M. A.). Origines de I'imprimerie en France. Conférences.
With illustrations.
Folio, half morocco, t. e. g. Paris, 1900. £2 2s

72 GLAUDIN (A.). Origines de !'Im I§r1r~-:nw&rn3 a Albi en Languedoc (1480-
1484) Les pérégrinations de J. Neumeister compagnon de Gutenberg
en Allemagne, en Italie et en France (1463-1484) son établissement
définitif a Lx on (1485-1507) d’aprés monuments typographiques et des

documents originaux inédits avec notes, commentaires et eclaircisse-
ments.

With 14 plates engraved in red and black.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1880. £2 10s



12 MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W,

73 CLAUDIN (A.) Les Origines de I'lmprimerie a Reims. Les trdis pre-
miers Imprimeurs: Claude Chaudiére.—Nicolas Trumeau.—Nicolas
Bacquenois.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 18g1. £11s
Only 100 copies issued,

74 DLHUSD)IH (A.). Les origines de I'lmprimerie & Hesdin-en-Artois (1512-
1518).

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1891. £11s

75 CLAUDIN (A.). Les origines de I’Imprimerie a Salins en Franche-Comteé
(1484-1485).
8vo, original wrappers. Pans, 1892. £1 1s

76 CLAUBIN (A.). Les Enlumineurs, les relieurs, les Libraires, et les
Imprimeurs de Toulouse au XV*® et XVI® Siecles (1480-1530). Docu-
ments et Notes pour servir a leur Histoire.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1803. 10s 6d

77 CLAUDIN (A.). Les débuts de I'Imprimerie a Poitiers. Les Bulles
d’indulgences de Saintes. Jean Bouyer Saintongeais, prototypographe

poitevin.
With printer’s specimens of monograms and characters.
Paris, 1804. 16s

One of 100 copies printed.

78 CLAUDIN (A.). Les Origines de I'Imprimerie a Auch,
8vo, paper covers. Pars, 1304. £1 1s

70 CLAUDIN (A.). Les origines de I'Imprimerie en Normandie.
8vo, original wrappers. Pars, 1804. £11s

Presentation copy from the author,



MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W, 13

8o CLAUDIN (A.). Les Ornigines de I'Imprimerie a Sisteron en Provence

(1513).
Les Pérégrinations d’un Imprimeur (1507-1513).
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1804. £1 1s

81 GLAUDIN (A.). Le Premier Livre lmpnme a Agen. Recherches sur la
vie et les travaux du premier Imprimeur Agenais.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1804. £1 1s
Presentation copy from the author,

8

b

CLAUDIN (A.). Notes pour servir a I'Histoire de I'Imprimerie a Limoges.
L’Imprimeur Claude Garnier et ses pérégrinations (1520-1557).
With illustrations.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1804. £1 1s

Only 100 copies issued. Presentation copy from the author.

83 CLAUDIN (A.). Un écrivain Saintﬂngcﬂia Inconnu. Mathurin Alamande
poete et Littérateur de Saint-Jean d’Angély (1486-1531). Notes sur
une impression de Toulouse et sur un libraire Rouennais établi a Castres
en 1510.

8vo, original wrappers, with frontispiece. Paris, 1895. 10s 6d
Presentation copy from the author.

84 GLAUDIN (A.). Un Typographe Rouennais oublhié. Maitre J. G., Im-
primeur d'une édition de Commines en 1525.

A few engraved initial-letters in the text.
Paris, 1896. £1 1s

One of 100 copies issued.

oD
L

CLAUDIN (A.). Les Origines de I'Imprimerie a Limoges.
8vo, original wrappers, with two folding plates.
Paris/Limoges, 18g6. £1 1s

86 CLAUDIN (A.). Les origines et les débuts de I’Imprimerie a Bordeaux.
With illustrations.
Pans, 1897. £1 6s

A limited edition.
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87 CLAUDIN (A.). Les Imprimeries Particulieres en France.
Svo, original wrappers. Paris, 180;. 15s
Only 100 copies printed.

88 CLAUDIN (A.). The First Paris Press. An Account of the Books
Printed for G. Fichet and J. Heynlin in the Sorbonne, 1470-1472. With
frontispiece.

4to, original paper covers. London, 189;. £1 5s

80 CLAUDIN (A.). Les Origines de I'Imprimerie en France. Premiers essais
a Avignon en 1441.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1898, 15s

go CLAUDIN (A.). Les Travaux sur I’'Histoire de I'Imprimerie. Congres
Bibliographique international tenu a Paris du 13 au 16 Avril, 1898, sous
les auspices de la Société Bibliographique.

8vo, wrappers. Paris, 1800. 18s &6d

Presentation copy from the author.

o1 CLAUDIN (A.). Liste Chronologique des Imprimeurs Parisiens du quin-
ziéme siécle (1470-1500).

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1901. £1 1s

g2 CLAUDIN (A.). Liste chronologique des Imprimeurs Parisiens du XVe
Siecle (1470-1500).
4to, wrappers. N.P.,1Q0I. £1 1s

_ Proof sheets with numerous corrections in margin dated 17th June, 1901, and
signed by Claudin.

A MAGNIFICENT WORK.
03 CLAUDIN (A.). Histoire de I'Imprimerie en France au XV® et au XVI®
Siécle.

Printed in red and black. With hundreds of illustrations, woodcuts
and facsimiles of text and alphabets, woodcut and typnwraphlcal with
many ornamentations in gold and colours, etc.

4 vols., folio, half morocco, t. e. g., by Riviere.
Paris, Imprimerie Nationale, 1000-1014. £52 10s

This is the finest book on French printing in the fifteenth and sixteenth cen-
turies, and was produced at the expense of the French Government.
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04 CLAYE (J.). Typographie. Manuel de I’Apprenti compositeur.
&vo, wrappers. Pans, 1871. 7s 6d

05 CLEMENT DE RIS (le Comte L.). La Typographie en Touraine (1467-
1830). 5

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1878. £1 1s

06 CLEMENT-JANIN. Les Imprimeurs et Les Libraires dans la Cote-D’Or.
With portrait and one facsimile. Second Edition,

8vo, half grey calf gilt (covers bound in), uncut, t. e. g. Dijon,
1883. _ £1 1s

g7 CLEMENT-JANIN. Les Imprimeurs et Les Libraires dans la Cote-D’Ox.
With portrait and facsimile. Second Edition.
8vo, wrappers, uncut. Dijon, 1883. £1 5s

(ne of the 207 copies of the limited edition printed on papier vélin.

08 CLOUZOT (Henr1). Notes pour servir a ’'Histoire de [I’Imprimerie a
Niort et dans les Deux-Seévres.

8vo, original wrappers, uncut. Niort, 1891. 12s 6d

go CLOVUZOT (H.). Nouvelles Notes pour servir a I’'Histoire de 1'Imprimerie
a Niort et dans les Deux-Seévres.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris and Niort, 19o3. 15s

100 CLOUZOT (H.). Les Premiers Imprimeurs et Libraires de Saint-Jean-
d’Angély (1616-1747).

8vo, original wrappers. Niort, 1805. £1 1s
Only 100 copies issued.

101 CLOUZOT (H.). Notes de B. Fillon pour servir a 1'Histoire de 1'Im-
primerie en Bas-Poitou.

8vo, original wrappers. Niort, 1895. £1 1s
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102 CLOUZOT (Henri). Les Débuts de I'Imprimerie a Lugon.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1911. Bs

103 CLOUZOT (H.). L’Imprimeur du Manuale Ecclesiasticum de 1587.
Document inédits sur les Imprimeurs et libraires de Poitiers a la fin
du XVIe Siécle.

$vo, original wrappers. Besangon, 19o07. 12s

104 CLOUZOT (Henri). Antoine Jacquard et les Graveurs Poitevins au
XVIIe Siécle.

With frontispiece.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1900. 6s

105 CLOUZOT (Henri). Les Jacquard en Champagne et en Auvergne.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1907. 6s

1060 GOLVIN (Sydney). Early Engraving and Engravers in England (1545-
1605). A critical and historical essay, with 46 facsimiles in photo-
gravure, and many illustrations in the text.

Royal folio, original half morocco, t. e. g. London, 19o5. £9 10s

The Plates consist of Reproductions of title-pages, portraits, and engravings
from books, ete.

COSENTINI (Fr.). Gl Incunaboli ed 1 tipografi Piemontesi del secolo
XV: Indici Bibliografice.

8vo, original wrappers. Turin, 1914. 7s 6d
One of 300 copies.

—
o
b |

'
108 COUDRE (J.). Inventaire Inédit d’'une Imprimerie et Imagerie Popu-
laire de Mulhouse 1557-1550, publié avec une introduction et des notules

bibliographiques.
Title-page printed in red and black.
4to, original wrappers. Mulhouse, 18;7. £1 5s

One of 25 copies only printed.

109 COYECQUE (E.). C(Cinq Librairies Parisiennes sous Francois 1er (1521-
1520).
With folding genealogical table.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1804. 15s
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110

LET

113

114

115

[CURWEN PRESS.| Catalogue Raisonné of Books Printed at the Curwen
" Press, 1920-1923. With an introduction by Holbrook Jackson.
Printed in Garamond type on Haesbeek paper.
8vo, boards. London, 1924. 5s

This ecatalozue of books, printed at one of the most individual of modern
presses, is illustrated by reproductions of title-pages, text pages, etc.., and designs
by Albert Rutherston and Claude Lovat Fraser in colour.

DAUNOU. Analyse des opinions diverses sur l'origine de I'Imprimerie,
par Daunou, Membre de I'Institut National.

8vo, half roan. Pans, An XI (1802). 158

Mentioned in Bigmore and Wyman’s “° Bibliography of Printing."”

DAUNOU. Another Copy. Bound up with:—
CAMUS (A. G.). Histoire et precédés du Polytypage et du Stéréotypage.
2 works in 1 vol., 8vo, half calf. Paris, 1802-3. £1 10s

DE BRY (J. T. and J. 1.). Alphabeten und Aller Art Characteren, so
jemals von Anbegin der Welt, bey allen Nationen, in Allerley Sprach
in Brauch gewesen.

With 51 fine plates of alphabets engraved by the brothers De Bry.

Oblong 4to, old vellum. Frankfurt, 1596. £31 10s

DEGEORGE (L.). L’'Imprimerie en Europe aux XV* et XVI* Siecle Les
premieres productions typographiques et les premiers imprimeurs.
Small 8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1892. £1 10s

DELALAIN (Paul). Essai de Bibliographie de 1’Histoire de 1I'Imprimerie
Typographique et de la Librairie en France.

Royal 8vo, original wrappers, uncut. Paris, 190o3. 8s 6d

DELALAIN (P.). Les Libraires & Imprimeurs de I’Académie Francaise
de 1634 a 1703, notices Biographiques. Jean Camusat, Pierre Le
Petit, Les Trois Jean-Baptiste Coignard, Bernard Brunet, Ant. Demon-
ville.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1907. 158

DELALAIN (Paul). L’Imprimerie et la Librairie a Paris de 1780 a 1813.

Renseignements Recueillis, Classés, et accompagnés d’une Introduction.
Illustrated with three folding maps of Paris.

Thick 8vo, original wrappers, uncut. Paris, 1890. 15s
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118 DELALAIN (Paul). Etude sur le Libraire Parisien du XIII® au XV* siécle
d’aprés les documents publiés dans le Cartulaire de I’'Université de Paris.
Presentation copy from the Author.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1891. £1 10s
110 DELALAIN (Paul). Etude sur les Annales Typographiques, Recueil
Bibliographique ayant paru de 1759 a 1763.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris (1910). 5s
120 DE LASTEYRIE (Ce. C. P.). Typographie Economique, ou l'art de
I'Imprimerie mis a la portée de tous, et applicable aux différens besoins
sociaux. [llustrated with four plateq at end.
50 pp., Svo, wrappers, uncut. Paris, 1837. 14s
121 DELPIT (J.). Origines de I'lmprimerie en Guyenne.
Contamning a few small woodcuts in the text.
8vo, original wrappers. Bordeaux, 1860. 16s
Presentation copy from the author. Printed on Papier de Hollande.
122 DELISLE (L.). Une réclame de la Librairie Parisienne des Marnef.
With illustration.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1803. 10s 6d
123 DE PAROY (M. le Mis.). Précis sur la Stéréotypie, précedé d’un coup
d’oeil rapide sur 'origine de I’Imprimerie et de ses Progres.
Edition Stéréotype. With folding specimens.
8vo, paper covers, uncut. Paris, 1822, £2 2s
124 DE ROSSI (J. B.). De Hebraicae Typographiae origine ac primitis seu
antiquis ac rarissimis Hebraicorum Librorum editionibus seculi XV dis-
quisitio historico-critica.
4to, wrappers. Parma, 1776. £2 2s
125 DE ROSSI (J. B.). De Typographia Hebraeo-Ferrariensi Commentarius

Historicus quo Ferrarienses Judaeorum Editiones Hebraicae, His-
panicae, Lusitanae recensentur et illustrantur.

8vo, half calf. Parma, 1;8o0. £1 5¢
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126 DE SAINT-GEORGES. Observations de I'Administration de I'lmprimerie
Nationale au sujet d’une note soumise a MM. Les Représentants par les
Delegués de la Typographie et de la Lithographie.

4to, original paper covers. Paris, 1851. 5s

DESBARREAUX-BERNARD (Dr.). L’Imprimerie a Toulouse aux XV*®
XVIe et XVII® Siecles.
And Boecio de Consolacion (imprimé a Toulouse).
2 works in 1 vol., 8vo, half calf.

Toulouse 1865 and Paris 1866. 16s

Only 150 copies issued.

V]
|

128 (DESCHAMPS.) L’Imprimerie hors I'Europe.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1904. £1 8s

120 DESLANDES. Documentos para a Historia de Typographia Portugueza
nos Seculos XVI e XVII.

2 parts complete, square 8vo, original paper covers, uncut.
Lisbon, 1881-2. £2 2s

130 DESLANDES (Venancio). Documentos para a Historia da Typographia
Portugueza nos seculos XVI e XVII.

Royal 8vo, mottled calf, gilt back. Lisbon, 1888. £1 15s

i31 DESLANDES. Another Copy on large and thick paper.
Small folio, half calf. Lisbon, 1888. £3 3s

b

[ DESLANDES.| CUNHA (Xavier da). Impressoes Deslandesianas
Divagacoes Bibliographicas.

With 52 pages of illustrations and reproductions of title-pages, etc.

2 vols., thick 8vo, half morocco. Lisbon, 1804. £3 3s

L3

133 DESPIERRES (Mme Gérasime). Etablissement d’Imprimeries a Alengon
de 1520 a 1575. With twenty plates.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1804. £1 5s
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134 DESVERNAY (F.). Les Origines de I’ImpnmEnE a Montpellier.
Description d’une plaquette inconnue, imprimée dans cette ville en
1501; derniére pérégrination de I’Imprimeur lyonnais Jean du Pré.

8vo, onginal wrappers. Lyons, 1904. 12s 6d

Presentation copy from the author.

135 DEVIEU (M. G.). Les Imprimeurs de Paris.
12mo, original paper covers, uncut. Paris (circa 1860). 8s

136 DIBDIN (T. F.), AMES (Joseph), and HERBERT (W.). Typographical
Antiquities; or the History of Printing in England, Scotland and Ireland:
containing Memoirs of our Ancient Printers and a Register of the books
printed by them. Begun by the late Joseph Ames, considerably
augmented by Willlam Herbert of Cheshunt, Herts; and now greatly
enlarged, with copious notes, and illustrated with appropriate engrav-
ings, comprehending the Hratorv of English Literature, and a view of
the Progress of the Art of Engraving in Great Britain, by the Rev.
Thomas Frognall Dibdin.

With 46 plates, woodcuts and other illustrations in the text.

4 vols., 4to, full calf, gilt back. London, 1810-12-16-19. £12 12s

Fine copv of the hest edition.

137 DICKSON (Robert) and EDMOND (John Philip). Annals of Scottish

Printing, from the introduction of the Art in 1507 to the beginning of
the Seventeenth Century.

With 73 illustrations.

Small Paper Copy. 4to, original buckram, uncut.

Cambridge, 18g0. £1 1s
One of 500 copies, signed by J. P. Edmond. :

138 DICTIONARY of Printers and Booksellers in England, Scotland and
Ireland, and of Foreign Prmterb of English Books, 1557-1640. By H.
G. Aldlq Robert Bowes; B, McC. Dhix; I Gordon Duff; Strickland

Gibson; G J. Gray; R. B McKerrow; Falconer Madan, and H. R.
Plomer.

Small 4to, original half buckram, uncut. London, 1910. 15s

130 DIDOT, fils Ainé. Epitre sur les progres de I'Imprimenie.
8vo, wrappers. Paris, 1784. 12s 6d
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140

141

142

143

144

145

DIDOT Fils Ain¢. [Essai de Fables Nouvelles dédiées au Roi, suivies de
poésies diverses et d’une épitre sur les progres de I'Imprimerie.

8vo, half green calf. Pans, 1786. 18s 6d

[DOLET.] MORIN (Louis). La Famille Dolet & Troyes,
8vo, original wrappers. Troyves, 1917. 6s
Presentation copy from the author.

DROVET (Paul). L’Introduction de la Lithcgraphie a Caen, en 1810.
With two illustrations.
8vo, original paper covers, uncut. Caen, 1885. 6s

DUCOURTIEUX (P.). Les Barbou, Imprimeurs Lyon-Limoges-Paris
(1524-1820). Les Barbou de Lyon (1524-1566).
&vo, original wrappers. Limoges, 1804. 15s
Presentation copv from the author.

DUCOURTIEUX (P.). Les Barbou, Imprimeurs Lyon-Limoges-Paris
(1524-1820): Les Barbou de Limoges (1566-1820).

8vo, original wrappers. Limoges, 1805. 15s 6d

Presentation copy from the author.

DUCOURTIEUX (P.). Les marques Typographiques des Imprimeurs
de Limoges. With illustrations in the text.

8vo, original wrappers. Limoges, 18go. 15s

DUCOURTIEUX (P.). 1403-1895, Quatrieme Centenaire du Livre a
Limoges. Les Imprimeurs de Brive a I’Exposition du livre Limousin.
With illustrations in the text.

8vo, original wrappers. Limoges, 1896. 158
Presentation copy from the author.

DUCOGURTIEUX (P.). 1403-18095 Quatriéme Centenaire du Livre &
Limoges. Les Imprimeurs de Tulle &4 I’Exposition du livre Limousin.

8vo, original wrappers. Limoges, 18g6. 155
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151

152

I53

154

DUFF (E. Gordon). The Printers, Stationers and Bookbinders of London
and Westminster in the Fifteenth Century. A Series of Four Lectures
delivered at Cambridge in the Lent Term, MDCCCIC.

8vo, original paper wrappers, uncut.
Privately Printed at the Aberdeen University Press, 1809. 10s 6d

DUFF (E. Gordon). A Century of the English Book Trade. Short
notices of all printers, stationers, bookbinders, and others connected
with 1t from the issue of the first dated book in 1457 to the Incorpora-
tion of the Company of Stationers in 1557.

Small 4to, wrappers. London (Biographical Society), 1005. £1 1s

DUFF (E. Gordon). The Printers, Stationers and Bookbinders of West-

minster and London from 1476 to 1535.
8vo, cloth. Cambridge, University Press, 19060. 9s

DUFF (E. Gordon). The English Provincial Printers, Stationers and
Bookbinders to 1557. With four plates.

8vo, cloth. Cambridge, University Press, 1912. 5s 6d

DUFOUR (A.) et RABUT (F.). L’Imprimerie. Les Imprimeurs et les
Libraires en Savoie du XVe au XVIe Siecle.

With folding plates and illustrations in the text,
8vo, original wrappers. Chambéry, 1877, £3 3s

DUPONT (Paul). Histoire de I'Imprimerie.
2 vols., 8vo, half green morocco, gilt panelled back.
Paris, 1854. £2 2s

DUERER (Albrecht). The Construction of Roman Letters. 34 plates.
Narrow 8vo, boards, uncut.
Cambridge (Mass). Printed by Bruce Rogers, 1024. . £2 26
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155 EDICT regarding the Law of Printing and Publication in Spain in 1756,
giving full text in Spanish of the Printing Act, names of Councillors pre-

sent, efc.
Large Roman tvpe, engraved capital.
61 pp., small folio. Madnd, 1756. £2 2s

“ In the City of Madrid, on 19th July. in the vear 1756, H.M.'s Councillors—
in view of the Representation made to the Council by Sefior Don Juan Curiél,
Minister of the same, and Superintendent-General of Printing; and of methods
proposed by him (which have Eeeu approved by the Gentlemen of the Treasury)
- regnrﬂin}q the works printed or reprinted in these kingdoms—convene
that .o w2 Bie.

156 EBMOND (John Philip). Last Notes on the Aberdeen Printers.
8vo, original wrappers. Aberdeen, privately printed, 1888. £1 1s

One of 56 copies numbered and signed by the author,

157 [ELZEVIER.] BERGHMAN (G.). Catalogue Raisonné des Impressions
Elzeviriennes de la Bibliotheque Rovale de Stockholm.

With portrait of Berghman.
Thick royal 8vo, original wrappers, uncut. Paris, 1011. £1 1s

158 [ELZEVIER.] BRUNET (G.). Recherches sur diverses Editions
Elzéviriennes faisant suite aux études de M.M. Bérard & Pieters.

8vo. Paris, 1866. 8s

One of 250 copics.

150 [ELZEVIER.] GOLDSMID, F R.H.S., F.S.A. (Edmund). Bibliotheca
Curiosa. A Complete Catalogue of all the publications of the Elzevier
Presses at Leyden, Amsterdam, The Hague and Utrecht, with introduc-
tion, notes, and an appendix containing a list of all Works, whether
forgeries or anonymous publications, generally attributed to these
presses

With frontispiece, title-page printed in red and black.
4 parts in 3 vols. 8vo, original wrappers.
Edinburgh, 1885/1888. £1 5s
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100 [ELIEVIER.] RAHIR. Catalogue d’une Collection unique de volumes
imprimés par les Elzevier et divers typographes Hollandais du XVIIe
Siecle. Précédé d’un avant-propos par M. Ferdinand Brunetiére.

With 42 pages of printers’ fleurons and devices at end.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1800. 18s

161 [ELZEVIER.] REUME (A. de). Recherches historiques, genealoglques

et bibliographiques sur les Elsevier. With frontispiece portrait of
Mathieu Elsevier, and plate showing the family coat-of-arms.
8vo, half morocco. Brussels, 1847. £1 5s

A careful survey of the family history of the Elseviers, with extracts from the
registers for marriages and births at Louvain and St. Quentin. The surname,
which has undergone one or two changes in the matter of spelling, was Helscheviers
in 1557, and apparently certain Christian names were continually adopted by
succeeding generations, for we find, for example, several Louis and Isaacs in the
varicus genealogical tables, and in the two pages of facsimiles of their signatures.

162 [ELZEVIER.] WILLEMS (A.). Les Elzevier. Histoire et Annales
Typographiques. With illustrations.
2 vols., royal 8vo, half morocco. Bruxelles, 1880. £5 55

One of the plates is a full-size reproduction of the specimen sheet of the ty
founder, Christopher Van Dyck, and the \'{lllhlm? contains a large number of title
and text pages.

From THE LI1BRARY OF HENRI ESTIENNE WITH HIS AUTOGRAPH SIGNATURE.
163 [ESTIENNE.] Hesiodi Poema Inscriptum *‘ Erga Kai Hymerai,”” id. est
““ Opera et Dies.”” (Partly in Greek). With a full page cut.
8vo, original vellum. Zurich, Chi. Froschauer, 15;0. £21

With the autograph signature of Henri Estienne (Henricus Stephanus) on
the title-page.

164 [ESTIENNE.] Henriaa Stephamt Epistola, qua ad multas multorum
Amicorum respondet de sua typographiae statu, nominatimque de suo
Thesauro Linguae Graecae. In posteriore autem ejus parte, quam
misera sit hoc tempore veterum scriptorum conditio, in quorundam
typographorum prela incidentium expondit. Index librorum qui ex
officina ejusdem Henrici Stephani pactenus prodierunt.

dvo, green morocco, with inlays of pink and darker green leather.
Paris, Henr1 Estienne, 1560. £15 15s
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THE FRANKFORT Book FAIR.

165 [ESTIENNE.] STEPHANUS (Henricus, Estienne). Francofordiense
Emporium sive Francofordienses nundinae,

8vo, original vellum. (Frankfort), Henricus Stephanus, 1574.
(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. L.). £31 10s

James Westfall Thompson makes the following interesting reference to this
book in his ** Frankfort Book Fair”’:—*‘ Henri Estienne, in a booklet of 1574,
thanked the ecity [Frankfort] for the kindly welcome which he found there.
Thiz brochure, written in Latin prose, exculpates him from the reproach of
ingratitude towards learned Germany, of which he has been accused. Far from
condemning that country which was so hospitable to him, he recalls here in
most eulogistic terins the immense service which Frankfort had done for letters
and the discovery of printing. . . The little work was dedicated to the consuls
and members of the Senate of Frankfort. . . This little brochure—the original
i a small oetavo bearing the title ‘ Francofordiense Emporium sive Francofor-
dienses Nundinae, anno 1574, excudebat Henricus Stephanus '—is dear to book-
lovers and excessively rare. There is no copy in the Library of Congress. A
portion of it was used by Nicolas Reusner in his work ‘ De Urbibus Germaniae
imperialibus,” upon the free imperial cities of Germany, which was published at
Frankfort in 1602. In 1875 M. Isidore Liseux, four vears after the Franco-Prus-
sian war ended, reprinted it, with a very free French translation en regard.
Lizeaux’s idea was apparently a conciliatory one. For although the advocates of
peace have yet to discover it, in point of fact, Estienne’s little book is more than
the appreciation of the literary activity of the sixteenth century by a remarkably
cultured man.”’ This is the subject of the large monograph issued in 1911 by the
Chicago Caxton Club. '

166 [ESTIENNE.] Stephanorum historia, vitas ipsorum ac libros com-
plectens. With portrait and plates.

8vo, old vellum. London, 1;00. £2 10s

167 ESTRADA (Dardo). Historia y Bibliografia de la Imprenta en Monte-
video, 1810-1805.

8vo, original wrappers, uncut. Montevideo, 1912. £1 5s

168 EXPOSITION CENERALE DE LA LITHOGRAPHIE au Benefice de

I’Ceuvre, I"'Union Francaise pour le Sauvetage de I'Enfance. FEcole
des Beaux-Arts, quai Malaquais.
8vo, original paper covers. Paris, 1891. 5s

160 FAGE (René¢). Note pour servir a Histoire de I'Imprimerie & Tulle.
8vo, original wrappers. Tulle, 1879. 10s 6d

170 FALKENSTEIN (K.). Geschichte der Buchdruckerkunst.
With numerous facsimiles of early printing, etc.
4to, boards. Leipzig, 1840. £1 5s
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171 [FIGHET.] Guillerm: Ficheti quam ad Robertum Gagumnum de Johanne
Gutenberg et de artis mmpressoriae in Gallia primordiis conscript
epistola i&.nuo edidit L. Sieber.

8vo. Basel, 1887. 6s

172 [FIGHET (Guillaume)]. Epitre adressée a Robert Gaguin de I°* Janvier
1472, par Guillaume Fichet sur Introduction de I'lmprimerie a Paris.
Reproduction Héliographique de !'exemplaire unique possédé par
I’'Université de Bile,

8vo, loose in portfolio, boards, uncut. Paris, 1880. 8s &6d

173 [FICHET (Guillaume)]. PHILIPPE (Jules). Gullaume Fichet, sa Vie,
ses Oeuvres. Introduction de 'Imprimerie a Paris.

8vo, original paper covers, uncut. Annecy, 1892. 8s 6d

174 FIRMIN-DIDOT (A.). Histoire de la Typographie.
8vo, cloth. Paris, 1882. 12s 6d

175 —— Another Copy, original wrappers. 10s 6d

176 THE FLEURON. A Journal of Typography, edited by Oliver Simon.
No. 1. (Printed in Garamond Type).
With numerous illustrations, some in colours.

4to, bound cloth back, paper boards. London, 1923. Out of
print and scarce. £1 15s

This handsome volume represents an effort on the part of a group of English
typographers and artists to apply the prineiples of design and common-sense to
printing of to-day. The contents of this number include an article on printers’
ornaments and arabesques by Francis Meynell and Stanley Morison, richly illus-
trated in line and collotype and amply documented: An appreciation of T. J.
Cobden Sanderson, by William Rothenstein, an article on initial letters by Percy
Smith, illustrated with 100 examples, a review of the work of C. Lovat Fraser as
an illustrator, by Holbrook Jackson: A Treatise on the development of the Title-
page by the editor, Mr. Oliver Simon.

177 THE FLEURON. No. 1. EDITION DE LUXE.

4to, buckram, g. e. London, 1023. Out of print and scarce.
£8 8s

Evition pE Luxe. One of 110 copies specially printed on Kelmscott hand-made
paper. :

Containing an extra collotype portrait of T. J. Cobden-Sanderson, from a
drawing by William Rothenstein (signed): an original design by C. Lovat Fraser
reproduced in five colours: and a full page reproduction of a page from Fust and
Schoeffer's Psalter of 1457, containing a large decorated initial with marginal -
decoration, printed in black, red, and blue.
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178 THE FLEURON. A Journal of Typography, edited by Oliver Simon.
No. 2. (Printed in Baskerville Type).

With numerous illustrations, a number in colours.

4to, bound cloth back, paper boards. London, 1924. Out of print
and scarce. £1 15s

The Second Issue is an exceedingly original number, for besides a fully illus-
trated article by the well-known art critic, Meier-Graete, on the work of E. R.
Weiss, as book illustrator and typographer, there is a notable article by Mr. D.
B. Updike on the problem of design in printing. Mr, Morison's article supplies
a detailed and documented study of the relation of eapitals to lower case letters.
The work of a distinguished French publisher, Edounard Pellatan, is described by
Pierre Gusman with a complete Bibliography. There is also a Bibliography and a
description of the Ashendene Press, mcluding a beautiful specimen page expressly
printed at the Press for this article written by Mr. Newdigate.

170 THE FLEURON. No. 2. EDITION DE LUXE.
gto, full buckram. London, 1924. Out of print and scarce.
£4 10s

Epition pe Luxe. One of 120 limited copies on Kelmscott hand-made paper.
Containing three extra plates in collotype.

1830 THE FLEURON. The Journal of Typography, edited by Oliver Simon.
No. 3. (Printed on Abbey Mill antique laid paper).

With numerous illustrations, a number n colour.
4to, full cloth boards. London, 1924. Out of print. £1 15s

This issue contains very interesting articles; on D. B. Updike and the Merry-
mount Press, by W. A, Dwiggins.  Albert Rutherston, by Randolph Schwabe, with
a bibliography by T. Balston. The chancery types of Italy and France, i}y A.
Johnson and Stanley Morison. The Amateur and Printing, by Harold Child. ~The
development of the hook, by P. Angoulvent. Contemporary printers—I1. Stanley
Morison, by Frank Sidgwick. Czechoslovakian printing, by Method Kalab., And
Modern styles in English music printing, by Hubert Foss.

181 THE FLEURON. No. 3. EDITION DE LUXE.
4to, full buckram, t. e. g. London, 1924. Out of print. £3 3s

Epitiox pe Luxe. One of 115 limited copies on Kelmscott hand-made paper.
This edition contains extra Enrtranta of Mr, D. B. Updike and Mr. Stanley Morison,
reproduced from a drawing by William Rothenstein (signed by the artist), a Christ-
mas card designed by Albert Rutherston, and a music cover printed at the In-
dustrial Printing Works, Prague, with a design by H, Boettinger.
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132 THE FLEURON. A Journal of Typography, edited bv Oliver Simon.
No. 4. (Printed on Abbey Mill antique laid paper).

With numerous illustrations, a number in colour.

4to, full cloth boards. London, 1925. £1 1s
This issue is particularly interesting, as it contains, amongst others, an article

“ On the Works of Bruce Rogers, by F. Warde,’" and a list of books with the mark
of Bruce Rogers. One on Robert Bridges, George Moore, Bernard Shaw, and
Printing, by Holbrook Jackson. A study on the Typographical work of Percy
Smith, Eln Frank S‘Idgu'icl{. script Types, by Staufe:r Morison, Contemporary
Printers: 2, Emery Walker, by Bernard Newdigate,

(Note.) No, 5 of the Fleuron (under the editorship of Mr. Stanley Morison)
will appear in March, 1926.

i83 THE FLEURON. No. 4. EDITION DE LUXE.
With numerous illustrations, a number in colours.

4to, full buckram, t. e. g. London, 1925. £3 3s

Epitioxn pe Luxe, One of 120 limited copies on Kelmscott hand-made paper.
This edition contains an extra portrait of Mr. Emery Walker, an additional collo-
type illustration to Mr. Morison's article, and a further illustration of interest and
importance.

184 FLEURY (P. de). Recherches sur les Origines et le développement de
I’Imprimerie 2 Angouléme.

4to, original wrappers. Angouleme, 1901. £1 5s
Limited edition printed on Papier de Hollande.

RAIMUNDO CABALLERO’S TYPOGRAPHIAE HISPANICAE IN SPANISH.

185 FONTAN (Vicente). Breve Examen acerca de los primeros tiempos del
arte Tipografico en Espafia por Raimundo Diosdado Caballero. Version
Castellana por Don Vicente Fontan. |[Roma, en la oficina de Antonio
Fulgom, 1793.]

8vo, cloth. Reprinted at Madrid, 1865. £2 10s

!
186 FORESTIE NEVEU (E.). Les débuts de !'Imprimerie & Montauban
(1518-1526).

8vo, original wrappers. Montauban, 1876. 1B8s

187 FORESTIE NEVEU (Em.). Histoire de I'Imprimerie & Montauban.
With illustrations.
Royal 8vo; original paper covers, uncut.

Montauban, 1808. £1 10s
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188 FUURGEHUD-LHGREIE (N.). Le Périgurd Littéraire. - L’Imprimerie
en Périgord, ses origines, ses progres & ses principales .productions

(1408-1874).
8vo, original wrappers. Ribérac, 1875. £1 10s

189 FOURNIER (Pierre Simon), le jeune. De I’Origine et des Productions
de lImpnmerle primitive en taille de Bois; avec une réfutation des
préjugés plus ou momns accrédités sur cet Art.

Paris, 1750.
IRIGOYEN. Essai sur I'Imprimerie, ou quelques: vues sur la théorie de
cet art. Par un jeune ouvrier imprimeur,
Bordeaux, 1802.

CAMUS (A. G.). Histoire et procédés du Polytypage et de la stéréotypie.
Paris, 1802, _
3 works bound in 1 vol., 8vo, half calf. £2 15s

1go [ FRANKLIN (B.)] Benjamin Franklin, printer. From Introductory
Note to the Autobiography of Benjamin Franklin, taken from the Har-
vard Classics.
With portrait frontispiece, and facsimile signature of Franklin.
4to, original wrapper. Baltimore. Privately printed. 2s 6d

19t FRITZ (G.). Geschichte der Wiener Schriftgiessereien seit Einfuehrung
der Buchdruckerkunst im Jahre 1482 bis zur Gegenwart.
With numerous illustrations.
4to, cloth boards. Vienna, 1924. £2
A limited Edition.

FrROBEN-EPISCOPUS—AMERBACH ASSOCIATION COPY.
192 CAELII CALCAGNINI OPERA.

Folio, old vellum.
Basel, Froben & Episcopus, 1544. £31 10s

Presentation Copy to Boniface Amerbach (the famous printer, and son of the
famous printer J. Amerbach), from H. Froben, the printer, and Episcopus, his
partner. With autograph notes on pp. 351 and 552. .

Bouiface Amerbach was born at Basle in 1495, and died at Basle in 1562. He
was the eldest son of the printer, Jean Amerbach, and, with his brothers Bruno
and Basil, collaborated with his father,

Boniface Amerbach was also professor at the University of Basle. He was
the intimate friend and residuary legatee of Erasmus, while Froeben and Episcopus
were the executors of his will.

It is little known that, rich and generous, Amerbach increased (out of his
private purss) certain tlulmtimm from Erasmus, and even paid out, in the great
savant’s name, legacies to certain friends whom he had forgotten.

Frasmus' bust, placed on the clock tower of the Cathedral at Basle, mentions
on its epitaph the names of the three friends.

It 15 extremely curious to find precisely the names of these three friends,
Erasmus' printers, together in the book which we have.
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193 FUEHRER DER DEUTSCHEN BUCHKUNST. Sonderdruck des Archivs
fir Buchgewerbe und Gebrauchsgraphik. Herausgegeben vom
Deutschen Buchgewerbeverein unter Mitwirkung der Staatl. Akademie
fiir Graphische Kiinste und Buchgewerbe zu Leipzig.

Folio, half vellum. Leipzig, 1024. £3 10s

One of 350 copies of the Edition de Luxe on special paper. With six extra
plates signed by the artists.

194 FUEHRER DER DEUTSCHEN BUCHKUNST. Together with a list of
the exhibitors. Two parts.

With numerous illustrations and specimens in colour.
Folio, original wrappers. Leipzig, 1024. £1 1s

195 [GALLIOT DU PRE.] DELALAIN (Paul). Notice sur Galliot du Pré

Libraire Parisien de 1512 a 1560.
8vo, wrappers, with illustrations in the text, one full page.
Paris, 18go. 10s 6d

106 GAMBLE (William). Music Engraving and Printing.  Historical and
Technical Treatise.

With numerous illustrations of engravers’ tools, music-printing,
machines, etc.

Small 4to, original cloth. London, 1923. £1 1s

The only book on Music Printing in the English language.

igba GAULIEUR (E. H. ). Etudes sur la typographie Genevoise du XVe au
XIXe siecles, et sur les origines de I'imprimerie en Suisse.
8vo, half cloth. Geneva, 1855. £2 18s

197 GAULLIEUR (E.). L’Imprimerie & Bordeaux en 1486.
8vo, half calf. Bordeaux, 1860. £1 5s

108 [GERING.] ALKAN (Ainé). Mémoire a son Excellence le Ministre de
I'Instruction publique, des Cultes et des Beaux-Arts sur le projet
d’élever une statue sur la Place de la Sorbonne a Ulrich Gering
I'introducteur de I'imprimerie a Paris.

8vo, oniginal wrappers. «Paris, 1870. 4s

190 GERMAN (W.) Geschichte der Buchdruckerkunst in Schwiabisch Hall
bis Ende des 17 Jahrhunderts. With 20 illustrations.

8vo, original wrappers. Strassburg, 1916. 8s
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J
200 GERONVAL (Audouin de). Manuel de I'Imprimeur, ou traité simplifié
de la Typographie. With four folding plates.

12mo, half calf. Paris, 1826. 16s

201 GESTOSO0 Y PEREZ. \Noticias meditas de Impresores Sevillanos.
With portrait and facsimiles.

4to, cloth. Seville, 1924. £3 10s
A limited Edition.

b

202 GIARD (R.) and LEMAITRE (H.). Les Origines de !'Imprimerie a

Valenciennes. Jehan de Liege.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1003. 8s 6d
One of 50 copies.

203 GIBSON (5.). Abstracts from the Wills and Testamentary documents of
Binders, Printers, and Stationers of Oxford from 1493 to 1038.

4to, wrappers. London, 1907. 3s 6d

204 GOEBEL (Theodor). Das Buch und Druckgewerbe in Wurttemberg. Ein
Blick in dessen Geschichte.

4to, wrappers. Stuttgart, 188g. 6s

205 GOUNOUILHOU (G.). Histoire d’une Imprimerie Bordelaise 1600-1900.
Les Imprimeries G. Gounouilhou La Gironde, La Petite Gironde.

With frontispiece engraved portrait of the Author and illustrations
(a few in colours).

Folhio, wrappers. Bordeaux, 1901. 18s 6d

206 GRAY (George |.). The Earlier Cambridge Stationers and Bookbinders,
and the hrst Cambridge Printer.

Large 4to, original wrappers, uncut. London, 19o04. £1 15s

b2
=
1

7 GRAY (George |.) and PALMER (Wilham Mortlock). Abstracts from the
Wills and Testamentary Documents of Printers, Binders, and
Stationers of Cambridge, from 1504 to 1690.

Small 4to, original half buckram, uncut. London, 1915. 5s
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208 CRESWELL (Rev. Wm. Parr). Annals of Pansian Typography, con-
taining an Account of the Earliest Typographical Establishments of
Paris; and Notices and Illustrations of the most remarkable produc-
tions of the Parisian Gothic Press. Compiled principally to shew its
general character, and 1ts particular influence upon the Early English
Press. With frontispiece and g plates.

8vo, cloth, uncut. London, 1818. £1 1s

2090 GRIMAUD (H.). Les Origines de I!'Imprimerie a Chinon. Notes
historiques.
8vo, wrappers. Tours, 1801. £1 1s

210 GUIBERT (L.). Les Premiers Imprimeurs de Limoges.
8vo, original wrappers. Limoges, 1803. 16s

211 [GUTENBERG. (Gutenberg-Feier in Mainz, 1goo)|. BOCKENHEIMER
(K. G.). Festchrift im Auftrage der I'eatlmtung herausgegében.

8vo, stamped cloth. Mainz, 1000. 15s

212 [GUTENBERG.] DINGELSTEDT. Premier Maitre Imprimeur. Ses
Faits & Discours les Plus Dignes d'Admiration, & sa Mort. Ce
récit fidele, écrit par Fr. Dingelstedt, est ici traduit de 1'allemand en
Francgois par Gustave Revilliod. Illustrated with 6 plates.

Imperial 8vo, original boards, uncut. Geneva, 1858. 12s 6d

213 [GUTENBERG.] DOMEL (Georg). Gutenberg, die Erfindung des
Typengusses und seine Frithdrucke. With 19 plates at end.

8vo, cloth boards. Cologne, 1921. 12s 6d

214 [GUTENBERG.] FISCHER (G.). Essai sur les Monuments typo-
graphiques de Jean Gutenberg, Mayencais, inventeur de l‘mlpumerle

With illustrations.
4to, half bound. Mayence, 1802. £3 3s

215 [GUTENBERG.| GAMA (]J. P.). [Esqusse Historique de Gutenberg.
&vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1857. 10s 6d
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216 [GUTENBERG.] GOTTSCHALK (Paul). Die Buchkunst Gutenbergs
und Schéffers. Mit einem Einleitenden Versuch iiber die Entwicklung
der Buchkunst von ihren friithesten Anfingen bis auf die heutige Zeit.
With facsimiles printed in colours.

Folio, half bound. Berlin, 1918. £2 2s

217 [GUTENBERG.] LAMARTINE (A. de). Gutenberg, Inventeur de
I"Imprimerie.

Small 8vo, original wrappers, uncut. Parns, 1853. 6s

218 [GUTENBERG.| LAMARTINE (A. de). Gutenberg, Inventeur de
I’Imprimerie (1400-1460).
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1867. 5s

219 [GUTENBERG.| LIGHTENBERGER (J. F.). Histoire de I'Invention de
I’Imprimerie pour servir de Défense a la Ville de Strasbourg contre les
prétentions de Harlem, avec une préface de M. J. G. Schweighaeuser.

With frontispiece engraved portrait of Gutenberg and 8 plates.
8vo, half bound. Strasbourg and Paris, 1825, £1 16s

220 [GUTENBERG.| OBERLIN (]J. J.). Essai d’Annales de la vie de Jean
Gutenberg inventeur de la Tvpographie.

8vo, boards. Strasbourg, 1801. 10s 6d

221 [GUTENBERG.| SCHAAB (C. A.). Die Geschichte der Erfindung der
Buchdruckerkunst durch Johann Gensfleisch, genannt Gutenberg zu
Mainz. With portraits.

3 vols., 8vo, red morocco gilt, g. e. Mayence, 1830-1831. £2 10s

222 [GUTENBERG.] Another Copy, in boards. £1 5s

223 [GUTENBERG.] VILLIERS (P. de). The Signature of Gutenberg.
With folding plate.

8vo, original parchment covers, uncut. London, 18;8. 8s 6d
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224 [GUTENBERG. | WINARICKY (Charles). Jean Gutenberg, né en 1412
3 Kuttenberg en Bohéme. Essai Historique et Critique. Traduit du
Manuscrit Allemand par le Chevalier Jean de Carro.

Square post 8vo, original paper covers, uncut.
Brussels, 1847. 7s 6d

225 [GUTENBERG.| ZEDLER (Gottfried). Von Coster zu Gutenberg. Der
holldndische Frithdruck und die Erfindung des Buchdrucks.

With 26 double-page plates and 49 diagrams.
4to, cloth. Leipzig, 1921. £1 5s

226 HAEBLER (K.). Typograplie IeriquE du quinzieme siecle. Reproduc-
tion en facsimile de tous les caracteres typographiques employés en
Espagne et en Portugal jusqu’ a ’année 1500. Avec notices critiques

et biographiques. With 87 full-page plates of types.

Folio, half bound. The Hague, 1g02. £12 12s

A MAGNIFICENT WORK ON THE PRINTERS OF SPANISH AND PORTUGUESE
INCUNABULA,

227 HAEBLER (K.). Geschichte des Spanischen Friihdruckes in Stamm-
baumen. With 489 illustrations showing the different types used by
Spamsh printers in the fifteenth century.

Folio, half green morocco. Leipzig, 1023. £8 12s

A truly magnificent work, beautifully printed, and now the Standard Work
on Portuguese and Spanish Ineunabula.

228 HAEBLER (Konrad). Die Deutschen Buchdrucker des XV. ten Jahrhun-
derts 1m Auslande. With 26 plates.

Folio, half cloth, with leather label. Mumch, 1924. £4 4s

220 [HAMBUHG.j Lappenberg (J. M.) Zur Geschichte der Buchdrucker-

kunst in Hamburg.
4to, cloth. Hamburg, 1840. £5 58

230 HAMMANN (]J. M. Herman). Des Arts Graphiques, destinés & multi-

El]l"_’t’ par l'impression, considérés sous le double point de vue
istorique et pratique.

Post 8vo, original paper covers, uncut. Geneva, 1857. bs
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231 HANSARD (T. C.). Typographia; an Historical Sketch of the Origin
and Progress of the Art of Printing; with practical directions for con-
ducting every department in an office. With a description of stereo-
type and lithography.

Illustrated with numerous engravings, portraits, and Biographical
Notices.
Thick 8vo, cloth, uncut. London, 1825. £1 15s

232 HARRISSE (H.). Introduccion de la Imprenta en América, con una
Bibliografia de las obras impresas en aquel Hemisferio desde 1540 a
16000.
8vo, original wrappers. Madnd, 18;2. £3 3s
One of 125 copies only printed.

233 HARRISSE (H.). Les Premiers Incunables Balois et leurs dérivés
Toulouse, Lyon, Vienne-en Dauphiné, Spire, Eltvil etc. 1471-1484,
essal de Synthese Typographique.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1902. 10s 6d
Only 128 copies issued.

234 HART (Horace). Notes on a Century of Tvpography at the University
Press, Oxford 1693-1704. With annotations and Appendixes.
4to, half bound. Oxford, University Press, 1900. £10 10s

The above consists almost entirely of reproductions of Printers’ specimens
issued from the Oxford Presses of long ago.

Only 150 copies were privately printed.

235 HASSLER (Dr. Konrad Dieterich). Die Buchdrucker-Geschichte Ulm’s
zur vierten Sécularfeier der Erfindung der Buchdruckerkunst.

With five plates, proofs on India paper, being reproductions from
old woodcut books.

4to, boards. Ulm, 1840. £1 5s

236 HEDOU (Jules). La Lithographie 4 Rouen. With portrait.
8vo, original paper covers, uncut. Rouen, 1877. 10s 6d

/

237 HERICOURT ET CARON (MM.). Recherches sur les livres imprimés a
Arras depuis 'origine de I’Imprimerie dans cette ville jusqu’a nos jours.
(2eme partie).

8vo, original wrappers. Arras, 1853. 10s 6d
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238 HILDEBURN (Charles R.). A Century of Printing. The Issues of the
Press in Pennsylvama (1685-1784).

2 vols., 4to, cloth, uncut, t. e. g. Philadelphia, 1885. £4 4s

230 HOUDOY (J.). Les Imprimeurs Lillois. Bibliographie des Impressions
Lilloises, 15035-1700.

Royal 8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1870. 15s

240 HUMPHREYS (H. Noel). A History of the art of printing, from its
invention to its wide-spread development in the middle of the 16th
century. Preceded by a short account of the Origin of the Alphabet,
and the successive methods of recording events and multiplving MS.
books before the invention of printing.

With 100 illustrations, produced in photo-lithography by Dav &
Son, Limited, under the direction of the author.

Folio, cloth, with ornamental gilt designs. London, 1867;. £5 5s

241 HUMPHREYS (H. Noel). A History of the Art of Printing, from its in-
vention to its widespread development in the middle of the sixteenth
century. Preceded by a short account of the origin of the alphabet.

Illustrated by 100 facsimiles in photolithography.
Second Issue.
Folio, original cloth, uncut. London, 1868. £5 15s

241a HUTCHINS (H. C.). Robinson Crusce and its Printing, 1710-1731.
With a foreword by A. E. Newton.
&vo, cloth. New York, 1925. £2 2s

One of 300 copies only.

ON IBARRA, SPAIN’'S GREATEST MODERN PRINTER.
242 [IBARRA (Joaquin).] FUENTE (Ricardo). Homenage del Ayunta-
miento de Madrid al Impressor Joaquin Ibarra, 1725-1785.
With illustrations.
8vo, original wrappers. Madnd, privately printed, 1023. 3s 6d

243 [IBABRA (Joaquin).| Homenage a Joaquin Ibarra. Sesion celebrada
en la Casa de la Villa el dia 21 de Julio de 1923, con ocasion del descu-
brimento de la placa commemorativa en la casa no. 13 de la calle de
Nifiez de Arce, en que tuvo su establecimiento tipografico el insigne
IMPresor.,

8vo, wrappers. Madnd, privately printed, 1923. 3s 6d
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244

247

248

249

250

ILLERT (F. M.). Die Geschichte der Wormser Presse mit Kulturhis-
torischen Fragmenten. With illustrations,

8vo, original wrappers. Worms, 1913. 6s

IMBERT (A.). DBiographie des Imprimeurs et des Libraires, precedée
d’un coup d’oeil sur la Librairie.
12zmo, half vellum. Pars, 1826. 15s

IMPRIMERIE IMPERIALE DE L’ALLEMAGNE (Reichsdruckerel) a
I’Exposition Umverselle de Panis, 19o0.
Square 3vo, original paper covers. (Paris, 1000). 3s 6d

'IMPRIMERIE NATIONALE.| Reponse de 'lmprimerie Nationale aux
Attaques de ses Adversaires, 1702-18g6.

Roval 8vo, half morocco. Paris, 18g0. £1 2s 6d

JACKSON (John). A Treatise on Wood Engraving, Historical and
Practical. With upwards of 300 illustrations.
Thick royal 8vo, full morocco gilt, g. e. London, 18309. £3 3s

Contains articles on the Invention of Typography, Wood Engraving in connec
tion with the Press, Wood Engraving in the Time of Albert Durer, etc., etc.

JACOBI! (Chas. T.). Gesta Typographica or a Medley for Printers and
Others. Printed in red and black.
8vo, half cloth. London, 1897. 18s 6d

JAECK (H. J.). Denkschrift fur das Jubelfest der Buchdruckerkunst zu
Bamberg am 24 Jum 1840. With plates.

8vo, boards. Erlangen, 1840. 10s 6d

i JARRY (L.). Les débuts de I'Imprimerie a Orléans.

8vo, original wrappers. Orléans, 1884. £1 1s

JENNINGS (Oscar). Early Woodcut Initials, containing over Thirteen
Hundred Reproductions of Ornamental Letters of the Fifteenth and
Sixteenth Centuries, selected and annotated by Oscar Jennings.

4to, original cloth, uncut. London, 1008. £2 10s
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A MAGNIFICENT COPY.
253 JOHNSON (J.). Typographia, or the Printers Instructor.
Largest Paper Copy. Roxburghe Edition.

With finely engraved title and other illustrations, two portraits,
engraved border round text on each page.

2 vols., 8vo, full morocco gilt, g. e., richly gilt doublures of morocco
with blue watered-silk panel mnlet, and silk fly-leaf, gilt.

London, 1824. : £10 10s

254 JOHNSON (J.). Typographia or the Printers Instructor, including an
account of the origin of printing. With Biographical Notices of the
Printers of England, from Caxton to the close of the Sixteenth Century:
A Series of Ancient and Modern Alphabets, and Domesday characters,
Together with an Elucidation of every Subject connected with the Art.

2 vols., paper boards. London, 1824. £2 10s
Large Paper Copy.

255 JOHNSON (J.). Another Copy. Small Paper, cloth, uncut.
2 vols., thick 12mo. London, 1824. 15s 6d

256 JONES (I.). A History of Printing and Printers in Wales to 1810, and
of successive and related Printers to 1023. Also a History of Printing
and Printers in Monmouthshire to 1923.

Royal 8vo, cloth. Cardiff, 1925. £1 5s

257 [KOBERGER.] HASE (Oscar). Die Koberger. Eine Darstellung des
Buchhindlerischen Geschiftsbetriebes in der Zeit des Ueberganges vom
Mittelalter zur Neuzeit.

With four folding facsimiles.
8vo, half morocco, gilt panelled back. Leipzig, 1885. £2 2s

258 LABADIE (Ernest). Les Imprimeurs-Libraires de 1'ancienne Paroisse
Saimnte-Colombe de Bordeaux.

Royal 8vo, original paper covers, uncut. Bordeaux, 1899. 7s 6d

250 LABADIE (Ernest). Les Débuts d’un Imprimeur en Béarn, Abraham
Rouyer.

With 2 portraits of Henry IV. and 5 facsimiles of titles.
Royal 8vo, original paper covers, uncut. Auch, 1906. 7s 6d
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LABANDE (L. H.). L’Imprimerie en France au XV¢ Siecle. Etude sur
sa propagation dans les différentes villes et sur I'influence exercée par
les typographes d’origine Allemande.

4to, oniginal wrappers. Mayence, 1900. 10s 6d

LABORDE (Marquis Léon de). Etude sur la Bibliotheque de la Cathédrale .

de Rouen, le Portail des Libraires, les commencements de I'Imprimerie
a Rouen, textes et notes revus par M. le Chamoine Porée et M. I’Abbé
F. Blanquart.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1910. 58

I
LABRELLY (R.). L’Imprimerie au Bourg-Saint-Andeol au XVIII* Siecle,
Royal 8vo, original paper covers, uncut. Aubenas, 1917. 6s

LACOMBE (Paul). Histoire de I'lmprimerie au XV* et au XVI® Siecle.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1914, bs

LAGERSTROM (Hugo). Svensk Bokkonst. Studier och anteckningar
over Sardragen i Svensk Bokstavsform och Svenskt Typtryck.

With 140 reproductions (in red and black) of specimens of Swedish
printing from the fifteenth century to the present day.

4to, original wrappers. 5Stockholm, 1920. £1 5s

LAGERSTROM (Hugo). Svensk Bokkonst.
With photographic and woodcut reproductions of pages.
4Ato, wrappers. Stockholm, 1918. 10s 6d

LAGERSTROM (Hugo). Svensk Bokstavsform forik till klarliggande
av Forutsialtningar och Mojligheter for en Svensk Boktryckstyp Trenne
uppsatser av H. L. With reproductions of type specimens.

4to, wrappers. Stockholm, 1918. 12s 6d

One of 225 copies.

LAIRE (F. X.). Index Librorum ab Inventa Typographia ad Annum
1500; Chronologiceé dispositus cum notis historiam typographico-lit-
terariam 1illustrantibus.

2 vols., 8vo, boards. Senonis, 1701. £5 5s
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208 LAIRE (Fr. Xaver). Specimen Historicum Typographiae Romanae XV.
Saecul.

Small 8vo, half calf. Rome, 1778. £1 16s

260 LALANNE (Maxime). Traité de la Gravure a l'eau-forte. Texte et

' planches par M. L. With eight etched plates and loose plate inserted.
8vo, half calf. Paris, 1866. 7s
An interesting treatise on the technique of etching, with some beauntiful little

reproductions of drawings.

270 LAM (Stamslas). Le Beau Livre. Traité de I’Esthétique d’Imprimerie.
(In Polish). With reproductions in red and black, gilt, etc.

Small 4to, wrappers, uncut. Warsaw, 1923. £1 5s
One of a limited edition of 200 copies.

271 LAM (Stanislas). Le Livre Polonais au XV et XVI Siecle.
With woodcuts and reproductions of titles in red and black.
4to, wrappers, uncut. Warsaw, 1923. £1 5s
A limited edition.

272 LAYUS (Lucien). La Librairie, I’Edition musicale, La Presse, La Reliure,
L'Affiche a I’Exposition Umiverselle de 1900. Recueil précédé d’une
Notice Historique par Lucien Layus.

With numerous beautiful reproductions and coloured plates.
Small 4to, wrappers. Paris, 190o0. 6s

273 LAZAVYO (J.). Los Incunables Bonaerenses. With numerous reproduc-
tions.

Royal 8vo, original wrappers. Madrd, privately printed, 1925. 158
A limited edition of a monograph on the first press in Buenos Aires.
THE ART OF PRINTING IN COLOURS.
274 LE BLON (]J. C.). L’Art d’Imprimer les Tableaux. Traité d’aprés les

Ecrits, les opérations, et les instructions verbales.
With three plates, one of which is printed in colours.
8vo, calf. Paris, 1756. £5 5s
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Title-page from
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Printe:] with his special cursive type, which was his final work in printing.
Paris, 1648,
See Stanley Morison’s Article on ** Seript Types ** in Fleuron, No. 4, pp. 11-17.
See Item No. 315,
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LEDIEU (A.). L’'Imprimerie et la Librairie a Abbeville avant 178g.
8vo, original wrappers. Abbeville, 188;. £1 10s

) LEFEVRE (Theotiste). Guide Pratique du Compositeur d’Imprimerie.

With folding diagram and numerous other illustrations and
diagrams.

8vo, half morocco. Paris, 1855, 10s

LE GALLOIS. Traitte des Plus Bellés Bibhotheques de L’Europe. Des
premiers Livres qui ont été faits. De I'mvention de I'lmprimerie. Des
[mprimeurs. De plusieurs Livres qui ont été perdus & recouvrez par
les soins des Sgavans. Avec une Methode pour dresser une Bibliotheque.

8vo, old calf. Pans, 1680. 18s 6d

LE GALLOIS. Traité des plus belles bibliotheques de I'Europe.  Des
premiers hivres qui ont été faits. De l'invention de I'imprimerie. Des

Imprimeurs. . Avec une methode de dresser une bibliothéque.
With frc-ntmpmce.
12mo, old calf. Amsterdam, 1697. £1 10s

LE GAY-LUSSAC. Les Marques Typographiques des Imprimeurs de
Limoges. With illustrations in the text.
8vo, original wrappers. Limoges (1889). 15s
LEPREUX (Georges). Contributions a [’'Histoire de 1I'Imprimerie
Parisienne.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1911. 3s 6d

LEPREUX (G.). Les Imprimeurs Belges en France.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1910. 15s
Only 100 copies issued.

282 [LE ROUGE.]| MONCEAUX (Henri). Les Rouge de Chablis, Calligraphes

et Miniaturistes, Graveurs et Imprimeurs. Etude sur les Debuts de
I'Illustration du Livre au XV* Siécle. Illustrated with 200 facsimiles.

2 vols., imperial 8vo, original paper covers, uncut.
2 Is., p 1 8vo, ginal pap : t

Paris, 1890. £6 6s
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283 LICHTENBERGER (]. F.). Imtia typographica.
4to, boards. Strassburg, 1811. £1 1s

An important work dealing with the earliest presses before 1500 in all countries.

284 [LISBON.] Breve Noticia da Imprensa Nacional de Lisboa.
Printed in French and Portuguese on opposite pages.
8vo, morocco, e. g. Lisbon, 1860. £1 1s

285 LISCH (G. C. F.). Geschichte der Buchdruckerkunst in Meklenburg bis

zum Jahre 1540. With a plate.
8vo, half bound. Schwerin, 1830. £3 3s

L

286 LOCARD (A.). Recherches Historiques sur la Coquille des Imprimeurs.
8vo, ongimal wrappers. Lyvons, 1802. 15s
One of 100 copies.

7 LORENTZ BENEDICHT, bogtrykker og xylograf 1 Kobenhavn 1 sidste
Halvdel af det XV Aarhundrede.  Bibliograi med Indledning af R.
Pauli. With numerous illustrations.

Roval 8vo, original wrappers. Kopenhagen, 1020. £12s

b
oo
1

288 MGMURTRIE (Douglas C.). American Type Design in the twentieth
century. With an introduction by Frederic W. Goudy.

8vo, boards. Chicago, 1024. 10s 6d

280 McMURTRIE (D. C.). The Cost-Finding svstem of a French Printer mn
the eighteenth century.

Ato, boards. Greenwich, 1923. 10s 6d

200 H;HUHTHIE (D. C.). The Printing Plant of the Oxford University
ress.

4to, boards. Greenwich, 1923. 10s 6d

291 MADAN (F.), A Chart of Oxford Printing ‘‘ 1468 "’-1g00.
With numerous illustrations,
4to, original wrappers. London, 1904. £1 5s
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202 [MAHEU (D.).] La Librairie de Didier Maheu en 1520. Supplément
aux Cinq Librairies Parisiennes sous Francois Ier (1521-1529).

8vo, wrappers. Nogent-le-Rotrou, 1894. 5s

203 MAIGNIEN (E.). L’lImprimerie, Les Imprimeurs et les Libraires a
Grenoble du XV® au XVIII® Siecle. With illustrations.

8vo, wrappers. Grenoble, 1883. £2 10s

Another Copy. ' £3 3s

One of 30 copies printed on thick and large paper.

204

205 MALLINCKROT (Bernardus a). De ortu ac professu Artis Typo-
cgraphicae dissertatio Historica in qua Praeter alia pleraque ad calco-
graphices negocium spectantia de Auctoribus et loco inventionis
praccipue inquiritur, proque Moguntinis contra Harlemenses.

With engraved title representing the interior of a printing office of
the period, and portraits.

Small 4to, morocco, gilt back, g. e. Cologne, 1640. £7 7s
Bigmore and Wyman, Vol. IL., p. 16.

206 MARCASSIN (]J.). Essai Typographique. Fonderie, Composition, Im-
pression, Clicherie, Force motrice. With illustrations.

Small folio, original paper covers, uncut. Paris, 1900. 10s 6d

207 MARCHAND (Prosper). Histoire de I’Origine et des premiers progres de
I'Imprimerie. With allegorical vignette on title-page.
2 parts in 1 vol. 4to, calf, panelled back.

The Hague, 1;4o0. £2 2s

This scarce work is interesting to every scholar who desires to be acquainted
with the origin of the Art of Printing. Some valuable notes are added in red ink,
and the volume should accompany the scarce work of the same author, ** Diction-
naire Historique,”” The Hague, 1758.

208 MAROLLES (Magné de). Recherches sur I’Origine et le Premier usage
des Registres, des Signatures, des Réclames et des Chiffres de page
dans les Livres Imprimés.

8vo, original wrappers. Liege, 1782. £1 5s
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209 MAHQUES TYPUGRAPHIQUES des Imprimeurs et Libraires qui ont
exerceé dans les Pays-Bas, et marques typographiques des 1mpr11m—:~urb

et libraires belges établis A I'étranger. With reproductions of printers’
marks.

2 vols., 8vo, wrappers. Gand, 1804. £5 5s

300 MARTHOLD (Jules de). Histoire de la Lithographie.
With numerous illustrations in the text.
Post 8vo, original paper wrappers, uncut. Paris, N.D. 3s

301 [MARTENS {Thlorr:y) ] GAND (J. de). Recherches historiques et
critiques sur la vie et les éditions de Thierry Martens (Martinus, Mer-
tens). Ouvrage revu, annoté et augmenté de la galerie des hommes
nés a Alost, qui se sont distingués aussi bien dans la philosophie,
I’histoire et la politique, que dans les sciences et les arts.

With frontispiece and 7 plates.

8vo, half cloth. Alost, 184s. £1 15s

302 [MARTENS (Th.)]. [ISEGHEN (A. F. Van). Biographie de Thierry
Martens d’Alost., Premier Imprimeur de la Belgique, suivie de la
Bibliographie de ses éditions. With a large folding plate containing
Specimen of printers’ types.

8vo, half bound. Malines and Alost, 1852. 18s

303 MAZIERES-MAULEON (Lucien de). Marques Heraldiques & Devises
des Imprimeurs & Libraires Normands du XVe au XVIII® Siécle.

With 4 illustrations,
8vo, original paper covers. Paris, 1905. 5s

304 MELE (Carlo). Degli odierni uficii della Tipografia e de’ libri; discorso
pIHtICG ed economico.

12mo, cloth. Naples, 1834. 10s 6d

Bigmore and Wyman, Vol, IL., p. 36. .

305 MENDEZ (Francisco). Tipograha Lkspaimola, o Historia de la Introduc-
cion, Propagacion y Progresos del Arte de la Imprenta en Espafia. A
la que antecede una noticia general sobre la imprenta de la Europa y
de la China; adornado con notas mstructivas y curiosas.

8vo, paper covers, uncut. Madnd, 1861. £1 5s
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306 METTAYER (Jamet), ORRY (Marc), MONTRE’OEIL (Claude de),
RICHER (Jehan), GUILLEMOT (Matthieu), MOLIN (Sébastien du),
HOBET (Georges de), LANGELLIER l.'Abel] Une Association
d’'imprimeurs et de Libraires de Paris, réfugiés a Tours au XVI* siecle.

8vo, original wrappers. Tours, 1877. 15s
One of 175 copies on Holland Paper.

A REMARKABLY PRINTED BOOK.

307 MEYNELL (F.). Typography. Containing the written word and the
printed word, some tests for types. Concerning printers’ flowers, the
pioneer work of the Pelican Press, the péints of a well-made bouk a
gloscary of printers’ terms, types specimens, a display of borders, and
mitials. With 3 folding phte&-

Roval 8vo, original cloth. London, Pelican Press, 1924. 10s 6d

A book compiled and for the most part written by Francis Meynell, the
Tyvpographer of the Pelican Press. A limited edition.

308 MICHELETTI (G. B.). Presagi Scientifici sull’ Arte della Stampa.
8vo, half morocco. Aquila, 1814. 12s 6d

300 MIDDLETON (Conyers). A Dissertation concerming the Origin of Print-
mg in England. Shewing that it was first Introduced and Practised
by our Cmmtr}m’m William Caxton, at Westminster; and not, as is
commonly believed, by a Foreign Printer at Oxford.

4to, half roan. Cambnidge, 1735. £2 10s

v
310 MODELES d’Impositions, depuis 'in-folio jusqu’ 4 'in-trente-deus mclu-
sivement; avec quelques remarques essentieles. Contaiming 4o full
pages of diagrams.
Small oblong, 4to, old marbled calf, gilt back.
(Paris), Au Parnasse, 1784. £15 158

311 MOLINA (G.) Libreros y Editores de Madrid durante 50 afios, 1874-
1924.

8vo, original wrappers. Madrid, 1924. 3s 6d
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311a MOMORO (A. F.). Traité élémentaire de 'imprimerie, ou le manuel
de I'imprimeur. With 36 illustrations.

8vo, half calf, gilt. Paris, 1796. £2 2s

312 MOMORO (M.). Le Manuel des Impositions. Petit Ouvrage qui peut
étre utile a Messieurs les Imprimeurs. With numerous diagrams.

Small 8vo, boards. Paris, 1780. £2 10s 6d

313 HOHET (A. L.), Les Machines et appareils typographiques en France
et a ’étranger suivi des procédés d’impression.

With numerous illustrations.
8vo, wrappers. Paris, 1878. ' 10s 6d

314 [MONTSERRAT.|] ALBAREDE (An.). La Imprenta de Montserrat
(segles XV-XVL.).
With numerous facsimiles in red and black, some folding.
4to, original wrappers. Montserrat (Monastery Press), 1910.
£4 4s

Magnificently printed work. Out of print and very searce.

PRINTED IN A PECULIAR ITALIC TYPE INVENTED BY P. MOREAU, THE
ROYAL PRINTER.

315 [MOREAU.] VIRGIL. L’Eneide de Virgil, traduite en vers frangois,
Premiére partie, contenant les six premiers livres: Avec les remarques
du Traducteur aux marges, pour l'intelligence de la Carthe et de
I’Histoire ancienne, véritable. et fabuleuse. Dédiée a Monseigneur
I’Emminentissime Cardinal Mazarin.

With engraved title and 6 other engravings.
4to, old calf.

Paris, Des caractéeres de P. Moreau, seul Imprimeur et Graveur
ordinaire du Roy de la nouvelle Imprimerie par luy faite et inuentée:
Et se vend chez sa vefue, vis-a-vis I’'Horloge du Palais. Avec Privilege
de Sa Majesté, 1648.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. II.). £10 10s

See Fleuron No. 4, Mr. S, Morison's article on Seript Type.

316 [MOREL (Fédéric).] DUMOULIN (Joseph). Vie et Oeuvres de Fédéric
Morel, Imprimeur a Paris depuis 1557 jusqu’a 1583.
With 5 full-page plates (including 4 double-page plates), and
numerous title-pages, etc., in text.

8vo, original paper covers, uncut. Paris, 1001. £11s
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317 MORES (Edward Rowe). A Dissertation upon English Typographical
Founders and Founderies. With Appendix by John Nichols &c., &ec.
Edited by D. B. Updike.

8vo, cloth boards. New York, The Grolier Club, 1924. £5 5s

318 MORT (G.). Das Schriftgiessergewerbe m Sitddeutschland und den
angrenzenden Laendern. Ein Abschnitt aus der Geschichte des
Deutschen Schriftgiessergewerbes,

With 19 plates of facsimiles of old Typefounders’ Specimens, etc.
4to, boards. Stuttgart, 1924. £2 5s

Another Copy, half calf. £2 10s 6d

A lmited edition.

319

320 MORIN (Louis). Histoire des Imprimeries de Troyes depuis 1789, etc.
A collection of twentyv-two booklets on printers, libraries, bindings,
history, etc., of Troves; together with other pamphlets, by Louis
Morin, and a dossier of signed autograph letters to M. Ed. Pelay and
others, referring to his bibhographical and hterary work.

8vo, wrappers, together in half-vellum portfoho.
Troyes, 1893-1902. £5 5s

An interesting and unique collection.

321 MORIN (Louis). Les Briden, Imprimeurs et Libraires a Troyves et a
Chaumont.

Small 8vo, original paper covers, uncut. Paris, 1002. 6s

322 MORIN (L.). Les Adenet dits aussi ‘“ Maillet ’ Imprimeurs, Libraires
et Relieurs a Troyes, a Lyon, a Paris et a Sens: Henri-Charles Huguier
Imprimeur a Troyes et a Paris.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1005. Es

323 MORIN (L.). Les Apprentis Imprimeurs au Temps passé.
8vo, original wrappers. Lyon, 1808. 14s

Presentation copy from the aunthor.
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324 MORIN (L.). Bilboquets d’Autrefois.

4to, broadside. Paris (19--). 2s 6d
Article written on a poster in the possession of the Bibliothéque de Troyes
“ Iliteratis Quibusdam Typographis per quos in ementitum contemptum venit
Michael . . . Ete. Printed by Michel Felix.
325 MORIN (L.). Essai sur la Police des Compagnons Imprimeurs sous
I’Ancien Régime.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1808. 16s

Presentation copy from the author.

326 MORIN (L.). Les Febvre Imprimeurs et Libraires & Troves, a Bar-sur-
Aube (?) et a Paris.

8vo, origmal wrappers. Paris, 1901. Bs

327 MORIN (Louis). Les Garnier Imprimeurs et Libraire a Troyes.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1000. 7s 6d

328 MORIN (Louis). L’Imprimerie a Troyes pendant la Ligue.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1912. 5s 6d

320 MORIN (L.). L’Imprimerie du Port-Saint-Nicolas. (Aube).
8vo, original wrappers. Troyes, 1902. 8s

330 MORIN (L.). Une Imprimerie Troyenne trois fois séculaire.  Pierre
Chevillot et ses successeurs jusqu’a nos jours (...1504-1890...)
précédés de quelques antécédents probables depuis... 1560.

8vo, oniginal wrappers. Troyes, 1890. 10s &d

Presentation copy from the author.

331 MDH{;’}IS'; (Louis).  Un Imprimeur Troyen Apocryphe. (Jean Damian,
1568).

3vo, original wrappers. Besancon, 1909. 3s 6d

3312 MORISON (S.). Four Centuries of Fine Printing. With some 650
reproductions in collotype and a critical introduction, indices, etc.

Folio, cloth. London, 1924. £16 16s

Out of print and scarce.
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331b MORISON (S.). Modern Fine Printing. An Exhibit of printing issued
in England, U.S.A,, France, Germany, Italy, Switzerland, Czecho-
Slovakia, Holland and Sweden during the 2oth century (since the out-
break of the war). With 327 illustrations.

Folio, cloth. London, 1025. £15 15s

Out of print and scarce.

332 MORRIS (William). A Note by William Morris on his Aims in Founding
the Kelmscott Press, together with a short Description of the Press by
S. C. Cockerell, and an Annotated List of the Books Printed thereat.

With woodcut frontispiece and borders.
Post 8vo, original boards. Kelmscott Press, 1808. £10 10s

333 MORTET (Charles). Les Origines et les Débuts de I'Imprimerie d’apres
les recherches les plus récentes. )
With 21 separate plates of facsimiles.
2 parts, 4to, original paper covers, uncut. Pans, 1922. £2 10s
Out of print and scarce,

334 MUNCH (B. G.). Primaria quaedam documenta de origine typographiae.
4to. Altdorff, 1740. £1 10s

/
335 MUSEE RETROSPECTIF. Typographie, Impressions diverses, a
I'exposition,

With numerous illustrations of printers’ marks, types, views of
old printers’ presses, etc.
4to, original wrappers. Paris, 1900. 12s 6d

I
336 NEE DE LA ROCHELLE. Recherches historiques et critiques sur
léstablissement de l'art typographique en Espagne et en Portugal.

8vo, original wrappers, uncut. Paris, 1830. 10s 6d

337 NEWTON (A. E.). A Noble Fragment, being a leaf of the Gutenberg
Bible (1450-1455). A Bibliographical Essay.

Folio, morocco. New York, printed by Bruce Rogers, 1921. 10s 6d
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338 NWHOFF (W.). L’Art Typographique dans les Pays-Bas, 1500-1540.

Reproductions en facsimile des caractéres typographiques, des

gravures sur bois et autres ornements employvés dans les Pays-Bas
entre les années 1500 et 1540.

21 parts n 20, folio, original wrappers.

La Haye, 1902-10. £15 15s
All published.

330 NOTICE SUR LA MAISON P. F, BOTTIER (Imprimerie et Librairie)
Fondée en 1792. Précedée d’un apercu historique de 'Imprimerie a
Bourg-en-Bresse depuis le XVI¢ Siécle.  Title-page printed in red and
black with one portrait and an etching by Paul Morgon.

3vo, original wrappers. Bourg-en-Bresse, 1880. 6s

240 NUNEZ DE GUSMAN (Melchor de Cabrera). Discurso legal, Historico,
v politico, en prueba del origen, progressos utilidad, Nobleza, y Excelen-
cias del Art de la Imprenta; v de que se le deben (y a sus Artifices)
todas las Honras, Exempciones, Inmunidades, Frequezas, y Privilegios
de Arte Liberal, por ser, como es Arte de las Artes.

Title printed in red and black.
Folio, old vellum. Madnd, 1675. £9 9s

341 NYHOLM (Fredrik). Minnen Ochtankar Tillignade Boktryckaren.

With coloured portrait of the author, some specimen types, and
ilustration of a printing press.

Royal 8vo, wrappers. Stockholm, 1915. £1 1s
One of a limited edition.

342 OLTHOFF (Frans). De Boekdrukkers Boekverkoopers en Uitgevers in
Antwerpen sedert de Uitvinding der Boekdrukkunst tot op onze dagen.

With numercus illustrations.

4to, cloth boards. Antwerp, 1891. £2 2s

243 OMONT (H.). Inventaire Sommaire des Archives de la Chambre Syndicale

de la Librainie et Imprimerie de Paris.  Manuscrits frangais 21813-
220600 de la Bibliothéque Nationale.

8vo, wrappers. Paris, 1886. 58

Presentation copy from the author.
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343a OMONT (H.). Essai sur les débuts de la Typographie Grecque a Paris,
1507-1516. With 6 illustrations.
8vo, wrappers. Pars, 1802. 10s 6d

344 ONGANIA (Ferd.). L’Art de I'Imprimerie a Vemse,
With illustrations.
Folio, half morocco. Venice, 1895-00. £6 68

345 ONGANIA (Ferd.). L’Arte Della Stampa nel Rinascimento Itahano

Venezia.

Profusely illustrated with reproductions of title-pages, water-marks,
facsimile writing and print, ornamental capitals, vignettes, printers’
marks, etc., and illustrations of fine bindings.

4to, wrappers. Venice, 1804. £6 6s

346 ORIGIN OF PRINTING (THE), in two essayes:
1. The substance of Dr. Middleton’s Dissertation on the Origine of
Printing in England.
2. Mr. Meerman’s Account of the First Invention of the Art.
8vo, half calf. London, 1774. £1 58

347 ORLANBI (Pellegrini Antonio). Origine e Progressi della Stampa o sia

dell’ Arte Impressoria e Notizie dell’ opere stampate dall’ anno
M.CCCC.LVII. sino all’ anno M.D.

4to, half bound. (Bologna, 1722). £3 3s

348 [ORLEANS.| L’Université et la Typographie (a Orleans). l.xposition
Organisée par la Societé Archéologique et Historique de 1’Orleanais
(Mai-Juin 1884). With frontispiece and 30 illustrations (some folding).

8vo, half morocco (original covers bound in), uncut.
Orleans, 1885. £2 10s

340 OURSEL (C.). Notes sur le Libraire et imprimeur Dijonnais Pierre L
Grangier. A propos d’une édition inconnue du computus novus de
Pierre Turrel.

. 8vo, wrappers. Autun, 1906. 10s 6d

Presentation copyv and autograph letter from the author.
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350 PALMER (5.). A General History of Printing; from the first invention of
it in the City of Mentz, to its Propagation and Progress thro’ most of
the Kingdoms in Europe; particularly the introduction and success of it
here in England. With the characters of the most celebrated Printers
from the first Inventors of this Art to the years 1520 and 1550.

4to, calf, rebacked. London, 1773. £2 2s

351 [PANCKOUCKE.| Henri IV. POETE. Explication de Divers Procédés
employés pour Pimpression de ces volumes infolio, par C. L. F.
Panckoucke, Chevalier de la Légion d’Honneur, Associé¢ de 1’ Académie
d’Archéologie de Rome, etc.

Large folio, boards, gilt morocco label. Paris, 1827. £1 10s
One of 200 copies.
The poems of Henry IV, include verses to the Duchesse de Beaufort, Comtesse

de Moret, and the Marquise de Verneuil. The ||1}'i11ter explains, in his preface, all
the technical points in connection with the publication of this volume.

352 PANSA (Dimutio). Della Libraria Vaticana ragionamenti Dimutio Pansa

divisi in quattro parti. Illustrated with culs-de-lampe, ornamental
mmtials and borders.

4to, old calf, panelled back, two line fillet border on sides.
Rome, 1500. £2 18s

This rare volume is divided into four parts. In the first, after having written
about the invention of types and of the progress of printing, the author at last
comes to the Library of the Vatican. The second part comprises the history of
the principal Councils since that of Nice to that of Trent. The third part is a
notice of the most celebrated Libraries of the earliest collectors, and at last, iw
the fourth part, we find investizgations about various personages who have invented
types and different specimens of which Pansa gives, as far as he can, several
alphabets.

353 PANSIER (P.). Histoire du Livre et de I'Imprimerie & Avignon du XIV®
au XVI® Siécle.

With frontispiece, 12 plates (a few in colours) and numerous wood-
cuts.

3 vols. mn 1, 8vo, half morocco. Avignon, 1g922. £4 4s

354 PAROY (Marquis de). Précis sur la Stéréotype, précédé d’un coup d’oeil
rapide sur 'origine de I'Imprimerie et de ses progrés. Containing fold-

ing specimen leaves. -

8vo, original wrappers. Parns, 1822. 10s 6d
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355 PASTORELLO (E.). Tipografi, Editori, Librai a Venezia nel secolo XVI.
Royal 8vo, original wrappers. Florence, 1924. 7s 6d

350 PATRONS ET OUVRIERS TYPOGRAPHES.
Small 8vo, original wrappers, uncut. Paris, 1862, 8s 6d

357 PELLECHET (M.). Alphabets des Imprimeurs du XV* Siecle avec des
Fac-similé.
8vo, original wrappers. Parns, 1803. £1 1s

S PELLECHET (M.). Quelques Hypotheses sur I'Imprimerie en Languedoc
au XV* Siecle.
8vo. Pans, 1803. 1s 6d

(0 |

3

350 PELLECHET (M.). Une Association d’Imprimeurs Parisiens au XV*
' Siecle. With 5 plates.
Sm, original wrappers. Paris, 189;. £1 1s

300 PELLETIER (M. L.). La Typographie, Poéme.
8vo, half morocco, uncut, t. e. g. Geneva and Paris, 1832. 8s 6d

THE FIRST VOLUME READY IN THE EARLY AUTUMN OF 1g23.

301 PERIODS OF TYPOGRAPHY. A Series of Handbooks to Historic Style
in Printing. Under the general editorship of Stanley Morison. Besides
their fifty or so plates, the volumes will each contain an essay which
will introduce the reader to the principal formative influences and to
outstanding examples of the respective periods. The introductions,
which in each case come from expert hands, are written from the stand-
point of the amateur interested in the part played by the printed book
in the society and culture of its period, rather than from that of the pro-
fessional bibliographer and zealot for tvpographical minutiz.

Early volumes of the series include:—

Incunabula. By Victor Scholderer, B.A. A General Introduction
to the hrst printed books, This will be a double volume.

The Italian Renaissance. By A. F. Johnson, M.A. (Ready in
September.)

The Spamsh Sixteenth Century. By Henry Thomas, D.Litt.

The French Eighteenth Century. By Stanley Morison.

The English Eighteenth Century. By Henry Thomas.

Early Basle Printing. By A. F. Johnson, M. A,

Crown 4to. Each volume handsomely bound in decorated boards
and printed in appropriate style.

These books will be 1ssued at a popular price.

From about 12s 6d to £1 1¢
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302 PHILIPPE (Jules). Origine de I'Imprimerie a4 Paris d’aprés des docu-
ments mnédits.
With three portraits and 19 reproductions of miniatures and printed
pages from manuscripts.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1885. 15s
363 ——— Another Copy on Papier de Hollande. £1 10s

304 PHYSIOLOGIE DE L’IMPRIMERIE; Silhouettes Typographiques. Les
Ateliers; I’Apprenti; Le Compositeur; Le Metteur en Pages; Le Correc-
teur; I'Imprimeur; Le Journaliste; I'’Homme de Conscience; Le Conduc-
teur de Mécanique; Le Loup; Le Convoi d’un Typographe.

12zmo, unbound. Pans, 1856, 12s 6d

305 PIEL (A.). Geschichte des aeltesten Buchdrucks. Ein Beitrag zur rhei-
nischen Reformations geschichte und Bibliographie. With plates.

8vo, boards. Bonn, 1924. 7s

366 PINSARD (Jules). Marche Typographique. Petit Code de la Com-
position.
8vo, original paper covers, uncut. Lausanne, 190;. 5s

367 PLANTIN (Christopher). Les Rimes. [Publication du Musée Plantin-
Moretus.] Preface to the first edition by Max Rooses; and to the
second, by Maurice Sabbe. With four plates.

Royal 8vo, wrappers, uncut. Antwerp, 1922. 10s 6d

Limited edition on papier d’Hollande. One of the engravings portrays Plantin
holding a compass in his hand (the motif upon which the design for the printers’
device of this house was based).

The ¢ Rimes "’ include the famous sonnet ““ Le Bonheur de ce Monde,” in
which his ideal may be summed up in the single line “* Se contenter de peu,
n' espérer rien des grands '’ ; the poem to the Senate; the long dedication to the
Burgomasters of Antwerp; his fine “ Seul Divin est Perdurable, toute autre
chose est perissable” ; and two lines in facsimile of his last composition on
“ Labeur et Constance.” To quote the preface: ‘‘ Plantin had the heart of a
poet . . . he was an idealist who ever tried to raise himself above the level
of mediocrity and banality. . . . His gigantic enterprises, his love of beauti-
ful typography, his passion for book illustrations and fine taste in choosing his own
designers and engravers, are known. You remember the vague aspirations of
this son of the sixteenth century towards a Utopian world, the mysticism of this
worker who dreamed of a reign of universal peace and charity. Is not his poet's
soul revealed in his diverse aspirations after the Beautiful, the Good, the Beyond ?
. . . It was time, and not taste or talent, which he lacked to follow his bent.
The verses which we know of his, probably the onlv ones he wrote, were written
at vastly different periods of his life.”

]
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268 PLANTIN-MORETUS (Musée). Titres et Portraits gravés d’apres P. P.
Rubens pour PPImprimerie Plantinienne, avec Texte par Max Rooses.

Large folio, wrappers, unbound, uncut. Antwerp, 19o1. £2 15s

One of a limited edition of 100 copies, with 28 beautifully executed engravings
of portraits and title-pages after designs by Rubens. In the text, M. Rooses
uotes from papers in the Plantin-Moretus archives, and an interesting item is
the account rendered by Rubens for his designs, which averaged twenty florins
apiece. In this book we also get an explanation of the symbolical compass used
in the Plantin printers’-sign, which represents their motto, ‘‘ Labore et Con-
stantia,”’ the arm which describes a circle symbolising work, whilst the immobile
one represents Constancy. An interesting explanation is also given of the sym-
bolic significance of the plates reproduced.

260 [PLANTIN.|] VAN HAVRE (Gustave). Les Marques Typographiques

de I'Imprimerie Plantinienne recewllies par G. v. H. [Editions du
Musée Plantin-Moretus.] Profusely illustrated.
8vo, wrappers, uncut. Antwerp, 1011. 15s

The illustrations comprise 115 different printers’ signs of this famous house,
the first five (1555-6) bearing the sign of the vine; while from the sixth onward
the symbol of the compass is used in some form or another; the forty-fifth design
reproduced being the last to be used by Christophe Plantin himself in 1584. The
central device n% the compass, with different borders and figures, was used by his
widow until 1596 (when Jean Moretus carried on the business), and her various
successors, until 1876, when the business was sold to the municipality of Antwerp.
There is an illustration of one deviation from the usual cipher. namely, the star
of Bethlehem guiding three crowned figures. Thiz emblem was engraved for Jean
Moretus, eirca 1578, by Gerard Janssen de Kampen.

A FaMoUS PRINTER'S CORRESPONDENCE.
370 [PLANTIN (C.).] ROOSES (Max). Correspondance de Christophe
Plantin.
g vols. in 8, 8vo, original wrappers, uncut.
Antwerp and Ghent, 1883-1018. £5 15s

The most important collection of Plantin’s famous letters relating to printing
and publishing.

371 PLOMER (H. R.). English Printers’ Ornaments.
With full-page plates and numerous illustrations in the text.
gto, boards, cloth back. London, 1923. £2 2s

Ordinary Edition, limited to 500 copies.

372 PLOMER (H. R.). Another Copy. Edition de luxe, 75 copies only
printed on finest handmade paper with extra illustrations.
4to, parchment, gilt tops. London, 1923. £5 5s

Each copy numbered and signed by the author,
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373 PLOMER (Henry R.). Abstracts from the Wills of English Printers and
Stationers from 1492 to 1630.
4to, original wrappers. London, Bibliographical Society, 1903. 38
374 PLOMER (Henry R.). A Dictionary of the Booksellers and Printers who
were at work in England, Scotland and Ireland from 1641 to 1667.
Small 4to, original half buckram. London, 1907. 8s
375 PLOMER (Henry R.). A Dictionary of the Printers and Booksellers who
were at work in England, Scotland and Ireland from 1668 to 1725.
Edited by Arundell Esdaile.
Small 4to, original half buckram, uncut.
Oxford Umversity Press, 1922. £1 1s
376 PLOMER (Henry R.). A Short History of English Printing, 1476-1808.
With portraits and reproductions of woodcuts.
4to, cloth. London, 1900. £1 10s
377 PLOMER (Henry R.). Robert Wyere, Printer and Bookseller. A Paper
read before the Bibliographical Society, January 21st, 1805.
4to, wrappers. London, Biblhographical Society, 1897. 4s 6d
378 POLAIN (M. L.). Note sur deux impressions Poitevines du XVI* Siécle.
8vo, original wrappers. Rennes, 1808. 12s 6d
370 POLLARD (Alfred W.). Last Words on the History of the Title-Page.
With Notes on some Colophons and 27 Facsimiles of Title-pages.
Large 4to, original buckram. London, 1891. £8 8s
One of 260 copies printed.
380 PORTHMANN (J.). Eloge Historique de I'Imprimerie augmenté d’une

refutation des deux ouvrages: Conspectus originum typographicarum
(1761), et Origines typographicae (1760), de M. Meerman.

8vo, half cloth. Paris, 1836. 10s 6d
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A PARIS,
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Title-page from
LaMesLe's Krrevves DES CUARACTERES.
Paris, 1742,
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381 POUY (Ferdinand). Recherches historiques et bibliographiques sur
I'Imprimerie et la Librairie et sur les Arts et Industries qui s’y rattachent
dans le Département de la Somme.

With three folding plates. 2 parts in 1 vol.

3vo, half crimson morocco. Paris, 1863. £3 3s
One of 120 copies.

LA
o sl
L]

POYET (P.). Essaide Bibliographie Limousine comprenant. 1. Origines
de !'Imprimerie a Limoges. 2, Liste des premiers 1rnpr1meur~,
libraires et relieurs du Limousin. Appendice: Débuts de la papeterie
dans cette province. 3. Biographie des Barbou de Lyon, Limoges et
Parnis. With frontispiece.

8vo, wrappers. Limoges, 1862. £2 2s
One of 100 copies.

Ll
o]
L

PROCTOR (Robert). The Printing of Greek in the Fifteenth Century.
Large 4to, original wrappers, uncut. London, 1goo0. £2

384 PROCTOR (Robert). Janvan Doesborgh, Printer at Antwerp. An Essay
in Bibliography. Illustrated with 12 plates.

4to, original wrappers, uncut. London, printed for the Biblio-

graphical Society, 1804. £2 2s

385 QUANTIN (A.). Les Origines de I'Imprimerie, et son introduction en
Angleterre.

4to. Paris, 1877. 12s 6d

One of 275 copies,

386 [RATDOLT (Erhard)]. REDGRAVE (G. R.). Erhard Ratdolt and his
Work at Venice.

Large 4to, original wrappers, uncut. London, 18g9. £1 5s

387 REBOUL (R.). L’'Imprimerie a Toulon (Var), 1650-1703.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 18g2. 7s 6d

388 REICHART (P. Gottfried). Die Druckorte des XV. Jahrhunderts nebst
Angabe der Erzeugmsse ihrer erstjahrigen tmpﬂgrdphhchen Wirksam-
keit. Mit einem f\nh"mgn? Verzeichmiss der je ersten Typographen und
Jrngr Druckorte deren allererste Drucker bis jetzt unbekannt geblieben
sin

8vo. Augsburg, 1853. £1 1s
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380 RENOUARD (Ph.). Imprimeurs Parisiens, Libraires, Fondeurs de Carac-

392

393

300

tere: et Correcteurs d Impnmerm depuis I'introduction de I'Imprimerie
a Paris (1470), jusqu’a la fin du XVI¢ Siécle leurs adresses, marques,
enseignes, dates d’exercice, notes sur leurs familles, leurs alliances et
leur descendance d’aprés les renseignements l::ul:}lu::«gra;:)h:(1_I|.le~rr et des
documents inédits.

8vo, original wrappers. Parns, 1808. £2 2s

RENOUARD (Ph.). Documents sur les Imprimeurs, Libraires, Cartiers,
Graveurs, Fondeurs de Lettres, Relieurs, Doreurs de Livres, Faiseurs
de Fermmrs Enlumineurs, parcheminiers et Papetiers ayant exercé a
Paris de 1450 a 1600.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 19o1. 18s 6d

RENGUARD (Ph.). Les Fondeurs de Caractéres Parisiens et leur
clientéle de Province a la fin du XVII® Siecle.

8vo, original wrappers. Pans, 1goo. 10s 6d
One of 30 copies.

Ox THE *“* RovyAL '’ GREEK TYPE.

RENOUARD (Ph.). Les ““ Grees’’ du Ro.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1001. 58

REQUENO (D. Vincenzo). Osservaziom sulla Chirotipografia ossia antica
arte di stampare a mano. Printed on vellum.

Square 8vo, full red morocco gilt. Rome, 1810. £10 10s

PRINTING INVENTED BY A JEW AT AVIGNON IN 1444.
REQUIN (L’Abbé). L’Imprimerie a Avignon en 1444.
8vo, half cloth. Paris, 1890. - £11s

REQUIN (L’Abbé). Origines de I'Imprimerie en France. (Avignon
1444). With facsimile documents from the departmental archives of
Vaucluse.

8vo, original wrappers. Pans, 1891. 15s

RETANA (W. E.). La Imprenta en Filipmmas (15093-1810), con una
demostracion grafica de la originalidad de la primitiva. Adiciones vy
Observaciones a la Imprenta en Manila. With plates.

Royal 8vo, original wrappers. Madnd, 1890. 10s 6d

One of 206 copies.
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307 RETANA (W. E.). Origenes de la Imprenta Filipina. Investigaciones
histcricas, bibliograficas y tipograhcas.

With numerous reproductions.
Royal 8vo, original wrappers. Madrid, 1911. £1 5s

308 REYRAC (L’Abbé de). Hymne au Soleil. Premiére Epreuve d’une
Nouvelle Presse inventée pour le service de I’Imprimerie Royale et
approuvée par I’Académie des Sciences le 17 Mai 1783.

8vo, origmal calf, g. e., with royal arms on sides, and the words
* Imprimerie Royale.”’

Paris, de I'Imprimerie Royale, 1783. £8 8s

‘“ Cette presse qui difféere des autres dans presque toutes les parties, est plus ex
expeditive d'un quart, que les presses ordinaires et rend la main d’eceuvre moins
pénible. Elle procure aussi aux Ouvrages une perfection indépendante du talent
des Ouvriers.”

300 REYRAG (L’Abbé de). Hymne au Soleill. Premiére Epreuve d’une
Nouvelle Presse inventée pour le service de 1'Imprimerie Rovale et
approuvée par I’Académie des Sciences le 17 Mai 1783.

8vo, original wrappers.
Paris, de I’'Imprimerie Royale, 1783. £5 58

“ Cette presse qui differe des autres dans presque toutes les parties, est plus ex
expeditive d'un quart, que les presses ordinaires et rend la main d’eeuvre moins
penible.  Elle procure aussi aux Ouvrages une perfection indépendante du talent
des Ouvriers.”

400 RICKETTS (Charles). A Defence of the Revival of Printing.
With fine woodcut on first page of text,
Small 8vo, original boards, uncut. London, Vale Press, 1899. £4 10s

401 RICKETTS (Chas.) and PISSARRO (Lucien). De La Typographie et de
I’Harmonie de la Page Imprimée. William Morris et son Influence sur
les Arts et Metiers.

8vo, stamped leather binding, t. e. g.
London, Vale Press, 18g8. £10 10s

One of six copies printed on vellum.

402 ——— Another Copy. Printed on paper, original boards, uncut. £1 10s
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403 ROCHAMBEAU (Marqus de). Les Imprimeurs Vendomois & leurs
Oeuvres (1514-1881). Nouvelle édition précédé d’une lettre de M. Paul
Lacroix (Bibliophile Jacob) & illustrée des fac-simile de trois grandes
gravures du XVI*® Siecle.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1881. 18s

404 ROMBOUTS (Ph.). Certificates delivres aux Imprimeurs des Pays-Bas,
par Christophe Plantin, et autres documents se rapportant a la charge
du Prototypographe.

8vo, original wrappers. Antwerp, 1881. 10s 6d

Limited edition.

RONDOT (N.). Pierre Eskrich, Peintre et Tailleur d’histoires a Lyon au
XVIe Siecle.
8vo, original wrappers. Lyon, 1901. 12s
Limited edition.

L |

40

406 ROTH (R.). Das Biichergewerbe in Tuebingen vom Jahr 1500 bis 1800.
8vo, wrappers. Tubingen, 1880. 6s

RUELENS (Charles). La Question de I'Origine de I'Imprimerie et le
Grand Concile Typographique.
20 pp., 8vo, paper covers. Brussels, 1855. 7s &d

407

e

(2 a]

[RUSCH.] COLLWN (Isak). Adolf Rusch 1 Strassburg, tryckaren med
det bisarra R. Ett referat till en firteckning pa i svenska offentliga
bibhiotek befinthza alster af denne tryckare.

8vo, original wrappers. Stockholm, 1904. 7s 6d

40

4009 SAUR (]J.). Labyrinthus Cry p]’lUIUUICUB in lauden celebratissimae cas-
siterographorum artis. Der Edle Greiff / Poetisch und in Labyrinthis-
cher delineation fiirgestellt | zu ehrn der Lobwiirdigen Hochv eriimbten
Kunst Buch Truckere}-',

Folio, broadside. Ulm, 1628. £5 5s

The History of Printing, consisting of words which are composed on a folio
broadside to represent a griffin standing upright, with raised elaws.

410 [SAINT BRIDE FOUNDATION.| Catalogue of the Technical Reference
Library of Works on Printing and the Al !led Arts.,

Thick 8vo, half cloth.
London, Printed for the Governors, 1920. 3s 6d
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BIOGRAPHY OF ONE OF SPAIN'S GREAT PRINTERS.
411 [SANCHA.| COTARELO Y MORI (D. Emilio). Biografia de D. Antonio
de Sancha. With frontispiece.
8vo, original wrappers. Madnd, 1924. 5s

412 SANPERE Y MIGUEL (5.). De la Introduccion y establecimiento de la
Imprenta en las Coronas de Aragon y Castilla y de los Impresores de
los Incunables Catalanes.

8vo, original wrappers. Madnd, 1924. 5s

413 SANTALENA (Antonio). Giornali Veneziam nel Settecento. XII. Con-
oresso Internazionale della Stampa Berlino-Settembre MDCCCCVIIL

With twenty facsimiles.
4to, original wrappers. Venice, 1908. 10s

414 SAUVAGE (I’Abbé). Souvenirs de I’Exposition Typographique de Rouen.
8vo, original wrappers, engraved vignette on title-page.
Rouen, 1887 10s 6d

415 SCHOEPFLIN (Jchann Daniel). Vindiciae Typographicae.

~ With woodcut heraldic device on title-page, and seven plates of
facsimiles at end.

Ato, half rough calf. Strasbourg, 1;60. £2 10s

410 SEIZ (Johann Christian). Het derde Jubeljaar der uitgevondene Boek-
drukkonst, behelzende een beknopt historie verhaal van de uitvinding
der edele boekdrukkonst; waar in onpartydig aangewezen word, wan-
neer, door wien en waar ter plaatse dezelve eerst uitgevonden, ver-
volgens hoe langer hoe meer beschaafd, en verder door de waereld

verspreid 1s geworden? en welke groote nuttigheden daar door aan
dezelve toegebragt zyn?

With five plates (one folding) and vignette on title-page.
8vo, vellum. Haarlem, 174o0. £5 58

The above is an acconnt of the third centenary celebration at Haarlem of the
invention of Printing. (Bigmore and Wyman).

417 [SERRES (Marcel 1.)]. Notice sur la Lithographie ou I’Art d’Imprimer
sur pierre. [llustrated with g plates.

Post 8vo, paper covers, uncut. Dijon, 1818, £2 2s
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418 SIGUENZA Y VERA (Juan Josef). Mecanismo del arte de la Imprenta
para facilidad de los operarios que le exerzan.

With 2 folding plates and numerous diagrams n the text.
Small 8vo, boards. Madnd, 1811. £2 10s

THE STANDARD WORK ON PRINTERS' MARKS.

419 SILVESTRE (L. C.). Marques Typographiques on Recueil des mono-
rammes, chiffres, enseignes, emblemes, devises, rébus et fleurons des
Fbrmres et imprimeurs qui ont exercé en France, depuis I'introduction

de I'Imprimerie, en 1470, jusqu’a la fin du seizieme siecle; a ces
marques sont jointes celles des Libraires et Imprimeurs qui pendant la
méme période ont publié, hors de France, des livres en langue francaise.

2 vols., large 8vo, half morocco, t. e. g. Pans, 1853-67. £16 16s

This work contains over thirteen hundred reproductions of Printers’ marks.

420 SINGER (H. W.) and STRANG (William). ‘Etching, Engraving and the
other Methods of Printing Pictures.
With 10 original plates by, and 4 illustrations after, William Strang.

Square 8vo, original cloth, uncut, t. e. g. London, 1807. £5 58

421 SINGER (Samuel Weller). Researches into the History of Playing Cards.
With illustrations of the Origin of Printing and Engraving on Wood.

With 19 plates and numerous illustrations in the text.
4to, calf. London, 1816. £4 10s

422 {SDGIETE TYPOGRAPHIQUE.] De la Situation faite aux Imprimeurs
t]:le gl’arls par la Société Tvpographique. Lettre a ses Confreres par
J. Claye.

8vo, original paper covers. Paris, 18;0. 6s

BOLOGNESE PRINTERS’ MARKS OF THE 15TH CENTURY.
423 SORBELLI (Albano). Le Marche Tipografiche Bolognesi nel Secolo XVI.

Handsomely printed in ‘‘ Inkunabula ”* Type. With numerous
lustrations.

4to, original paper covers. Milan (circa 1922). 7s 6d
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423a SOTHEBY (5. Leigh). The typography of the Fifteenth Century: being
specimens of the productions of the Early Continental Printers,

exemplified in a collection of Facsimiles from 100 works, together
with their water-marks.

Arranged and edited from the collection of the late Samuel
Sotheby. With autograph signature of the author.

With 26 plates of water-marks.
Folio, half vellum. London, 1845. £6 6s

424 SOUSA VITERBO. O Movimento tipografico em Portugal no seculo XVI
(Apontamentos para a sua historia).

8vo, half morocco. Coimbra, 1924. £3 5s

425 STEELE (R.). The Earliest English Music Printing.
With numerous illustrations.
4to, original wrappers. London, 1003. £1 15s

426 STEELE (Robert). The Revival of Printing. A Bibliographical Cata-
logue of Works issued by the Chief Modern English Presses, with an
Introduction by Robert Steele. Imprinted in the Riccardi Press Fount
%}' Charles T. Jacobi, with facsimiles of the types emploved by other

TESSES.

Royal 8vo, original boards. London, 1912. £6 6s

One of a hmited edition on antique paper. uncut.

427 STEIFF (K.). Der erste Buchdruck in Tuebingen (1498-1534).
8vo, original wrappers. Tubingen, 1881, 18s

428 STEIN (Henri). Notice sur I'Imprimerie 2 Chateaudun.
8vo, orniginal paper covers, uncut. Chateaudun, N.D. 8s

429 STEIN (H.). Nouveaux documents sur les Estienne, imprimeurs
Parisiens (1517-1665).

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1895. 18s
Presentation copy from the aunthor.

430 STEIN (H.). Recherches sur les Debuts de I'Imprimerie a Provins.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1889. 8s 64
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430a [STIRLING-MAXWELL.] Arabesque and other ornements, in typo-
graphical use at Zurich in 1850.
Folio, half morocco, t. e. g. London, privately printed, 1867.
' £3 15s

One of 50 copies.

431 STOWER (C.). The Printer's Price-Book, containing the Master
Printer’s Charges to the Trade for printing works of various descrip-
tions, sizes, types and pages; also a new, easy, and correct method of
casting off manuscript and other copy, exemplified in Specimen Pages
of different sizes and types.

8vo, calf. London, 1814. £1 10s

432 [STRAWBERRY HIiLL.]| Journal of the Printing-Office at Strawberry Hill,
now first printed from the MS. of Horace Walpole. @ With notes by
Paget Toynbee.

Imperial 8vo, half vellum, uncut. London, Chiswick Press, 1923.
£1 15s

433 SUHGERES (Marquis de Grandes de). Contribution a ['Histoire de
I'Imprimerie en France. Notes sur les Anciens Imprimeurs Nantais

(XVe a XVIII® Siecle).
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1808. 6s

One of 150 copies.

434 - Another Copy. 15s
One of the 25 copies of the limited edition printed on papier de Hollande.
Presentation copy from the Author.

435 — Another Copy. 16s

One of 25 copies and printed on papier de Chine.
Presentation copy from the Author.

436 SURVIVALS IN THE FINE ART OF PRINTING. An Exhibition in the
University Museum of Art arranged with a Catalogue by Fredenck

Warde and a note by Andrew Fleming West.
8vo, original wrappers. Princeton University Press, 1924. 8s
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437 TAGLIENTE (Giov.-Anton.). Lo Presente Libro Insegna la Vera Arte
de lo Excellente Scrivere de Diverse Varie de Litere, Opera del Taghente.

Title in ornamental letters, and 42 pages containing a series of
ornamental Alphabets, some being on black grounds; besides wood
vigniettes for Colophons, etc.

Small 4to, half morocco. Venice, 1544. £10 10s

438 [TALLEUR (Gullaume le)]. VERDIER (Pierre le).  L’Atelier de
Guillaume le Talleur, Premier Imprimeur Rouennais. Histoire et Biblio-
graphie. Illustrated with 5 large folding plates.

4to, original grey paper covers, uncut. Rouen, 1916. £1 10s

430 | TAUCHNITZ.] SCHWARI (H.). Karl Christoph Traugott Tauchmitz,
Buchhéandler, Buchdrucker und Schriftgiesser zu Lepzig, 1761-1836.

With portrait, and reproductions of the Tauchnitz Type Specimen
Book of 1823, etc.

Folio, original boards. Leipzig, 1924. £2

A limited edition.

440 TAVERA (T. H. Pardo de). Noticias sobre la Imprenta y el grabado
en Filipinas.
8vo, wrappers. Madnd, 1893. £1 1s

_ -'H_v‘r:um 3381. This r:n'ﬂlwnrk rives some int(*r(*.f-:t‘iug chapters on the Jesnit,
Francisean, and other ecelesiastical presses in the Philippines.

441 TERNAUX-COMPANS (H.). Notice sur les Imprimeries qui existent
ou ont existé en Europe.

8vo, half dark calf. Paris, 1843. 12s 6d

442 THIBAUDEAU (I.). La Lettre d’lmprimerie.

With hundreds of illustrations and specimens of types, of great
value to students of French Typography.

2 vols., royal 8vo, cloth. Paris, 1921. £3 3s
A limited issue.

443 THIBOUST (C. L..). L’Excellence de I'Imprimerie. Poéme Latin.
Nouvelle édition, avec des Notes & le Portrait de 1’Auteur.

With fine portrait and plates, illustrative of printing.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1754. £3 3s
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444 TIBERGHIEN (Alb.). Quelques mots sur les commencements de la
Typographie Russe. La seconde impression moscovite: 1504-65.

8vo, original wrappers. Renaix, 1903. 6s

445 TIELLANDT (Baron de Westreenen). Rapport sur les recherches rela-
tives a l'invention premlere et a I'usage le plus ancien de I'Ilmprimerie
stéréotype, faites, a la demande du Gouvernement par le Baron W. de
Tieliandt, With four specimen plates.

8vo, wrappers. La Haye, 1833. 10s 6d

446 [TORY (G.)]. BERNARD (Auguste). Geofroy Tory, peintre et graveur,
premier Imprimeur Royal, réformateur de I’ Orthographe et de la Typo-
graphie sous Frangois 1er.

With several illustrations in the text,
8vo, half morocco, t. e. g., by Gruel, original wrappers bound in.
Paris, 1865. £1 10s

Presentation copy from the publisher, Edwin Tross, to Gruel.

447 [TORY (G.)]. BERNARD (August). Geofroy Tory, painter and en-
graver: first royal printer: reformer of orthography and typography
under Francois 1. An account of his life and works. Translated by

George B. Ives.

Edited by Bruce Rogers. With 340 reproductions of designs
attributed to Tory by Mr. Bernard.

Royal 8vo, half cloth. Cambridge, Riverside Press, 1919. £10 10s

One of a limited edition, printed by Bruce Rogers.

148 TOURLET (E. H.). Contribution a 'Histoire de I'Imprimerie a Loudun
et a Chatellerault. With one plate.

8vo, original wrappers. Tours, 1900. 15s

440 TOURLET (E. H.). Contribution a I'Histoire de I'Imprimerie & Thouars
au Dix-Septieéme Siécle.
8vo, original wrappers. Tours, 1809. 15s
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450 UNGAR (Karl). Necue Beytrige zur alten Geschichte der Buchdrucker-
kunst in Bshmen, mit emner vollstindigen Uebersicht aller dazu gehéri-
gen Daten aus dem fiinfzehnten Jahrhundert.

4to, boards. Prague, 1;05. £2 2s

451 [UNGER (J. F.)]. Beitraege zur Lebensgeschichte Johann Friedrich
Ungers. With portrait and illustrations.

Folio, boards. Berlin, 1924. 18s

THE MoNUMENTAL WORK ON PRINTING AND PRINTING TYPES.

452 UPDIKE (D. B.). Prnting Types, their History, Forms, and Use, a
studv in Survivals. With 367 specimens of various famous Presses,
from the Invention of Printing until the Present Day.

2 vols., 8vo, original cloth. Cambridge, U.S.A., 1923. £3 15s

453 VAN DER MEERSCH (P. C.). Recherches sur la vie et les Travaux des
Imprimeurs Belges et Néerlandais établis a I’Etranger, et sur la part
qu’ils ont prise a la régénération littéraire de I’Europe au XV® Siécle,
précédées d’une introduction historique sur la découverte de I'Imprimerie
et sur la propagation de cet Art en Belgique et en Hollande.

Containing a few woodcuts and diagrams, some pages are printed
in red and black.

8vo, half cloth. Gand, 1856. £2 2s

454 VASCHALDE (H.). Etablissement de I'lmprimerie dans le Vivarais
illustré de marques typographiques. With frontispiece.

8vo, original wrappers. Vienne, 1877. 18s

455 [VERARD.] DUVAL (Gaston). Antoine Vérard.
8vo, original wrappers. Toulouse, 1808. 7s 6d

Presentation copy from the Author.

456 [VERARD.] MACFARLANE (].). Antome Vérard. A paper read
before the Bitliographical Society, November 16th, 1806.

4to, original wrappers. London, 1808. 10s 6d
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457 [VERARD (Antoine).] MACFARLANE (].). Antome Vérard.
Large 4to, original wrappers, uncut. London, 1900. £2 2s

458 YERNARECCI (A.). Ottaviano de Petrucci da Fossombrone, inventore
der tipt mobihh metallici fusi della Musica nel Secolo XV.

8vo, original wrappers. Bologna, 1882. 15s

450 VILLEBOIX (L.). Essais sur I'lmprimerie.

Remarkable original manuscript, on 16 pages of paper. With
title and 18 plates drawn by Lous Villeboix.

4to, boards. 1704. £10 10s

460 VINARDELL (Santiago). Una Empresa Catalana de Arte Gralico; La
Imprenta Oliva de Vilanova. With numerous illustrations.

8vo, original pictorial wrappers. Barcelona, 1915. 6s 6d

461 VINCARD (B.). L’Art du Typographe ouvrage utile a MM. les Hommes
de Lettres, Bibliographes et Typographes, contenant par chapitres et
sommaires les détails de chacune des deux parties de cet Art, {J a désig-
nation et les modéles des caractéres des langues mortes et des langues
vivantes, les proportions et 1’alignement des vers, un vocabulaire typo-
graphqu& une table des homonymes, une méthode simplifiée pour la
correction des Epreuvea un traité sur les objets dont on tire une
substance propre a faire le papier, des échantillons; les avantages du
mécanisme de la presse; les lois et décrets relatifs a la propriété et a
I'impression des ouvrages, etc., etc.

8vo, boards, with many plates, diagrams, specimens, and engraved
title-page. Paris, 1806. £2 2s

462 VINGTRINIER (A.). Histowre de 'lmprimerie a Lyon jusqu’a la fin du
XVIe Siecle.  With illustrations,

Lvon, 1804. 15s

463 VINGTRINIER (A.). Histoire de I'lmprimerie a Lyon de I'origine jusqu’a

nos jours. Numerous illustrations in the text.

Lyon, 1804. €2 2s

One of 200 copies,
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VINGTRINIER (A.). Imprimeurs Lyonnais; Jean Pillehotte et sa Famille.

8vo, original wrappers. Lyons, 1883, 10s 6d

VINGTRINIER (A.). Les Incunables de la Ville de Lyon et les premiers

débuts de I"lmprimerie.
8vo, original wrappers. Lyon, 1800. 15s

!
[VITRE (A.]. BERNARD (Aug.). Antoine Vitré et les Caractéres

Orientaux de la Bible Polyglotte de Paris. Origine et Vicissitudes des
premiers caractéres orientaux introduits en France avec un spécimen et
ces caracteres.

8vo, wrappers. Paris, 1857. 10s 6d

VITRINES DE L’'IMPRIMERIE NATIONALE,

8vo, original paper covers. Paris, 1900. 5s

A catalogue of the items on view in the show cases of the Paris lmprimerie
Nationale.

VITU (Auguste). Petite Histoire de la Typographie. With illustrations,

8vo, wrappers. Paris, 1886. £1 5s

READY IN THE SPRING OF 1026.

WARDE (B. L.). Music Title Pages, 1500-1925. A selection of

examples, with an introduction.
Folio. London, 1926. Pre-publication price £10 10s

All students of decorative typography are aware of ithe peculiar opportunities
that a music title page offers to the designer. Both in the magnificent renaissance
woodeuts of Italy and France and in the exquisite copper engravings and aguatints
of the eizhteenth century, the size and special nature of fine music produection have
called for the most lavish use of decoration and illustration. A selection of the
outstanding examples among these titles is therefore of real value to designer and
collector alike., Owing to the size of the originals, however, and to the delicacy
of line and colour-work in the finest pieces, it has seldom been possible to reproduce
them in a worthy manner and without reduction in size. So that the student can
form an idea of the brilliance and artistic importance of these examples (many of
which, housed in European museums or famous private collections, are rare or
unique), it is proposed to issue a monumental volume of facsimiles in which every
care will be taken to reproduce, in actual size, not only the finest music-titles of

(Continued over)
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Warde (B. L.)

continued.

well-known engravers and designers (Berain, Gravelot, Cochin, Bartolozzi), but
also the less-known masterpieces of such early music puﬂ]ishers_ as Simone Verovio
of Rome, Adam Berg of Munich (whose collection, ‘‘ Patrocinium Musices,”” is
among the finest and most pretentious pieces of renaissance typography), Adrien
le Roy and Robert Ballard of Paris, whose use of rich cartouches and allegorial
woodcuts stands out even among the glories of the later French Renaissance, and
Christophe Plantin of Antwerp. Among the title-pages which especially gain by
full-size reproduction are those of the Italian 17th eentury operas and ballets (such
as the ‘*S. Alessio,”” Rome, 1634, with Collignon’s engraving) and the French
scenic titles, engraved on copper after the designs of Berain and Chauveau, which
followed before the end of the 17th century, and adorned the operas of Lully. It
15 above all in the 18th century that the engraved title found its greatest masters,
and the music-sheet, being now a folio, gave more scope to the engraver than many
books. England has produced some of the most famous work of this period, and
*“ The Musical Entertainer SLﬂndon, 1737), engraved by George Bickham, jr.,
after the inventions of Gravelot, has perhaps never been surpassed for luxury.
Among other famous productions of this century to be reproduced, are the titles
of three books of *“ Pieces de Clavecin,”’ by Francois Dandrieu, designed by Simon-
neaun and Lancret (Paris, 1724-34), and some of the works of Jean-Jacques Rous-
seau, notably the * Fragments de Daphnis et Chloe’ (Paris, 1779). In Germany
the rococo title was affected by the firm of Hummel of Berlin, while the severe but
impressive type-printed title was represented by Breitkopf and Hirtel of Leipzig.
Towards the end of the 18th century fine script and lettering often constituted the
sole decoration of the page, and as reproduced will show the fresh charm of this
form of title and the ability of penmen under the Directory. The invention of
lithugra[i-hy created a new epoch in music decoration, and selection has been made
among the illustrated ballads and romantic songs of the 19th century to show the
free and whimsieal charm of this medium. The work of Dévéria, Célestin Nanteuil
and Gavarni, as shown in facsimile, will be welcomed by the amateur of fine litho-
graphs. Last, such of the modern work of music publishers as is worthy of com-
parison with ancient masterpieces will be reproduced to show tendencies in design,
typography, and the use of colour. It may be hoped that a collection of nearly
three hundred striking examples of design, for a special purpose, will prove a spur
to the modern artist, whose use of restraint and form in this field has all too
seldom, it would seem, been aided by an examination of the masterpieces of the
past.

470 WEIGEL (T. O.) and ZESTERMANN (Dr. Ad.). Die Anfinge der

Druckerkunst in Bild und Schrift.

With portrait of Weigel, and 145 facsimiles of early woodcuts in
colours, as well as numerous other illustrations in the text.

2 vols., folio, half red morocco, t. e. g. Leipzig, 1866. £10 10s

The best work reproducing rare early woodcuts.

471 WEIL (E.). Die Deutschen Druckerzeichen des 15ten Jahrhunderts.

With 102 illustrations.
4to, boards. Munich, 1924. 14s
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472 WORMAN (E. J.). Alien Members of the Book-Trade during the Tudor
Period. Being an Index to those whose names occur in the returns of
Aliens, Letters of demization, and other documents published by Hugue-
not Society.

4to, wrappers. London, Bibliographical Society, 1000. 3s 6d

473 WYS8S (Arthur). Ein Deutscher Cisianus fiir das Jahr 1444. Gedruckt
von Gutenberg. With 1 double-page illustration.

4to, original paper covers. Strassburg, 1900. 5s

474 XIVREY (Berger de). Sur les Premiers Essais de la Typolithographie
et de la Chalcolithographie.

4to, paper covers, Rouen, 1836. 10s 6d

475 ZACHRISSON (Waldemar). Om Vart Yrke. Uppsatser och Féredrag
under Aren 1893-1921. With portrait of the author.

8vo, original wrappers, uncut. Stockholm, 1921. £3 3s
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TYFEFOUNDERS' SPECIMEN BOOKS AND SHEETS
(Arranged Chronologically)

o

476 BURGER (K.). Eine Schriftprobe vom Jahre 1525.
With facsimile of a printer’s specimen of 1523.
Folio. Leipzig, 1805. 6s 6d

One of 100 copies only printed.

477 PLANTIN’S INDEX CHARACTERUM OF 1567. lacsimile reprint of
Christopher Plaintin’s first and only type specimen. With an introduc-
tion by Douglas McMurtrie.  The specimen itself, constituting as it
does, an early and unusual complete set showing the types of Garamond
and Granjon, 1s an important document in the history of typography.
Printed on Rives handmade paper.

Royal 8vo, half vellum, gilt. New York, privately printed, 1924.
£1 5s

One of 300 copies only.

478 MeMURTRIE (Douglas). The Pierre Cot Type Specimen of 1707. With
a reproduction in facsimile of the original specimen.
8vo, boards. Chicago, 1924. 12s

470 ERNESTI (I. H. G.). Die woleingerichtete Buchdruckerey mit 121
Teutsch-Lateinisch-Griechisch und Hebriischen Schriften . . . mit
accurater Abbildung der Erfinder der Kunst etec.

With engraved frontispiece and portraits.

Oblong 4to, half vellum. Nuernberg, 1733. £8 10s

THE FIRsST IssUE oF CASLON’S SPECIMEN TYPE-SHEET.
480 CASLON (William). A Specimen, by William Caslon, Letter-Founder,
in Chiswell Street, London.

Folio, broadside. London, 1;34. £7 10s

A fine copy of the first issue of Caslon’s specimen type-sheet, including speci-
mens of Gothie, Coptic, American, Syriac, Samaritan, Hebrew, Greek, Arabic, etc.
Bigmore and Wyman: * This is the first specimen issued from the famous Caslon
foundry. In the full-length portrait of Caslon, the or iginal painting of which is in
the possession of the present firm, its founder is depicted holding a copy of this
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Caslon (William)—continued.

broadside. . . . In 1722 Caslon eut for Bowyer the beautiful fount of English used
in printing Selden’s works, and the Coptic types for Wilkins's edition of the Penta-
teuch. In spite of all the difficulties whic h Caslon encountered, he brought the
art of type-founding to a perfection previously unattained, and rendered English
printers entirely independent of the Dutch, from whom they had ple'l.muui's
obtained all their best founts. From 1720 to 1780 few works o importance were
printed with the types of any other foundry, and his productions are in demand
to thiz day.””

481 GESSNER (C. F.). Die so nothig als niitzliche Buchdruckerkunst und
Schriftgiesserey mit thren Schriften, Formaten und allen dazu gehérigen
Instrumenten abgebildet & beschrieben.

With numerous plates (some folding).
8vo, old calf. Leipzig, 1740. £5 5s

Referring to specimen-books of the period, Updike states: ** A third ‘ source-
book ' iz Christian Friedrich Gessner's Buchdruckerkunst und Schriftgiesserey.
Apparently this work was to an eighteenth century German printer and amateur,
what Fournier's ‘ Manuel Typographigue' was at that date to Frenchmen of
similar tastes. It contains an account of the invention of printing, lives of
printers (especially those of Leipsic), portraits of all degrees of interest and
excellence, printers’ marks, plans for imposition, and =1lphahets—l'_-leek Hebrew,
Syriac, 'I"mllm.h Arabic, Coptic, Armenian, etc, There are chapters on ortho-
graphy ; and plutes; ﬂunring the ancient cases for Latin, Greek, Hebrew, Arabic,
and other languages. Type-founding is accurately illustrated, and there are
pictures of presses, tools, ete.”

452 COLLECTION OF EASTERN ALPHABETS, printed by the Congregatio
de Propaganda Fide.

Bound in one vol., 8vo, vellum.

Rome, if41-1;g,r. £6 10s
(1) Alphabetum, Tangutanum sive Tibetanum, Rome, 1773,

(2) Alphabetum Grandonico-Malabaricum sive Samserudonicum. Rome, 1772

(3) Alphabetum Indica id est Granthamicum seu Samserdamico-Malabaricum
Idostanum sive vanarense nagaricum vulgare et talinganicum. Rome, 1741.

(4) Alphabetum Aethiopicum sive Gheez et Amhharicum. Rome, 1789,

(5) Alphabetum Armenum cum oratione Dominicali, Salutatione Angelica,
initio evangelil =, lohannis et cantico poenitentiae. Rome, 1724,

(6) Alphabetum b;truj'[ﬂlmdaemn, una cum oratione Dominicali, Salutatione
Angelica et symbolo Fidei. Rome, 1797.

(7) Alphabetum Persicum cum Oratione Dominicali et Salutatione Angelica.
Rome, 1783,

(3) {lph-'shetum Hebraicum addito Samaritano et Rabbinico, eum Oratione
Dominicali, Salutatione Angelica et Symholo Apostolico. Rome, 1771.
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483 LAMESLE (Claude). Epreuves Générales des Caracteéres qui se trouvent
chez Claude Lamesle, Fondeur de Caractéres d’Imprimerie.

Small 4to, old calf. Paris, 1742.
(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. IIL.). £15 15s

The book contains numerous specimens of uncommon types, vignettes, etec.,
and several pages of old music-type specimens. Updike, in hus i’ripting Types.,"”
reproduces some illustrations from this book, and says: ‘' Lamesle issued in 1742
an extremely handsome and dignified specimen called ‘ Epreuves Générales des
Caractéres qui se trouvent chez Claude Lamesle.” This book, both in type and
ornaments, 1 think, presents better than any other the output of French foundries
during the last quarter of the seventeenth and the first half of the eighteenth
century. The collection of types is remarkably fine. They are purely old style.
.+ . Here and there one finds characters reminiscent of Dutch fonts of the period.
. . . Tilting letters, in roman, italic, and Greek, and some beautiful civilité, are
worth looking at. . . For the student of French type forms of the earlier part of
the eighteenth century there is scarcely a better book.”

Catalogued in Bigmore and Wyman's Bibliography of Printing, Vol. 1., p. 419.

484 MOZET (Claude, of Nantes). Epreuves des Caractéres de la Fonderie
de Claude Mozet, Fondeur et graveur de Caracteres d’Imprimerie.

With four folding plates, and a hundred pages of type specimens.
8vo, old calf. Nantes, 1754.
(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. IV.). £25

485 FOURNIER (le Jeune). Les Caracteres de I'Imprimerie par Fourmer le
Jeune.  With four folding plates and 160 pp. of specimen-types of
characters, vignettes, music, etc.

8vo, boards, morocco back. Paris, 1764.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. V.). £15 15s

Rare, Not listed in Updike. Catalogued in Bigmore and Wyman, Veol. I, p. 227.
In addition to numerous charming designs for vignettes and fleurons, there are
some fine examples of music-types. Updike says of him, apropos of this: * His
part in the improvement of music types (which I do not touch upon), in which
composers like Rameau supported him, was very considerable, and in spite of
bitter opposition by the Ballard family, who held a sort of monopoly as musie-
printers, the King named him, in 1762, his supernumerary printer for musie,”’
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““ A WORK WHICH NO STUDENT OF FRENCH TYPOGRAPHY CAN BE WITHOUT."

486 FOURNIER. Manuel Typographique, utile aux Gens de Lettres, et a
ceux qui exercent les differentes parties de I'lmprimerie.

With frontispieces after Gravelot.
2 vols., small 8vo, calf. Paris, 1764-66.
(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. VI.). £14 14s

“ Fournier's Manuel contains the most useful information about type and
type-founding which could be got together when Fournier wrote. The specimens
of type are the most important part of the book, some of them were lent him by
Fournier, Ainé, etec. is typographical ornaments are charming little designs,
rendered for typographic use just as such things should be. The Manuel is a work
which no student of French typography can afford to be without. The simplicity
of the author’s style, his naive pride in his own performances, and its mass of
information, make a book which will become a favourite with anvone who reads it.
It is the work not of the scholar, but of an observing, experienced, quick-witted
master of his art, who in cultivating that art had cultivated himself."”

487 ——— The Same. The Second Volume only, which contains all the type
specimens.
8vo, old calf, panelled back. Paris, 17066. £5 5s

I J
488 ENSCHEDE (J.). Proef van Letteren, welke gegooten worden in de
Nieue Haerlemsche Lettergietery van J. Enschedé.

With one folding and six other plates.

8vo, half morocco, gilt, t. e. g. (Haarlem), 1768.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. VIL.). £18 18s

The book includes some fine specimens of types of all sizez, the smallest and
black-letter types being exceptionally well cut. The specimens also comprise
music, vignettes, borders, ornamental capitals, ete. Mentioned in Bigmore and
Wyman, Vol. I., p. 202.—** This is a very interesting and fine specimen book of all
the characters then in the Enschédé foundry. It contains ﬁne*y-engmved copper-

late portraits of the printer, J, Enschédé; Junius, the propagator of the Koster
egend ; another of the celebrated type-cutter Fleischman ; and one of Koster, all
being by C. van Noorde.”

Updike also mentions the book, and reproduces specimens in his ** Printing
thI}E'S,”
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480 FOURNIER (le Jeune). Les Caractéres de I’lmprimerie.
Large Paper Copy.
8vo, original printed wrappers. Paris, 1760. £5 58

Printed on one side of paper only. Title-page and page No, 84 are missing.

490 LUGE (Louis). Essai d’une Nouvelle Typographie, ornée de vignettes,
fleurons, trophées, filets, cadres et cartels, inventés, dessinés et
exécutés par L. Luce, graveur du Roi, pour son Imprimerie Royale.
Dédiée au Roi. With 11 folding plates and numerous illustrations of
somz beautiful designs.

4to, boards. Paris (Barbou), 1771.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. VIII.). £14 14s

Mentioned in Bigmore and Wyman, as follows: * Very few copies were printed
of these typographical ornaments, which fact, in addition to their beauty, causes
the work to be much prized by bibliophiles.

“ Lounis Luce was a celebrated engraver of punches for the Imprimerie dn
Louvre, now the French National Printing Office. He was the third engraver of
this name. Omne of the greatest achievements of Luce was his cutting the character
which he named ¢ La Perle,” which was the smallest body that had ever been ecut or
cast. A specimen of it is given in the * Essai d’une Nouvelle Typographie *."

Updike says in * Printing Twpes " : * His Essai d'une Nouvelle Imprimerie
shows a superb collection of ornaments and borders. These are designed with great
skill . . . are wonderful in their variety, and yet harmonize with one another.”

491 FRY (Joseph and Sons). A Specimen of Printing Types, by Joseph
Fry and Sons, Letter-Founders, Worship-Street, Moorfields, London,

1785
Large broadside (printed on both sides). London, 1785. £5 5s

A large selection of Roman and Italic types, including ** Diamond,”" then ** the
smallest letter in the world.”” Also specimens of Hebrew, Samaritan, Black, and
Greek ; vignettes of King's Arms, ships, ete. Not in Bigmore and Wyman.

402 HERDINGH EN DU MORTIER. Proeve van Letteren, welke gevonden
worden ter Boekdrukkeryé van Herdingh en du Mortier te Leyden.

With printer’s specimens of characters, vignettes, fleurons, etc.
8vo, original boards. Leyden, 1793. £6 6s
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403 IFERN (F.). Muestras de los Caractéres que tiene en su Obrador Pedro
Ifern, Fundidor en esta Corte. En la Imprenta de Fermin Thadeo
Villapando (1795).

12zmo. Madnd, 1;795. £3 3s

Ifern’s specimen is a pretty little book, got up with considerable taste and
showing naturally much the same collection as his mother-in-law’s more ambitious
volume ; but the paper is lighter and more attractive than the Pradell specimen,
and shows off both types and ornaments better. The ornaments are not quite the
same. Many of them are derived from French sources, and some from English, but
they are all treated in a very Spanish way.—(Updike, Printing Tyvpes).

Title-page missing. Three holes have been cut in two pages.

404 BESNARD (].). Epreuves des Vignettes et fleurons polytipés, Gravés

sur cuivre en manniére de bois.
(Printer’s specimens of fleurons and vignettes.)

Folio. Paris, 1802. £3 3s

495 [BODONL.| Oratio Dominica in CLV. Linguas, versa et Exoticis charac-
teribus plerumque expressa.

Folho, half vellum. Parma. Bodom, 1806. £35

With an additional printed leaf, showing that the book belonged to Eugéne
Beauhainais, the Vice-roy of ltaly, to whom, indeed, the book had been dedicated
by Bodoni.

405a - Another Copy. Half morocco, by Larriviére. £35

AN EXTRAORDINARY COLLECTION OF GILLE’S TYPE-SPECIMENS.

[

406 GILLE, 1808-1814. Armorial du Royaume de France, ou Recueil
d’Armes, Ecussons, Fleurons de la famille royale, de la Noblesse de
France et des Armoiries de nos différentes Villes.

I'ypefounder’s specimens of types, fleurons, vignettes, and coat of
armes.
Folio, original.
Paris chez Gillé, éditeur, fondeur-imprimeur, 1814.
BOUND UP WITH:
Recueil des divers caractéres, vignettes, fleurons et ornements de la
fonderie de J. G. Gillé.
Paris, 1808 & 1813.
BOUND UP WITH:
Epreuves des vignettes et fleurons de la fonderie de Gillé.
Pans, 1808. £10 10s

In all some 120 leaves.
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HAMMER (Peter).
4to, vellum, gilt border on sides.
(Haarlem, Enschedé, 1914).

One of a few copies especially reprinted for the Society of Muunich Bibliophiles.

CAREY (E.).

Schriftproben, 1808.

With numerous diagrams in the text.

8vo, onigmal wrappers. Paris, about 1820.

FIGGINS (Vincent).

£4 4s

Spécimen des Caractéres de I'Imprimerie.

£2 2s

Specimen of printing types, by Vincent Figgins,
Letter Founder, West Street, West Smithfield, London.

Royal 8vo, original boards. London, 1828. £5 5s
MARTIN EN COMP (H.). Proeve van Eenige Nieuwe Letteren.
4to, boards. Amsterdam, 1820. £6 6s
BUCHEZ-HILTON. Principes raisonnés de Caractéres 1}pograph1que~s
a l'usage des Géographes Typographes, Ecoles Royales d’application
&c., dédi¢ a L L. A A. R R. les Enfants de France.
Specimens of Types.
4to, broadside. (Paris, about 1830). 6s
DAMMARTIN (Moreau de). Typologie ou Description Pratique et

détaillée des Caractéres Alphabehques, Latins,

Francais, Anglais,

Gothiques et Allemands, a I'usage des Sculpteurs, Fondeurs etc. et par-

ticulitrement destinée aux Peintres en Batiments.

Oblong folio, boards. Paris, about 1830.

£2 2s

MARCEL (J. J., formerly Director of the Imprimerie Royale). Les Voeux
de la France pour 'Heureux Anniversaire du IX Aout, exprimes en 80
idibmes et caractéres différens.

With frontispiece engraved portrait of Louis Philippe.
Printed on blue, white and red paper.

8vo,

half cloth.

Paris, Felix Locquin, 1831.

£3 3s
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504 [BOYER.] Campione Dei Carattenn Fregi E Vignette Della Fondena
Tipografica Dei Fratelli Boyer E C.

Printer’s specimens of characters, vignettes and fleurons,
4to, original wrappers. Firenze, 1832. £2 10s

505 RIGNOUX. Spécimen des Caractéres modernes de la fonderie de
Rignoux. Tvpefounder’s specimens.

Folio, original wrappers. Pars, 1838. £2 2s

506 BLAKE & STEPHENSON. Specimen of Printing Types by Blake and
Stephenson (Successors to Mr. W. Caslon, of London), Letter-founders.

Roval 8vo, cloth. Sheffield, 1838. £1 16s

507 PINARD. Epreuves de Caracteres de la fonderie de Picard.
Typefounder’s specimens. 2 sheets.
Folio. Pans, 1838. 3s 6d

508 TARBE & Go. (E.). Epreuves de Caractéres.

Numerous specimens of printers’ types, decorations, marks,
fleurons, etc.

&vo, original boards. Paris, 1830. 12s 6d

500 JUDENNE (F.). Epreuve des caractéres de la Fonderie de F. Judenne.
With printer’s specimens of characters, vignettes, etc.
4to, original wrappers. Bruxelles, 1840. £2 10s

510 GONNER (James and Son). A Miniature Specimen of Printing Types and
Ornaments, from the Type and Stereotype Foundry of Conner and Son.

Containing numerous specimens of type, ornaments, printers’
marks, etc.

8vo, half leather. New York, 1841. £2 12s 6d

i
511 ENSCHEDE EN ZONEN (Joh.). Proeve van Drukletteren.

Thick 8vo, boards. Haarlem, 1841. £2 12s 6d
Mentioned in Updike's ‘° Printing Types,”” Vol. 1., p. 197.
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512 RIGNOUX. Spécimen des Caractéres modernes de la Fonderie de
Rignoux.
4to, original wrappers. Paris, 1841. 18s
513 DE PASSE & MENNE. Proeve van Drukletteren, uit de Lettergieterij
van De Passe & Menne.
With printer’s specimens of characters, vignettes and fleurons.
8vo, boards. Amsterdam, 1843. £4 4s
514 LOGHEM & ZOON (]. B. van). Proeve van Letteren, der Boekdrukkerij
van J. B. van Loghem & Zoon.
Printer’s specimens of characters, vignettes, etc., with 2 folding
plates.
8vo, original boards. Haarlem, 1843. £3 3s
515 LALAU (]J. G.). Proeve van Letteren der Boekdrukkeri;.
Printer’s specimens of characters, vignettes, etc., with one fold-
ing plate.
8vo, original boards. Leyden, 1844. £5 5s
516 THOREY & VIREY. TFonderie et Caractéres de Thorey & Virey Rue de
Vaugirard, 9o, a Paris. Deuxiéme Cahier, 1846.
Containing specimens of type, ornaments, etc.
8vo, onginal wrappers. Paris, 1846. £1 10s
517 CRESCINI (Rizzardo). Fregi Caratteri e Vignette esistenti nella Tipo-
grafia Rizzardo Crescini.
8vo, wrappers. (Italy), 1847. £2 28
518 ATTINGER. [Epreuves de Caracteres de I'Imprimerie Attinger.

Printer’s specimens of types, fleurons and vignettes.
Roval 8vo, original wrappers. Neuchatel, 1849. £3 3s
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519 BRILL (E. J.). Het Gebed des Heeren, in veertien Talen. Strekkende
tot Proeve van Letters, van het Gewood Europeesch Karakter

Afwijkende.
4to, cloth. Leiden, 1855. £3 3s
The specimens include Hebrew, Samaritan, Coptic, Persian, Tartar, Japanese,
Greek, ete.

520 JAEGER. Schrift-Scalen.
Printer’s specimens of characters.
8vo, half cloth. Vienna, 1857. 16s

521 PLAINEMAISON AND LAROCHE. [Fpreuves de Caractéres de Plaine-
maison et Laroche a Limoges. Typefounders’ specimens.

Small folio. Limoges, about 1860. 10s &d

522 [TETTERODE.]| Catalogus van Chinese Matryjzen en Drukletters,
Krachtens Magtiging van. Z. M. den Koning en op last van Z. E. den
Minister Van Staat, Mimister Van Kolonien ] ]. Rochussen vervaardigd
onder Toezigt Van Dr. J. Hoffmann.

4to, original wrappers. Amsterdam & Leiden, 1860. £1 1s

523 [HASLE.| Specimen des Types Mobiles de I'lmprimerie de |s. Haslé.
Typographe, Lithographe et Libraire, a Morlaix.
8vo, oniginal wrappers. Morlaix, 1865. £1 2s

524 ENSGHEDE ET FILS (Joh.). Specimen de Caractéres Typographiques
Anciens qui se trouvent dans la collection typographique.

With engraved title-page, and numerous specimens, etc.

4to, half morocco, uncut. Harlem, 186;. £4 4s
One of 100 copies printed.

525 CLAYE (J.). Types de Caractéres et d’Ornements Anciens.
Numerous specimens of printers’ types, initials, vignettes, etc.

8vo, original boards. Pans, 1875. £2 10s
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520 THIEME (G. J.). Proeven van Phutc}zmcographien uit het Atelier van
G. J. T. With some full-page specimens of reproductions.

Large folio, wrappers. Arnheim, 1881. 6s

Contains some specimens of curious capitals,

527 BELINFANTE (Gebr.). Letterproef der Boekrukkerij van Gebr. Belin-
fante, voorheen A. D. Schinkel.

8vo, wrappers. (Gravenhage, 1882. £1 5s

*-J

528 SPIN & ZOON (C. A.). Zevende Vervolg der Verzameling van Letter-
soorten Versieringen en Vignetten.

8vo, cloth gilt, g. e. Amsterdam, 18;78-1885. £2 5s

Contains numerous specimens of ornamental and oblique lettering.

520 [KLINKHARDT.] Gesamt-Probe der Schriftgiesserei Julius Klinkhardt,
in Leipzig und Wien.

~ Printer’s specimens of characters, vignettes, music, with 10 fold-
ing plates in each volume.

2 vols., thick royal 8vo, cloth. Leipzig, 1885-1890. £5 5s

530 ROELOFFZEN & HUBNER. Proeven van Reproduction in Zink voor de
Boekdrukpers.

Printers’ specimens of illustrations and dentelles, with a supple-
mentary book of the factories.

4to, gilt cloth covers. Amsterdam, 1888. 7s 6d

531 LAVAL & CIE. Fonderie Modern Typographique.

Contamning numerous specimens of types, paper covers, etc.
8vo, half morocco, gilt edges. Paris, 1888. 10s 6d

532 BOGAERTS. Letterproeven van de Maatschappij tot Exploitatie van de
Drukkerij Bogaerts.

Folio, wrappers. Vucht, 1880. £1 1s
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MARTINEZ GARCIA (F.). Imprenta de F. Martinez Garcia, Madrid.
A collection of typographical specimens with fleurons, borders, etc.
18 pp., folio, wrappers. (Madrd, circa ¥8go). 7s 6d

KOEHLER (Bernhard). Preishste No. 33a Stempel-Utensilien Paginir-u.
Numerir-Maschinen  Permanent-Farbekissen  Stempel-farben  und
Signirtuschen, etc.

4to, wrappers. Berlin (1896). 2s

IPENBUUR & VAN SELDAM. Verkorte Letterproef.
Small 4to, wrappers. Amsterdam (10900). 2s 6d

LUDWIG & MAYER. Unsere Zick-Zack in praktischer Verwendung.
Oblong 8vo, wrappers. Frankfurt a. M. (1900). 2s 6d

» TETTERODE (N.). C(atalogue of Oriental Types manufactured by

N. Tetterode, Type-Founder.
8vo, cloth. Amsterdam (N.D., about 1900). 12s 6d

DEPENHEIH (I.). Geillustreerde Beschyrijving der Electrische Druk-
certj.
4to, wrappers. Groningen (1900). 6s

SCHELTER (J. G.) and GIESECKE. Zeitungs und Accidenzschmuck;
Palmetteneinfassung.

4to, wrappers. Leipzig (1001). 5s

/

ENSCHEDE (Joh.) and ZONEN. Lettergieterij Haarlem. Romein &
Cursief-Schriften  Halfvette Schriften, Halfvette cursieven., Breede
Grotesque Schriften. Serie 57.

Small folio, wrappers. Haarlem (1902). 3s
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3541 KREBS (B.). Schrftgiesserei Benjamin Krebs Nachfolger.

L g |
=
b

L
=Y
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_ Printer’s specimens of characters, vignettes, etc., with coloured
illustrations. F)

8vo, cloth covers. Frankfurt a M., 1902. 12s 6d

DOUBLET (Ch.). A Catalogue of Printers’ Utensils, types, vignettes,

borders, various decorations, etc., with prices.
Oblong 8vo, cloth. Paris, 1902. 7s 6d

VAN HELDEN (T.). Een Kikje mn een Interessant Bedrijf. Letter-

¥

vorheen N. Tetterode.
Oblong 8vo, wrappers. Haarlem, 1903. 6s

gieteriy ‘* Amsterdam,’

PLANTIN. Index Characterum Architvpographiae Plantimanae. With

preface by Max Rooses.
Large folio, wrappers.
Antwerp (Edition Musée Plantin Moretus), 19053. £5 5s

Specimens of Plantin’s wonderful collection of woodeut and other printing
tvpes. He seems fo have paid special attention to ornamental capitals, some
magnificent examples of which are given, though the alphabet is not complete in
every case. Theyv include Hebrew characters, designed in 1564, with ornamental
floral backgrounds—a very uncommon treatment—Roman and Greek capitals with
Seriptural and mythological ornamentation; and an alphabet of Gothic eapitals
with white ornamentation on a black ground. which was used in the Psalterium
of 1571; and some fine four-inch capitals with biblical miniatures in the back-
ground, which, though intended for a Missal, were, however, mever used by
Plantin after all. There are also some skilfully designed ° interlaced '’ capitals
of Gothic formation which Arnold Nicolai engraved in 1563; many handsome
vignettes, and specimens of mediaseval music-notes.

An interesting history of Plantin’s foundry is given in the preface, from
which we learn that he began very modestly in 15355, in possession of ““only a
dozen roman characters, ten italics, a Greek, a few flemish characters, and one
facsimile of a handwritten letter.” and from this he built up the famous and
remarkable collection reproduced in this book.

Updike, in his ** Printing Twvpes.,” devotes several pages of text and repro-
duetions to Plantin.  Of the book catalogued herewith, he says: ‘The monu-
mental canon d' Espagne—a large, round Gothie letter intended for liturgical books,
and, I believe, cut for a Spanish Antiphonary ordered by the King of Spain
(Philip T1.) but never printed—is a very good example of the black letter peculiar
to Spain at that period. . . . A vast gquantity of ornamental alphabets, many
of which are of great magnificence, do not come properly under our survey. Two
classes of these, however, may be noted—the calligraphic letters, probably derived
trom the ornamental lettering of contemporary writing-masters, meant to be
used with civilité types. or with music, and the class of alphabet represented by
the famous historiated letters.”’
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545 BUSSY (J. H. de). Letterproef van J. H. de Bussy.
Printer’s specimens of characters and vignettes.
Folio, wrappers. Amsterdam, circa 1005. 158

540 TYPOGRAFISCHE MEDEDEELINGEN. Containing numerous photo-
agraphic and other illustrations, specimens of advertisements, types,
ornaments and reproductions in colour.

In 6 vols., large and small 4to, half cloth.

Amsterdam, 1005-1017. £10 10s
A fine set, Vols. 1.—XIII.

;47 SCHELTER & GIESECKE (]. G.). Numenir-Apparate und Ziffernwerke.
With numerous illustrations.

8vo, wrappers. Lepzig, circa 1005. 6s

548 KRAUSE (Karl). Karl Krause und Sein Werk.  Die Maschinenfabrik
K.K., Leipzig zur Feier des Jubiliums des Fiinfzigjahrigen Bestehens
der Fabrik geschildert von Theodor Goebel.

Profusely illustrated with full-page photographs of the works, etc.
Large oblong folio, green watered-silk, gilt border and lettering.

Leipzig, 1005. £2 15s

s40 BRENDLER & SOHNE (Karl). Imperator; k. u. k. Hof-Schriftgiessere:
und Hof-Gravieranstalt.

4Ato, wrappers. Vienna (1906). 2s 6d

so STEMPEL (D.). Inserat-Schriften und Inserat-Ornamente.

With six loose sheets of specimens and a page of ‘‘ Frankfurter
Tageblatt '’ mnserted.

4to, wrappers. Frankfurt, N.D. (1006). 5s

L o

551 KLINKHARDT (julius). Der Schriftgiesser; Mittellungen und Neuheiten
fiir das graphische Gewerbe. Vol. 1., Part I. With some attractive
designs for vignettes in the ‘‘ nouveau art ’ style.

Folio, wrappers. Leipzig, 1906. 58



86

MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W.

552 MERGENTHALER. Linotype-Setz-u. Zeilen (Giessmachine.

With illustrations.
Oblong 8vo, wrappers. Berlin, 1900. 2s 6d

553 KREBS (Benjamin). Ridingerschrift.

With portrait of Johann Elias Riedinger (16098-1767).
Small 4to wrappers. Frankfurt a. M. (1906). as

554 MERGENTHALER. Linotype. Antigua-Schriften.

Oblong 8vo, wrappers. Berlin, 10906. 2s 6d

555 ST];E“HEEL (D.).  Biirck-Schrift und Zierat nach Zeichnungen von P.
firck.

8vo, wrappers. Frankfurt a. M. (1900). 1s 6d

556 SCHELTER (]. G.) and GIESECKE. Reklameschrift Radium.

Oblong 8vo, wrappers. Leipzig (1000). 2s &5d

557 TETTERODE (N.). Letterproef der lettergieteryy *“ Amsterdam.”

Folio, cloth. Amsterdam, 1907. £1 155

558 BAUERSCHE GIESSEREI. Nowitdten Bauersche Giesserei.

Printer’s specimens of characters, vignettes, fleurons, etc.
4to, wrappers. Frankfurt, a. M., 190;. 10s &6d

550 CLARK & CO0. High-class Designs and up-to-date Electros for circulars,

for programmes. (Catalogue No. g).
4to, wrappers. London (1908). 2s 6d

;60 SCHELTER (F. G.) and GIESECKE. Schreibschrift Fee und Fata Mor-

cana. Specimens of script type.
4to, wrappers. Leipzig (1008). 2s 6d
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/
s61 ENSCHEDE (Joh.) and ZONEN. Ornament-Serien.
Roval 8vo, wrappers. Haarlem, 1908. 5s

562 FIRENZE. Nieuwe Boek-en Fantaisie-Letter.
Royal 8vo, wrappers. Amsterdam (1908). 58

563 STEMPEL (D.). Schriftgiesserei. Messinglinien Galvanoplastik. Stempel-
schneiderei Gravier-Anstalt. Mit den neuesten amerikanischen Mas-
chinen ausgestattet.

With numerous photographs taken at the factory.
Oblong roval 8vo, wrappers. Frankfurt (19o8). 58

564 STEMPEL (D.). Frankfurt Serie. Eine Characterschrift von geschlos-
sener markiger Wirkung, welche iiberheferte und bewdahrte Formen in
der Zeichnung festhaltend, den kiinstlerischen Anforderungen unserer
Tage entspricht.

Large 4to, wrappers. Frankfurt, N.D. (circa 1908). 5s

505 HEMMONS (W. C.). Specimens of Printing Types issued by W. C.
Hemmons, Printer, of Bristol.

4to, volume, showing some hundred different specimens of type,
ornaments and blocks, boards. 1000. 10s 6d

566 SGHERER (Roman). Fabrique de Caractéres en bois.
Numerous specimens of types, coloured borders, etc.
Folio, original wrappers. Lucerne (circa 1000). 6s

567 LUDWIG & MAYER. Christian Egenolff. Eine Universal-Schrift fiir
Werke und Akzidenzen Imtialen und Schmuck von J. V. Cissarz.

Folio, wrappers. Frankfurt (circa 1910). 5s

568 BARLOSIUS (G.). Barlosius-Schrift. Schrift-Garnitur in zehn Graden
nebst Schmuck und Vignetten nach Entwurfen von Georg Barlosius.

Royal 8vo, original wrappers. Frankfurt am Main (circa 1910). 58
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500 KLINKHARDT (].). Saxomia neue Romische Antiqua-Schriften.
Imitialen und Schmuck Entworfen von Richard Grimm.

With 1 folding plate.
8vo, wrappers. Leipzig, about 1910. 3s 6d

570 BLIKMAN & SARTORIUS. [Letterproef.
With 4 specimen coloured plates.
Small folio, wrappers. Amsterdam, N.D. (circa 1910). 10s 6d

There are specimens of music, types of all sizes and kinds, and some uncommon
specimens of ornaments.

571 WYT & ZONEN (M.). Letterproef.

Printer’s specimens of characters, with the author's coloured
portrait, musical notes, and numerous coloured illustrations.

4to, boards. Rotterdam, 1910. 10s 6d

572 GENZSCH & HEYSE. Typen-Revue. Deutsches Normal-Schriftlinien-
System, von uns zuerst und am vollkommensten eimngefiithrt seit 1899
und als ** Universallinie *’ versffentlicht 1903.

Printer’s specimens of characters, with coloured ornaments and
vignettes.

8vo, boards. Hamburg, about 1910. 10s 6d
573 FLINSCH. Roosevelt Neue Buch-und Akzidenz-Schrift.

Typefounder’s specimens of characters, with coloured illustrations.
4to, original wrappers. Frankfurt am Main, about 1g10. 4s

574 [ FLINSCH.] Schriftgiesserei Flinsch, Frankfurt. Ehmcke-Kursiv Type
und Ornament Heft Nr. XXXIX.

Folio, original boards. Frankfurt am Main, 1910. 10s 6d

575 STEMPEL (D.). Zircular und Kartenschriften, in ihrer Verwendung fur
die Praxis. Printer’s specimens of characters, vignettes.

8vo, boards. Frankfurt, a. M., 1g910. 5s

570 TURNBULL & SPEARS. A Reference Book to the Principal Book Fonts
used by Turnbull & Spears.

Numerous specimens of printers’ types, imtials, head and tail-
pieces, programme decorations, borders, ornaments, etc.

Small 4to, original paper covers. Edinburgh, N.D. 6s
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BERTHOLD (H.). Buillet.

Small 4to, wrappers. Stuttgart (1911). 2s
OFFENBACHER REFORM-LATEIN. Nach Entwiirfen von Albin

Auspurg.
4to, wrappers. Offenbach a. M. (1913). 2s 6d

SALZMANN-FRAKTUR. Prnters’ specimens of characters, vignettes,

eLe,
4to, original wrappers. Leipzig, Schelter & Giesecke, 1913. 38 6d

LUDWIG & MAYER. Due Schriftgiesserer Ludwig & Mayer zu Frank-
furt am Main auf der buchgewerblichen Ausstellung zu Leipzig.
Small oblong 8vo, wrappers. Leipzig, 1914. 2s

[SCHELTER & GIESECKE.| Schriften J. G. Schelter & Giesecke
Leipzig. Gedringte Probe.

Royval 8vo, cloth. Leipzig (19147?) 5s

| LEWENSON OF MOSCOW.| Hofkunstdruckerei-gesellschaft A. A,

LLewenson, Moskau. Catalogue in Russian and German of the items
exhibited at the Leipzig Book Exhibition in 1914.

Svo, original wrappers. Moscow, 1914. 4s

r
ENSCHEDE (Joh.). Schaduw-vignetten. Serie A.
With specimens of figures and vehicles in silhouette.
8vo, parchment. Haarlem (1914). 3s 6d

GENZSCH & HEYSE. Glass-Antiqua, ein Schlager fur die neuzeitliche

Druckausstattung. Printer’s specimens of characters and vignettes.
4to, original wrappers. Hamburg, circa 1914. 5s

GENZSCH & HEYSE. Plantin-Antiqua und Kursiv.
8vo, wrappers. Hamburg, circa 1914. 2s 6d

5 STEMPEL (D.). Die Kunst im Buchdruck. Onriginalschnitte der

Schriftgiesserei D. Stempel. A. G. Frankfurt am Main.
4to, wrappers. Leipzig, 1914. 2s 6d
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587 ENSCHEDE (Joh.). Catalogus van de typographische verzameling.
8vo, boards. Haarlem, 1916. 10s 6d
588 BUHE (Walter). Buhe-Fraktur. Nach Zeichnungen von Walter Buhe.
Geschnitten in einer mageren, halbfetten und engenfetten Garnitur.
Printer’s specimens of characters, vignettes, fleurons, etc.
4to, original wrappers. Frankfurt am Main, 1916. 3s 6d
'
580 ENSCHEDE EN ZONEN (]J.). Mediaval Schriften (vijftien Proefbladen)
Joh. Enschedé en Zonen Lettergieterij.
Haarlem, 1920°? 4s
500 TETTERODE (N.). Onze I'abrnieken en Werkplaatsen. Lettergieteri
‘“ Amsterdam *’ voorh. Tetterode.
8vo, wrappers. Amsterdam (19207) 10s 6d
501 YAN DER BURGH (Johs. J. C.). Beknopt overzicht van onze boeken
Smoutletter. Benevens proeven van drukwerken geillustrard en in
Kleuren. -
Folio, wrappers. Deventer (circa 1918). 6s
502 TETTERODE (N.). Romaansch Boek-Courant en Fantasie-Letter.
Printer’s specimens of characters with coloured mmtials.
8vo, boards. Amsterdam, about 1920. 7s 6d
503 [BUTTER.] Buchschmuck. Schriftgiessereir Bruder Butter.
Printed in colours.
4to, original wrappers. Dresden, 1920. Bs
504 TIEMANN (Walter). Fraktur und Peter Schlemihl nach Zeichnung von
Walter Tiemann.
Printer’s specimens of characters, vignettes, etc.
Oblong 4to, original wrappers.
Offenbach a. M., Klingspor, 1921. 3s 6d
v
505 DARANTIERE (Maurice). Sensuivent les Caractéres et les Impressions

de Maurice Darantiére, de Dijon Imprimeur, 4 Lenseigne du Joieux
Laboureur. With facsimiles.

4to, paper covers, uncut. Dijon (1921 ?). £3 5s
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500 CASLON (H. W.). Specimens of Types and Borders and Illustrated
Catalogue of Printer’s Joinery and Materials.

With frontispiece portrait of Willlam Caslon in colours.
4to, cloth. London, 1922. 15s

597 MGMURTRIE (Douglas (C.). Specimen of types in general use at the

Condé Nast Press with a foreword on types and type specimens by
Douglas C. McMurtrie.

3vo, boards. Greenwich, Connecticut, 1923. 12s 6d

508 MORISON (Stanley A.). On Type Faces. Examples of the Use of
Type for the Printing of Books. With an Introduction and Notes by
Stanley Morison. Edition himited to 750 copies on Van Gelder paper.

Folio, cloth back, paper boards. London, 1923. £1 10s

This handsome volume will appeal to collectors, bibliographers, and librarians
whose interest extends to modern fine printing. This volume presents the reader
with specimens of beautiful and suitable types for book composition, from British,
American, Dutch, German, French, and Italian foundries, with an introduction
and valuable notes to each tyvpe.

509 COURIER PRESS (THE). Type Faces and Type Service.

With numerous illustrations of machines, various printing depart-
ments, printers’ tvpes, decorations, etc., etc.

4to, original boards. Leamington Spa, 1923. 2s 6d

too THIEME (H. C. A.). Spécimen-Album.
With Printers’ specimens,

4to, cloth. Nimeguen (about 19 . . ). 12s 6d

601 VAILLANT-CARMANNE (H.). Catalogue de Caracteres.

Caractéres de Texte, [.angues étrangeéres et Musique, Caractere
de Genre et Fleurons. Caractéres d’Affiches.

Liege (about 19 . . ). 10s 6d
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§ III
PRINTERS AUTOGRAPHS, PORTRAITS AND MEDALS

L ]

602 FRANKLIN (Benjamin, 1706-1790). American Philcsopher and States-
man.

An Autograph letter signed to G. B. Bodoni, the [talian printer. A
Copyv 1in Bodoni’s Hand-writing.

1 page, 4to. Philadelpha, 14th October 1787. (In Buckram
Case). £4 4s

An interesting letter (written in l"iLmh‘} praising Bmlum on account of his
‘* Essai des Caracteres de I'lmprimerie,” ‘|I|t|. spe: aking of it as ** Un des plus beaux
que cet Art ait produit jusqu-i présent.’ Further on in the letter, Bodoni's
different types are discussed.

603 FRANKLIN (Benjamin, 1700-1790). American Printer and Statesman.

Three-quarter length, seated, wig, plam dress, through window
in background buildings with hphtmng Hashing among them, to left
electric conductors.

Mezzotint by E. Fisher after M. Chamberhn.
Size 13% by 11 inches, with margins. Circa 1770. £31 10s

604 FRANKLIN (Benjamin). Another portrait.

Half length, seated, coat edged fur, chart ** Philadelphie ’’ before
him.

Line engraving by D. A. S. Benonig apud Ludivicum Inig.
Size 134 by g} inches, with margns. £5 15s

h
o
i

FRANKLIN (Benjamm). Another portrait.

Half length, seated, holding paper in right hand, title under **The
Politician.”

Line engraving by T. Ryan after S. Elmer.
Size 131 by 11§ inches, with margms. 1824. £3 3s

606 FRANKLIN (Benjamin).
In oval, head and shoulders, coat edged with fur.
Stipple engraving by Gautier after Bonneville.
Size 8% by s# inches. Circa 1817. 12s 6d
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607 FRANKLIN (Benjamin).
In oval, head and shoulders, tablet under.
Line engraving by Charles Pye after Duplessis.
Size gf by 6} mnches. 1817. 10s 6d

608 FRANKLIN (Benjamm). Another portrait.
Line engraving by Angus.
Size 61 by 32 inches. 1783. 15s

609 FRANKLIN (Benjamin).

In oval, half length, wig, white neckcloth, dark coat, vignette
under.

Stipple engraving in colours by |. Chapman.
Size 6% by 4} inches, with margms. 1800. 10s 6d

610 FRANKLIN (Benjamin).
In oval, half length, wig, white neckcloth, dark coat.
Stipple engraving by J. Wilkes after J. Chapman,
Size 61 by 4% inches, with margins. 1806. 15s

611 FRANKLIN (Benjamin). Mimstre Plénipotentiaire des Etats Unis de
I’Amérique Septentrionale.
In oval, half length in decorative border. Line engraving.
Size 10} by 7%} inches. £1 10s

i1z RECEPTION DE BENJAMIN FRANKLIN, chez le Duc d’Orleans au
Palais Royal. Lithograph.

Size 132 by 10 inches. Circa 1840. £1 1s

613 GENT (Thomas, 1693-1778). English Printer.

Half length, in stonework frame arched at top, long hair and cape,
hands on sill, right one over boocks and papers holding open his
‘“ History of Town of Rippon.”’

Fine mezzotint by Valentine Green after N. Drake.
Size 12% by g inches, with margms. £2 2s

Printer and topographer; member of Stationers’ Company, and admitted to
freedom of the city, 1717 ; emploved in Fleet Street by Henry Woodfall and Samuel
Richardson, settled at York, 1724, being the sole printer in the city and county :
printed his own histories of York (1730*, Ripon (1734). and Hull (1735): set up
the first press at Searborough,
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614 KOSTER (L.), of Haarlem. The mventor of typography.
An embossed silver medal by Van Swinderen.

Obverse : Portrait of Koster. Reverse: The Armories of Haarlem.
A.D. 1740.

The medal measures 6% inches in circumference, and weighs 54
grammes.

Van Loon, Supplement, Vol. III., No. 147. £3 3s

615 KOSTER (L.).
An embossed silver medal by Holtzhey.
Obverse: Portrait of Koster. Reverse: A Poem in Dutch.

The medal measures 6 inches in circumference, and weighs 335
grammes.

Van Loon, Supplement, Vol. III., No. 146. £2 2s

616 KOSTER (L.).
Embossed silver medal by Van Swinderen.

Obverse: Portrait of Koster. Reverse: The Patroness of
Haarlem. A.D.1740.

The medal measures 5} mches in circumference, and weighs 28
grammes.

Van Loon, Supplement, Vol. III., No. 148. £1 15s

617 KOSTER (L.).
Embossed silver medal by C. Marshoorn.
Obverse: Portrait of Koster. Reverse: Printing Press, A.D. 1740.

The medal measures 4§ inches in circumference, and weighs 15
grammes.

Van Loon, Supplement, Vol. III., No. 144. £2 2s
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618 KOSTER (L.).
Embossed silver medal by Holtzhey.

Obverse: The patroness of Haarlem. Reverse: Koster and
Minerva. A.D. 1740.

The medal measures 7% inches i circumference, and weighs 86
gramimes.

Van Loon, Supplement, Vol. III., No. 145. £3 10s

61g KOSTER (L.).
Embossed silver medal by V. Braemt.

~ Obverse: A genius near a printing press. Reverse: Latin inscrip-
tion. A.D. 1823.

The medal measures 5 inches in circumference, and weighs 27
grammes.

Dirks Penningen, No. 214. £1 15s

620 KOSTER AND THE INVENTION OF PRINTING IN HAARLEM.
Embossed silver medal.
Obverse: Patroness of Haarlem. Reverse: Minerva with a type

foundry.
The medal measures 4 inches in circumference, and weighs ¢
grammes. 15s

621 KOSTER AND THE INVENTION OF PRINTING IN HAARLEM.
Embossed silver medal.
Obverse: Patroness of Haarlem. Reverse: Minerva with a tvpe
foundry.
*The medal measures 4 inches in circumference, and weighs 7
grammes. 18s
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INSTRUCTION, TO ESTABLISH A PRINTING PRESS, (FRENCH &
ARABIC), AT CAIRO, ETC.

621a NAPOLEON I (1769-1821). Emperor of the French.
Document signed ‘‘ Bonaparte,” to Mcnge.
1} pp., folio. Cairo, (2d August, 1798). £52

An order to Monge, Berthollet and Quarter-Master-General to select a suitahle
house in which to organise a printing establishment (French and Arabic), a chemical
laboratory, a library, and, if possible, an observatory. The letter is in the hand
of Bourrienne. The document reads (in translation): —

Bonaparte, Napoleon, Commander-in-Chief. .

Cairo, 2d August, 179».
From the General Headguarters of Cairo, 24 August, 17958,
Bonaparte, Member of the National Institute, Commander-in-Chief, commands :

Finst ARTICLE.

The Citizens Monge, Berthollet, and the Quarter-Master-General to deliberate
tegether for the choosing of a suitable house in which to establish

a French printing establishment,
an Arabic printing establishment,
a chemical laboratory,
a physies laboratory,
a library, and, if possible,
an ohservatory.
There must also be an assembly room for the Institute.
ArTICLE 2D.
They will present me the plans for the entire organisation of the said house,
with the schedule of the costs.
ArticLe 3p.

I, also want this house to be situated on the Ushekié square or as near it as
possible.
BONAPARTE,
{Addressed to the Citizen Monge,
Maison Moglie Ibrahim Bey,
Cairo,
(In the hand of Bourrienne. The Order is printed in the Correspondence,
Vol. 1V., page 302. As in the collection Napoleon.)
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§ IV

PAPER MAKING AND WATERMARKS

622 BADINI (Charles Francois). Les deux Verihcateurs, pour la recon-
noissance des faux; le premier applicable aux billets des Banques
Publiques, l'autre aux signatures et a toutes sortes d’écritures;
Approuvés par les Directeurs de la Banque d’Angleterre, par I’ Associa-
tion des Banquiers de Londres et de Westminster, et en dernier lieu
sanctionnés par le Conseiller-d’Etat Gouverneur de la Banque de
France.

With g plates. 8vo, boards. Paris, 180;. £1 16s

623 BLANGHET (A.). Ess=a1 sur 'Histoire du Papier et de sa fabrication.
Premiere Partie (all published).

Roval 8vo, original wrappers. Parns, 1900. 16s
Presentation copy from the author.

624 BLANCHET (A.). Musée Retrospectif de la Classe 88, fabrication du
papier (Matiéres premiéres, matériel, procédés et produits) & I’Expo-
sition Universelle Internationale de 1goo, & Paris.

With 2 folding maps and 54 illustrations in the text.
4to, original wrappers. Paris. 10s 6d

Presentation copy from the author.

625 BLANCHET (A.). Musée retrospectif de la Classe 88. Fabrication du
Papier (Matieres premiéres, matériel, procédés et produits) a I’'Expo-
sittion Universelle Internationale de 1900, a Paris. Rapport de la
Commission d’Installation.

Contaming two folding maps and numerous illustrations in the
text.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1900. Gs
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626 BOFARULL Y SANS (Francisco de A. de). Los Animales en las Marcas

del Papel, por . . el Jefe del Archivo General de la Corona de Aragon.
Profusely illustrated with facsimile watermarks.
4to, original wrappers. Barcelona, 191o0. £2 2s

~ An interesting publication, giving an outline of the history of watermarks,
in general, and of the quaint animal forms in particular, which have been in use
since the middle ages.

THE ORIGINAL EDITION.
627 BRIQUET (Ch. M.). Les Filigranes. Dictionnaire historique des
marques du papier des leur apparition, vers 1282 jusqu’en 1600.

With 39 illustrations in the text, and 12,112 facsimiles of water-
marks on 1,500 plates.

Ornginal Edition. Very rare.
4 vols., 4to, cloth. Paris, 1907. £25

This edition was only printed in a few copies, and was immediately out of print.

THE STANDARD WORK ON WATERMARKS.
628 BRIQUET (Ch. M.). Les filigranes, Dictionnaire historique des marques
due papier dés leur apparition, vers 1282 jusqu’ en 1600.
With 39 illustrations in the text, and 16,112 facsimiles of water-
marks on 1,500 plates. Excellent photographic reprint.
4 vols., 4to, cloth. Lepzig, 1923. £12

The famous work of Charles Briguet appeared first in 1807. That edition was
only printed in a few copies, and was immediately out of print. Since then the
book 1s almost impossible to find, and is still to-day the only reference book of the
kind. Very often it is only possible, by means of the watermarks, which are almost
completely reproduced here in their entirety, to date old books and loecalize and
date manuscripts or parts of manuscripts. It is also of great importance for his-
torians who have to deal with documents that are uncertain and undated. The text
of 536 pages is of great importance for the elucidation of watermarks.

629 BRIQUET (C. M.). Le Papier Arabe au Moyen-Age et sa Fabrication.
8vo, original wrappers. Berne, 1838. 10s 64

630 BRIQUET (C. M.). Papiers et Filigranes des Archives de Génes 1154
a 1700.
With 593 illustrations.
Royal 8vo, wrappers. Geneva, 1888. £4 4s
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631 BRIQUET (C. M.). Les Anciennes Papeteries du Duché de Bar et
quelques filigranes Barrois de la seconde moitié du XVe siecle.

With reproductions of early watermarks in the text.
8vo, original wrappers. Besancon, 1898. 7s 6d

032 BRIQUET (C. M.). Notice sur le Recueil de Filigranes ou Marques des

papiers présenté a 1I’Exposition rétrospective de la Papeterie (Groupe
XIV, Classe 88) a Paris.

8vo, wrappers. Genéve, 1900. 6s 6d

633 BRIQUET (C. M.). La Date de trois impressions précisée par leurs fili-
granes (Missel Rosenthal, Les Neuf preux du Musée de Metz, Vue de
Lubeck). With three different watermarks in the text.

8vo, original wrappers. Besangon, 1goo. 7s 6d
1:\.:1 interesting little work showing the importance of a careful study of water-
marks.

634 BRIQUET (C. M.). Notions pratiques sur le papier,
With illustrations of watermarks, wiremarks, waterlines, etc., 1n
the text.
8vo, original wrappers. Besancon, 1905. 7s 6d

This work, which treats of many kinds of paper from the early fourteenth
century onwards, shows us that although paper in itself may not interest us, we
have only to think of the wonderful books and engravings that have been printed
on it to appreciate fully its true value.

635 BRIQUET (C. M.). Les Filigranes ont-ils un sens caché? Une Signiii-
cation Mystique ou Symbolique?

8vo, original wrappers. Besancon, 1910. 10s 6d

636 BRIQUET (C. M.). Les Moulins a papier des environs de Tulle.

8vo, original wrappers. Besancon, 1Q12. 7s 6d
A detailed account of the paper-mills in the neighbourhood of Tulle.

637 BRIQUET (C. M.). Le Symbolisme et les Filigranes.
8vo, original wrappers. Besancon, 1916. 7s 6d

An interesting _dr.-:S{'l*iption of symbols and watermarks taken from Mr. Harold
Bayley’s book, entitled ‘* The Lost Language of Symbolism.”
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633 BRIQUET (C. M.). De la valeur des Filigranes du Papier comme moyen
de déterminer 'age et la provenance de documents non datés.

8vo, wrappers. Geneva, 1832. 7s 6d

639 BRIQUET (C. M.). De quelques industries nouvelles dont le papier est
la base.

8vo, origmal wrappers. Geneva, 1885. 7s 6d

640 BRIQUET (C. M.). Associations & Greves des ouvriers papetiers en
France aux XVIe et XVIIle siecles.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1897. 7s 6d

An interesting essay, in which the author points out that although the word
“ Gréve "’ when used in such phrases as * faire gréve,” or ‘‘ se mettre en gréve,”
was not to be found in the dictionary until 1877, and is therefore comparatively
modern, it should not be taken for granted that workmen and their masters always
worked together in perfect harmony. The author then gives a picturesque account
of paper-making in the small French villages during the eighteenth century,

641 BRIQUET (C. M.). Recherches sur les premiers papiers employés en
Occident et en Orient du Xe au XIVe siecle.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1886. 12s 6d

642 EGGER. Sur le prix du papier dans "Antiquité. Lettre de M. Egger,
a M. Ambroise-Firmin Didot, et réponse de M. A. Firmin Didot a M.
Egger.

8vo, original wrappers. Faris, 1857. 8s

643 FLOBERT (Paul). Catalogue de I'Exposition Retrospective du Papier.
Exposition mternationale du Livre des Industries du Papier, des
Journaux et de la Publicité.

8vo, origmnal paper covers, uncut. Lille, 190;. 6s

644 GAUTHIER (J.). L’Industrie du Papier dans les Hautes Vallées Franc-
Comtoises du XVe au XVIIIe Siecle.

With g plates.

8vo, original wrappers. Montbéliard, 1897. 16s
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HOYER (E.). Le Papier, étude sur sa Composition, Analyses et Essais.
With one plate and a few diagrams.
8vo, original wrapners. Paris, 1884. 7s 6d

h
£
L

646 IMBERDIS. Papyrus sive Ars conficiendae Papyri avec traduction
francaise par A. Blanchet.
8vo, wrappers. Pans, 1809. 10s 6d

The Latin original was printed in 1693, and is here reproduced in facsimile with
a French translation.

h
4
B |

LACROIX (A.). Historique de la Papeterie d’Angouléme suivi d’Obser
vations sur le Commerce des Chiffons en France.

8vo, origmal wrappers. Paris, 1863. £2 2s

648 MATTON (A.). Les Anciennes Papeteries de 1'Aisne.
4to, original wrappers, Laon, 1903. 15s

649 MIDOUX (E.) & MATTON (A.). Etude sur les Filigranes des Papiers
employés en France aux XIVe et XVe Siecles.

With numerous diagrams.
8vo, origmal wrappers. Paris, 1868. £3 3s

650 MONTESSUS DE BALLORE (H. de). Alfa et Papier d’Alfa.
Containing numerous plates and diagrams, and a folding map.
8vo, onigmnal wrappers. Paris, 1900. 1s 6d
Printed on ** Papier d’Alfa.”’

651 MUGNIER (Francois). Lettres des Princes de la Maison de Savoie a
la Ville de Chambéry (1393 a 1528). Les Filigranes des Papiers en
Savoie,

8vo, ongmal wrappers. Chambéry, 1888. 16s

Presentation copy from the aunthor. A numbered copy printed on papier du
Japon.
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652 ONFROY (H.). Histoire des Papeteries a la Cuve d’Arches et
d’Archettes (1402-1904).
With illustrations.
8vo, half bound. Paris, 1904. 158

653 ONFROY (H.). Histoire des Papeteries 4 la Cuve d’arches et
d’Archettes (1492-1911).

With numerous illustrations.
8vo, half bound. Evreux, 1g12. 15s

654 ONFROY (H.). Les Papeteries a la Cuve d’Arches et d’Archettes.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1903. 5s

Presentation copy from the author.

655 PEIGNOT (G.). Essai sur I’Histoire du Parchemin et du Vélin.
8vo, half green morocco. Pans, 18:2. £2 2s

656 [PELEE DE YARENNES (J. H.)|]. Les Loisirs des Bords du Loing, ou
Recueil de Pieces Fugitives.

12mo, old green morccco, three-line fillet border on sides, gilt
panelled back, g. e. Langlée near Montargis, 1784. £8 8s

Printed on pink paper by P, A, Léorier-Delisle. At the end are specimens of
different coloured papers made of silk, grasses, ete., with a title-page ** Essais de
papiers fabriques avec de I'herbe, de la Soie et du Tilleul,” 1784.

~ 657 ROSTAING (L..). Maitres et Compagnons Fapetiers.
8vo, original wrappers. Privas, 19o7. 6s

658 ROSTAING (L.), ROSTAING (M) et FLEURY PERCIE DU SERT.
Précis historique, descriptif, analytique et photomicrographique des
Végétaux propres a la fabrication de la Cellulose et du Papier avec 50
planches en photocollographie.

8vo, origmal wrappers. Paris, 1g00. 10s &d
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559 STEIN (H.). La Papeterie d'lEssonnes.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1895. 6s
One of 50 copies.

650 SUPPLEMENT au Catalogue des Livres de la Bibliotheque de M. C. de
la Serna Santander, contenant des observations sur le filigrane du
papier des hivres imprimeés dans le XVme Siecle.

With 5 plates.
8vo, wrappers. Brussels, 1803. 10s 6d

661 YACHON (Marius). Les Arts et les Industries du Papier en France,
1871-1804.

With numerous illustrations of Paper-making Machines, Printing
Workshops, Lithographic Workshops, Posters, etc., etc.

Folio, half morocco gilt, uncut, t. e. g. Paris, 1804. £1 58

662 VAN WESTRUM (A. S.). Bamboe en Ampas als Grondstoffen voor
Papierbereiding door Thomas Routledge.

8vo, original wrappers. Arnhem, 1876. 7s 6d

663 VILLETTE (Marquis de). Oeuvres.

12mo, old green morocco, gilt border on sides, gilt panelled back,
. e. London, 1786. £5 5s

This volume is printed on Papier de Guimauve. At the end are a number of
specimens of different coloured paper, made from various materials, plants, ete.,
such as hops, moss, bark of various trees, ete., a few slightly wormed.
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S
BIBLIOGRAPHIES AND BOOKS ABOUT BOOKS

664 AERONAUTICS. [List of the Works on Aeronautics in the Science
Library, The Science Museum, South Kensington.

8vo, original paper covers. London, 1913. 5s

665 [AERONAUTICS.] MAIRE (A.). Aérostation et Aviation: Catalogue
de la Bibliothéque de I'Université de Paris.

8vo, original wrappers. Pans, 1910. 8s

666 [ALDUS.] GOLDSMID (Edmund). A Bibliographical sketch of The
Aldine Press at Venice forming a Catalogue of all Works 1ssued by
Aldus and his successors, from 1494 to 1597, and a list of all known
Forgeries, or Imitations translated and abnidged from Ant. Aug.
Renouard’'s ‘‘ Annales de I'Imprimerie des Aides '’ and revised and
corrected by Edmund Goldsmad.

3 parts. 8vo, original wrappers. Edinburgh, 1887, 158

667 [ALDUS.] Serie dell’ Edizioni Aldine per Ordine cronologico ed alfa-

betico.
8vo, old morocco, g. e. Pisa, 179o0. 15s
668 ———— Another Edition.
8vo, half calf. Florence, 1803. 18s

66g ALES (Anatole). Descrintion des Livres de Liturgie imprimés aux XVe
et XVIe Siécles faisant partie de la Bibliothéque de S. A. R. Mgr.
Charles-Louis de Bourbon (Comte de Villafranca).

8vo, half ohive morocco. Paris, 1878. £11 11s
One of 150 copies printed on papier de Hollande.
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G670 ALLENDE SALAZAR (A.). Bibliotheca del Bascéfilo. Ensayo de un
catalogo general sistematico y critico de las obras referentes a las
provincias de Vizcaya, Guiptizcoa, Alava, y Navarra.

Roval 8vo, new Spanish calf. Madrid, 1887. £1 5s

671 ALMACK (Edward). A Bibliography of The King's Book, or Eikon
Basilike. Large Paper.

4to, original cloth, uncut. Lecndon, 1896. £3 18s

2 AMEAL, CONDE DO (Joao Correia Aires de Campos). Catalogo da
\otaxel Preciosa Libraria que fo1 do ilustre Bibliofilo Conimbricense.
Rﬁdlgldl‘.} por José Dos Santos.

Royal 8vo, wrappers. Oporto, 1924. 10s 6d

An interesting bibliography of a famous collection of Portuguese books and
manuscripts.

673 [AMERICANA.] BARRINGER (George A.). Bibliotheque Nationale
Departement des Imprimés. Catalogue de I'Histoire de I’Amérique.

5 vols., 4to, half morocco, t. e. g.
Paris, Privately Printed, 1903-1911. £25

One of 50 copies privately issued by the Bibliothéque Nationale, Paris, for
administrative purposes only; the whole ‘of Vol. V. deals with the Pacific.

674 ANALECTA BIBLION, ou Extraits Critiques de divers livres rares,
oubliées ou peu connus, tirés du Cabinet du Marquis D. R..

2 vols., 8vo, half morocco, panelled back, t. e. g.

Paris, 1836. £1 2s

675 ANCGOT (Joseph). Notes de Bibliographie Liturgique Bretonne. I.
Breviares et Missels des Eglises et Abbayes Bretonnes de France

Anterieurs au XVIIe Siecle. II. Sommaire Chrono-Bibliographique
des Livres Liturgiques du Diocese de Nantes.
8vo, original paper covers, uncut. Paris, &c., 1907, 7s &6d

676 ANIBARRO Y RIVES (M. Martmez). Intento de un Diccionario
biografico v bibliografico de autores de la provincia de Burgos.

Roval 8vo, new Spanish calf. Madrid, 1880. £1 5s
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676a ANNAES DE IMPRENSA PERIODICA BRAZILEIRA. [stados do
Amazonas, Paré, Maranhao, Piauhy, Cearé, Rio Grande do Norte,
Parahyba, Pernambuco, Alagoas e Sergipe 1808-1008.

8vo, original wrappers. Rio de Janeiro, 1908. 10s 6d

677 ANSELMO (Antomio). Bibliografia das Bibliografias Portuguesas.
8vo, wrappers. Lisbon, 1923. 5s

678 ANTONIO (Fr. Joannes a Dive). Minorum Fratrum, origine, domi-
ciliove Discalceatorum, attramento, & langume S{‘riptorum Biblio-
theca pro supplemento Wadingianae, incrementoque novae Francis-
canae Bibliothecae, authorum omnium sub unico Generali Ministro n
Ordinibus tribus efformabilis.

4to, vellum. Salamanca, 1;728. £6 6s

670 ARBOLI Y FARAUDO (Servando). Biblioteca Colombma. Catalogo

de sus libros impresos publicado por primera vez. With bibiio-
graphical notes by Dr. D. Simon de la Rosa y Lopez.

5 vols., 4to, wrappers. Sevilla, 1888-1804. £4 4s

The great catalogue of the famous ‘* Bibliotheca Columbina ’ at Seville.

o

680 [ARIOSTO.] FERRAZII (G. J.). Bibliografia Ariostesca.
8vo, cloth, original wrappers bound in,
Bassano, 1881. 18s

681 ARNOLD (Wilham Harris). Ventures in Book Collecting.
With frontispiece and numerous iliustrations.
8vo, original half cloth, uncut. New York, 1023. 16s

082 |[ART CATALOGUES.| GRAVES (Algernon). A Century of Loan Exhi-
bitions, 1813-1912. Comprising all the most important public exhibi-
tions during that pericd in London and the Provinces.

5 vols., 4to, half green morocco gilt, uncut, t. e, g.
London, 1913-15. £5 18s

An alphabetical list of the wvarious Artists together with their Pictures, ex-
hibited during the above period.
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633 ASSAIC DE BIBLIOGRAFIA BARCELONINA. Publicats ab Motiv de
les Bodes d’Argent de la Llibreria 1'Arxiu.

With numerous facsimiles of Spanish sixteenth-century title-pages.

Small 8vo, original wrappers, uncut. Barcelona, 1920. 10s 6d

684 AUDIFREDI (]. B.). Catalogus historico-criticus Romanarum editionum
saeculi XV.
4to, old vellum. Rome, 1783. £1 5s

Important critical bibliography of the Roman incunables.

685 AUDIFREDI (]J. B.). Specimen Historico-Criticum Editionum Itali-
carum Saeculi XV. in quo praeter editiones ab Orlandio, Mettario,
Denisio, Laerio, et a nonnullis bibliographis recentioribus hactenus
relatas plurimae aliae recensentur omnesque plenius uberiusque
describuntur: non paucae contra eorumdem sententiam elucidantur:
varia item ad historiam tvpographicam et bibliographicam spectantia
mterseruntur.

4to, half calf. Rome, 1704. £3 3s

686 BARRANTES (V.). Catalogo razonado y critico de los libros, memorias
v papeles, impresos y manuscritos que tratan de las provincias de
Extremadura.

Roval 8vo, new Spanish calf. Madrid, 1865. £1 5s

687 BARRETT. The Lives of Alchemystical Philosophers; with a critical
catalogue of books in occult chemistry, and a selection of the most
celebrated treatises On the Theory and Practice of the Hermetic Art,

Svo, half bound. London, 1815. £5 15s

688 BARTLETT (]J. R.). Bibliotheca Americana. A catalogue of books
relating to North and South America in the library of the late John
Carter Brown, of Providence, R.T., 1482-1700.

2 vols., roval 8vo, cloth.

Providence, privately printed, 1875-1882. £15 15s
One of 100 copies privately printed. Unsurpassed for its bibliographical notes.



108 MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W.

689 BATTLE (]J. B.). Los Goigs a Catalunya.
With 100 reproductions of Goigs of the 17th century.
8vo, original wrappers. Barcelona, 1924. 158
Limited Edition on special paper.

6go [BAXTER (George).] CLARKE (H. G.). The Pictures of George Baxter.
Illustrated with 165 plates in 12 parts. (Frontispiece in colours).
4to, original wrappers. Limited Edition only.
London (Maggs Bros.), 19z0-1.
The set, £33 or bound, £3 10s

This work in twelve parts, pictorially places before the public, the pictures
which the hand and brain of this pioneer of Colour Printers, weaved. By pictures
1s meant the prints which Baxter produced for sale either on lettered or stamp
mount, and which number about one hundred and sixty-five.

601 [BAXTER (George).] CLARKE (H. G.). Baxter Colour Prints. Their
History and Methods of Production; and other interesting matter
relating to Operators of Processes akin to his Methods. Together
with Baxter and Le Blond Auction Records for 1917-18. Illustrated.

Square post 8vo, original cloth.
London (Maggs Bros.), 1010. 8s 6d

6g2 BEAULIEUX (Charles). Catalogue de la Réserve XVIe Siecle (1501-
1540) de la Bibliothéque de I'Université de Paris. Avec 19 reproduc-
tions de marques typographiques.

8vo, original paper covers, uncut. Parns, 1910. 12s 6d

693 BEETHOVEN (Ludwig van). Thematisches Verzeichniss saemmtlicher
im Druck erschienenen Werke.

Royal 8vo, bound by Bedford in half green morocco gilt.
Leipzig, 18351, 10s 6d

694 BELL (A. F. G.). Portuguese Literature.
8vo, cloth. Oxford, 1922. £1 1s

695 BELL (A. F. G.). Portuguese Bibliography.
8vo, cloth. Oxford, 1g22. 10s 6d

606 BELOE (W.). Anecdotes of Literature and Scarce Books.
6 vols., 8vo, marbled calf, gilt and panelled back.
[London, 1807-1812. £3 3s
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697 BERISTAIN Y SOUZA (Dr. D. ]J. M.). Biblioteca Hispano-Americana

Setentrional.
4 vols., 8vo, wrappers, uncut,
Amecameca and Santiago, 1683-g;. £6 10s

# % % Including a supplementary volume by Joseé Toribio Medina.

A Catalogue of the authors who were born. educated. or flourished, in Spanish
North America. An important reference work.

6908 BEUGHEM (Cornelio a). Incurabula Typographiae sive Catalogus

Librorum.  Scriptorumque preximis ab mventione Typographiae
annis, usque ad Annum Christi M.D. inclusive, in quavis hngua
editorum. '

12zmo, calf. Amsterdam, 1088. £1 5s

609 BEUGHEM (Corn.). Bibliographia historica, chronologica et geo-
graphica. Amsterdam, 1685,

Bound up with:
BEUGHEM (Corn.). Incunabula Typographiae notititiam exhibentia:
catalogus librorum scriptorumque ad annum 1500,
Amsterdam, 168¢s.
2 vols. m 1, 12mo, old vellum. £1 16s

700 BEUGHEM (Corn.). Bibliographia medica & phyvsica.
12mo, old vellum. Amsterdam, 1681. £1 16s

701 BEYER (A.). Memoriae historico-criticae librorum rariorum.
8vo, old vellum. Dresden, 1734. £3 3s

702 BIBLIA PAUPERUM. Figurae XL veteris et novi Testamenti se mutuo
interpretantes. Editio primae vetustatis, Testamen artis :mpressoria
Absque loco et anno, sed circa annum MCCCCXIIII Impressa.

~ Manuscript, facsimile of one of the earliest block books, on 20 1l.
signed by the artist, Leclabart,

Royal 4to, blue morocco gilt, g. e. N.D. £5 5s

=
Wadhull copy.
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703 BIBLIA PAUPERUM (The Poor Man’'s Bible). Reproduced in fac-
simile, from one of the copies in the British Museum. With an his-
torical and Bibhograph:ical Introduction by J. Ph. Berjeau.

With 40 woodcuts.
Folio, half morocco, uncut. London, 185g. £2 18s

704 BIBLIOGRAPHICA. Papers on Bocks, their History and Art.
With 65 illustrations.

12 parts in 3 vols., small thick folio, half brown morocco, uncut,
t. e. g. London, 1895-7. £10 10s

705 BIBLIOGRAPHICAL SOCIETY (Publications). Transactions of the
B.S. 7 wvols. (vol. 7, wrappers) 1893; 18g4; 1806; 1898; 1g90I1;
1903; 1904.

GCORDON DUFF (E.), PLOMER (il. R.), and PROGTOR (R.). ‘‘ Hand-
lists of English Printers, 1501-1556."" With 40 pages of woodcuts.
1805-6.

PROCTOR (R.). ‘‘ Classified Index to the Serapeum.’’ 18g7.

GREC (Walter Wilson). ““ A List of English Playvs written before 1643
and Printed before 1700.”” With Index and Appendices. 189g-1goo0.

PLOMER (Henry R.). ** Abstracts from the Wills of English Printers
and Stationers, from 1492 to 1630.”” With Index and Appendices.
1903 (wrappers).

(Together) 11 vols., 4to, half morocco, t. e. g. (except where
otherwise stated). London, 18093-1904. £9 9s



MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W. 111

»

-06 BIBLIOGCRAPHICAL SOCIETY’S PUBLICATIONS. A Collection of
Transactions, Monographs, etc., issued by this Society, formmng 56
parts together with 68 News Sheets.

4to and small 4to, origmal wrappers and boards, uncut. 1893-

1920. £15
Comprising : —

Transactions from 1893 to 1909. 10 vols., and Index. 16 parts.

Transactions from 1909 to 1911. 1 vol.

A Hand-List of English Books in the Library of Emmanuel College, Cam-
bridge. 1915,

Aldis (H. C.). A Dictionary of Printers and Booksellers in England, Scot-
land, and Ireland, ete. 1557-1640. 1910.

An Index to Dibdin's Edition of the Typographical Antiquities, first compiled
by Joseph Ames, with some references to the intermediate edition by William
Herbert. 1899.

Brown (Carleton), A Register of Middle English Religious and Didactic
Verse. 2 vols. 1916-20.

Duff (E, G.). A Century of the English Book Trade. 1905,

Duff (E. G.), etc. Hand-Lists of English Printers, 1501-1550. 4 parts. 1895-
19143,

Esdaile. English Tales and Romances. 1912,

Gibson (5.)., Abstracts from the Wills and Testamentary Documents of
Binders, Printers and Stationers of Oxford, from 1493 to 1638. 1907,

Greg (W.). A List of English Plays written before 1643 and printed hefore
1700,  1900.

Greg (W.). A List of Masques, Pageants, ete. Supplementary to a list of
English %1{!}'5; 1902,

Gray (G. J.) and Palmer (William Mortlock). Abstracts from the Wills and
Testamentary Doeuments of Printers, Binders, and Stationers of Cambridge, from
1504 to 1699. 1915.

Palmer (H. R.). List of English Editions and Translations of Greek and
Latin Classies printed before 1641. 1911.

Plomer (H. R.). Abstracts from the Wills of English Printers and Stationers
from 1492 to 1630. 1903.

Plomer (H. R.). A Dictionary of the Booksellers and Printers who were at
work in England, Scotland, and Ireland from 1641 to 1667. 1907.

Plomer (H. R.). Rohbert Wyer, Printer and Bookseller. 1897.
Proctor (R.). A Classified Index to the Serapeum. 1897.

White (N. J. D.). A Short Catalogue of English Books in Archbishop Marsh’s
Library, Dublin. 1905.

W‘Wurman (E. J.). Alien Members of the Book Trade during the Tudor Period.
1904.

Rules and Lists of Members, 1894-1912. 17 parts.
News Sheets. 1894-1912.
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707 BIBLIOGRAPHY of English Language and Literature, 1920. Compiled
by Members of the Modern Humanities Research Association.

8vo, original wrappers. Cambridge, 1g21. 2s 6d

708 BIBLIOSOPHIA; or, Book-Wisdom. Containing some account of the
Pride, Pleasure, and Frivileges, of that glorious vocation, Book-
Collecting. By an Aspirant.

THE TWELVE LABOURS OF AN EDITOR, separately pitted agaimnst
those of Hercules.
Together in 1 vol., narrow post 8vo, scored calf gilt, g. e.
London, 1810. 12s 6d

700 BIBLIOTHECA SUSSEXIANA: A Descriptive Catalogue, accompanied

by Historical and Biographical Notices, of the Manuscripts and Printed
Books contained in the Library of His Rcyal Highness the Duke of
Sussex, by T. J. Pettigrew. Portrait.

2 vols., roval 8vo, original boards, uncut.

London, 1827-1820. £1 1s
Contains : —Vol. 1., Part I., Manuseripts. Vol. II., Bibles.

710 [BIBLIOTHEQUE NATIONALE.] CHOIX de Chefs-d’Oeuvres du XVe
au XIXe Siecle. Exposition du 19 Mai au ier Aout 1924 a la Biblio-
theque Nationale,

With frontispiece in colours and 14 plates.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1924. 3s

711 BLACK (G. F.). A Gipsy ibhography.
8vo, original wrappers. lLondon, 1913. 15s

712 BLADES (William). The Enemies of Books.
Illustrated with 7 plates.

First Edition. Post 8vo, hne copy bound by Riviere m full blue
morocco with original vellum covers bound in, uncut, t. e. g.

lLondon, 1880. £1 14s

Another Copy.
8vo, original wrappers. London, 1880. 15s
Presentation copy from the author.

713
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714 BLADES (William). Morale Prouerbes, composed m French by
Cristyne de Pisan, translated by the Earl Rivers, and reprinted from
the Original Edition of William Caxton, A.D. 1478, with Introductory
Remarks, by William Blades.

4to, origimal paper covers, uncut. London, 1850. 10s 6d

715 BLAKE (A. V. A. S.). Diccionario Bibliographico Brazileivo.
7 vols., &vo, buckram. Rio de Janeiro, 1883. £7 1s

The indispensable Bibliography of Brazil.

716 BLANQUART (F.). Bibliographie des Travaux Historiques et Archeo-
logiques de Monseigneur Julien Loth, 1862-1913. With portrait.

8vo, original covers. Rouen, 1914. 6s

= BOGENG (G. A. E.). Die grossen Bibliophilen. Geschichte der
Biichersammler und ithrer Sammlungen.

With 329 illustrations, views of libraries, reproductions of bind-
imgs, and portraits of famous bibliophiles and booksellers.

3 vols., roval 8vo, cloth. Leipzig, 1922. £5 5s

718 BOHATTA (Dr. Hanns). Bibliographie des Livres d’Heures (Horae
B.M.V.) Officia, Hortuli Animae, Coronae B.M.V., Rosaris et Cursus
imprimés aux XV et XVI Siécles.

8vo, half calf, t. e. g. Vienna, 1909. 5s

719 BOHN (Emil). Bibliographie der Musik. Druckwerke bis 1700 welche
in der Stadtbibliothek, der Bibliothek des Academischen Instituts fuer
Kirchenmusik und der koeniglichen und Universitaets Bibliothek zu

Breslau aufbewahrt werden. Ein Beitrag zur Geschichte der Musik im
XV, XVI, und XVII Jahrhundert,

Roval 8vo, origmnal paper covers. Berlin, 1883. 14s

720 BUHHAFFE (Ed.). Bibliothéque de I’Art et de la Curiosité. Diction-
naire des Amateurs Francais au XVIIe Siécle.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1884. 10s
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721 BONNET (E.). Lucidari. Un Incunable Toulousain perdu et retrouvé.
With 1 plate.
8vo, original wrappers. Besancon, 18938. 10s 6d

Presentation copy from the author.

722 BOSANQUET (Eustace F.). English Printed Almanacs and Prognos-
tications; a Bibliographical history to the vear 1600.

Large 4to, original half buckram, uncut. London, 1917. £1 158

723 BOTFIELD (Beriah). Notes on the Cathedral Libraries of England.
Roval 8vo, cloth. London, 1840. £1 1s
Noted in Courtney’s Register of National Bibliography. Privately printed.

724 BOUGARD (Dr. E.). Bibliotheca Borvoniensis ou Essai de Biblio-
graphie et d’Histoire contenant la reproduction de plaquettes rares et
curieuses et le catalogue raisonné des ouvrages et mémoires relatifs a
I’Histoire de Bourbonne et de ses thermes.

With folding plate,
Thick 8vo, original wrappers. Chaumont, 18606. £1 1s
One of 300 copies.

725 BOURDILLON (F. W.). The Early Editions of the Roman de la Rose.
Large 4to, original wrappers, uncut. London, 1go6. £1 15s

726 [BRAZIL.] RODRICUES (]. C.). Catalogo Annotado dos livros sobre
o Brasil e de alguns Autographos e Manuscrits pertencientes a J. C.
Rodrigues, Socio Correspondente da Academia Real das Sciencias de

Lisboa.
Thick royal 8vo, wrappers.
Rio de Janeiro, Privately Printed, 1907. £5 5s

This volume is Part 1. (all published) of a famous collection of books on
Brazil, and comprises works on the Discovery of America. from 1492 to 1822,
There are full and interesting annotations, with valuable references to other
bibliographies on the subject. One of 200 copies only.

727 BREYDENBACH (Bernhard von). Bernhard von Brevdenbach and his
Journey to the Holy Land, 1483-4. A Bibliography. Compiled by

Hugh Wm. Davies. With g3 facsimile reprcductmm on 60 plates.
Large 4to, half morocco, t. e. g. London, 1911 £4 4s

One of 200 copies printed on Van Gelder paper.
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728 [BRIDGES.] BIBLIOTHECA BRIDCGESIANA CATALOGUS; or, A
Catalogue of the Entire Library of {Ghn Bridges; consisting of above
4,000 Books and Manuscripts 1n all Languages and Faculties, particu-
larly in Classics and History, etc., etc.

Post 8vo, old half calf. London, 1725. 10s &d
With prices.

A MosT INVALUABLE BIBLIOGRAPHY FOR THE INCUNABLE COLLECTOR.

v2¢ BRITISH MUSEUM. Catalogue of Books printed in the fifteenth
century, with numerous facsimiles of types.

5 vols., 4to, boards. London, 1908-1924.

Part I. Mainz, Strassburg, Bamberg and Cologne. £3 3s
Part II. and III. (The rest of Germany). Each £2 12s 6d
Part IV. Rome. £1 1s
Part V. Venice, £3 13s 6d

The above is all that has been published up to date.

730 BRITISH MUSEUM. Catalogue of Books printed in England, etc., to
the vear 1640, m the Library of the British Museum.

3 vols., 8vo, cloth. London, 1884. £1 10s

731 BRITISH MUSEUM. Short-title Catalogue of Books printed in Spain
and of Spanish Books printed elsewhere in Europe before 1601.

8vo, wrappers. London, 1921. 7s 6d

732 BRITISH MUSEUM. C(Catalogue of the fifty manuscripts and printed
books bequeathed by A. H. Huth. With 18 plates.

4to, cloth. London, 1912, £1 2s 6d

733 BRITISH MUSEUM. Catalogue of Printed Music published between
1487 and 1800.

2 vols., 8vo, cloth. l.ondon, 1912. £3 3s
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734 BRITISH MUSEUM. Subject Index of the modern works added to the
Library of the British Museum.

In the vears 1881-1goo. 3 vols. London, 19o2-4. £4 10s
In the years 1901-5. London, 1006. £2
In the years 19o6-10. London, 1911. £2
In the years 1911-15. London, 1918. £3 3s
In the years 1916-20. Londeon, 1922. £4 4s

All these volumes are bound in cloth.

735 BROADLEY (A. M.). Napoleon in Caricature 1795-1821. With an
Introductory essay on pictorial satire as a factor in Napoleonic History
by J. H. Rose. With nearly 250 illustrations.

2 vols., 8vo, oniginal cloth, uncut, t. e. g. London, 1911. £1 158

736 BROWN (Carleton). A Register of Middle Enghsh Religious & Didactic
Verse.

2 vols., small 4to, half buckram, uncut. Oxford, 1916-20. £2 28

A MAGNIFICENT WORK ON THE HISTORY OF AERONAUTICS.

737 BRUEL (F. L.). Histore aéronautique par les monuments pemts,
sculptés, dessinés et gravés, des origines a 1830.

With 200 magnificent fascimile reproductions in black and colours.
Iarge 4to, half morocco, t. e. g. Paris, 190g. £35

Only 325 copies were printed.

738 BRUNER Y PRIETO (Fernando). Les incunables ibericos de la Biblio-
théque Nationale de Paris, (Epitome).

8vo, origmal wrappers. FPalma de Mallorca, 1014. £1 5s
One of 100 copies only.

730 BRUNET (]J. C.). Manuel du Libraire et de I'’Amateur de Livres.
Cinquiéme édition. 6 vols., together with the supplement and
Dictionaire de Géographie. 0 vols. in 8, 8vo, half greem morocco,
gilt panel back, t. e. g. by Riviére.

Paris, 1860-1880. £25
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740 BRUNET (J. C.). Manuel du Libraire et de I"’Amateur de Livres.

Together with the Supplement.
Cinquiéme édition. 8 vols. mm 7, 8vo, dark green morocco, gilt

panel back, t. e. g., by Riviere. Paris, 1860-1880. £25

741 BRUNET AND DESCHAMPS. \anuel du Libraire: Supplement.
2 vols. in 1, royal 8vo, wrappers. Paris, 1878-1880. £3 3s

The Supplement is now almost the most useful part of Brunet’s Manual and
is indispensable to every library, private or public.

742 BRUNET (G.). La France Littéraire au XVe Siecle ou Catalogue
raisonné des ouvrages en tout genre imprimés en langue Francaise
jusqu’a l'an 1500.

8vo, cloth. Paris, 1865. 12s 6d

743 BRYAN (Michael). Dictionary of Painters and Engravers.
New Edition, Revised and Enlarged, edited by R. E. Graves and
Sir Walter Armstrong.
2 vols., thick imperial 8vo, original buckram.

London, 1902. £3 18s

744 BRIDGES (Sir Egerton). The British Bibliographer.
With engraved plates.

4 vols., 8vo, tree calf, gilt ornamental border on sides, gilt orna-
mental panelled back, g. e. London, 1810. £5 5s

745 BULBENA (Antoni) and TOSELL. Assaig de Bibliografia paremiolo-

oica catalana.
8vo, original wrappers. Barcelona, 1915. 6s

746 BURGER (Konrad). Beitrige zur Inkunabelbibliographie. Nummern-
concordanz von Panzers lateinischen und deutschen Annalen und
Ludwig Hamms Repertorium bibliographicum.

Thick 8vo, original covers, uncut. Leipzig, 1008. £2 25
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747 |BURNS (Robert).] Memorial Catalogue of the Burns Exhibition, 18g0.

Illustrated with a very extensive series of plates on Japanese
Vellum Paper, and with Onginal Etched Title-page by Cameron,
etched plate by William Strang, and another Etching by Cameron,
‘““ Ye Banks and Braes.”

Thick folio, half morocco, uncut, t. e. g. Glasgow, 18g8. £10 10s

Only 50 copies printed. This is No. 1.

748 BURTON (John Hill). The Book-Hunter, etc.
8vo, cloth. Edinburgh & London, 18g8. Bs

740 BURY (Richard de). The Philobiblon. Edited from the best Manu-
scripts and translated into English with an Introduction and Notes by
Andrew Fleming West.,

The Best Edition, the Latin text and English translation.
3 vols., square 8vo, original vellum binding.
Privately Printed for the Grolier Club, New York, 188g. £9 15s

The Philobiblon is the first book by an English writer concerning the love for
and collecting of books,

“ The Author gives an interesting description of the means by which he col-
lected his library ; he examines the state of learning in England and France. He
speaks of books as one who loved them, and gives directions for their careful use.
Finally, he explains his rules for the management of the library which he founded.
The work is an admirable exhibition of the temper of a book-lover and librarian.
‘No one can serve books and Mammon,' he exclaims, and he urges the refining
influence of study.”"—(D.N.B.).

Richard de Bury was Bishop of Durham ; he died in the vear 1345.

750 [BUTLER (Samuel).] HOPPE (A. J.). A Bibliography of the writings
of Samuel Butler, (author of Erewhom), and of writings about him,
with some letters from Samuel Butler to the Rev. F. G. Fleay, now
first published.

With 8 facsimiles of letters, title pages, and proof sheets.
4to, cloth. Edinburgh, 1925. £1 1s

One of a limited edition.

751 BYRNE (Oliver). The first six books of the Elements of Euclid in which
coloured diagrams and symbols are used instead of letters for the
greater ease of learners.

4to, half calf, panelled back. London, W. Pickering, 1847. £2 2s

A curious work with hundreds of diagrams printed in colours.
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752 CAILLET (Albert L.). Manuel Bibliographique des Sciences Psychiques
ou Occultes. Sciences des Mages.—Hermétique.—Astrologie. :
Sources Bibliographiques et Documentaires sur ces sujets, etc.

3 vols., 8vo., original wrappers. Paris, 1912. £1 8s

753 [CAMOENS.] CANTO (Joséde). Colleccio Camoneana. Tentativa de
um catalogo methodico e remissivo.  With a frontispiece.

Thick and large paper copy. Royal 8vo, original wrappers.
Lisbon, 1805. £4 10s

754 CAMPBELL (M. F. A. G.). Annales de la Typographie Néerlandaise au
X Ve Siécle.
Thick 8vo, boards, uncut. The 1--Iague_, 1874. £3 3s

755 GAMUS. Notice d’un Livre Imprimé a Bamberg en MCCCCLXII, lue a
I'Institut National. With ;5 plates.

4to, original paper covers. Paris, 1708. 10s 6d

750 CARBONELLI (Dr. ]J.). Bibliographia Medica Piedemontana saec.
NV-XVI. With numerous reproductions of title-pages, etc.

Folio, original wrappers. Rome, 1914. £3 158

757 GARVALHO (A.). Os Incunabulos da Bibliotheca Publica de Porto.
With 17 facsimiles.
4to, wrappers. Porto, 1904. £2 28

753 CASTILHO BARRETO E NORONHA (José Feliciano de).  Relatorio a
cerca da Bibliotheca Nacional de Lisboa, e mais establecimentos
annexos, dirigido ao Exmo. Sr. Ministro e Secretario d’Estado.

4 vols., half cloth, 8vo. Lishon (Tipographia Lusitana), 1844-
1845. £5 5s

The above contanins the only list published of the Library which contains an
important collection of Incunables (in French, Greek, Spanish, Italian, Portu-
cuese, and. of course, Latin), which were printed in over fifty different medizeval
towns, including Strasbourg, Augsburg, Bale, Bologna, Burgos, Saragossa,
Cologne, Dijon, Florence, Daventry, Heidelberg, Seville, Milan, Verona, Venice,
Naples, Pamplona, Versailles, Monastery of Montserrat, Padua, Parma, Louvain,
Lyons, Mantua, Salamanca, Paris, Rome, Turin, ete.
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CATALECH d’incunables catalans provinents de la Biblhiotheca de M. C.
8vo, original wrappers. Barcelona, 1go8. 6s
A list of 29 Catalan incunabula with collations.

Bt |
wn
O

700 CATALINA GARCIA (].). Ensayo de una Tipografia Complutense.
Royal 8vo, new Spanish calf. Madrid, 1880. £1 5s

761 CATALINA GARCIA (J.). Biblioteca de Escritores de la provincia de
Guadalajara y Bibliografia de la misma hasta el siglo XIX.

Roval 8vo, new Spanish calf. Madrid, 1899. £1 5s

~
h
b

CATALOGUE DES ECRITS, Gravures et Dessins condamnés depuis 1814
jusqu’au ler Janvier 1850. Swivi de la liste des Individus condamnés
pour Delits de Presse.

Post 8vo, half vellum. Pans, 1850. 6s

763 CATALOGUE des Livres de la Bibliotheque de feu Mr. Mirabeau I’Ainé
dont la vente a eu lieu le g Janvier 1;92.

8vo, half calf. Paris, 1701. 15s

764 CATALOGUE of an Extensive Collection of Old Books in the Ancient and
Modern Languages and Various Classes of Literature; in which are m-
cluded numerous articles of great rarity and value. To be sold at the
prices affixed to each by Jones and Graham. 1817.

Catalogue of Books, now selling by W. H. Maud. 1818.

Catalogue of Old Books, now selling by Graham & Son. 1819. Part I.
and Part II.

C. P. Archer’s Catalogue of Books for 1820.

A Wholesale Catalogue of Modern Publications. Standard Works, etc.,
offered to the Trade by Johnston & Deas. 1820.

Together, in 1 vol., thick post 8vo, calf. Dublin, 181 7-20. 14s

765 CATALOGUE DES LIVRES, Imprimés et Manuscrits de la Bibliothéque de
Feu Monseigneur Le Prince de Soubise, Maréchal de France dont la
vente a eu lieu 1780.

8vo, half calf, gilt panelled back. Paris, 1788. £1 15s
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Portrait of the Letter Cutter in the Enschedé Type Foundry.
I'rom ExscHeEnr's Proer vax LETTEREN.
Haarlem, 1768,
See Itemn No. 488,




PLATE VIII.

ES S Al

DUNE. NOUVELELE

TYPOGR4F LS

Omée de Vignettes , Fleurons, Trophces, Filets, Cadres & Cartels,
inventés, deflinés & exécutés par L. LUCE, Graveur du Roi,

pour fon Imprimerie Royale.

DEDIEE AU ROT

e m——

Cey Oy vrage , compofi | defimé
ok eXfeult, comme oma dit ¢l deie
fus ; pas Lowis Lucs , Graveur da
i Fol, powr fon Imptimetie ropabe ;
B, &1 commeecden Pannde 0740, A
;:- o fonem 1 776, ¥

A PARILS:

De Plmprimeric de J. BArRBOU, rue des Mathurins.

e

MDCC LXXI

Title-page from
Luce, Essar vp’'une xouvELLE TYPOGRAPHIE,
Paris, 1771.

See Item No. 490,
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760 CATALOGUE de la Bibliotheque Canel Leguée a la Ville de Pont-
Audemer. Avant-propos par M. le Conseiller J. Félix.

With frontispiece portrait.
Thick 8vo, original paper covers, uncut. Rouen, 1883. £1 10s

767 CATALOGUE of the Books in the Library at the Assay Office, Birming-

ham.
4to, half morocco (rubbed), uncut, t. e. g. Chiswick Press, 1914.
£1 58

768 CATALOGUE of the Library at Broomhill, Tunbridge Wells, the property
of Sir David Lionel Salomons, Bt. With signed portrait, and two other
photographic plates.

Thick folio, half levant morocco gilt, g. e. by Riviere. 1916.
£10 10s

Presentation copy. 37 copies only printed.

760 CATALOGUE of an Exhibition of Books published during 1924, orgamzed
by the Bibliographical Society.

3vo, London, 1025. 1s

770 CATALOGUES de Livres du College des ci-devant Jesuites de Louvain.
8vo, half bound. Brussels, N.D. ' £1 10s

771 CATALOGUE DES LIVRES RARES composant la Bibliothéque Musicale
d’un Amateur.

8vo, wrappers. Porto, 1898. £1 10s

Contains bibliographieal deseriptions of seme 1.600 musical items. of which
369 are Spanish and Portuguese.

=23 CATALOGUE of the very select and valuable Library of William Roscoe,
together with catalogues of his Collection of Drawings and Prints, sold

by Auction by Mr. Winstanley.
3 vols., 8vo, calf. Liverpool, 1816. £1 1s

With purchasers’ names and prices,
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773 CATINEAU-LA-ROCHE (P.). Reflexions sur la Librairie.
8vo, uncut. Fontainebleau, 180;.
Bound up with:—
CATINEAU-LA-ROCHE (P.). Quatrieme Memoire sur la Librairie, en
reponse aux commentaire et eclaircissemens de M. Ravier.
4to. Parns, 1808.
Together in 1 vol., 4to, boards. £1 155

774 [CAXTON.] LEFEVRE (Raoul). The Recuyell of the Historyes of
Troye. Written in French, translated and printed by William Caxton
(about A.D. 1474), the first Englsh Printed Book, now faithfully repro-
ducf‘d with a critical introduction, index and glmaan and eight pages
in photographic facsimile.

2 vols., imperial 8vo, original boards, uncut. London, 1894. £5 5s
One of 12 copies only, printed on Japanese Vellum.

775 [CAXTON (Wm.)]. The Game of Chesse. A Facsimile Reproduction of
the first work printed in England, from the copy in the British Museum.
With 23 woodcuts.

4to, original cloth. London, 1862. £1 5s

Only 830 copies issued.

776 [CAXTON (W.).] DE RICCI (S.). A Census of Caxtons. With repro-
ductions.

Large 4to, original brown wrappers, uncut. London, 190g. £2 10s

777 |GAXTON.] Horae Beate Virginis Marie Secundum Usum Sarum. The

Unique copy printed at Westminster by William Caxton, circa 1477. A
Monograph by E. Gordon Duff.
8vo, cloth, uncut. London, 1908. 10s &6d

778 [CERVANTES.] PALAU (A.). Bibliografia de Cervantes.
Royal 8vo, original wrappers.
Barcelona & London (Maggs Bros.) 1924. 10s 6d

One of 75 copies.
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THE AUTHORITATIVE BIBLIOGRAPHY OF CERVANTES.

[CERVANTES.] RIUS (L.). Bibliografia Critica de las Obras de Miguel
de Cervantes Saavedra. With 13 plates.

3 vols., small folio, wrappers.
Madrid and Barcelona, 1895-1005. £4 4s

| CERVANTES.| SUNE BENAGES (Juan) and SUNE FONBUENA
(Juan). Bibliografica Critica de Ediciones del Quijote, impresas desde
1605 hasta 1917, recopiladas v descritas.

Roval 8vo, boards, large paper, uncut.

Barcelona, 1017. £1 10s

£

CHAMPFLEURY. LlLes Vignettes Romantiques. L’Histoire de la
Litterature et de I’Art. 1825-1840.

With 150 vignettes by Celestin Nanteuil, Tony Johannot, Deveria,
Jeanron, Edouard May, Jean Gigoux, Camille Rogier, Achille Aller.
Suivie d’un catalogue complet des romans, Drames, poesies ornées de
vignettes de 1825-1840.

Folio, half morocco, with numerous plates on Japan paper.
Paris, 1883. £4 4s

[CHANTS AND CHANSONS POPULAIRES.] Simples remarques sur la

Premiere Edition des Chants et Chansons Populaires de la France.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1900. 7s 6d

Only 100 copies issuned.

CHAPLIN (Arnold). A St. Helena Who's Who, or, Directory of the
Island during the Captivity of Napoleon. Illustrated.
Royal 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1910. £1 10s

CHAUGER.] SPURGEON (Caroline F. E.).  Five Hundred Years of
Chaucer Criticism and Allusion (1357-1900).

With Introduction, Notes, Appendices and General Index.
2 vols., 8vo., half buckram.
London, published for the Chaucer Society, 1913. £1 10s

CHOULANT (Dr. Ludwig). Graphische Incunabeln fiir Naturgeschichte
und Medicin. Enthaltend Geschichte und Bibliographie der ersten
naturhistorischen und medicinischen Drucke des XV und XVI Jahrhun-
derts, welche mit illustrirenden Abbildungen versehen sind. [Leipzig,
1858.]

Royal 8vo, wrappers. Reprinted Munich, 1924. 12s 6d
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780 CLARKE (W.). Reportorium Bibliographicum; or, Some Account of the
Most Celebrated British Libraries.
A Finely Extra Illustrated Copy, extended to 5 vols., by the inser-
tion of 538 portraits and plates, inlaid to size where necessary; also
specially printed title-page.

5 vols., royal 8vo, full brown morocco, gilt back and sides, uncut,

t. e. g. London, William Clarke, 18109. £42
Contains the following portraits:—
Leyden (Lucas Van). Ariosto.
Palmer (Robert). More (Sir Thomas),
Walker (Rev. George). Balfour (Sir James),
Vinei (Leonardo da). Ashmole (Elias).
Froissart (Jean). Jonson (Ben),
Cole (Rev. William). Nelson (Lord),
Walton (Brian), Wakefield (Gilbert),
Linacre (Thomas). Medici (Lorenzo).
Cicero. Colbert.
Stukeley (William). Cumberland (Richard).
Carew (George). Banks (Sir J.).
Henry V. Boceeaceio,
De Grammont (Le Marechal). Pindarus.
Queen Mary. Dugdale (Sir William).
Hunter (Dr, William). Laud (William, Archb. of Canter-
Evelyn (John). bury).
Cromwell. Ibbot (Benjamin).
Reynolds (Sir Joshua), Mackenzie (Sir George).
Stuart (Henry, Lord Darnley). Hunter {John).
Codrington (Christr.). Reed (Isaac).
Radecliffe (loannes). Roscoe,
Walton (Isaace). Tasso.
Francis 1st, King of France. Britton (John).
Sandys (George). Tooke (John Horne).
Shakespere. Beaumont (Francis), .
Petrarch. Fairfax (Thomas Lord).
Cranmer (Thomas, Archb. of Can- Tavlor (John).
terbury). Wilbraham (Roger),
Egerton (Francis), Drake (Francis).
Braithwaite (Richard). Druommond (William).
Elizabeth., Marchioness of Staf- Sidney (Phillip).
ford. Harington (Sir John).
Balaeus (loannes.) Hogarth (William).
lknox (John}). Ker (John).
Ames (Joseph). Hollar.
Mead (Richard). Claude,
Dante Alichier:. Madden (SfSamuel). &e., &e.
Views, etc. : —
British Museum, Lambeth Palace, in Surrey.
Corpus Christi or Benett. College. Entrance Gateway, St. John's Col-
The New Bridee, St. John's Col- lege.
lege. The Library, Trinity College.
Audley End. View of the Senate House, Public
Fonthill Abbey., Wilts, S.W, Library & King's College Chapel.

&e., &e., &c.
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787 CLEMENS (D.). Specimen Bibliothecae Hispano-Majansianae sive
idea novi catalogi critici operum scriptorum Hispanorum quae habet in
sua Bibliotheca Gregorius Magansius.

4to, boards. Hanover, 1753. 8s 6d

788 COLLECTION of 12 Facsimile Reprints of Early English Works, taken
from the Library of John Moore, Bishop of Ely, now in the Cambridge
University Library.

12 vols., roval 8vo, half vellum.

Cambridge, at the University Press, v.v. £5 58

The Fdition is limited to 250 copies.

Contents : —

Lydgate (Johmn). The Temple of Glass: Printed at Westminster by William
Caxton, about the vear 1477. 1905.

Lydgate (John)., The Church and the Bird: Printed by Willlam Caxton about
1478.  1906.

Augustini Daci Scribe super Tulliani’s eleganciis et exoticis, &c.: Printed by
the Schoolmaster Printer, at St. Albans, about 1479, 1905.

Betson (Thomas). A Ryght Profytable Treatyse compendiously drawen out of
many and dyvers wrytynges of Holy Men : Printed in Caxton’s house by Wynkyn
de Worde about 1500. 1905.

Lydgate (John). The Assemble of Goddes : Printed at Westminster by Wynkyn
de Worde about 1500, 1906,

Fitz-James (Richard). Sermo die lune in ebdomador Pasche: Printed at
Westminster by Wynkyn de Worde about 1495, 1907,

The book of Curtesye : Printed at Westminster by William Caxton about 1477,
1907.

The Frere and the Boye: Printed at London in Flete Street by Wynkyn de
Worde, 1512. 1907.

The Abbaye of the Holy Ghost : Printed at Westminster by Wynkyn de Worde
about 1496,

Chaucer (Geoffrey). The Story of Queen Anelida and the False Arcite : Printed
at Westminster by Williamn Caxton about 1477. 1905.

~ Parvus Cato. Magnus Cato. Translated by Benet Burgh. Printed at West-
minster by William Caxton about 1477. 1906,

~ Lydgate (John). A Lytell Treatyse of the Horse, the Sheep. and the Ghoos :
Printed at Westminster by Wynkyn de Worde about 1499, 1906,

780 COLONNA (Francesco de). Poliphili Hypnerotomachia, Ubi Humana
Omnia Non Nisi Somnium Esse Ostendit, atque Obiter Plurima Scitu
Sanequam Digna Commemorat.

[llustrated with numerous woodcuts, folio, original boards, uncut.
(Reprint of the 1400 Edition.)
London, Methuen, 1904. £4 10s

With the suppressed * Priapus »' woodent,
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700 [COLUMBUS.| RUELENS (Ch.). La Premere Relation de Christophe
Colomb (1403). Lettre sur une édition de I’*‘ Epistola Christofori
Colom »’ apartenant a la Bibliotheque Royale de Bruxelles.

1 of 12 copies sur papier bristol avec fac-simile sur papier ancien
authentique.
8vo, original wrappers. Brussels, 1885. £2 10s

A
701 COMMORACAOQO do Descobrimento da America.  Elenco dos livros,
mappas, etc., enviados a seccao Portuguesa da Exposicao de Madrid.

8vo, original wrappers. Lisbon, 1892. 5s

702 COPINGER (W. A.). Supplement to Hain’s Repertorium Bibliographi-
cum; or, Collections towards a new edition of that work.
2 parts in 3 vols., 8vo, oniginal cloth. London, 1895-1902. £42
The indispensable supplement to Hain.

703 [CONRAD (Joseph).] Bibliography of the Wntings of Joseph Conrad
(1895-1021), by Thomas J. Wise.
Second Edition, revised and enlarged. Portrait.
Small 4to. London, Printed for Private Circulation only, 1921.
£2 2s

Of this book 170 copies only have been printed.

704 COPINGER (W. A.) The Bible and its Transmission, being a historical
and bibliographical View of the Hebrew and Greek Texts and the Greek,
Latin and other Versions of the Bible (both MS. and Printed) prior to

the Reformation. With 28 facsimiles.
Folio, half vellum. London, 18g;. £3 10s

705 COTTON (Rev. Henry). Editions of the Bible and Parts thereof in
English, from the year MDV. to MDCCCL. With an Appendix con-
taimng specimens of translations, and bibliographical descriptions.

8vo, full calf. Oxford, 1852. 10s 6d

700 COURBOIN (F.). Histoire illustrée de la Gravure en France. Parts L.
and II. Des origines a 1800.
4 vols., 2 vol. 4to of text, and 2 vol. folio, containing go8 plates
(many in colours), half morocco, t. e. g., by Riviére.
Paris, 1923-4. One of 750 copies only. £21
Part III. (composed of 1 vol. text and 1 wol, plates) will be published 1925,
The purchaser of Parts I. and IL. must necessarily subscribe to Part ITI.



MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W, (127

707 GOUSIN (Charles). Racontars Illustrés d’un vieux Collectionneur.
With 46 plates (of which 22 are coloured); smaller illustrations in
the text, and numerous facsimiles of autograph letters.
Folio, full crimson morocco, t. e. g., gilt inside border.
Paris, 1887. £5 5s

Fine copy. Japan paper. One of the 500 copies of the (limited) edition pub-
lished in one volume.

r
708 [CRANE (Walter).] MASSE (Gertrude). A Bibliography of First
Editions of Books illustrated by Walter Crane. . . With a preface
by Heywood Sumner and a frontispiece after G. F. Watts. With portrait
of Walter Crane.
8vo, buckram. London, 1923. 75 6d

The first editions of Walter Crane cover the period from 1862—the date of
publication of * Pen and Pencil Sketches of Farte and Iceland.” whose illustra-
tions are said to have been ** finished ’* by him—to 1915.

700 CRAWFORD (Earl of). Bibliotheca Lindesiana. First Revision Hand-
List of Proclamations (1509-1001).
4 vols., folio, original cloth. London, 1893-1001. £16 16s

One of 50 copies printed.

8oo CUNDALL (Joseph). A brief history of Wood-engraving from its inven-
tion.

Illustrated, 8vo, cloth, t. e. g. London, 1895. 5s

8or [DANCE OF DEATH.] DOUCE (Francis). The Dance of Death,
exhibited in elegant engravings on wood, with a dissertation on the
several representations of that subject, but more particularly on those
ascribed to Macabar and Hans Holbein.
Frontispiece and 49 plates.

Large and Thick Paper Copy. Royal 8vo, bound by Havday in

full morocco extra, gilt back, gilt dentelle border on sides, g. e.

London, 1833. £4 4s

One of 12 copies only.
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802

303

804

306

oo
o
1

808

809

DEBROU (Ch.). Recherches bibliographiques sur quelques Incunables
précieux de la Bibliothéque de S. A. S. le Duc d’Arenberg.

With illustrations.
8vo, origmal wrappers. Bruxelles, 1840. 16s

Limited edition.

DE LA FIZELIERE (Albert). Rymaille sur les plus celebres Bibliotiéres
de Paris en 1649. Avec des Notes et un Essai sur les Autres Biblio-
theques particulieres du temps.

8vo, original covers. Paris, 1868, 10s 6d

DE LA SERNA. Dictionnaire Bibliographique Choisi du Quinzieme Siécle,
ou description par ordre alphabétique des éditions les plus rares et les
plus recherchées du quinziéme siécle.

3 vols., 8vo, half calf. Brussels, 1805-180;. £5 5s

DELISLE (L.) Les Heures Bretonnes du XVI¢ Siécle Mémoire suivi de
Notes sur quelques livres bretons du XV* et du XVI* siecle.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1895. 10s 6d

DENINA (Carlo). Bibliopea, o sia I’Arte di Compor Libri.
8vo, sd. Torino, 1776. 15s

An interesting treatise on the art of writing books by the author of Delle
Rivoluzioni d’Italia, etc. Denina was born at Piedmont in 1731, was a Professor
of Greek at the University of Turin, and the author of several historical works.
He was at cne time Napoleon's librarian,

DENIS (Aug.). Recherches Bibliographiques, en forme de Dictionnaire
sur les Auteurs morts et vivants qui ont écrit sur I’Ancienne Province
de Champagne, ou Essai d’un Manuel du Bibliophile Champenois.

8vo, original covers, uncut. Paris, 1870. 8s 6d

AN INDISPENSABLE GUIDE FOR THE COLLECTOR OF ENGLISH BOOKS.
DE RICCI (S.). The Book Collector’s Guide. A practical Handbook of
British and American Bibliography.
Roval 8vo, cloth. Philadelphia, 1921. £3 3s

DE RIS (L. Clément). Les Amateurs d’Autrefois.
With eight etched portraits.
8vo, half red morocco. Paris, 1877. £1 1s
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810 BEROME (L.). Du Luxe des Livres.
8vo, full calf, gilt back. Parns, 18709. £2 2s

One of 50 copies printed on Whatman Paper.

811 DESCHAMPS. Dictionnaire de Géographie ancienne et moderne a
I'usage du libraire et de 'amateur de livres, contenant les noms an-
ciens grecs et latins, de la décadence latine et de la renaissance des
principales divisions de I’Europe, provinces, villes, bourgs, abbayes etc,
avec leur signification actuelle en langues vulgaries, les recherches les
plus étendues et les plus consciencieuses sur les origines de la typo-
graphie dans toutes les villes, bourgs, abbayes d’Europe, jusqu’au XIX¢
siecle exclusivement, un dictionnaire francais-latin des noms de lieux.

Large Paper. Printed on papier de Hollande.
4to, original wrappers, uncut. Paris, Didot, 1870. £4 4s

S12 DIALOGUES OF CREATURES MORALISED. Apphable and edifying to
every merry and jocund matter, and right profitably to the Governance of
men. With woodcuts. LEdited by Joseph Haslewood.

Ato, half calf. London, 1816. £2 2s

A facsimile reprint, with the woodents, of the First English Edition, supposed
to be printed by John Rastell, but, according to Dibdin, is the production of a
Foreign Press.

813 DIBDIN (Rev. T. F.) Aedes Althorpianae; or, an Account of the Mansion,
Books, and Pictures at Althorp, the Residence of George John
Earl Spencer, to which is added a Supplement to the Bibliotheca
Spenceriana.
Illustrated with portraits and plates.

2 vols., royal 8vo, russia gilt, g. e. London, 1822. £2 10s

814 DIBDIN (Rev. T. F.). A Bibliographical, Antiquarian and Picturesque
Tour in France and Germany. With the series of full page plates, by G.
Lewis, together with illustrations in the text, on India Paper.

3 vols., royal 8vo, bound by C. Lewis in full morocco gilt, g. e.
London, 1821. £15 15s

Special Copy, having inserted the two rare extra plates, * Diane de Poictiers,”
and “ The Prater,” together with an A.L.S. by Dibdin in reference to the Book,
and an A.L.S. by Chas. Lewis as to the Binding.
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815 DIBDIN (Rev. T. F.). A Bibliographical, Antiquarian and Picturesque
Tour in France and Germany. Another Copy. With the set of illustra-
tions by Lewis.

Large Paper Copy. 3 vols., royal 8vo, full contemporary morocco
gilt, g. e. London, 1821. £12 10s

816 DIBDIN (Rev. T. F.). A Bibliographical, Antiquarian and Picturesque
Tour in France and Germany. Another Copy. With the series of full
page plates by G. Lewis.

3 vols., royal 8vo, full contemporary morocco, gilt, g. e.
London, 1821. £7 18s

817 DIBDIN (Rev. T. F.). Another Copy. With the set of 60 etchings by
Lewis, and 11 extra plates engraved for the second edition. arge
Paper Copy.

3 vols., thick imperial 8vo, original boards, uncut.
London, 1821. £10 10s

813 DIBDIN (Rev. T. F.). A Bibliographical, Antiquarian, and Picturesque
Tour in the Northern Countries of England and Scotland.

Illustrated with 41 full-page views, portraits, etc., Proofs on India
Paper, together with numerous other illustrations in text.

Large Paper Copy. 3 vols., imperial 8vo, original boards, uncut.
London, 1838. £5 10s

819 DIBDIN (Rev. T. F.). A Bibliographical, Antiquarian, and Picturesque
Tour in the Northern Countries of England and Scotland.
With illustrations.
2 vols., royal 8vo. Fine copy in the original boards, uncut.

London, 1838. £3 10s

820 DIBDIN (Rev. T. F.). The Bibliographical Decameron; or, Ten Days’
Pleasant Discourse upon [lluminated Manuscripts, and Subjects con-
nected with Early Engraving, Typography, and Bibliography.

With illustrations.
Best Edition. 3 vols., thick royal 8vo, half morocco gilt, t. e. g.

London, 1817. £717s
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821 DIBDIN (Rev. T. F.). Bibliotheca Spenceriana; or, a Descriptive Cata-
logue of the Books Printed in the Fifteenth Century, and of many
valuable First Editions in the Library of George John, Earl Spencer.

With numerous facsimiles,
4 vols., royal 8vo, russia, g. e. London, 1814. £5 58

822 DIBDIN (Rev. T. F.) Another Copy. Large Paper Copy. With plates.
Proof Impression on India Paper.

4 vols., folio, russia gilt, m. e. London, 1814. £6 6s

823 DIBDIN (Rev. T. F.). The Director, a Weekly Literary Journal; Contain-
ing Essays; Bibliographiana, account of rare and curious books, and
of the Book Sales in this Country, from the close of the Seventeenth
Century; British Gallery, etc.

2 vols. in 1, 8vo, half morocco, g. e. London, 1807. . £2 2s

EXTRA ILLUSTRATED.

824 DIBDIN (Rev. T. F.). The Library Companion; or, the Young Man's
Guide and the Old Man’s Comfort in the Choice of a Library.

Finely Extra Illustrated Copy, with the insertion of 412 engraved
portraits and views.

Bound in 3 vols., royal 8vo, full morocco gilt, g. e.

London, 1824. £28
The portraits include : —
George 11T, Sir Walter Raleigh.
Archbishop of Canterbury. Philipp IT,
Robert Boyle. Samuel Johnson.
William Penn. Houbraken.

David Hume.
Archbishop Cranmer.
John Wickehif.
Martin Luther.

Earl Spencer,

Lord George Gordon.
Hawkesworth.
William Dampier.
La Perouse,

* Napoleon.

Peter the Great,

Charies XII:, King of Sweden.

Chateaubriand.

Georze, Earl of Macartney.
William Lithgow.
DIsraeli.

John Wesley.
Duke of Sully.
William Cowper.
Walpole.

Sir Philip Sidney.
Isane Walton,
Edward Gibbon.
John Locke,

Lord Bacon,
Edmund Spenser.
Voltaire.

Boilean.

Taszo,

Rohert Burns.
Wm. Wordsworth.
Mrs. Inchhald,
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A MAGNIFICENT EXTRA-ILLUSTRATED COPY.

825 DIBDIN (Rev. T. F.) Bibhographical Decameron; or, Ten Days’
Pleasant Discourse upon Illuminated Manuscripts and Subjects con-
nected with Early Engraving, Typography, and Bibliography.

Large Paper. 3 vols. London, 181;.

Biblhiographical, Antiquarian, and Picturesque Tour in France and
Germany.

3 vols., extended to 6 vols. Large Paper. London, 1821.

Remarkably fine and most interesting copies, printed on Large
Paper, with the series of exquisite engravings published with the
work, proofs on India Paper, and most elaborately and tastefully extra-
illustrated by the insertion of 1,157 additional portraits and plates, all
of them being fine impressions, and many very rare.

Together ¢ vols., thick imperial 8vo, bound by Charles Lewis in
half dark green morocco extra, top edges gilt.

London, 1817-21. £150

A most desirable collection, commenced in 1826 by Wm. Turner, and eontinued
and completed by F. Darley, who had the whole bound by Charles Lewis. At this
early date, it was quite possible to obtain the rarer prints, which have of late years
either disappeared or become too costly for extra-illustrating.

Among the portraits (which are all fine) we would specially mention : —
Dispix (T, F.). With Presentation Warrore (Horace). By Bromley

Inseription. after Reynolds. Proof.

Sturt (John, the Engraver). Mezzo- A Frexca Postinriox. In Colours.
tint after Faithorne. Fine.

Rey~onps (Sir Joshua). By Sherwin Scorr (Sir Waller). With his Dog.
after himself. Proof.

Beexers (Juliana, of St. Albans).
With Angling & Hunting Border.
QuarLes (Franecis),  Original Line
Engraving by Cross.

Coster (Laurence, of Harlem). By
J. V. Velde.

Erasmus. Mezzotint.

EveLyw (John). By Worthington.
Proof,

Boceaccio (Jean). By Depréele after
Gravelot.

Sippoxs (Mrs.).
Harlowe. Proof.

Rirsox (Joseph). By Gillray.

Caruisne (Frederick, Earl of). By
Cardon after Cosway.

Fox (Charles James). Large Owval
by Lane after Reynolds.

Meap (Richard, M.1D.), Mezzotint.

Jouxsoxn (Dr. 8.). By Fry after
Wirrell, on Satin.

By Cooper after

Crarexpox (Hyde, Earl of). Mezzo-
tint.

Tixterx Appey. Original Water
Colour Drawing by Dayes.

Warron (Isaac). By Hayter after
Housman.

Marie AxTOINETTE. By Bartolozzi.

Corsert (J. B.). By Edelinck.

Foxrarng (Jean de la). By Ede-
linck.

Frovex (John, the Printer). Ori-
ginal Drawing.

Asumore (Elias). In Colours.

AxNE oF Brrrraxy. Brilliant Proof.

Ecoriripes. By Bovi, Printed in
Colours,

Pixpar. Original Drawing.

Rovsseav (J. J.). By Langlois,

Raciye (Jean). By Edelinck.

W{LKEE (John). By Boequet after
2ine.
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826 DIBDIN (Rev. T. F.).

3827 DIBDIN (Rev. T. F.).
and g plates. Large Paper Copy.
= vols., imperial 8vo, cloth, uncut.

828 DIBDIN (Rev. T. F.).

Dibdin (T. F.)—continued.

NaroreoxN I[. By Benoist after Gou-
band.
Porr (Alex). TFull length seated, by
Robinson after Jervas. Proof.
Gosserr (Dr. Isaac). In his Library,
a Carieature.

Lercr, the Auctioneer, in his Rost-
run,

Juxor (General). By Bond.

Svevarorr (General), Owal Stipple
by Minasi.

Meprcr  (Lorenzo  de). Brilliant
Proof,

Grey (Lady Jane). By Picart after
De Heere.

Preys (Samuel). By Bragg after
Kueller.

Garnick (David). By Cooper after
Pine.

Nexy (Marshal), By Tardieu after
Gerard.

Worre (Major-Gen, James)., Mezzo-
tint by Spooner.

WasninagTon (George). By Hollo-
way.

WasaimneToN (George). By W, Sharp.

StarL (Madame de). By Larcher.
Proof.

Favarvus (Dr.). Original Etching by
Rembrandt.

Jouxsox (Dr. 8.)). By Heath after
Reynolds,

Dvcpare {(Wm.). By Hollar.

STeevENs (George). By Evans after
Zoftany.

AMes (Joseph). Proof Mezzotint by

Hodgetts.

Vircin axp Coinp, A very fine
Water Colour Drawing.

Mairie Louisk. By Mécon after
Izabey.

Reicastapnt (Due de).

Axpreossy (General). By Cardon
after Guerin.

Loxpoxperry (Marchioness of). By
Thomson after Laurence.

Durer (Albert). A fine Drawing of
his Portrait.

Porrer (Paul). A finished Proof.

Diaxa or Poicriers. The very rare
private Plate by Thomson after
Primaticcio.

Briexxe (Comte de). The rare pri-
vate P’late.

Reminiscences of a Literary Life. Portrait.

2 vols., 8vo, half morocco gilt, uncut, t. e. g.

London, 1836.
Complete with the Index.

£2 12s 6d

Reminiscences of a Literary Life. With portrait

London, 1836. £210s

Specimen of an English De Bure. The English

Gentleman’s Library Companion; or, A Guide to the Knowledge of Rare,
Curious and Useful Books in the English Language, or appertaining to
British Literature and Antiquities.
32 pp., 8vo, half calf. London, privately printed, 1810. 158
Only 50 copies printed.
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820 DIBDIN (Rev. T. F.). Bibliomania; or, Book-Madness; a Bibliographical
Romance. New and Improved Edition, with Preliminary Observations
and a Supplement, including a Key to the Assumed Characters in the
Drama. Frontispiece, plates, and many woodcuts.

Best Edition, thick royal 8vo, full morocco gilt, g. e

London, 1842. £4 4s
With MS. key to the characters represented.

830 [DICKENS.]| Victoria and Albert Museum Guides.—Dickens Exhibition
March to October, 1912. Containing 8 illustrations.

London, 1912. 2s

[DONNE (John).] KEYNES (G.). Bibliography of the works of Dr.
John Donne. With 4 plates and 12 reproductions of title-pages.

Small 4to, boards. Cambridge, 1914. 158

oo
Ll
=1

832 DOS SANTOS (Jose).. Descricio Bibliografica das Edicoes das Cartes
de Amor de Séror Mariana Alcoforado. With illustrations.

4to, original wrappers. Lisbon, 1918. 8s 6d

Only 60 copies printed. A bibliography of the famous * Lettres d’Amour d’une
religieuse portugaise.”’

833 DOS SANTOS (José). Bibliografia da Literatura Classica Luso-
Brasilica. With numerous facsimiles (all published).

2 parts, royal 8vo, original wrappers. Lisbon, 1916-1917. 10s 6d

834 DROZ (E.). (2) L’Abuzé en court. Lyon (typograph indéterminé, vers
1484). With 21 illustrations.

4to, original wrappers. Lvons, 1925. 158

835 DRUJON (Fernand) Les Livres a Clef. Etude de Bibliographie critique et
analytique pour servir & ’Histoire Littéraire. Title-page printed in red
and black.

2 vols., 8vo, original wrappers. Parns, 1888. £112s
One of 600 copies on papier vergé.
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836 DU BOIS (Henr1 Péne). Four Private Libraries of New-York. A contri-
bution to the history of Bibliophilism in America. With a preface by
Octave Uzanne. With seven plates of reproductions of bindings in the
original colours, as well as other illustrations.

8vo, original wrappers, contamned 1n a portfolio.
New York, 1892. £1 10s

Une of 200 copies on Japanese paper.

837 DUCOURTEUX (P.). Les Almanachs populaires et les livres de
Colportage de Limoges. With woodcut in the text.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris/Limages, 1921. 6s
One of 50 copies only.

838 DUPORTAL (Dr. Jeanne). [Etude sur les Livres a figures édités en
France de 1601 a 1660. Forty-hve plates.

4to, wrappers. Paris, 1914. £1 5s

839 EADIE (John). The English Bible. An External and Critical History
of the various English Translations of Scripture. With remarks on the
need of revising the English New Testament.

2 vols., 8vo, original cloth. London, 1876. 14s

CATALOGUE OF THE ADVOCATES’ LIBRARY.

840 [EDINBURGH.] Catalogus Bibliothecae a Facultate Advocatorum in
Scotia constructae.

4to, calf. Edinburgh, Heirs of A. Anderson, 1680. 18s 6d

841 EDWARDES (Marian). A Summary of the Literatures of Modern
Europe (England, France, Germany, Italy, Spain).

8vo, original cloth, uncut, t. e. g. London, 1907. 6s

842 [EGYPT]. IBRAHIM-HILMY (Prince). The Literature of Egypt and
the Soudan from the Earliest times to the year 1885 inclusive. A
Bibliography comprising Printed Books, Periodical Writings, and
Papers of Learned Societies; Maps and Charts; Ancient Papyri, Manu-
scripts, Drawings, etc.

2 vols., 4to, cloth, gilt. London, 1886. 12s 6d
A Bibliography of some 20,000 items relating to Egypt and the Soudan.
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844

845

846

847

848

849

EIEMHJBN. Mirour du RBibliophile Rémois, présenté aux Lecteurs
Bénévoles par Eiemhjbn, Rémophile.
8vo, paper covers, uncut. Laocn, 1865. 78 6d

ERASMUS. Biblictheca Erasmiana. Repertoire des (Euvres d’Erasme.
3 parts in 1 vol., small 4to, half cloth (paper covers bound in).

Gand, 1803. £3 3s

ESCUDERO Y PEROSSO0 (F.). Tipografia Hispalense. Anales biblio-
graficos de la ciudad de Sevilla desde el establecimiento de la imprenta
hasta fines del siglo XVIIIL.

Royal 8vo, original wrappers. Madrid, 18g4. 15s

ESDAILE (Arundell). A List of Enghsh Tales and Prose Romances
Printed before 1740.

Small 4to, original half buckram, uncut. London, 1912. 158

THE GREAT BIBLIOGRAPHY OF VENETIAN EARLY ILLUSTRATED BOOKS.
ESSLING (Prince d’). Les Livres a Figures Vénitiens de la fin du XVe
Siecle et du commencement du XVle.

With hundreds of reproductions of woodcuts from books printed
in 1450 and onwards, together with numerous plates of text surrounded
by delicately tinted bc:-rders the majority of which are heightened with
gold.

7 vols., folio, original wrappers,
Florence and Paris, 19o7-1914. £45

[EXPOSITION ORIENTALE.] Catalogue des Manuscrits 4 Peintures,
Estampes, Médailles, Monnaies, Objets d’Art, Livres et Cartes exposés
du 19 Mai au 19 Juin 1925.

With a preface by P. R. Roland-Marcel. Frontispiece and 2o
plates. 8vo, original wrappers. Pars, 1925. 2s

FACSIMILES from Early Printed Books in the British Museum, selected
pages from representative specimens of the early printed Books of
Germany, Italy, France, Holland, and England.

32 pages of facsimiles, with descriptive text.
Folio, original boards. London, 1897. 18s
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856

FAVA {\Iananr:n) ind BRESCIANO (Giovanni). La Stampa a Napoli nel

XV Secolo
3 parts. 2 vols., 8vo, original wrappers, and a portfolio of plates.
Leipzig, 1911-1913. £2 10s

(FENCING). [VINDEL (P.).] Antiguos Tratados de Esgrima (siglo
XVII) nuevamente impresos por D. LD Orvenipe.

8vo, original wrappers. Madrd, 18¢g8. 5s

FERGUSON (John). Acc«:n:mt of a Copy of the First Edition of the
““ Speculum Majus ’ of Vincent de Beauvais, 1473. Supplement to
Notes on Books of Secrets, Part II.

4to, original wrappers. Glasgow, privately printed, 1885. 18s

FERNANDEZ DURO (C.). Ccleccion Bibliogrifico-Biogréfica de noticias
referentes a la provincia de Zamora.

Royal 8vo, new Spanish calf. Madrid, 1891. £1 5s

FERRAO (Antonio). Os Arquivos e as Bibliotecas em Portugal.
8vo, original wrappers. Coimbra, 1920. 7s 6d

FITZGERALD (Percy). The Book Fancier, or the Romance of Book
Collecting.

8vo, cloth, t. e. g. London, 1887. 7s &d

[FLYING.] Katalog 6ver Flyglitteratur 1910-1023 med anledning av
Internationella Luftfarts Utstdllningen Goteborg 1023.

8vo, original wrappers. Stockholm, 1023. 58

FRERE (E.). Manuel du Elblloffrﬂphc Normand ou Dictionnaire biblio-
rrraphlque et historique contenant: 1° L’Indication des Ouvragt‘-s relatifs
a la Normandie depuis l'origine dL I'Imprimerie jusqu’'a nos jours; 2°
Des notes biographiques, critiques et littéraires sur les écrivains nor-
mands, sur les auteurs de publications se rattachant a la Normandie et
sur diverses notabilités de cette province; 3° Des recherches sur I'histoire
de 'Imprimerie en Normandie. With frontispiece.

2 vols., 8vo, new half morocco, panelled backs, t. g.
Rouen, 1858/1860. £4 4s
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FRERE (E.). Another Copy on large and thick paper copy.

2 vols., royal 8vo, wrappers. Rouen, 1858-1860.

£5 5s

Containing researches on the history of printing in Normandy. Special copy

on large and thick paper.

FREVILLE (E. de). De La Police des Livres aux XVIe Siecle. Livres et
chansons mis a I'Index par I'Inquisiteur de la Province Ecclésiastique

de Toulouse. (1548-1549).
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1853.
Only 100 copies issued.

158

FRY (Francis). A Bibliographical Description of the Editions of the New
Testament. Tyndale’s Version in English. Illustrated with 73 plates,

etc.
Large Paper Copy. 4to, original cloth, uncut.
London, 18;8.

£4 4s

FUNK (Dr. M.). Le Livre Belge a Gravures. Guide de I'amateur de
livres illustrés imprimés en Belgique avant le XVIII éme siecle.

With engraved frontispiece, and 55 other illustrations.

8vo, half morocco. Paris and Bruxelles, 1025.

£2 5s

GALLARDO (Bartolomé José). Ensayo de una Biblioteca Espafiola de
libros Raros y Curiosos, formado con los apuntamientos de B.J.G. co-

ordinados y aumentados.

4 vols., thick royal 8vo, wrappers, uncut. Madrd, 1863-8g. £5 58

GALLARDO (Bartolomé José). Another Copy, half morocco, t. e. g., by

Riviere.

£10 10s

GARCIA Y PEREZ (D. Juan). Indicador de Varias Cronicas Religiosas

y Militares en Espana.
8vo, original paper covers, uncut. Madrid, 1901.

GARDNER (F. Leigh). A Catalogue Raisonné of Works on the Occult

Sciences. Vol. I. Rosicrucian Books. With an Introduction by Dr.
Wilham Wynn Westcott. Portrait of Joh. Valentinus Andreae as

frontispiece.

Royal 8vo, cloth. Second Edition, privately printed, 1923. 12s 6d

Limited edition, signed by the Author. The Introduction provides an inter-

esting outline of the history of the Rosierucian Fraternity.
Rosicruciana enumerated 7681 works on the subject.

The catalogue of
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366 [GARDENING.] AMHERST (Hon. Alicia). A History of Gardening in
" England. With 68 illustrations.

Imperial 8vo, original cloth gilt, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 18g6. 18s

867 [GASKELL (Mrs.).] GREEN (J. A.). A Bibliographical Guide to the
Gaskell Collection in the Moss Side Library
With frontispiece and 4 illustrations.
4to, original wrappers. Manchester, 101I. 2s 6d

868 GAUSSERON (B. H.). Bouquiniana. Notes et notules d’un Bibliologue.
Small 4to, original wrappers. Paris, 19o1. £1 1s
One of ten copies printed on large Dutch paper.

8682 GENESE E PROGRESOS DA IMPRENSA PERIODICA NO BRAIZIL.
With numerous illustrations.
Rio de Janeiro, 1908. 10s 6d

869 [GOETHE.] BALDENSPERGER (Fernand). Bibliographie Critique de
Goethe en France. With Index.
Royal 8vo, wrappers. Pans, 1907. 15s

870 GOLDSCHMIDT (Dr. Victor). Professor of Chemistry. Farben in der
Kunst. Eine Studie.

Together with three folio volumes in portfolio containing 86 plates,
chiefly in colour, chiefly coloured by hand.

1 vol., 4to, half cloth. 3 portfolios of plates.
Heidelberg, 1910. £25

A remarkable attempt at proving that the colouring of early engravings,
playing ecards, miniatures, ete., have a definite scientific basis, and are bound by
certain laws of Nature.

871 GRAESEL (Arnim). Handbuch der Bibliothekslehre.
With 125 illustrations and numerous diagrams.
Royal 8vo, half morocco, t. e. g., by Champs-Stroobants.
Leipzig, 1902. £1 1s

872 GREG (Walter Wilson). A List of English Plays written before 1043
and printed before 1700, together with a list of Masques, Pageants, etc.

2 works in 1 vol., 8vo, half bound.
London, Bibliographical Society, 1900-1902. £2 10s
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873 GREG (Walter Wilson). A List of English Plays. Written before 1643,
and printed before 1700.

4to, original wrappers. London, 19o0o0. £11s

874 GREG (Walter Wilson). A List of Masques, Pageants, &c., supplementary
to a hist of english plays.

4to, original wrappers. London, 1902. £1 1s

876 GRUYER (Gustave). Les illustrations des écrits de Jérome Savonarole

publiés en Italie au XV¢ et au XVI* siecle, et les paroles de Savonarole
sur I'art.

With 33 engravings after the original illustrations, and portrait
of Jérome Savonarole.

4to, original wrappers.  Paris, 1870. £1 1s
One of 300 copies.

877 HAEBLER (Conrad). Bibliografia Iberica del Siglo XV.
2 vols., 8vo, original wrappers, uncut.
Leipzig, 1903—IQ17. £3 3s

THE ORrIGINAL EDITION.

878 HAIN (L.). Repertorium Bibliographicum, in quo libri omnes ab arte
typographica imventa usque ad annum MD. Typis express: ordine
alphabetico vel simpliciter enumerantur vel adcuratius recensentur.

Original Edition. 4 vols., thick 8vo, half morocco.
Stuttgart, 1826. £25

Yery rare.

870 HAIN (L.). Repertorium Bibliograficum in quo libri omnes ab arte typo-
graphica inventa usque ad annum 1500.

4 vols., 8vo, half morocco, gilt back, t. e. g.
Stuttgart (1920). £10 10s

The indispensable Bibliography of Incunabula (in a photo-lithographic reprint).
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880 HALLERVORD (J.). Bibliotheca curiosa in qua plurimi rarissimi atque
paucis Cogniti Scriptores.

4to, vellum. Frankfort, 1676. £1 1s

881 HAND-LISTS of Books printed by London Printers, 1501-1556. By E.

G. Duff, W. W. Greg, R. B. McKerrow, H. R. Plomer, A. W. Pollard,
R. Proctor.

Small 4to, original half buckram, uncut. London, 1913. £1 108

881a Another Set. Original wrappers. £1 10s

882 HARRISON (Frederic). The Choice of Books and other Literary Pieces.

Post 8vo, half calf. London, 1886. 10s 6d

Contains : —Past and Present; A Letter to Mr. Ruskin; Romance of the
Pecrage ; Froude’s Life of Carlyle ; Life of George Eliot ; &ec., &c.

883 HARTING (J. E.). Bibhiotheca Accipitraria. A catalogue of books
ancient and modern, relating to falconry, with critical notes, glossary,
and polyglot vocabulary.

With 16 plates of famous falconers, the frontispiece in colours.
8vo, cloth. London, 18g1. £1 8s

884 HAVETTE (R.). Catalogue de la Collection Sténographique de M.
Havette.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1914. 6s
One of 200 numbered copies.

885 HAZLITT (Wiliam C.). The Confessions of a Collector.
8vo, cloth. London, 18g7. 8s 6d

886 HAZLITT (W. C.). A Roll of Honour. A Calendar of the names of over
17,000 men and women, who throughout the British Isles and in our
early Colonies have collected MSS. and printed books from the four-
teenth to mineteenth century, with topographical and personal notices
and anecdotes of many of them and their libraries.

Small 4to, original wrappers. London, 1908. £1 1s
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A MAGNIFICENT WORK REPRODUCING UNIQUE FIFTEENTH CENTURY WOODCUTS,
AND METAL CUTS.

887 HEITZ (P.). Einblattdrucke des Fiinfzehnten Jahhunderts.

With 1635 reproductions of fifteenth century woodcuts, metal cuts

and prints 1n mamere criblée of which 632 are coloured by hand, in the
exact colouring of the original.

56 vols., folio, original wrappers. Strassburg, 1909-1023.
£147 2s

We can supply single volumes as follows:—

1. HEITZ (Paul). Neujahrswiinsche des fiinfzehnten Jahrhunderts.
With 20 plates, some hand-coloured. Strassburg, 1909. £1

2. SCHRIEBER (W. L.). Pestblatter des fiinfzehnten Jahrhunderts.
Second revised edition. With 44 illustrations.
Strassburg, 1918. £4

3 FAH (AD.). Kolorierte Frithdrucke aus der Stiftsbibliothek in St.
Gallen.

With 43 hand-coloured plates. Strassburg, 1906. £4

4. LEHRS (Max). Ueber einige Holzschnitte des fiinfzhenten
Jahrhunderts in der Stadtbliothek zu Ziirich.

With 11 hand-coloured plates. Strassburg, 1906. £1 10s

E}. SCHREIBER (W. L.). Holzschnitte und Schrotblitter aus der Kgl.
Iniversititsbibliothek in Tiibingen.

With 15 hand-coloured plates. Strassburg, 1906. £2

6. SCHREIBER (W. L.) Holzschnitte des fiinfzehnten Jahrhunderts
in der Kgl. Landesbibliothek zu Stuttgart.

With 7 hand-coloured plates. Strassburg, 1007. £1 5s

7. MOLSDORF (W.). Holzschnitte und Schrotblitter aus der Kgl. u,
Universititsbibliothek Breslau.

With 13 plates, 12 of which are hand-coloured.
Strassburg, 1go7. ‘ £1 10s
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3. SCHREIBER (W. L.). Holzschnitte des fiinfzehnten Jahrhunderts
in den Fiirstlich Fiirstenbergischen Sammlungen zu Donaueschingen.

With 20 hand-coloured plates. Strassburg, 1907. £1 15s

0. SILLIB (R.). Holz-und Metallschnitte aus der Grossherzogl.
Universitatsbibliothek Heidelberg.
With 13 plates, 8 of which are hand-coloured.

Strassburg, 1907. £1 10s

io. LEIDINGER (Georg). Einzel-Holzschmitte des fiinfzehnten
Jahrhunderts in der Kgl. Hof-und Staatsbibliothek Miinchen.

Volume I. With 46 hand-coloured and 1 uncoloured facsimiles.
Strassburg, 190;. £4

11. MAJOR (E.). Holzschnitte des fiinfzehnten Jahrhunderts in der
Oeffentl. Kunstsammlung zu Basel.

With 20 plates, 13 of which are coloured. Strassburg, 1908. £2

12. MOLSDORF (Wilhelm). Die mniederlindische Holzchnittpassion
Delbecg-Schreiber.

With 20 hand-coloured plates and g illustrations in the text.
Strassburg, 1008. £1 15s

13. SCHULZ (Fritz Traugott). Die Schrotblitter des Germanischen
Nationalmuseums zu Niirnburg. With 31 plates.

Strassburg, 1008. £2 10s

14. MOLSDORF (Wilhelm). Formschnitte des fiinfzehnten Jahrhun-
derts aus der Sammlung Schreiber.

With 109 hand-coloured, 2 uncoloured plates and a ““ Teigdruck.”
Strassburg, 1908. £1 15s

15. LEIDINGER (Georg). Die Einzel-Metallschmtte (Schrotblatter)
des fiinfzehnten Jahrhunderts in der Kgl. Hof-und Staatsbibliothek
Miinchen. With 45 illustrations.
Strassburg, 1908. £2
{(Continued over)
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16. KOEGLER (Hans). Einzelne Holz- u. Metallschnitte des XV.
Jahrhunderts aus der Universitatsbibliothek in Basel.

With 22 engravings, of which 17 are hand-coloured on 18 plates.
Strassburg 1909. £1 10s

17. CLAUSS (Jos. M. B.). Holz- und Metallschnitte des fiinfzehnten
Jahrhunderts aus den Stadtbibliotheken zu Colmar und Schlettstadt i.
Els. With 10 illustrations, 8 of which are coloured.

Strassburg, 1900Q. £1 5s

18. SCHMIDBAUER (Richard). Einzel-Formschnitte des fiinfzehnten
Jahrhunderts in der Staats-, Kreis- u. Stadtbibliothek Augsburg.

With 24 facsimiles, of which 16 are hand-coloured and ¢ in photo-
type. Strassburg, 1900. £3

10. PFEIFFER (Maxmilian). Einzel-Formschnitte des XV. Johrhun-
derts in der Kgl. Bibliothek Bamberg.

Vol. I. With 28 hand-coloured and 7 uncoloured facsimiles.
Strassburg, 1900. £3

20. WEIS-LIEBERSDORF (Joh. Ev.). Inkunabeln des Formschnitts
in den Bibliotheken zu Eichstitt.

With 20 illustrations, of which 12 are coloured by hand.
Strassburg, 1910. £2

21. LEIDINGER (Georg.). Linzel-Holzschnitte des fiinfzehnten Jahr-
hunderts in der Kgl. Hof-und Staatsbibliothek Miinchen.

Vol. II. With 50 hand-coloured facsimiles.
Strassburg, 1910. £4

22. GEISBERG (Max). Die Formschnitte des fiinfzehnten JTahrhunderts
im Kgl. Kupferstichkabinett zu Dresden.

With 82 illustrations. Strassburg, 1911. £4

23. MAJOR (Emil). Friihdrucke von Holz-und Metallplatten aus den
Bibliotheken des Barfiisserklosters in Freiburg 1. Sch. und des Kapuziner-
klosters in Luzern.

With 10 plates of which 7 are hand-coloured.
Strassburg, 10911. £2



MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W. 145

Heitz (P.): Einblattdrucke—continued.

24. PFEIFFER (M.). Einzel-Formschnitte des XV. Jahrhunderts in
der Kgl. Bibliothek Bamberg.

Vol. II. With 29 facsimiles, of which 15 are hand-coloured.

Strassburg, 1911. £3
25. BENZIGER (C.). Holzschnitte des fiinfzehnten Jahrhunderts in
der Stadtbibliothek zu Bern.,

With 10 hand-coloured plates. Strassburg, 1911. £2
26. ROTTINGER (H.). Einzel-Formschnitte des fiinfzehnten Jahrhun-
derts aus der Erzherzoglichen Kunstsammlung Albertina in Wien.

With 30 facsimiles. Strassburg, 1911. £3
27. YISCHER (Erwin). Formschnitte des fiinfzehnten Jahrhunderts in
der Grossh. Hof-und Landesbibliothek zu Karlsruhe (Baden).

With 21 illustrations, of which 11 are hand-coloured.

Strassburg, 1912. £2 10s
28. GUGENBAUER (G.). Kupferstiche und Einzel-Formschnitte des
finfzehnen Jahrhunderts in der K. K. Studienbibliothek zu Linz a. D.

With 25 illustrations.
Strassburg, 1912. £2

29. GUGENBAUER (G.) Die niederlindische Holzschnitt-Passion
Delbecg-Schreiber.

Part II. (18 leaves (hand-coloured), of the K.K. Studienbibliothek
in Linz a. D.). The complete series and their German copies.

Strassburg, 1912, £2

30. SCHREIBER (W. L.). Holzschnitte aus dem ersten und zweiten
Drittel des fiinfzehnten Jahrhunderts in der Kgl. Graphischen Samm-
lung zu Miinchen.

Vol. I. (No. 1-68). With 29 hand-coloured illustrations and 39
phototypes. Strassburg, 1912. £5
31. SCHREIBER (W. L.). Holzschnitte aus dem letzten Drittel des
fiinfzehnten Jahrh. in der Kgl. Graphischen Sammlung zu Miinchen. -

Vol. II. (First half, Nr. 60-123). With 32 illustrations and ;O

phototypes. Strassburg, 1912. £5
32. SCHREIBER (W. L.). Do. Vol. II. (Second half, No. 124-170).
Strassburg, 1912, £5

{(Continued over)
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33. SARNOW (Em.). Formschnitte und Kupferstiche im Besitze der
Stadtbibliothek zu Frankfurt, a. M.

With 29 plates, of which 12 are hand-coloured.
Strassburg, 1912. £2 10s

34. ZUCKER (M.). T-azel-Formschnitte in der Kupferstichsammlung
der Kgl. Universitatsbibliothek Erlangen.

With 39 illustrations, one of which 1s hand-coloured.
Strassburg, 1913. £2 10s

35. GUGENBAUER (G.). Inkunabeln der Graphik in den Kloster-
bibliotheken Ober-Oesterreichs und Salzburgs.

With 52 phototypes and 1 hand-coloured facsimile.
Strassburg, 1913. £3

36. SCHREIBER (W. L.). Formschnitte und Einblattdrucke in der
Kgl. Bibliothek zu Berlin.

With 26 illustrations, of which 16 are hand-coloured.

Strassburg, 1013. £3
37. STENGEL (W.). Unedierte Holzschnitte im Niirnberger Kupfer-
stichkabinett.

With 62 illustrations, of which 4 are hand-coloured.

Strassburg, 1913. £3

38. SCHREIBER (W. L.). Formschnitte und Einblattdrucke aus
offentlichen und privaten Bibliotheken und Sammlungen in Amberg,
Colmar, Darmstadt, Dillingen, Hamburg, Mainz, Metten, Miinchen,
Schlettstadt, Schwabach, Strassburg, Wiesbaden.

With 36 illustrations, of which 16 are hand-coloured.
Strassburg, 1013. £4

30. SCHREIBER (W. L.). Formschnitte des XV. Jahrhunderts in der
Kgl. Landesbibliothek und Kgl. Hofbibliothek zu Stuttgart.

With 21 illustrations, of which 11 are hand-coloured.
Strassburg, 1913. £2 10s
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40. BAUMEISTER (E.). Formschnitte des fiinfzehnten Jahrhunderts
in den Sammlungen des Fiirstlichen Hauses Oettingen-Wallerstein zu

Maihingen.
Vol. I. With 74 illustrations, of which 53 are hand-coloured.
Strassburg, 1913. £5

41. SCHREIBER (W. L.). Meisterwerke der Metallschneidekunst.
Part 1. Die Schrotblitter in Danzig, Komgsberg, Pelplin, Riga.

With 61 illustrations. Strassburg, 1914. £4

42. EICGHLER (Ferdinand). Einzel-Formschnitte des fiinfzehnten
Jahrhunderts in der K.K. Universitits-Bibliothek zu Graz.

With 12 hand-coloured facsimiles and 4 phototypes.
Strassburg, 19160. £2 10s

43. SCHREIBER (W. L.). DMeisterwerke der Metallschneidekunst.
Part II. Ausgewihlte Schrotblitter aus éffentlichen Sammlungen und
Bibliotheken in Berlin, Darmstadt, Erfurt, Halle a. S. Leipzig, London,
Miinster 1. W., Oxford, Strassburg, Ulm, Wittenberg, Wiirzburg,
Ziirich. With Text.

With 35 plates. Strassburg, 1916. £4 6s

44. LZARETIZKY (Otto). Die Holz- und Metallschnitte in den Kélner
Sammlungen.

With 17 facsimiles, of which 14 are hand-coloured.
Strassburg, 1916. £2 10s

45. ESCHERICH (M.). Die Holz- und Metallschnitte des fiinfzehnten
Jahrhunderts in der Sammlung Apel in Ermlitz.

With 14 illustrations. Strassburg, 1916. £1

46. ESCHERICH (M.). Einzel-Formschnitte u. Einblattdrucke des
Kestner-Museums zu Hannover. With 30 plates.

Strassburg, 1016. £3

{Continued over)
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47. ESCHERICH (M.). Einblattdrucke des Grossherzoglichen Hessi-
schen Landes-Museums zu Darmstadt. Vol. I. With 22 plates.

Strassburg, 1916. £1 5s

48. ESCHERICH (M.). Einblattdrucke der Prinzlichen Sekundogenitur-
Bibliothek zu Dresden.

With 12 illustrations, of which 8 are hand-coloured.
Strassburg, 1916. £1 10s

49. HENKEL (M. D.). Holzschnitte, Metallschnitte, Kupferstiche in
hollandischen Sammlungen, Amsterdam, Kupferstichkabinet des
Rijkmuseums, den Haag, Museum Meermanno-Westreemanum und kgl.
Bibliothek; Haarlem, Frans Hals-Museum und Sammlung Enschedé.

With 35 plates, and 8 illustrations in the text.
Strassburg, 1918. £4

so. MAJOR (E.). Holz- und Metallschmtte aus offentlichen und
privaten Sammlungen in Aarau, Basel, Romont, St. Gallen, Ziirich.

With 33 plates, of which 16 are hand-coloured, and 5 illustrations
in the text.

Strassburg, 1918. £4

51. BAUMEISTER (E.). Formschnitte des XV. Jahrhunderts in der
Universititsbibliothek zu Miinchen.

With 41 illustrations, of which 10 are hand-coloured.
Strassburg, 1920. £2 10s

2. BAUMEISTER (E.). Formschmtte des XV. Jahrhunderts in den
Sammlungen des Fiirstlichen Hauses Oettingen-Wallerstein zu
Maihingen.
Vol. II. With 38 illustrations, of which 14 are hand-coloured.
Strassburg, 1920. £2 10s

53. ESCHERICH (M.). Holz- und Metallschnitte des Stadelschen
Kunstinstituts in Frankfurt a. M.

With g illustrations. Strassburg, 1923. 12s
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54. SCHREIBER (W. L.). Holz-und Metallschmtte des Kupferstich-
kabinetts in Stuttgart und Kloster Odihienberg.

With 18 illustrations. Strassburg, 1923. £1 4s

55. SCHREIBER (W. L.). Holzschnitte aus &ffentlichen Bibliotheken

Norddeutschlands: Braunschweig, Halle, Kénigsberg, Leipzig, Magde-
burg und Michelstadt.

With o illustrations. Strassburg, 1023. £1

6. ESCHERICH (M.). Schrotblatter des Hessischen Landesmuseums

in Darmstadt.
Vol. II. With 33 illustrations. Strassburg, 1023. £1 10s

Inhaltsverzeichniss von Band 1 to 50, mit den Nummern bei Schreiber
““ Manuel de la gravure sur bois au XVieme Siecle.

2 vols., folio. Strassburg, 1912-1919. £1 10s

A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF GERMAN FIRST EDITIONS.
883 HIRSCHBERG (Leopold). Der Taschengoedeke (with Epilog).
8vo, cloth. Berlin & Frankfort-on-Main, 1924. £2 10s

880 HIRSCHBERG (Lcopold). Sammelkreise des Taschengoedeke. Ein
Epilog.
8vo, original wrappers.
Berlin & Frankfort-on-Main, 1924. 5s 6d

8go HODGKIN (John Eliot). Rariora. Being notes of some of the Printed
Books, Manuscripts, Historical Documents, Medals, Engravings,
Pottery, etc., collected (1858-10900) by John Eliot I-Iudgkiﬂ, 1",.(-5,:’&.

Profusely illustrated with numerous plates, facsimiles of auto-
graphs and early printed matter, etc.

3 vols., 4to, cloth. Derby, Privately printed, 1002. £5 5s
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891 HODGSON (J. E.). The History of Aeronautics in Great Britain, from
the earliest period to the end of the nineteenth Century.

Imperial 8vo, cloth. Oxford, 1924. £4 4s

The volume contains 458 pp. of text and appendices ; also 150 carefully selected
reproductions (including 13 in colours) from rare Engravings, Drawings, Auto-
graphs, and Books in the collection of the writer, British Museum, Patent
Office, etc. The contents include 15 chapters of text, giving the history of
aviation from the earliest times to the present: Chapter I., Legend and Romance ;
II., Early SBeientific Speculations; IIl., Eighteenth-Century Chemists and the
Discovery of Hydrogen; 1IV., First Aerostatic Experiments and Attempted
Ascents; V., Vincenzo Lunardi, the First Aeronaut in England; VI., James
Sadler, the First English Aeronaut; VII., Early Foreign Aeronauts in England ;
Zambeccari, Clanchard, etc.; VIII., British Aeronauts before 1800; IX., The
Ballecon in Literature, Caricature, and Fashion; X., Ballooning, 1800-50; XI,,
Charles Green; XII., Decline of the Balloon and Rise of Aeronautical Secience ;
XIIIL., Evolution of the Navigable Balloon or Airship; XIV., Development of the
Parachute ; XV., The Problem of Mechanical Flight : With a Note on Kite Flying.

The Appendix includes a chmnolu%icai table ; list of papers in the Reports of
the Aeronautical Society, 1866-1803 ; selected and annotated Bibliography ; and Note
on Aeronautical Engravings.

802 HORTUS SANITATIS/DEUTSCH PETER SCHOFFER/MAINZ 1485,
Facsimile edition. Together with an essay by W. L. Schreiber—Die
Krauterbiicher des XV. und XVI. Jahrhunderts.

Royal 8vo, half buckram. Munich, 1924. £3 3s
One of 300 copies.

803 HUBERT (Jean). Bibliographie des Articles d’Histoire Locale.
8vo, original paper covers, uncut. Evreux, 1920. 4s

894 IMBONATI (C. J.). Bibliotheca Latino-Hebraica sive de Scriptoribus
Latimis, qui ex diversis natiomibus contra Judaeos, vel de re Hebraica
utcumque scripsere; additis Observatiombus Criticis, & Philologico-
Historicis, qubus quae circa patriam, aetatem vitae institutum,
mortemq; Auctorum consideranda veniunt, expountur,

With fine portrait of the author, title printed in red and black,
double columns.

Folio, vellum. Rome, 1694. £5 5s

395 [IMITATIO.] PUYOL (P. E.). Descriptions Bibliographiques des
Manuscrits et des Principales éditions du livre De Imitatione Christi.
8vo, wrappers. Paris (Victor Retaux), 1898. 12s 6d

A scholarly study of the codices and principal editions of the Imitatio, to which
is appended an index of the manuscripts deseribed.
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806 IVINS (W. M., Jr.). A Gude to an Exhibition of the Arts of the Book.
With 49 illustrations.
8vo, original wrappers.
New York, Metropolitan Museum, 1024. 10s 6d

807 JACOB (P. Louys). Traicté des plus belles Bibliotheques publiques et
particulieres, qui ont esté, & qui sont a present dans le monde.

Thick 12mo, vellum. Paris, 1644. £12 12s

808 JACOBS (]J.) and WOLF (Lucien). Catalogue of the Anglo-Jewish His-
torical Exhibition, Royal Albert Hall, London, 1887.

With numerous illustrations by Frank Haes.
Imperial 8vo, wrappers, uncut. London, 1888. £1

899 JENKINSON (F.). A list of the Incunabula collected by George Dunn to
illustrate the History of Printing.

4to, original wrappers. Oxford, 1023. 4s

ooo JEUX DE CARTES Tarots et de Cartes Numérales du quatorzieme au dix-
huitieme siécle représentés en cent Planches d’aprés les Originaux avec
un Précis Historique et explicatif, publiés par la Société des Bibliophiles
Francais.

Folio, half morocco, t. e. g. Pars, 1844. £1 1i0s

The illustrations include some curious and interesting examples of playing
cards, on some of which the crescent moon figured, as a variant to the heart,
club, ete. There are illustrations of the earliest known cards, depicting various
mythological deities, the Muses, allegories, coloured reproductions of playing
cards, etc., and an instructive history of this pastime which dates back to the
fourteenth century, but the precise origin of which is still unknown.

gor [JOHNSON (S.).] COURTNEY (William Prideaux). A Bibliography of

%an_m}t]el Johnson. Revised and seen through the press by David Nichol
Smaith.

&vo, original cloth, uncut. Oxford, 1915. £1 1s

go2 JONES (Samuel). A Catalogue of a select and valuable collection of
scarce and splendid books, which will begin to be sold by auction, by
Samuel Jones, on Wednesday, the 23rd of February, 1820.
parts bound in 1 vol., 8vo, half calf.
Dublin, 1820. 8s 6d

Interleaved copy with marginal notes.
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go3 JOURNAL DE LA LIBRAIRIE ou Catalogue des Livres nouveaux. Nos.
52 from 3rd January, 1780, to the 26th December, 1789 (Nos. 6 and
42 are wanting).

8vo, vellum. Paris, 1789. £2 2s

Very rare.

IMPORTANT BIBLIOGRAPHY OF SPANISH EDITIONS OF SHAKESPEARE'S WORKS
AND SPANISH SHAKESPEARIANA.

go4 JULIA MARTINEZ (Eduardo). Shakespeare y su Tiempo (Historia y

Fantasia).
With illustrations by Federico Avrial.
8vo, cloth. Madnd, 1916. 7s 6d

gos5 KAYSERLING (M.). Biblioteca Espanola-Portugueza-Judaica. Diction-
naire Bibliographique des auteurs Juifs, de leurs ouvrages Espagnols et
Portugais et des oeuvres sur et contre les Juifs et le Judaisme. Avec un
apercu sur la littérature des Juifs Espagnols et une collection des pro-
verbes Espagnols.

8vo, original wrappers. Strasbourg, 18g0. £1 15s

906 [KIPLING (Rudyard).] MARTINDELL (E. W.). A Bibliography of the
Works of Rudyard Kipling (1881-1923). A New Edition much enlarged.
[lustrated with 52 plates.

8vo, original buckram, uncut, t. e. g. London, 1923. £4 4s
Edition de Luxe, limited to 50 copies.

go7 KOENIG (Robert). Deutsche Literaturgeschichte.

With over 200 illustrations and 13 folding plates, including
facsimiles of handwriting.

Large thick 8vo, heavily gilt cloth. Leipzig, 1880. 10s 6d

908 LACHEVRE (F.). L’Edition originale de I'Histoire Comique ou Voyage
dans la Lune de Cyrano de Bergerac.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1911. 6s

gog [LA FONTAINE.] GIRARDIN (Marqus de). Les Premiéres Editions
Illustrées des Fables de la Fontaine de 1668 a 1725.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1914. 6s
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010

Q11

913

014

915

010

TLANDOR (Walter Savage).| A Bibliography of the Writings in Prose and

Verse of Walter Savage Lander, by Thomas James Wise and Stephen
Wheeler. Illustrated with numerous facsimiles.

Small 4to, original boards, uncut. London, 1910. £2 2s

LANG (Andrew). Books and Bookmen. With 19 illustrations.
8vo, original half cloth, uncut. London, 138;. 10s 6d

LANG (Andrew). The Library. With a chapter on modern english
bool{: by Austin Dobson. With colour plates and illustrations.

8vo, cloth. London, 1892. 6s

LANTOINE (Albert). Les Francs-Macons au Théétre avec un Essai de
Bibliographie du Théatre Maconnique.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1910. 58

LAS NAVAS (Conde de). Catalogo de la Real Biblioteca. T. III.
(Impresos) Autores-Historia, tomo segundo (A. B.)

With 2 plates.

Royal 8vo, original wrappers. Madrid, 1910. £1 2s 6d
L%BH EVALIER (A.). Bibliographie Méthodique de I’Arrondissement du

avVie,
8vo, onginal paper covers, uncut. Le Havre, 19o1. 158

LEECH (John, 1817-1864). Catalogue of an Exhibition of Works by

John Leech, held at the Grolier Club. With an introduction by S. K.
Wilson. Portrait.

8vo, original boards, uncut. New York, Grolier Club, 1914. £3 3s

LEGUINA (Enrique de). Bibliografia e Historia de la Esgrima Espaifiola.
8vo, original wrappers. Madnd, 1904. 16s 6d

LEMON (Robert). Catalogue of a Collection of Printed Broadsides in
the possession of the Society of Antiquaries of London.

Royal 8vo, original cloth, published by the Society of Antiquaries
of London, 18606. 10s 6d
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FirsT EDITION OF THE FIRST BIBLIOGRAPHY OF AMERICA.

010 LEON PINELO (Antonio de). Epitome de la Biblioteca Oriental y Occi-

dental; nautica y geogralica. With finely engraved title.

First Edition. 4to, old calf. Madrid, 162q.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. IX.). £63

Medina, Vol. VL., No. 7707, devotes seven pages to this work.

Sabin, No. 40050,

Very fine copy of the first edition which is now excessively rare, of the first
American Bibliography which was ever printed. Most copies want the engraved
frontispiece, which is in our copy.

This work is extremely important for American bibliographers, and is generally

cited under the name of Pinelo, which was a surname adopted by Antonio de Leon
named ‘‘ The Chronicler of the Indies.”

The author was born in Peru, and educated at Lima. He wrote many im-
portant works which for the most part only exist in manuscript.

“ The ecircumstances of the early life of Antonio de Leon Pinelo are still
obscure. Available sources offer very little definite information; but it is inferred
from statements in his *‘ Life of Santo Toribio ” that his childhood and youth
wera passed in Lima, and that with his younger brothers, Juan and Diego, he
studied at the University of San Marcos. Having completed his studies at the
University, he went to Spain; there his talents in learning were recognised, and
he was appointed relator of the Council of the Indies.”” — (Dr. Moses, Spanish
Colenial Literature in South America.)

920 LE PETIT (J.). Bibliographie des principales éditions Originales
d’écrivains frangais du XVe au XVIIIe Siecle.
With about 300 facsimile title-pages.
Royal 8vo, wrappers. Paris, 1888. £9 9s

0zo0a LEWINE (]J.). Bibliography of Eighteenth Century Art and Illustrated
Books. Being a Guide to Collectors of Illustrated Works in English and

French of the Period.

With 35 plates, giving specimens of the work of the artists of the
time.

Royal 8vo, original wrappers. London, 1898. £1 5s

AN INDISPENSARLE BIBLIOGRAPHY OF AERONAUTICS.

021 LIEBMANN (L.) and G. WAHL. Katalog der historischen Abteilung der
Ersten Internationalem Luftschiffahrtsausstellung (ILA).
With 82 illustrations,
Royal 8vo, cloth. Frankfort, 1912. £3 3s
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022 [LISBON.] Anais das Bibliothecas e Asquivos. Revista trimestral de
Bibliograha, Bibliologia, Biblioteconomia, etc.

With coloured and other illustrations.
Vols. I.—III. 3 vols. in 12 parts, 4to, original wrappers.
Lisbon, 1920—1922. £3 3s

Partly out of print, and in course of publication. We act as the agents of the
National Library of Lisbon, and can supply subscribers with the Anais as they
appear.

923 LOCKER-LAMPSON (F.). The Rowfant Library. A Catalogue of the
Printed Books, Manuscripts, Autograph Letters, Drawings and
Pictures, collected by Frederick Locker-Lampson.

With frontispiece by Geo. Cruikshank.

Complete with the Appendix. 2 vols., royal 8vo, original half rox-
burghe, uncut, t. e. g. London, 1886-1g00. £8 8s

g24 LOFTIE (W. J.). A Century of Bibles, or, the Authorised Version from
1611 to 1711, to which is added W. Kilburne’s Tract on Dangerous
Errors in the late printed Bibles, 1659, with Lists of Bibles in the British
Museum, Bodleian, Stuttgart, and other Libraries, compiled by W. ].
Loftie. Printed on hand-made paper. :

Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, Pickering, 18;2. i5s
025 LOMEIER (J.). De Bibliothecis. With frontispiece.
8vo, old calf. Utrecht, 1680. . 10s 6d

926 LOS RIOS (F. de). Bibliographie Instructive ou Notice de quelques
livres rares, singuliers et dithciles a trouver, avec des Notes historiques
pour connoitre & distinguer les différentes Editions, & leur valeur dans
le Commerce.

8vo, half crushed morocco. Avignon, 1777. £1 5s

An extraordinarily interesting priced bookseller's catalogue.

gz7 LOVAT FRASER (Claud). The printed work of Claud Lovat Fraser.

With self-portrait of the artist, 1910, frontispiece, reproduced in
collotype by Emery Walker, Ltd., from an unpublished drawing in the
possession of Miss Eley, the Artificers’ Guild, Cambridge, and four
plates, representing: Eve with her Basket, from the original drawing
made in' 1913 for Eve but not used; the Almondsbury Garland, 1913,
facsimikes of cover-design, Dandy, design and signature on the artist’s
Christmas card, 1910; and Lobster ‘* Pointer ’ used on poster of
Messrs. Mac Fisheries, Ltd.

8vo, original wrappers. London, Danielson, 1023. £11s

One of 275 copies.
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928 LOWNDES (W. T.). The Bibliographer’s Manual of English Literature.
New Edition revised by H. G. Bohn.

6 vols., 8vo, half morocco. London, 1883. £4 4s

029 LUETHI (K. J.). Biicher Klemsten Formates.
12mo, original wrappers. Bern, 1924. 5s

PRINTED ON VELLUM.

030 LUFT (Hans). A Proper Dyaloge betwene a Gentillman and a Husband-
man, Eche Complaynynge to Other their Miserable Calamite through
the Ambicion of Clergye, with A Compendious Olde Treatyse shewynge
howe that we ought to have the Scripture in Englysshe. Hans Luft,
1530,

Reproduced in facsimile on vellum, with an introduction by Francis
Fry. Printed on vellum.

Post 8vo, half morocco. London, 1863. £2 2s

031 LYELL (James P. R.). Early Book Illustration in Spain. Profusely
illustrated with facsimile reproductions of early woodcuts, and with

colcured frontispiece.
Demy 4to, buckram, t. e. g. London, 1025. £3 3s
Limited edition issued; each copy numbered and signed by the author.

032 LYON (Bibliotheéque de la Ville de). Documents Paléographiques, Typo-
graphiques, Iconographiques, publiés sons la direction de R. Cantinelli,
conservateur. Number 1. With a coloured reproduction of Christ’s
monogram representing the Crucifixion (taken from the Horae beatae
Mariae ad usum romanum); and four other plates. Enclosed is a
separate 8vo portfolio containing ‘‘ Le Psautier de Jully (1re moitié du
XIIT® Siecle). XVII Planches dont une en couleurs. N8tice par I'abbé
V. Leroquais.”

4to, wrappers (unbound), large paper, uncut. Lyon, 1923. £1 1s

A limited issue.
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033 LYON (Bibliothéque de la Ville de). Documents Paléographiques, Typo-
graphiques, Iconographiques. Numéro II. Novembre 1923. With one
colovred and hve other plates. And separate 8vo portfolio *“ L’Ysopet
de Lyon, XIII* Siecle. XVIII Planches précédés d’'une Notice et du
Texte complet en langue romane des fables reproduites.”

4to, wrappers, unbound. Lyon, 1923. £1 1s

A limited issue.

The seven chapters include one on ** Lyon et les Incunables de la Broderie,”
and another on ** Reliures,” with some beautiful reproductions. The octavo port-
folio which is inserted contains 18 plates and a reprint of the complete text of
the illuminated Manuscript of Fables.

034 LYON (Bibliotheque de la Ville de). Documents Paléographiques, Typo-
graphiques, Iconographiques, publiés sous la direction de H. Jolly, con-
servateur. Number 3 & 4. With separate 8vo portfolio containing
““ Codices Lugdunenses antiquissimi.”” 39 facsimile plates, one being
in colour, Notice par E. A. Lowe.

4to, wrappers (unbound), large paper, uncut. Lyon, 1924. £11s
A limited issue.

035 [MacCARTHY.] Catalogue des Livres rares et précieux de la Biblio-
theque de feu M. le Comte de Mac-Carthy Reagh.

2 vols., 8vo, boards. Paris, 1815. £2 2s

Priced throughout, and with the purchasers’ names.

036 [MAHON.] ROURA (M.). Resefia de los incunables que posee la
Biblioteca Publica de Mahon.

8vo, original wrappers. Palma (de Majorca), 1890). £1 5s

037 MALHERBE (Charles). La Caricature de 1830. Notes Bibliographiques.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1808. 6s
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040 MARCHE (Olwier de la).

038 MALCNE SOCIETY REPRINTS.

Malone Society.

Collection of 49 Reprints 1ssued by the

40 vols., small 4to, original half buckram and boards, uncut.

Oxford University Press, 1913.
Comprising : —

Look About You. 1600. 1913,

The Resurrection of Our Lord. 1912.

Philip (John). The Play of Patient
Grissell, 1909,

The Virtuous Octavia, 1598. 1909.

The Second Maiden’s Tragedy, 1611.
1909,

Fidzle and Fortunio, the Two Italian
Uentlemen. 1909,

The Wit of a Woman, 1604. 1913,

A Larum for London, 1602. 1913.

The Interlude of Johan the Evange-
list. 1907.

Thegtf] nterlude of Wealth and Health.
18907,

The Battle of Alcazar, 15904. 1907.

The History of King Lear, 1605, 1907.

The History of Orlando Furioso, 1594,
1507,

The Arraignment of Paris, 1584.
1910.

A Knack to Know an Honest Man,
1596. 1910.

The Wounds of Civil War, by Thos.
Lodge, 1594. 1910.

The Tragedy of Tiberius, 1607, 1914,

The Tragedy of Tancred and Gis-
mund, 1591-2. 1914,

Apius ‘and Virginia, 1575. 1911.

The Comedy of George A. Green,
1599. 1911.

King Edward the First, by George
Peele, 1593. 1911.

T}lem'{ ragedy of Caesar’s Revenge,
1 -

£18 18s

Tom Tyler and his Wife. 1910.

The Birth of Hercules. 1911,

Iphigenia at Aulis, translated by
Lady Lumley. 1909,

Englishmen for my Money, 1616.
1912,

Wily Beguiled, 1606. 1912.

The Contention between Liberality
and Prodigality, 1602, 1913,

Clyomon and Clamydes, 1599, 1913.

The Welsh Ambassador. 1920.

Every Man Out of His Humour, 1600,
1920,

Selimus, 1594. 1908,

The Interlude of Calisto and Mele-
bea. 1908,

The Tragedy of Loerine, 1595. 1908,

The Old Wives Tale, 1595. 1908.

Collections, Vol. I, Pts. I, II, III,
IV, and V. 4 vols. 1907-11.

The Life of Sir John Hardeastle,
1600, 1908,

The Tragedy of Mariam, 1613. 1914.

The Pedlar’s Prophecy, 1595. 1914.

The Cobler’'s Prophecy, I595, 1914.

The Book of Sir Thomas More. 1911.

Gesta Grayorum, 1688. 1914

The Two Angry Women of Abington,
1599. 1912.

The Love of King David and Fair
Bethsabe, by Geo. Peele, 1599,
1912.

The Weakest Goeth to the Wall,
1600. 1912,

Collections, Vol. 11, Pt. T.

030 MARAIS (Paul) and DUFRESNE DE SAINT-LEON (A.). Catalogue des
Incunables de la Bibliothéque Mazarine.

With a preface by Alfred

Franklin. Index, and Supplement dated 18g;.

Thick 8vo, half morocco, t. e. g.

Paris, 1803.

£1 10s

The Chevalier Délibéré.  The illustrations of

the edition of Schiedam reproduced with a preface by F. Lippmann,

and a reprint of the text.

Large 4to, original wrappers, uncut. London, 1808. £11s
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041 [MARIENTHAL.] KELCHNER (E.). Die Marienthaler Drucke der
Stadt-Bibliothek zu Frankfurt am Main bibliographisch beschrieben.
With 5 facsimiles.

Folio, half vellum, original wrappers preserved.
Frankfurt, 1883. 12s 6d

942 MARSH (Lt.-Col. W. Lockwood). Aeronautical Prints and Drawings,
(British and Continental) with text by Lt.-Col. W. Lockwood Marsh,
O.B.E., M.A., LL.B., Secretary and Associate Fellow of the Royal
Aeronautical Society, and General Secretary of the International Air
Congress, London, 1923. And a foreword by Major-General Sir
Frederick H. Sykes, G.B.E., K.C.B., CM.G., F.R.Ae.S., M.P., late
Controller-General of Civil Aviation.

Profusely illustrated with reproductions in colour and monochrome
of British and Continental Prints, etc., depicting the development of
Aircraft since the end of the eighteenth Century.

Edition limited to 1,000 numbered copies.
Royal 4to, cloth. London, 1924. £3 3s

The invention of the Montgolfier balloon in 1783—followed a few months later
by the hydrogen balloon of Charles and Robert—fired the popular imagination, and
started a craze for aerostation, as the new science was called. During the next
fiftv years a large number of ascents took place all over Europe, and many projects
for the achievement of flving by means of various contrivances, some of them
bearing a striking resemblance to the now familiar aeroplane, were mooted.

From the beginning a demand for permanent records of these achievements
arose, and was met by the appearance of a wealth of prints and drawings, and
of every form of objet d’art, many of which, besides being of peculiar interest as
portraying the early stages of that Conquest of the Air which was consummated in
the early vears of the present century, are undoubtedly worthy of consideration on
the score of artistic merit. Up to the present no attempt had been made to provide
the collector with an account of these productions; and it was frequently a matter
of sume difficulty to identify them with the projects and performances they record.

This is a gap which is now filled in the above work, the publishers having
arranged with Lt.-Colonel W. Lockwood Marsh (Secretary of the Royal Aero-
nautical Soeciety), who has made a study of the subject, to select a number of
prints and drawings for reproduction from the principal public and private collec-
tions in England, France, and elsewhere, and to contribute the introductory text.
In this a survey of the subject is for the first time attempted, giving an account
of the more important of the prints and drawings known, with a brief resumé of
the events they depict. The volume will prove a valuable work of reference not
onlvy to the collector but to all interested in aneronautics, since it constitutes a pic-
torial record of progress and endeavour from the end of the eighteenth ecentury.

The hook is profusely illustrated, and the reproductions include a certain
number of plates in colour. Every care has been taken to reproduce the examples
selected as perfectly as possible so that the volume may appeal alike to the
eollector, the bibliophile, and the large public interested in the subject.
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043 MARSH (Lt.-Col. W. Lockwood). Aeronautical Prints. The Edition de
Luxe, hmited to 100 numbered copies, printed on handmade paper.

With a duplicate set of colour plates, specially mounted.
Bound in full calf. Royal 4to. London, 1924. £7 7s

Only 100 numbered copies printed of this edition.

044 MARTIN (]. B.). Bibliographie hturgique de la France.

Fascicule 1. Bibliographie hturgique de 1’Abbaye de Cluny.
Macon 1910.

Fascicule 2. Bibliographie liturgique de 1'ordre des Chartreux.
Ligugé (Vienne) 1013.

Fascicule 3. Bibliographie liturgique de l'ordre du Carmel.
Tamines 1920.
Original wrappers, 1910-1920. Together, £2 2s

045 MARTINEZ REGUERA (Leopoldo). Bibliografia Hidrologico-Medica
Espariola.
3 vols., 4to, Spamsh calf. Madrid, 1892-189;. £3 3s

The only Spanizsh bibliography of hooks and manuseripts relating to the science
of balneology and hydropathic treatment.

046 MASCAREGNAS (D. Ferdinandus Martius). Index Auctorum damnatae
Memoriae, tum etiam librorum qui vel blHlplICltEl’ vel ad expurgatione
usque prmh:bentur vel demque 1am expurgati permittuntur. Editus
Auctornitate [llmi Domimi D. Ferdinandi Martius Mascaregnas

Algabiorum Episcopi, Regii status consiliarii ac Regnorum Lusitaniae
Inquisitoris Generalis.

Folio, old stamped calf. Lisbon, 1624. £12 12s

047 MATHOREZ (].). Le Poéte ‘‘ Hétéroclite '’ Louis de Neufgermain
(1574-1662).

8vo, origmal wrappers. Paris, 1918. 2s

048 MATTOS (Ricardo Pinto de). Manuel Bibliographico Portuguez de
Livros Raros, Classicos e curiosos.

Thick 8vo, half calf. Porto, 1878. £2 2s



MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W. 161

940 MAUPOINT. Bibliotheque des Théatres contenant le Catalogue Alpha-
betique des Pieces Dramatiques Opéra, Parodies & Opéra Comiques, &
le tems de leurs Représentations, avec des Anecdotes sur la plupart des
Piéces contenues en ce Recueil et sur la vie des Auteurs, Musiciens et

Acteurs.
8vo, mottled calf, gilt panelled back. With engraved frontispiece.
Paris, Prault, 1733. 18s 6d

gs50 MEDINA (J. T.). La Imprenta en Mexico (1530-1821).
8 vols., 4to, newly bound in half morocco, t. e. g., by Riviere.

Santiago de Chile, 1909-1912. £42

The great bibliography of books printed in Mexico, containing full biblio-
rraphical descriptions with collations and facsimiles of 12,412 items, by the greatest
§out|1 American bibliographer.

051 MEDINA (Jose Toribio). La Imprenta en Mexico. Epitome (1530-
1810).

Small 8vo, cloth, t. e. g., original wrappers, bound 1in.
Seville, 1803. £3 10s

One of a limited edition of 100 copies. This concise little bibliography was
amplified by the fine comprehensive edition of 1912 by the same author ; containing
bare data without notes, it is an excellent index to the fuller work, and is arranged
in alphabetical order.

952 MEDINA (J. T.). Biblioteca Hispano-Americana (1493-1810).
7 vols., small foho, half morocco, t. e. g., by Riviére.
Santiago de Chile, 1808-1907. £35

Only 200 copies were printed of this indispensable bibliography of books in the
Spanish language on North and South America. It forms an indispensable adjunct
to Sabin, as it contains full collations and most important historical and biblio-
graphical notes to the items described. It contains no ]:ass than 8,481 bibliographical
deseriptions of Americana. The very full indices are of great importance.

053 MEDINA (J. T.). La Imprenta en la Habana .(1707-1810), notas biblio-
graficas.

Royal 8vo, half morocco, t. e. g., by Riviere.
Santiago de Chile, 1904. £3 3s
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054 MEDINA (J. T.). La Imprenta en Oaxaca (1720-1820). Notas Biblio-
graficas.

Royal 8vo, half morocco, t. e. g., by Riviére.
Santiago de Chile, 1go4. £2 10s
Only 200 copies printed.

055 MEDINA (J. T.). La Imprenta en Bcngra;:a; (1730-1821). Notas Biblio-

graficas.
Royal 8vo, half morocco, t. e. g., by Riviére.
Santiago de Chile, 19o4. £2 2s

200 copies only were printed of this bibliography.

956 MEDINA (J. T.). La Imprenta en Arequipa, el Cuzco, Trujillo y otros
Pueblos del Peru durante las campanas de la Independencia (1820-
1825), notas bibliograficas.

Royal 8vo, half morocco, t. e. g., by Riviére.

Santiago de Chile, 1904. £2 2s
Only 200 copies printed.

g57 MEDINA (J. T.). La Imprenta en Quito (1760-1818). Notas Biblio-

graficas.
Royal 8vo, half morocco, t. e. g., by Riviére.
Santiago de Chile, 1904. £2 2s

One of 200 copies only.

958 MEDINA (J. T.). La Imprenta en Cartagena de las Indias (1809-1820).
Notas Bibliograficas.

Royal 8vo, half morocco, t. e. g., by Riviére.
Santiago de Chile, 1904. £2 2s
One of 200 copies only.

959 MEDINA (J. T.). Notas Bibliograficas referentes a las Primeras Pro-
ducciones de la Imprenta en algunas Ciudades de la América Espafnola
(Ambato, Angostura, Curazao, Guayaquil, Maracaibo, Nueva Orleans,
Nueva Valencia, Panama, Popayan, Puerto Espafia, Puerto Rico,
Queretaro, Santa Marta, Santiago de Cuba, Santo Domingo, Tunja y
otros Lugares). (1754-1823).

Royal 8vo, half morocco, t. e. g., by Riviere.
Santiago de Chile, 1904. £2 2s

Only 200 copies printed.
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g6o MEDINA (J. T.). La Imprenta en Guadalajara de Mexico (1793-1821),
notas bibliograficas.

Royal 8vo, half morocco, t. e. g., by Riviére.

Santiago de Chile, 1904. £2 2s
Only 200 copies printed.

061 MEDINA (J. T.). La Imprenta en Veracruz (1704-1821). Notas Biblio-
graficas.

8vo, half morocco, t. e. g., by Riviéere,
Santiago de Chile, 1904. £2 2s
Only 200 copies printed.

062 MEDINA (]J. T.). La Imprenta en Caracas (1808-1821). Notas Biblio-
graficas.

Royal 8vo, half morocco, t. e. g., by Riviére.
Santiago de Chile, 1904. £1 10s
Only 200 copies printed.

063 MEDINA (J. T.). La Imprenta en Merida de Yucatan (1813-1821).
Notas Bibliograficas.

Royal 8vo, half morocco, t. e. g., by Riviére,

Santiago de Chile, 1904. £1 10s
Only 200 copies printed.

064 MEDINA (J. T.). La Imprenta en la Puebla de los Angeles (1640-

1821).
Royal 8vo, half morocco, t. e. g., by Riviére.
Santiago de Chile, 19o8. £5 5s

g6s5 MEDINA (J. T.). La Imprenta en Guatamala (1660-1821).
4to, newly bound by Riviére in half morocco, t. e. g.

Santiago de Chile, 1910. £5 58

Only 200 copies printed of this bibliography of books printed in Guatamala
which contains full bibliographical descriptions, with eollations and facsimiles o
2,462 items,
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066 MEDINA (José Toribio). Nota Bibliografica sobre un libro impreso en
Macao en 1590. Bibliographical notes on a book (by a Jesuit Mission-
ary, Eduardo de Sande), published at Macao in 1590.
With plate (reproduction of title-page).

Small 4to, wrappers. Seville, 1804. 12s 6d

MEDINA (]J. T.). La Imprenta en Manila desde sus origenes hasta 1810.
Royal 8vo, half morocco, t. e. g., by Riviére.
Santiago de Chile, 1806. £4 4s

Only 300 copies issued. A most important volume in the bibliography of the
Philippine Islands, including the Adiciones y Ampliaciones, and giving biblio-
graphical details and collations of 565 worls printed in Manila between the years
1593 and 1810 inclusive.

o
h
=1

068 MEDINA (J. T.). Bibliografia Espafiola de las Islas Filipinas (1523-

1810).
Royal 8vo, half morocco, t. e. g., by Riviere.
Santiago de Chile, 1808. £6 62

Only 200 copies were printed of this indispensable bibliography of Spanish
books on the Philippines.

069 MEERMAN (Joannes). Bibliotheca Meermanniana; sive Catalogus
Librorum Impressorum et Codicum Manuscriptorum, quos maximam
partem collegerunt viri nobilissim1 Gerardus et Joannes Meerman.

3 vols. n 2, 8vo, half blue calf gilt. (The Hague, 1824). 128 6d

070 MENCKEN (O. & Jo. B.). Bibliotheca Menckeniana, quae autores
praccipue veteres graecos et lat. historiae item htelanae eccl. et civilis,
antiquitatum ag rei nummariae scriptores, philologos, nratc:-re:-. pDEtﬂb
et codices Mss. complectitur. With frontispiece, title-page printed in
black and red.

8vo, calf (worn). Leipzig, 1727. 10s

971 MENDELSSOHN (Felix). Thematisches Verzeichniss im Druck erschi-
enener Compositionen. :
Leipzig., N.D.

SCHUMANN (Robert). Thematisches Verzeichniss Sammtlicher im Druck
erschienenen Werke R. Schumann’s mit Angabe des Jahres ihres
Entstehens nebst den bis auf die neueste Zeit gefertlgten arrangements,

Leipzig and New York. N.D.

The two works bound together in one volume. Royal 8vo, half call;.l
10s 6
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g72 MENDEZ BEJARANO (D. Mario). Bio-Bibliografia Hispalica de Ultra-
mar o Papeletas Bio-Bibliograficas de escritores nacidos en la Provincia
de Sevilla que han tratado de las tierras y misiones de ultramar.

8vo, original wrappers. Madnd, 1916. 3s &éd

073 [MEREDITH (George} ] BUXTON FORMAN (M.). A Bibliography of
the Writings in Prose and Verse of George Meredith.

Small 4to, original wrappers, uncut. London, 1922. £2 2s

MERRYWEATHER (F. Somner). Bibliomama in the Middle Ages, or
sketches of bookworms—collectors—Bible students—scribes—and
illuminators, from the Anglo-Saxon and Norman periods, to the intro-
duction of printing into England; with anecdotes, illustrating the history
of the Monastic Libraries of Great Britain, in The Olden Time.

8vo, cloth. London, 1849. 18s

97

I

MERVEILLES advenir en cestuy an Vingt et Sis. Pronostication
satirique pour 'année 1520. (Geneve, Wigand Koeln).

8vo, original wrappers.
(Reprinted at Geneve, Fick, 1893). 5s

One hundred copies issued.

97

Ln

076 MEUNEé (Félix). Bibliographie de quelques Almanachs Illustrés des
XVIIIe et XIX® Siecles.

&vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1906. 16s

977 [MEYER (A.).] Bibliotheque de Feu M. Arthur Meyer. Trés beaux
livres anciens et modernes ornés de dessins et d’autographes.  With
illustrations.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1924. 5s

078 MIROUER (Le) du Bibliophile Parisien, ou se voyent au vray le Naturel,
les Ruses et le Joveulz Esbattements des Fureteurs de Vieilz Liures.

Post 8vo, half morocco, uncut, t. e. g. Paris, 1848. 15s

970 [MO LIERE.] LACROIX (Paul). Bibliographie Molieresque. ~ Seconde
édition revue, corrigée, et considérablement augmentée. With frontis-
piece portralt of Moliere, having the plate in two states.

8vo, full crushed brown stamped morocco, panelled back, mside
dentelles, g. e., by Petit. Parns, 1875. £3 158
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080

082

083

084

985

086

088

MONTBRUN (C. H. J. du Puy de). Recherches Bibliographiques sur
quelques 1mpressions neérlandaises du XVe et du XVI® Siecle.
Contaiming a few woodcuts.

8vo, boards. Leyde, 1836. 16s

MORIN (L.). Editions Troyennes des Petits Métiers et Cris de Paris.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1907. 6s

MORIRN (Louis). Essai sur les Dominotiers Troyens.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1898. 5s

MORIN (L.). Note sur les Astrologues Troyens.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1897. 6s

MORIN (L.). Quelques Faux en Mention Bibliographique.
Woodcut in text.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1900. 58
One of 30 copies printed.

’
MORIN-LAVALLEE. Essai de Bibliographie Viroise.  With portrait of

the Author. :
8vo, original wrappers. Caen, 1870. £11s

One of 100 copies.

MORTET (Ch.). La Premiére édition de Virgile imprimée a Paris 1470-
1472. Containing three plates.
8vo, original wrappers. Besangon, 19060. 8s 6d
Presentation copy from the author.

- MOSES (Bernard). Spanish Colonial Literature in South America.

With 32 illustrations, and a map.
8vo, cloth. London, 1g22. £1 5s

Containing a long bibliography of Spanish American books. The volume is an
indispensable handbook to the collector of the literature on South Ameriea.

AN INDISPENSABLE BIBLIOGRAPHY FOR EVERY PUBLIC LIBRARY.

MURRAY (C. Fairfax). Catalogue of a Collection of Early French Books

in the Library of C. Fairfax Murray. Compiled by Hugh Wm. Davies.
With numerous reproductions from early printed works.

2 vols., folio, half buckram. London, 1g910. £31 10s

Only 100 copies printed of this magnificent work.
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AN INDISPENSABLE BIBLIOGRAPHY FOR EVERY PUBLIC LIBRARY.
089 MURRAY (C. Fairfax). Catalogue of a Collection of Early German Books
in the Library of C. Fairfax Murray. Compiled by Wm. Davies.
With numerous reproductions from early printed works.
2 vols., 4to, half buckram. London, 1913. £31 10s

Only 100 copies printed of this magnificent work.

ggo [MUSIC.] Illustrated Catalogue of the Music Loan Exhibition, held by
the Worshipful Company of Musicians, June and July, 1904.

With illustrations.

4to, original buckram, uncut. London, 190g. £2 15s
Contains Music Printing, Printed Music, Manuscripts, ete.

001 [MUSIC.] LICHTENTHAL (Pierto). Dizianario e Bibliografia della

Musica. .
4 vols. in 2, 8vo, uncut, bound by Bedford in half red morocco gilt.
Milano, 1826. £110s

002 [MUSIC.] PEDRELL (Felip). Catdlech de la Biblioteca Musical de la
Diputacié de Barcelona ab Notes Histériques, Biografiques y critiques,
transcripcions en notacidé moderna dels principals, motius musicals vy
facsimils dels documents més importants pera la bibliografia espangola.

With five plates in addition to woodcut frontispiece in each volume.
2 vols., 4to, half Spanish calf. Barcelona, 1908-0. £4 10s

Autograph inscription signed by the author. Five hundred copies on large
hand-made paper. The critical and biographical notes in this Bibliography are in
Catalan, and transcripts of some of the principal musical compositions are given in
modern annotation. There are numerous interesting woodecuts in the text.

003 [MUSSET (Alfred de).] Bibliographie des (Euvres d’Alfred de Musset,
et des Ouvrages, Gravures et Vignettes qui s’y rapportent.

With frontispiece. Large Paper.

Imperial 8vo, original paper wrappers, uncut. Paris, 1883. £1 1s
One of 20 copies on large paper.

004 [MUSSET (Alfred de).] Etude critique et bibliographique des oeuvres
de Alfred de Musset.

8vo, original wrappers, uncut. Paris, 1867. 58
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9g; MUTHER (Richard). Die Deutsche Biicherillustration der Gothik und
Frithrenaissance (1460-1530). With numerous facsimiles.

2 vols. in 1, folio, half morocco, t. e. g.
Munchen, 1884 (reprint 1921). £5 5s

006 [NANTES.] Catalogue de la Bibliotheque du Musée Thomas Dobrée.
Tome I. Manuscrits par ’Abbé G. Durwville.  With plates of mima-
tures. Tome II. Imprimés, Iére Partie par M. Polain. With portrait
and illustrations.

2 vols., royal 8vo, original wrappers. Nantes, 1903-1904. £2 10s

097 [NAPOLEON.] MOURAVIT (Gustave). Napoléon Bibliophile. Recher-
ches spéciales de psychologie Napoléonienne avec documents inédits.

Royal 8vo, wrappers, uncut. Paris, 1905. £1 5s
Numbered limited edition of 130.

008 [NAPOLEON.| MOURAVIT (Gustave). The same work as the fore-
going, but No. 11 of the 15 copies printed on Japan paper. £3 3s

A MOST IMPORTANT BIBLIOGRAPHY OF BOOKS AND MSS. DEALING WITH
SPANISH EXPLORATIONS IN THE NEw WORLD, ETC.

00og NAVARETTE (M. Fernandez de). Biblioteca Maritima Espaiola.
2 vols., royal 8vo, new Spanish calf. Madrnd, 1852. £1 15s

CATALOGUE OF A FAMOUS PORTUGUESE LIBRARY.
1000 [NEPOMUCENO (J. M.).] TRINDADE (L.). Catalogo de livraria de
J. M. Nepomuceno. With list of prices.
2 vols., royal 8vo, original wrappers. Lisbon, 1897. - £116s

Large paper copy.

1001 NEWTON (A. Edward). The Amenities of Book-Collecting and Kindred
Affections. With frontispiece and go illustrations.

8vo, original half cloth, uncut. London, 1920. 158

1002 NEWTON (A. Edward.) A Magnificent Farce, and other diversions of
a Book-Collector. With frontispiece and ;71 other illustrations.

8vo, original half cloth. London (1921). 12s 6d
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1003 NICHOLS (John). Literary Anecdotes of the Eighteenth Century;
Comprising Biographical Memoirs of Willam Bowyer, Printer, F.S.A.,
and many of his learned friends; An Incidental View of the ngresa
and Advancement of Literature in this Kingdom during the last Cen-
tury; and Biographical Anecdotes of a considerable number of Eminent
Writers and Ingenious Artists, with a very copious Index. ¢ vols.,
1812-15.

ILLUSTRATIONS of the Literary History of the Eighteenth Century.
Consisting of Authentic Memoirs and Original Letters of Eminent Per-
sons; and intended as a sequel to The Literary Anecdotes. 8 vols.
1817-31.

Together, illustrated with numerous portraits.
17 vols., 8vo, contemporary full calf, y. e.

London, 1812-31. £19 19s

1004 NIELSEN (Lauritz). Dansk Bibliografi, 1482-1550 med saerligt hensyn
til Dansk Boktrykkerkunsts Historie.  With five plates and numerous
specimens of imtial letters.

4to, original wrappers. Copenhagen, 1919. £5 10s

1005 NISARD (Charles). Histoire des Livres Pnpulalreq ou de la Littérature
du Colportage depuis I'origine de I’Imprimerie jusqu’a I’établissement de
la commission d’examen des livres du colportage 30 Novembre 1852.

2 vols., 8vo, half calf. Pars, 1864. £1 5s

1006 NODIER (M. Ch.). Une Corbeille de Rognures ou Feuillets arrachés d’un
livre sans titre.

4to, boards. Tournai, 1836. £1 58

One of three copies printed on grey paper.

1007 ONGANIA (Ferd.). L’Arte Della Stampa nel Rinascimento Italiano
Venezia.

Profusely illustrated with reproductions of title-pages, water-marks,
facsimile writing and print, ornamental capitals, vignettes, printers’
marks, etc., and illustrations of fine bindings.

4to, wrappers. Venice, 1804. £4 4s
1008 OROBIO DE CASTRO (I.). La Observancia de la Divina Ley de Mosseh

manu&.‘crlto do século XVII publicado pela primeira vez com um estudo

prévio de Moses Bensabat Amzalak da academia das Sciencias de Lisboa.
8vo, original wrappers. Coimbra, 1925. £11s
With a bibliography of Orobio de Castro.
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1009 OSLER (Sir William). Incunabula Medica; a Study of the Earliest
Printed Medical Books, 1467-1480.

Large 4to, original half buckram, uncut. London, 1923. £5 58

THE CATALOGUE OF BOOKS SOLD AT THE FAMOUS FRANKFORT FAIR.

1010 OSTER (B.). Bibliotheca exotica, sive catalogus officinalis librorum
peregrinis linguis usualibus scnptnrum videlicet Gallica, Italica, His-
panica, Belglca, Anglica, Danica, Bohemica, Ungarica, etc. omnium

quotquot 1n officinis Bibliopolarum indagar: putuerunt et in Nundinis
Francofurtensibus prostant ac venales habentur.

Thick 4to, vellum (some leaves brown).
Francfort, Balthasar, Oster, 1625, £12 12s

AN INDISPENSABLE WORK OF REFERENCE FOR EVERY PUBLIC OR UNIVERSITY
LIBRARY, PRIVATE COLLECTION AND BOOKSHOP.

THE S5PANISH ‘* BRUNET *’ AND *‘ SABIN '’ COMBINED.

1011 PALAU Y DULCET (Antonio). Manual del Librero Hispano-Americano.
Inventario Bibliografico de la produccion cientifica y Literaria de
Espafia y de la América Latina desde la invencion de la Imprenta hasta
nuestros dias, con el valor comercial de todos los articulos descritos.

Vol. I. A—B, together with the gazetteer of Spanish and Spanish-
American Printing; Vol. II. C; III. D—G.

Royal 8vo, half vellum. Barcelona (London, Maggs Bros.),
1923-5. Each £1 15s

Vol. IV. is in the press, and is expected to be ready in December, 1925. It is
hoped to complete the work in six volumes.

An exhaustive Bibliography of Spanish and Latin-American Works, since the
invention of printing until the present day, with the market value of each work.

This work aims at facilitating the researches of the Bibliophile, the Librarian,
and the professional Bookseller, and is the essence of sixteen years of patient study
and experience, presented coneisely in a simple and eminently useful manner. The
author claims that it is an Inventory of Hispanic-American Literature. *° For
example, the catalogues of Salva Ticknor, of Gallardo, and the best-known works
of this kind, only give an account of the works which they possess or have seen ;
but no other publication than this exists in which we can see, arranged in chrono-
logieal order, all the editions of our most celebrated writers,”

We are the sole agents for the above Bibliography for Great Britain, the
British Empire and the United States of America,
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1012 PALMER (Henrietta R.). List of English Editions and Translations of
Greek and Latin Classics. Printed before 1641. With an Introduction
by Victor Scholderer.

Small 4to, original half buckram, uncut. London, 1911. 10s

o13 PANZER (G. W.). Annales Typographici ab artis inventae origine ad
annum MD post Maittairi Denisii aliorumque doctissimorum virorum
curas in ordinem redacti emendati et aucti.

With engraved vignette on title.

11 vols., 4to, half calf. Nuremburg, 1793-1803. £63

Mentioned in Brunet and Bigmore and Wyman's ‘ Bibliography of Printing ™
(p. 115, Vol. I1.). *“This is a work of the very first importance to Bibliographers,
and presents the most extensive account yet published of the productions of the
fifteenth century.”

1014 PASCAL (L.). Bibliographie du Velay et de la Haute-Loire.
Royal 8vo, half cloth. Le Puy-en-Velay, 1903. £1 5s

1015 PASSANO (Giambattista). Dizionario di Opere Anonime e Pseudonime
in supplemento a quello di Gaetano Melzi.

8vo, newly bound in half calf gilt, uncut, t. e. g.
Ancona, 1887. £1 13s

1016 PEIGNOT (G.). Dictionnaire Critique, Litteraire et Bibliographique, des
principaux Livres condamnés au feu, supprimés ou censurés.
Précédé d’un discours sur ces sortes d’ouvrages.

2 parts in 1 vol., 8vo, half blue calf. Paris, 1806. £1 5s

1017 PELLECHET (M.). Catalogue Général des Incunables des Bibliothéques
Publiques de France.

3 vols. (all published), royal 8vo, half morocco, t. e. g.
Paris, 1905. £6 6s

Most important aid to cataloguing incunabula.

1018 PELLECHET (M.). Catalogue des Livres de la Bibliotheque d’un
Chanoine d’Autun. Claude Guilliaud 1493-1551. With frontispiece.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1800. £1 1s

This eatalogue is most interesting as it gives the descriptions of numerous
works of the 16th century, which are mentioned in no other catalogue.
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1010 [PEPYS (Samuel).] Bibliotheca Pepysiana. A Descriptive Catalogue
of the Library of Samuel Pepys.

Part I. “‘ Sea ”* Manuscripts by J. R. Tanner.

Part II. General Introduction (F. Sidgwick) and Early Printed
Books to 1558, by E. Gordon Duff.

Part III. Mediaval Manuscripts by Dr. M. R. James.
3 vols., small 4to, original boards, uncut.
London, 1014-1023. £1 7s 6d

1020 PEREZ PASTOR (C.). Bibliografia Madrileiia, é descripcién de las
obras impresas en Madrd.

3 vols., royal 8vo, new Spanish calf. Madnd, 1891-1907. £3 3s

1021 PEREZ PASTOR (C.). La Imprenta en Toledo. Descripcién bibliogra-
fica de las obras impresas desde 1483 hasta nuestros dias.

Royal 8vo, new Spanish calf. Madrid, 1887. £1 5s

1022 PEREZ PASTOR (C.). La imprenta en Medina del Campo.
Royal 8vo, new Spanish calf. Madrid, 1895. £1 58

1023 [PERRINS (C. W. Dyson)]. Ttalian Book-Illustrations and Early Print-
ing. A Catalogue of Early Books in the Library of C. W. Dyson Perrins.

With introduction by Alfred W. Pollard and six plates.
4to, original cloth, uncut, t. e. g. Oxford, 1914. £6 6s

A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF PERU.

1024 [PERU.] Biblioteca Peruana. Apuntes para un Catalogo de Impresos.
Libros y Felletos Peruanos de la Biblioteca Nacional, v Notas Biblio-
gralicas,

2 vols., large 8vo, fine copy in half green levant morocco, uncut,
e I i

Santiago de Chile (Biblioteca del Instituto Nacional), 1896.  £21

A valuable and scarce bibliography of works relating to Pern, with copious
notes to most items.
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1025 PHILOBIBLON SOCIETY. Bibliographical and Historical Miscellanies.
Vol. I

Thick 8vo, original cloth. London, 1854. 10s 6d
Containing : —

Letter of Thomas James. 1599, _ .

Notes sur deux petites Bibliothéques francaises du XVe Siécle. Due d’Aumale,

Michael Scott almost an Irish Archbishop. Dean of St. Paul’s.

A Short Account of some of the most celebrated Libraries of Italy.—Hon.
Robert Curzon.

Lettres sur les Anglais qui ont éerit en frangais.—Thos, Hales.

Private Letters from the Earl of Strafford to his third Wife.—R. Monckton

Milnes.
Some Remarks on the Prefaces to the First Edition of the Classics.—Beriah
Botfield.

Memoir of Chief Justice Heath. 1648,—Evelyn P. Shirley.
Lettre de Guillaume IIT. 1688.—Duc d’Aumale.

1026 PHILOBIBLON SOCIETY. Miscellanies of the Philobiblon Society.
Vol. XV.
Thick 8vo, original cloth. London, 1877-84. 10s 6d
Contaming : —
His Royal Highness the Duke of Albany. In Memoriam. 18 pp.—Lord
Houghton.
tdward Cheney. In Memoriam. 18 pp.—Lord Houghton.
Henry A. Bright. In Memoriam. 26 pp.—Lord Houghton,
Bishop Cranmer’'s Recantacyons. 114 pp. Communicated by the Earl of
Dufferin.
Monckton Papers. 212 pp. Communicated by Lord Houghton.
Unpublished Letters from Samuel Taylor Coleridge to the Rev. John Prior
Estlin. 117 pp. Communicated by Henry A. Bright.
5 Letters written by Mr. Sydney Smith. 25 pp. Communicated by Edward
heney.
A Visit to Paris in 1855. By Charles Greville. 21 pp. Communicated by
Henry Reeve.
Valedictory. 7 pp.—Lord Houghton,

THE FIRST MONOGRAPH ON WILLIAM PICKERING.

1027 [PICKERING (William)]. William Pickering publisher. An Essay and
a Bibliography by Geoffrey Kevnes, F.R.C.S., with facsimiles of title-
pages.

4to, cloth. London, 1924. £2 2s

Fdition limited to 350 copies.

The fame of William Pickering (1796-1856) as a designer and producer of
books has long been known to a small circle of collectors, but the extent of his
influence on the history of the book trade in England has not been fully appre-
ciated. The above monograph by Mr. Geofirey Keynes, F.R.C.5., provides
material for a fairer judgment. In an introductory essay the author traces the
main events in Pickering's life, and gives a connected account of his activities as
a publisher and hookseller. The essay is supplemented by a hand list describing
Pickering’s chief publications of literary or typographieal interest. Lastly, his
skill as a book designer is displaved in reproductions of thirty of his most effective
title-pages.
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1028 [PLANTIN.] Index librorum qui ex typographia Plantiniana pro-
dierunt.

Antwerp, Plantin, 1615.
Bound up with:

Index librorum qui in typographia Plantiniana excussi venales
nunc exstant.

Antwerp, Plantin, 1642.
2 works in 1 vol., 8vo, old calf. £12 12s

1029 PLANTIN (Christopher). Index Librorum qui Antverpiae in Officina
Christophori Plantini excusi sunt.

Small 8vo, original wrappers. (Modern Reprint.)
Antwerp, 1567. 5s

THE BEST BOOK ABOUT BOOKS.
1030 POLLARD (A. W.). Fine Books.
With 4o full-page illustrations, including reproductions from In-
cunables, Woodcut Books, Title-pages, etc.
Royal 8vo, original buckram, uncut. London, 1912. £1 11s 6d

Contains Articles on Collecting, Block Books, Incunabula, Early German,
Dutch, French and Spanish Illustrated Books, Early English and Woodcut Books,
Modern Fine Printing, etc. A remarkably fine book by Mr, A, W. Pollard, the
%&ading English bibliographer, and late Keeper of Printed Books in the British

useum.

1031 POLLARD (A. W.). Early Illustrated Books. A History of the Decora-
tion and Illustration of Books in the 15th and 16th Centuries.
With numerous reproductions from early printed books.
8vo, buckram. London, 1917;. 58

1032 POLLARD (A. W.). A List of Books printed in the Fifteenth Century,
in the John Carter Brown Library and the General Library of Brown
University, Providence, Rhode Island. With two plates and indices.

4to, boards. Oxford, 1910. £1 1s

1033 POLLARD (A. W.). Some Notes on English Illustrated Books. A
Paper read before the Bibliographical Society, November 19, 1goo.

Small 4to, original covers. London, 1go1. 10s 6d
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1034 PONS BOIGUES (Fr.). Ensayo Bio-Bibliografico sobre los Historiadores
y Gedgrafos Arabigo-Espaiioles.
Royal 8vo, new Spanish calf. Madnd, 1808. £1 58

1035 PORTAI (Ch.). Bibliothéque d’Albi. Catalogue des Incunables et des
Livres de la Iére moitié du XVI* Siecle avec divers fac-similés.
With plates.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 18g2. £1 10s

1036 POWER (John). A Handy-Book, about books. For book-lovers, book-
buyers, and book-sellers. With 8 illustrations.
8vo, boards. London, 1870. 18s

1037 PROGTOR (Robert). Bibliographical Essays (1804-1003).
With frontispiece portrait and five other plates.
8vo, original half morocco, uncut, t. e, g.

London, Chiswick Press, 1903. £7 Ts
Only 200 copies printed and initialed by A. W. Pollard.

1038 PROCTOR (R.). A C(lassified Index to the Serapeum.
4to, original wrappers. London, 1897. 9s 6d

1030 PROCTOR (R.). An Index to the early printed books in the British
Museum: From the invention of printing to the year 1500, with notes of
those in the Bodleian Library. Sections III. and IV.
2 vols., 8vo, original wrappers, uncut. London, 1898. £10 10s
Being Switzerland to Montenegro and Volume of Registers.

1040 PROCTOR (Robert). An Index to the Early Printed Books in the
British Museum. Part II., MDI.-MDXX., Section 1., Germany.
8vo, half buckram. London, 1903. £3 10s

1041 QUARITCH (B.). General Catalogue of Books.
Large Paper Copy, with portrait, including the General Index.
17 vols., small folio, half bound. London, 1887-18. £31 10s

A fine fresh copy.

1042 RAHIR (Edouard). La Bibliothéque de L’Amateur. Guide sommaire
a travers les livres les plus estimés, deuxiéme édition, revue, corrigée
et augmentée.

With numerous illustrations.
8vo, half blue morocco, panelled back, t. e. g.
Paris, 1924. £2 158

Out of print and scarce.



176 MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W.

1043 RAMIREZ DE ARELLANO (R.). Ensayo de un catdlogo biogrifico de
la provincia y diocesis de Cordoba con descripcion de sus Obras.

2 vols., royal 8vo, new Spanish calf. Madrid, 1921-1923. £2 10s

1044 RANCE-BOURREY (A. J.). Incunables Nigois.
With fac-simile of two ex-libris of the Bibliothéque de Nice, one of
1487, the other of 1543.
8vo, origmal wrappers. Nice, 1908. 15s

1045 REBOUL (Robert). Bibliographie des Ouvrages Ecrits en Patois du
Midi de la France, et des Travaux sur ia Langue Romano-Provengale.

8vo, paper covers, uncut. Paris, 1877. 158

1046 REIGHLING (D.). Appendices ad Hamn-Copinger: Repertorium Biblio-
graphicum. Additiones et emendationes.

7 parts complete, original paper covers, uncut.
Munich, 19o5-1911. £5 5s

1047 [REMBRANDT.] MIDDLETON (Chas. H.). A Descriptive Catalogue
of the tched Work of Rembrandt Van Rhyn.

Illustrated with 12 plates.
Royal 8vo, original half roxburghe, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 1878. £9 10s

1048 RETANA (W. E.). Catalogo abreviado de la Biblioteca Filipmna de
W. E. Retana.

Thick 8vo, calf. Madnd, 1898. £2 2s

1040 RETANA (W. E.). Bibliogrifia de Mindanao (Epitome).
8vo, original wrappers. Madnd, 18g4. Bs

1050 RETROSPECTIVE REVIEW, ccnsisting of Criticisms upon, Analyses
of, and Extracts from Curious, Useful, and Valuable Old Books, by
Sir Harris Nicclas, Judge Talfourd, Southern, etc.

Complete Set, including the new series by T. Wright. 18 vols.,
8vo, half morocco gilt, uncut, t. e. g. London, 1820-54. £5 10s
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1051 REVISTA DE BIBLIOGRAFIA CATALANA.
With numerous woodcuts and folding plates of reproductions in

the text.
10 parts in 7 vols. (all published), 8vo, ornginal wrappers.
Barcelona, 1goi-1gi12. £10 10s

Out of print and secarce.

10512 REVISTA DE BIBLIOGRAFIA CHILENA Y EXTRANJERA. III Ano
p—j2 s TV Afle 1—0.
12 parts. 8vo, original wrappers.
Santiago de Chile, 1015-1016. 6s

2 [RIDINGER (]J. E.).] Katalog emner Ridinger-Sammlung; bearbeitet
von Dr. Ign. Schwarz. With numerous reproductions from his works.

2 vols., 4to, original wrappers. Wien, 1910. £2 2s

1053 RIMBAULT (Edward F. LL.D., F.S.A.). Bibliotheca Madrigaliana. A
blbliographlcal account of the Musical and Poetical Works published
in England during the Sixteenth and Seventeenth centuries under the
titles of Madrigals, Ballets, Ayres, Canzonets, etc.

8vo, original cloth. London, 1847. 8s 6d

Presentation copy from the author, with an A.L.S. from him to J. Marshall ;
also other A.L.5.

1054 RIVOLI (Duc de). Les Missels Imprimés 4 Venise de 1481 a 1600.
Description, Illustration, Bibliographie.

With 5 photogravures and 350 illustrations in the text.
Folio, half morocco, t. e. g. Paris, 18g6. £21

i055 ROBILLARD DE BEAUREPAIRE (Charles de). Repertoire Biblio-
graphique des Travaux, 1850-1goo, par Ch. Aug. de Robillard de
Beaurepaire.

8vo, original paper covers, uncut. Rouen, 1go1. 6s

1056 RODENBERG (].). Deutsche Pressen. Eine Bibliographie. Mit 50
Schriftbeilagen der namhaftesten Pressen,

Royal 8vo, cloth. Vienna, 1925. £2 16s

:057 ROMERO (F. G.). (HTEIDQD de los Incunables existentes en la Biblio-
teca de la real Academia de la Historia.

Royal 8vo, original wrappers. Madrd, 1921. £1 5s
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1058 [RONSARD.] RICCI (Seymour de). Catalogue d’une Collection unique
des éditions originales de Ronsard. With supplement.

With 65 reproductions of title-pages and 2 facsimiles of autographs.
Small folio, original wrappers.
Paris and London (Maggs Bros.), 1925. 10s 6d

Contains for the first time, full collations of the editions of Ronsard.

1050 [ROSES.] VERGARA (D. Mariano). Bibliografia de La Rosa.
8vo, half bound, t. e. g. Madnd, 18g2. 12s 6d

1050a ROTHSCHILD (Baron James de). PICOT (E.). Catalogue des livres
composant la Bibliothéque de feu M. le Baron James de Rothschild.

With hundreds of facsimiles, including plates in colour of bindings,
etc.

One of 400 numbered copies.

5 vols., royal 8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1884-1920. £7 7s

Baron James de Rothschild’s collection iz the finest collection in the world of
early French books, and also contains a remarkable collection of bindings. The
catalogue is less a mere catalogue than a full collation and history of every item,
and is made quite easy for reference hy the remarkable index of 480 pages; in all

some 3,000 items are carefully described by the Master Bibliographer, E. Picot,
Member of the French Academsy.

1060 ROUMEJOUX (de A.). Essai de Bibliographie Périgourdine.
4to, original wrappers. Sauveterre, 1882. £1 5s

THE B0OOK-COLLECTOR’S ENCYCLOPAEDIA.

1061 ROUVEYRE (Edouard). Connaissances Nécessaires a un Bibliophile.
Accompagnées de Notes Critiques et de Decuments bibliographiques.

Printed on Papier Velin Teinté. With numerous illustrations.

10 vols., 8vo, original wrappers preserved uncut, half crimson
morocco, gilt backs, t. e. g. Paris, Rouveyre, 1809. £16 16s

1002

Another Copy.
Original wrappers, uncut, as 1ssued. Paris, Rouveyre, 1899,
£10 10s



MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W. 179

1063 ROUVEYRE (Edouard). Conaissances Nécessaires a un Bibliophile.
Illustrated with 7 plates and 5 specimens of paper.

Large Paper. 2 vols., 8vo, half morocco (with original parchment
covers bound in), uncut, t. e. g. Pans, 1879-8o. £3 3s

One of 50 copies printed in two colours on Whatman paper.

1064 ROUVEYRE (Edouard). Connaissances Nécessaires a un Bibliophile.
With 7 plates and 5 specimens of paper.
2 vols., post 8vo, ariginal parchment covers, uncut.
Parns, 1882-3. £1 1is

1065 [ROXBURGHE]. Catalogue of the Library of the late John Duke of
Roxburghe, arranged by G. and W. Nicol.

8vo, scored calf. London, 1812. 12s 6d

1066 ROZYCKI (K. von). Die Inkunabeln des Druckers des Turrecremata
in Krakau. With plates.

4to, boards. Mumich, 1911. 18s

1067 RUDBECK (Joh.). Bibliotheca Rudbeckiana. Beskrivande Forteck-
ning over Tryckta Arbeten vilka forfattats eller utgivits av medlemmar
av slikten Rudbeckius-Rudbeck samt handla om dem eller deras
Skrifter.

8vo, original wrappers. Stockholm, 1918. £1 5s

1068 [RUSKIN]. A Bibliography of the Writings in Prose and Verse of John
Ruskin. By T. J. Wise.

2 vols., 4to, newly bound in half morocco, t. e. g.
London, Printed for Subscribers Only, 1803. £6 6s

THE BEST BIBLIOGRAPHY OF BOOKS PRINTED IN ARAGON.

1060 SANCHEZ (Juan M.). Bibliografia Aragonesa del Siglo XVI. (1501-
1600). With numerous fine reproductions of woodcuts, title-pages, a
large number in two colours, red and black, etc.

2 vols., imperial 8vo, original wrappers, uncut.
Madrid, 1913-1914. £2

1070 SANCHEZ (].). Bibliografia Zaragozana del Siglo XV.
Small folio, original wrappers, uncut. Madrid, 1908. £1 1s
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1071 SANCHEZ (M. S.). Bibliografia Venezolanista. Contribucion al cono-
cimiento de los hibros extranjeros relativos a Venezuela y sus grandes
hombres publicados & reimpresos desde el Siglo XIX,

With frontispiece portrait of Bolivar, ‘“ the Liberator.”
Thick 8vo, wrappers. Caracas, 1914. £2 2s

An interesting Bibliography (comprising more than 1,400 items) of books of
Venezuelan interest, published or reprinted since the 19th century.

1072 SAVAGE (Ernest A.). The story of Libraries and Book Collecting.
Small 8vo, origmal cloth, uncut. New York, circa 1923. 8s 6d

1073 SAVIGNY DE MONCORPS (Le Vicomte de). Coup d’oeil sur les
Almanachs illustrées du XVIlle Siécle.

With frontispiece and one plate.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1891. 6s
One of 100 copies issued.

1074 SAYLE (C. E.). Early English Printed Books (1475 to 1640).
4 vols., 8vo, cloth.
Cambridge, University Press, 19oo-1g07. £3 10s

1075 €BARBI (J. M.). Monograha sobre los Refranes, Adagios y Proverbios
Castellanos v las obras 6 fragmentos que expresamente tratan de ellos
en nuestra lengua.

4to, new Spanish calf. Madnd, 1891. £1 5s

1076 SCHNEIDER (Georg). Handbuch der Bibliographie.
Royal 3vo, cloth. Leipzig, 1923. 11s

077 SCHRAMM (A.) and GERBER (W.). Luther und die Bibel.
Containing the following essays :—
I. Die Illustration der Lutherbibel.
II. Die Bibel—das Buch der Menschheit.
With 284 plates to the first essay and 47 to the second.
4to, cloth. Leipzig, 1923. £1 4s
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1078 SCHRETLEN (M. J.). The Dutch and Flemish Woodcuts of the 15th
Century. With a foreword by Dr, Friedlander.

With over 200 :llustrations in collotype.
Folio, cloth. London, 1925. £4 14s 6d

The book deals with all the Dutch and Flemish woodeut illustrations in books
beginning with the earliest and running till 1500 ; it gives the exact development of
this art in the Netherlands, and passes in review all the masters and their followers
working there from the blockbooks till the end of the fifteenth century. The keen
study of this very interesting material proves that the art of woodcutting is a
specifically Dutch art, and that the blockbooks are of Dutch origin; it moreover
throws light on many obscure questions, such as the invention of typography.
The book, therefore, apart from its msthetic and ** art-historical *’ interest, will
be of the greatest interest to typographic investigators. There are over 200 illustra-
tions, as nearly as possible in the original size; the greater part of these have
never before been reproduced, being taken from unique copies of the finest Dutch
incunabula. This large number of illustrations will make the book of great interest
to those takinz an interest in early Dutch art, for the great woodeut artists are
closely related to the miniaturists and painters of the same period. All the block-
books and all the Dutch and Flemish incunabula are passed in review, and the
pictures reproduced are carefully selected with a view to giving a complete idea of
every master. The illustrated Dutch incunabula, which are very scarce, are scat-
tered over many public and private collections throughout Europe, and two years
of travelling were needed to visit and investigate them all.

This is the first book on the subject dealing with it eu fond and showing the
relation of woodeutting to the other related arts. It is a complete history, from
the beginning of woodeut illustrations up to the great period of this art in Holland
and, indeed, in Europe.

1079 SCHWENKE (Paul). Johannes Gutenbergs Zweiundvierzigzeilige Bimel.
Erginzungsband zur Faksimle-Ausgabe.

With g5 plates of facsimiles of variants of the Gutenberg Bible.
Folio, original boards. Leipzig, 1923. £6 6s

The above contains a census of all known copies of the 42 line (Mazarin) Bible,
and an Essay on the Bible hy Schwenke, who especially investigates the question
of the variant pages.

1080 SCOTTISH LITURCIES OF THE REIGN OF JAMES VI. The Booke of
Common Prayer and Administration of the Sacraments. Edited, with

an Introduction and Notes by the Rev. George W. Sprott.

Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut. Edinburgh, 1871. 7s 6d
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1081 SHAKESPEAREANA. A Catalogue of Shakespeareana; with a Prefa-
tory Essay by Sidney Lee.

2 vols., 4to, original buckram.

London, Printed for Presentation Only, at the Chiswick Press,
1809. £7 10s

Only 100 copies printed.

“ The Shakespeareana which are ecatalogued may help to illustrate the wide
field which is open to a Shakespearean collector to occupy. Books of the kind
enumerated are indispensable to the liberal-minded student of Shakespearean and
of Elizabethan literature. It is only when he handles such wolumes in the form
that their authors first gave them to the world that the book-lover can satisfac-
torily realize the genuine flavour of their literary work. Some of these works are
accessible in modern reprints, but a full and intelligent understanding is only to
be secured by access to the original editions. TFirst editions of sixteenth and
seventeenth century literature are becoming daily more difficult of acquisition
throughout the world. It is reserved for very few to form at the present day a
library of first editions, especially in fine condition, of those sixteenth and seven-
teenth century books which offer help in the interpretation and right appreciation
of the achievement of Shakespeare, the greatest poet of the world. Other con-
siderations apart, years of patient labour and exceptional concentration of effort
are needed to the attainment of any triumphant results in these difficult fields of
exploration In view of all the obstacles that have to be surmounted, success in
the formation of such a library confers high honour on him who achieves it."”"—
(Sir Sidney Lee's Preface.)

1082 [SHAKESPEARE]. CAPELL (Edward). Catalogue of the Shakes-
peare Books Presented by Edward Capell to the Library of Trimty
College in Cambridge, compiled by W. W. Greg.

8vo, original cloth, uncut. Cambridge, 1003. 10s 6d

1083 [SHAKESPEARE]. COHN (Albert). Shakespeare-Bibliographie

1879-1803. .

Six Parts complete, and privately printed from the Shakespeare
Jahr Buch.

8vo, original wrappers. 1880 to 1803. 10s 6d

The first part is a presentation copy from Albert Cohn to F. G. Fleay.

1084 [SHAKESPEARE.] A List of Works Illustrative of the Life and Writ-
ings of Shakespeare, the History of Stratford-on-Avon, and the Rise
and Progress of the Early English Drama.

Post 8vo, original cloth, uncut.
London, Privately Printed for J. O. Halhwell, 1867. 7s 6d
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1085 SHAKESPEARE MEMORIAL LIBRARY CATALOGUE.
First Part. English Editions of Shakespeare’s Works.

8vo, half roxburghe. Birmingham, 1872. 7s 6d
Presentation Copy from the Editor to the Rev. F. G. Fleay.

1086 [SHAKESPEARE.] THIMM (Franz). Shakspeariana from 1(;154 to
1864. An Account of the Shakspearian Literature of England, Ger-
many, France, and other European Countries during Three Centuries,
With Biographical Introductions.

Second Edition, contamning the Literature from 1864 to 1871.
8vo, cloth. London, 1872. 8s 6d

1087 [SHAKESPEARE.] WHEATLEY (H. B.). Notes on the Life of John
ayne Collier; with a complete list of his Works, and an Account of such
Shakespeare Documents as are believed to be spurious.

12mo, original wrappers. London, 1884. 14s
With an A L.S. by J. P. Collier, 2 pp. 12mo inserted.

1088 [SHAKESPEARE.] WILSON (John). Shakespeariana. Catalogue of
all the books, pamphlets, etc., relating to Shakespeare, to which are
sub-joined an account of the early quarto edition of the great dramatist’s
plays and poems.

8vo, original boards. London, 1827. 10s 6d

Large paper copy.

1080 [SHELLEY]. A Shelley Library. A catalogue of printed books,
manuscripts, and autograph letters, by Percy B. Shelley, Harriet
Shelley, & Mary Wollstonecraft Shelley. By T. J. Wise.

With photograph frontispiece of the author and 60 facsimiles of
letters and title-pages.

4to, cloth, t. e. g. London, Privately printed, 1024. £5 5s

One of 160 copies only.

1ogo SIEURIN (M. J.). Manuel de 'amateur d’illustrations, gravures et
portraits pour ’ornement des livres Francais et étrangers.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1875. 10s 6d
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1091 SILVA (Innocencio F. da). Diccionario Bibliographico Portuguez.
With supplements.

22 vols., 8vo, Spanish tree calf (and supplements in wrappers as
published). Lisbon, 1858-1914. £27 10s
The only Bibliography of all Portuguese books,

THE BEST BIBLIOGRAPHY OF WINE.

1092 SIMON (A. L.). Bibliotheca Vinaria. A Bibliography of Books and
Pamphlets dealing with Viticulture, Wine-making, Distillation, The
Management, Sale Taxation, Use and Abuse of Wines and Spirits.

Royal 8vo, original black buckram, uncut, t. e. g.

London, 1913. £2 2s
Only 180 copies printed.

1093 SIMPSON (Sparrow W.). 5t. Paul’s Cathedral Library. A catalogue
of Bibles, Rituals, and Rare Books relating to London and especially to
S. Paul’s Cathedral, including a Large Collection of Paul’s Cross Ser-
mons; Maps, Plans, and Views of Londen and of S. Paul’s Cathedral.

Roval 8vo, cloth. London, 1893. 158

1004 SINGER (S. W.). Some Account of the Book Printed at Oxford in
MCCCCLXVIII, under the title of Exposicio Sancti Jeronimi in Simbolo

Apostolorum. In which is examined 1ts claim to be considered the First
Book Printed in England.

8vo, half roan, gilt panelled back, t. e. g. London, 1812. 158 6d

rogs SMITH (D. E.). Rara Anthmetica. A catalogue of the Arithmetics

written before the year 1g9or with a description of those in the library
of G. A. Piimpton.

With ¢ plates and 245 other illustrations reproduced from rare
books.

Royal 8vo, cloth. Lendon, 1g08. £1 5s

1006 [SPINOZA (Benedict).] Inventaire des Livres formant la Bibliothéque
de Benedict Spinoza. Avec des Notes, Biographiques et Biblio-
graphiques, et une Introduction par A. J. Servaas van Rooijen.

4to, paper covers, uncut. Paris, 1889. £2 2s
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A page showing the interesting cursive type used by the Printer,

Joux Axtoxio Castiniio, at Milan, in 1541,
See Item No. 1419,
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1097 STAINER (Sir John). Catalogue of Engiish Song Books forming a
portion of the Library of Sir J. Stainer with appendices of Foreign Song
Books, Collection of Carols, Books on Bells, etc.

Royal 8vo, original cloth. Printed for Private Circulation.
London, 1891. £1 1s

Presentation copy from the author, with autograph letters written by him to
J. Marshall re the above catalogue.

1008 STEIN (Henr1). Manuel de Bibhographie Générale.
Thick 8vo, half morocco, panelled back. Pars, 189;. £1 1s

1009 STEIN (Henri). Manuel de Bibliographie Générale.
Thick 8vo, original paper covers, uncut. Paris, 1808. 16s

1ioo0 [8T. THERESA.] SANCHEZ (J. M.). Las cuatro primeras ediciones
de los escritos de Santa Teresa.
Royal 8vo, original wrappers. Salamanca, 1916. 7s 6d

1101 STEVENS (Henry). Bibles in the Caxton Exhibition, 1877: or, a biblio-
graphical description of nearly one thousand representative Bibles in
various languages, chronologically arranged from the first Bible printed
by Gutenburg, in 1450-1450, to the last Bible printed at the Oxford
University Press the 30th June, 1877.

8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1878. 14s
1102 SUMMARIO da Bibliotheca Luzitana.
4 vols., small 8vo, half calf. Lisboa, 1786. £5 5s
. ]:\. Compendium of Machado’s great and unwieldy Bibliography of Portuguese
DORS.

11035 [SWINBURNE (A. C.).] WISE (T. J.). A Swinburne Library. A
Catalogue of Printed Books, Manuscripts, and Autograph Letters by

A. C. Swinburne. Collected by T. J. Wise.
Illustrated with portraits of Swinburne, facsimiles of his original
Manuscripts and Autograph Letters, Title-pages of his rarer printed

books, etc.
310 pp., square royal 8vo, cloth, t. e. g.
London, Printed for Private Circulation, 1925. £3 3s

One of 170 copies only.

1103a [SWINBURNE (A. C.).] A Bibliography of the Writings in Prose and
Verse of Algernon Charles Swinburne, by T. J. Wise. Illustrated.
2 vols., square 8vo, original boards, uncut.
London, Printed for Private Circulation, 1919-20. £6 6s
One of 125 copies only.
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1104 TEJERA (]. P.) v R. DE MONCADA. Biblioteca del Murciano o Ensayo
de un Diccionario biogriafico y bibliografico de la Literatura en Murcia.
Vol. I. (all published as yet).

Royal 8vo, original wrappers. Madnd, 1924. £1 4s

1105 THOMAS (Ernest C.). The Philobiblon of Richard de Bury Bishop of
Durham, Treasurer and Chancellor of Edward III.

With frontispiece.
8vo, cloth. London, 1888. 16s 6d

1106 THOMAS (H.). The Emblemata Amatoria of Philip Ayres.
With two reproductions from the ‘‘ Emblemata Amatoria.”
8vo, wrappers. London, 1910. 2s &d

1106a THOMAS (H.). Shakespeare and Spam: The Taylorian Lecture 1922.
8vo, original wrappers. Oxford, Clarendon Press, 1922. 2s

1107 THOMAS (Henry). Short-title Catalogue of Books printed in France
and of French Books printed in other countries from 1470 to 1600 now
in the British Museum.

500 pp., 8vo, cloth. London, 1924. £1 1s

11072 THOMAS (Henry). Spanish and Portuguese Romances of Chivalry.
The Revival of the romance of chivalry in the Spanish Peninsula, and
its extension and influence abroad.

8vo, cloth. Cambridge, at the University Press, 1920. £1 5s

1107b THOMAS (Henry). The Output of Spamish Books in the Sixteenth
Century.

4to, original wrappers. London, 192o0. 10s 6d

1108 TISSANDIER (G.). Histoire des ballons et des aéronautes céléebres
(1783-18g0). With 87 vignettes, 22 coloured plates, and 22 photo-
gravures. 2 volumes.

Half calf, t. e. ». Paris, 1887-18q0. £9 9s

1109 TISSANDIER (Gaston). Bibliographie aéronautique. Catalogue de
livres d’histoire, de science, de voyages et de fantaisie, traitant de la
navigation aérienne ou des Aérostats. With many vignettes.

Royal 8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1887. 12s 6d
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1110 TODA (E.). Bibliografia Espafiola de Cerdeia.
Roval 8vo, new Spanish calf. Madrid, 189o. £1 58

1111 TOUGARD (I’Abbé A.). L’Almanach de Milan.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1906. 6s
One of 40 copies,

1112 TOURNEUX (Maurice). Marie Antoinette devant Histoire.  Essai

bibliographique. Seconde é4dition revue, trés augmentée et ornée de
gravures.

With three plates and a woodcut of an execution at the Guillotine.
4to, wrappers. Paris, 1go1. 10s 6d

A valuable essay on the bibliography of that perennially interesting period.

1113 TURNOR. Astra Castra. Experiments and Adventures in the Atmos-
phere. With 39 plates.

Half morocco, t. e. g. London, 1865. £4 4s

1114 TROY (Most Rev. Doctor). A Catalogue of the very choice and valuable
Library of the late Most Rev. Doctor Troy, Embracing a Collection of
the best Works in Divinity and Ecclesiastical History,

sold by Auction, by order of the executors, on Wednesday, ]Lme 25,
1823.

BARRETT (Rev. John). A Catalogue of Theological and Miscellaneous
Books, being the Library of the late Rev.d]ohn Barrett, of Francis-Street
Chapel, consisting of many scarce and valuable articles in various
languages, . . . sold by Auction, on Monday, May 19th, 1823.

HAMILL (Very Rev. Dr.). Catalogue of the late Very Rev. Dr. Hamill's,
V.G. Valuable Library, . . . . sold at the Chapel-House, on
Thursday, December 11, 1823.

Three catalogues bound in one volume.

8vo, half calf, panelled back.

Dublin, 1823. 8s 6d

: These catalogues are interleaved and many notes have been added to certain
ots.
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1115 TUDOR FACGSIMILE TEXTS. Edited by John S. Farmer.
32 vols., folio and 4to, original half buckram.

1908, etc. £12 10s
Comprising : —

Apius and Virginia. By R.B. (c. 1553{. 1575,

Contract of Marriage Between Wit and Wisdom (A). e. 1579.

Damon and Pithias. By Richard Edwards. 1571.

Four PP. (The Play Called The). By John Heywood. ¢, 1545,

Impatient Poverty. Author unknown. 1560,

Jacob and Esau (The History of). e¢. 1550-53.

John the Evangelist. e. 1520; pr. ¢, 1565.

Like Will to Like. By Ulpian Fulwell, 1568.

Lusty Juventus. By R. Wever, 1540,

Mankind, Author unknown. ec. 1461-85.

Nice Wanton. Author unknown, but sometimes attributed to John Ingelend
(c. 1546-1560).

Respublica. One of the Macro Plays, 1553.

Trial of Treasure (The). Author unknown. 1567,

Wit and Science (The Play of). By Master John Redford. c. 1550.

Witty and Witless. John Heywood. (bef, 1547). KEte., ete., ete.

1116 lI{HACGﬂ“ (F. de) Y ENRIQUE DE LEGUINA. Estudios Bibliogrificos.
a (Caza,

8vo, original wrappers. Madrid, 1888. £3 3s
The scarce bibliography of Spanish Hunting Books. Only 100 copies printed.
Presentation copy from Uhagon.

1117 VALDENEBRO Y CISNEROS (J. M.). La Imprenta en Cordoba.
Royal 8vo, new Spanish calf. Madrid, 1goo. £1 5s

1118 VALENTINELLI (G.). Bibliografia della Dalmazia e del It'IDntenﬂgrﬁ.
8vo. Zagabna, 1855. 18s

1119 VAN PRAET. Catalogue des livres imprimés sur vélin de la Bibliothéque
du Roi, together with Catalogue des livres imprimés sur vélin qui se
trouvent dans des bibliothéques tant publiques que particulieres.

g vols., 8vo, half vellum. Paris, 1822-1824. £21

Special copy printed on thick paper.

THE NEW CONTINUATION TO BRUEL.
1120 VAULX (Cte. H. de la). L’Aeronautique des Onigines a 1922. Cent
dix documents reproduits en fac-simile et commentés par Paul
Tissandier et Charles Dollfus.

Folio, coloured wrappers. Paris, 1922. £4 4s

An extremely interesting publication, and unique record of the history of
Aviation. Only 500 copies printed. The 110 pictures and facsimile documents are

admirably reproduced in colours.



MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W. 189

[121

1122

1123

1124

1125

1126

1127

1128

VERAX (J.). Les Faussaires de Livres.
8vo. Pans, n.d. 10s &6d

Presentation copy from the author.

[VERLAINE.] MONTEL (I'.). Bibliographie de Paul Verlaine.
With {rontispiece and two plates.
8vo, original wrappers, uncut. Paris, 1924. 12s 6d

VICAIRE (Georges). Manuel de I"’Amateur de Livres du XIX*® Siecle

1801-1893. [Editions originales. Ouvrages et périodiques illustrés.
Romantiques Réimpressions critiques de textes anciens ou classiques,
Bibliothéques et Collections diverses. Publicaticns des Sociétes de
Bibliophiles de Paris et des Départments. Curiosités Bibliographiques,
etc., etc., Préface de Maurice Tourneux.

8 wvols., 8vo, half black morocco, original wrappers preserved,
t. e. g. One of 50 copies on papier de Hollande. Paris, 1804. £42

VICAIRE (Georges). Manuel de L’Amateur, de Livres du XIX Siecle.
The Index Volume.

8vo, original wrappers, uncut. Paris, 1g20. 15s 6d

VICAIRE (V.). Note sur un hivre ayant appartenu a Napoléon ler.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1900. 5s

VIDAL (Pierre) and CALMETTE (Joseph). Bibliographie Roussillon-
nailse,
8vo, half cloth. Perpignan, 1906. £1 16s

The authors claim that this is the first bibliography that has ever been compiled
of the works referring to their ancient Province.

VILLENEUVE (M. Guyot de). Catalogue des Livres manuscrits et
imprimés des dessmns et des estampes du Cabinet de Feu M. Guyvot de
Villeneuve, Président de la Société des Bibliophiles Frangois. Premiere
partie. With specimens of bindings.

8vo, half cloth. Paris, 1goo. 10s 6d

With the prices added in manuseript.

VINAZA (Conde de la). Bibliografia Espafola de lenguas indigenas de
América.

Royal 8vo, new Spanish calf. Madrd, 18092. £1 5s
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1120 [VIRGIL.] De codicibus et editiombus P. Virgilii Maronis.

8vo, cloth. n.p. about 1800. 10s 6d
With MS. notes and additions by E. Gordon Duff.

1130 VOGT (].). Catalogus Historico-Criticus librorum rariorum.
8vo, vellum. Hamburg, 1753. 12s 6d

1131 VORAGINE (]J. de). La Légende dorée en Francais, augmentée des
vies des saints nouveaux. 120 wocdcuts in the text.

4to, original wrappers.

Lyon, Mathieu Husz et Pierre Hongre, 1483. Reprinted Lyons,
1924. £1 1s

One of 125 copies only.

1132 VOSTRE (Simon) and RENOUVIER (Jules). Des Gravures sur bois
dans les Livres de Simon Vostre. Avec un Avant-Propos par Georges
Duplessis. With two woodcut illustrations.

8vo, half morocco, uncut, t, e. g. Paris, 1862. £1 15s

1133 WAGER (W.). Enough is as Good as a Feast. With an introductory
note by S. de Riccl.

8vo, original boards, uncut. New York, 1920. £1 5s
One of 200 ccpies.

1134 WEALE (W. H. Jacobus). Catalogus Missalium Ritus Latim ab anno
1475 1mpressorum.

8vo, half morocco, uncut, t. e. g. London, 1886. £7 Is
Weale's famous bibliography of Missals.

1135 WEALE (W. H. Jacobus). Bibliographia Liturgica. Catalogus Missa-
llum Ritus Latini.

Royal 8vo, half morocco. London, 1886. £12 10s

One of 50 copies on large paper.

BIBLIOGRAPHY OF MUNICH INCUNABLES.

1136 WEIL (E.). Die Wiegendrucke Miinchens. Ein Bibliographisches
Verzeichnis mit neun Typentafeln zusammengestellt.

With one woodcut and pages of type-reproductions.
Royal 8vo, boards. Munich, 1923. 12s 6d
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1137 WEIL (E.). Der Ulmer Holzschmtt im 15 Jahrhundert.
With numerous full-page and other woodcut illustrations.
Small folio, boards. Berlin, 1g23. £1 1s

1138

1130

1140

1141

1142

1143

1144

WEINZIEHER (Samuel). Zur Geschichte des schweizer. Buchhandels
im XV. bis XVII. Jahrhundert.

8vo, original wrappers. Berne, 1913. 6s

WESTCOTT (B. F.). A general view of the History of the English
Bible. Third Edition revised by Wilham Aldis Wright.

8vo, cloth. London, 1905. 12s 6d

WHITE, D.D, (Newport J. D.). A Short Catalogue of English Books
in Archblshop Marsh’s Library Dublin, printed before MDCXLI.

4to, original wrappers, uncut.

Printed for the Bibliographical Society, at the Oxford University
Press, 1go05. 58

WILSON (Lea). Catalogues of Bibles, Testaments, Psalms, and other
Books of the Holy Scriptures in Tnghsh

Small 4to, half blue morocco, uncut, t. e. g.
London, Privately Printed, 1845. £2 15s

WOO0D (P. Worsley). A Hand-List of English Books in the Library of
Emmanuel College, Cambridge, printed before MDCXLI.

Small 4to, original half buckram, uncut. Cambridge, 19i5. 58

WOODS (J. C.). Old and Rare Books. An Elementary Lecture; de-

livered at the Royal Institution of South Wales, Swansea, on March
2nd, 1885.

8vo, original parchment covers, uncut. London, 1885. 7s 6d

WORDSWORTH (Christopher) and LITTLEHALES (Henry). The Old
Service-Book of the English Church.

With 38 illustrations.
8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1904. 10s 6d



192 MAGGS BROS,, 34 & 35, CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W.

1145 WOUVERMANS (A.). Contributions a la bibliographie de la locomotion
aérienne. With a plate.
Folio, original wrappers. Antwerp, 1894. £3 3s
Only 100 copies printed.

1146 WYNKYN DE WORDE. BERNERS (Dame Julana). A Treatyse of
Fysshynge wyth an Angle. Being a facsimile reproduction of the first
book on the sub]ect of fishing prmted in England by Wynkvn de Worde
at Westminster in 1496, With an Introduction by Rev. M. G. Watkins.

4to, vellum, uncut, (facsimile of contemporary binding in British
Museum). London, 1880. £1 10s
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§ VI

BOOKS ON BOOKBINDERS AND THE BINDING
OF BOOKS

L ]

THE ONLY ESSAY ON SPANISH BINDINGS.
1147 ANTOLIN (G.). La Encuadernacion del libro en Espaiia.
Roval 8vo, wrappers (Extract). Madrid, 1922. 3s 6d

1148 ASSE (Eugéne). Les Bourbons Bibliophiles, Rois et Princes, Remes et
Princesses. . . Avant-propos par Georges Vicaire.
8vo, wrappers. Paris, 1901. 10s 6d
No. 214 of a limited edition.

An interesting historyv of Bourbon libraries beginning with that of Marie de
Hainaut, wife of Louis I., in the middle of the fourteenth century.

1140 BAER (Leo). Mit Holzschnmitten verzierte Buchumschlige des XV.
und XVI. Jahrhunderts.

8vo, original wrappers. Frankfort-on-the-Main, 1023. 16s

1150 BARWICGK (George F.). A Book Bound for Mary Queen of Scots, being
a description of the binding of a copy of the Geographia of Ptolemy
printed at Rome, 1490, with notes of other books bearing Queen Mary's
Insignia.

Large 4to, original wrappers, uncut. London, 1901. £1 1s

1151 BELIN. Catalogue d’un joh choix de Livres rares et précieux. Manu-
scrits avec mimiatures, Livres d’'Heures imprimés, Belles reliures
anciennes. With illustrations of bindings and miniatures.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1906. 10s 6d

1152 BELIN (Th.). Livres Anciens de Provenances Historiques, Riches
Reliures. Containing g6 plates of bindings.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1910. 10s 6d



104 MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W.
1153 BELIN (Th.). Livres des XVe et XVIe Siécles dans leurs reliures
originales. Contamning g2 plates of bindings.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1914. 15s

1154 BELLUCCI (Antonio). Illustrazione di 22 ignote legature adespote.

With 3 plates of bindings and an illustration in the text.

8vo, original wrappers. Naples, 1920. 10s &d

/
i155 BERALDI (Henri). La Relwre du XIXe Siécle.

With 285 plates of bindings from 1800-1895, the majority being
reproduced in the original colours, and 16 facsimiles of autograph
letters.

4 vols., imperial 8vo, half morocco, gilt panelled backs, t. e. g.

Paris, 1895-1897. £18 18s

1156 BICKNELL (L.). Bookbindings from the Hessian Historical Exhibition
llustrating the art of Binding from the XVth to the XVIIIth Centuries.

With 53 photographic reproductions on 42 plates.

Folio, original cloth. Leipzig, 1893. £6 6s

1157 [BIRCK.] KIRCHHOFF (Albrecht). Christoph Birck, Buchbinder und
Buchfiihrer in Leipzig: 1534-1578.
8vo. (Germany, about 19 . .). 6s
1158 BOGENG (G. A. E.). Die grcssen Bibliophilen. Geschichte der Biicher-
sammler und ithrer Sammlungen.

With 329 illustrations, views of libraries, reproductions of bind-
ings, and portraits of famous bibliophiles and booksellers.

3 vols., royal 8vo, cloth. Leipzig, 1922. £5 5s

1150 BOLLERT (Prof. Dr. Martin). Lederschnittbinde des XIV. Jahr-
hunderts.

With 36 full-page plates of bindings.

4to, cloth. Leipzig, 1925. £2 15s

1060 BONNARDOT (A.). De la réparation des vieilles reliures, complément

de 'essai sur l'art de restaurer les estampes et les livres, suivi d’une
dissertation sur les moyens d’obtenir des Duplicata de Manuscrits.

Title-page printed 1o red and black.
8vo, half green morocco. Paris, 1858. £1 55
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1161 BOSQUET (Em). L’Art Nouveau? Lettre ouverte adressée a 1’Auteur
de la Notice: Le Style dans les Arts décoratifs appliqués a la reliure
des livres.

8vo, original wrappers. Faris, 1896. 55

Presentation copy from the author.

1162 BOULAND (Dr. L.). Marques de Livres anciennes et modernes fran-
caises et étrangeres.

With numerous illustrations,
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1925. 10s 6d

1163 BRUNET (G.). Etudes sur la Reliure des Livres et sur les Collections
de Bibliophiles célébres.

8vo, original wrappers. Bordeaux, 1891. £1 10s

THE ONLY BOOK ON PORTUGUESE ARMORIAL BINDINGS.

1164 CASTRO E SOLLA (Conde de). Super-Libros Ornamentaes.
Containing numerous illustrations in the text.
$vo, original wrappers. Lisbon, 1913-1915. £2 10s
One of 100 copies privately printed.

1165 CHATELAIN (Em). Les Secrets des Vieilles Relures.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1900. 6s

1165a CLAUDIN (A.). Les Enlumineurs, les relieurs, les Libraires, et les
Imprimeurs de Toulouse au XVe et XVIe Siecles (1480-1530). Docu-
ments et Notes pour servir a leur Histoire.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1893. 10s 6d

1166 CLOUZOT (H.). Un Marché de Relieur sous Lous XIII.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1905. 6s
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1167 COBHAM (Viscount) and SIR HENRY TRUEMAN WOOD. Report of
the Committee on Leather for Bookbinding. Edited for the Society of
Arts and the Worshipful Company of Leathersellers.

With samples of leather prepared in accordance with the con-
clusions of the Committee’s report, and 11 coloured plates and other
illustrations.

Royal 8vo, cloth. London, 1905. 15s

1168 GUNDALL (Joseph). On Bookbindings, Ancient, Mediaeval and

Modern.
With 28 full-page reprcductions.
4to, half morocco gilt, t. e. g. London, 1881. £2 2s

The chapter on mediaeval bookbindings emphasises the importance of a know-
ledge of heraldry combined with that of bibliography in order to ascertain the
original ownership of some of the fine examples about which some doubt exists. An
interesting reference is made to the fourteenth-century woman bookbinder, Dionisia
le Bekebyndere, who followed her trade in ¢ Flete Street in the suburbs of London.”

Amongst the 28 plates are reproductions of many beautiful and curious bindings
in carved ivory, gold-embroidered velvet, tooled leather, decorated vellum, gilt
metal, enamelled and set with erystals, and a quaint specimen of a jewelled Byzan-
tine binding.

1160 DAVENPORT (Cyril). Cameo Book-Stamps, figured and described.
With numerous illustrations.
Royal 8vo, original buckram, t. e. g. London, 1gI11. £2 2s

1170 DAVENPORT (Cyril). Roval English Bookbindings.
With 8 colour plates and illustrations.
Small folio, cloth. London, 18g6. £1 15s

1171 DAVENPORT (Cyril). English Heraldic Book-Stamps.
With frontispiece and numerous illustrations of Coats-of-Arms, efec.
Thick 8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 190g. £2 2s

1172 DAVENPORT (Cyril). English Embroidered Bookbindings,

With numerous facsimiles of bindings, some in colours. Printed
on Japanese vellum.

Square 8vo, original vellum, uncut. London, 18g9. £2 10s
Oune of 50 copies on Japanese vellum.
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1173 [DUTUIT.] La Collection Dutuit. Livres et Manuscrits.
With 30 plates of reproductions of bindings most beautifully

1170

11709

1180

printed 1n gold and colours, four miniatures reproduced in colours, and
numerous 1llustrations in the text. Printed in red and black.

Folio, Publisher’s boards, leather label on back.
Paris, 18090.

£7 10s

DUVAL (G.). Le Musée Centennal de la Reliure 4 1'Exposition

Universelle.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1g01.

ESSENWEIN (A. v.). Katalog der im Germanischen Museum vor-
handenen interessanten Bucheinbinde und Teile von solchen.

With numerous illustrations.
Nuremberg, 188q.

FISCHER (Ernst). Bokbandets Historia.

£1 5s

With numerous plates of reproductions of bindings at end.

8vo, original wrappers. Stockholm, 1922.

FLETCHER (W. Y.). Bookbinding mn France,

£1 5s

Frontispiece, 8 coloured plates and 31 illustrations on text.

Large 8vo, half morocco. 1804.

FLETCHER (W. Y.). English Bookbindings in the British

16s

Museum.

Illustrations of 63 examples selected on account of their beauty or

historical interest, with introduction and descriptions.
66 finely reproduced plates in gold and colours.
Folio, original cloth, uncut, t. e. g. London, 189gs.

£10 10s

FLETCHER (W. Y.). Foreign Bookbindings in the British Museum,

selected on account of their beauty or historical interest.
duction and descriptions. 65 finely coloured plates.

Folio, original cloth, uncut, t. e, g. London, 1896.

With intro-

£7 10s

FUMAGCALLI (G.). L’Arte della legatura alla corte degli Estensi, a
Ferrara e a Modena, dal sec. XV al XIX. col catalogo delle legature

pregevoli della Biblioteca Estense di Modena.
With 29 plates of bindings at end.
Folio, half cloth. Florence, 1913.

£3 10s
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1181 GIBSON (S.). Early Oxford Bindings.
With numerous illustrations.
4to, original wrappers. London, 1903. £2 2s
1182 GOTTLIEB (Th.). Venezianer Einbaende des XV. Jahrhunderts nach
Persischen Mustern. With 19 illustrations.
Folio. Vienna, 1913. 5s 6d
1183 [GROLIER (Jean).] Le Roux de Lincy. Recherches sur Jean Grolier
sur sa vie et sa Bibliothéque suivies d’un catalogue des livres qui lui
ont appartenu. With 8 plates.
8vo, full morocco, broad gilt borders, back and doublure, of red
morocco elaborately gold tooled, gauffred edges.
Paris (Jouaust), 1860. £5 5s
1184 [GROLIER.] GROUCHY (M. le Vicomte de). A Propos d’un Livre
de Jean Grolier.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1804. 6s
1185 GRUEL (P.). Le Croquis-Calque adapté a I’Etude des différents Styles
de Reliure. With 3 folding, detachable plates at end.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1004. 4s
1186 GRUEL (L.). Exposition Universelle de Chicago, 1893. Catalogue des
Reliures de Style et Objet artistiques en cuir ciselé exposés par Léon
Gruel, Relieur. Containing 32 plates.
4to, original wrappers. Paris, 1893. 7s 6d
Presentation copy from the author.
1187 GRUEL (Léon). Les Orgines de la Reliure des livres. Livre de

Comptes de Agnolo Ferrini, Chapelain-Relieur 1473-1489. With two
plates.

4to, wrappers. Paris, 1923. 10s 6d

An instructive little treatise on the work of one of the earliest known binders.
The monk, Agnolo Ferrini, Chaplain of the Church of Santa Maria di Spicchio in
Tuscany, was in charge of the manuseripts at his convent from 1473 to 1489, As
the writer points out, it was the duty of these sacristan-librarians to read, classify,
arrange and generally care for the books in the possession of their respective con- -
vents, and to add the industry of the bookbinder to that of librarian. Ferrini used
to perform this labour of love (albeit less *‘ professionally '’ perhaps, that some of
the more famous early bookbinders of Italy, where this art flourished in the middle



MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W. 109

Gruel (Léon)—continued.

ages) in the intervals of doing general repairs, keeping the convent’s accounts, and
making diverse purchases, the records ot which make gquaint reading to-day.

This monk's account book, of which the present work treats, presents an
amusing miscellany of entries, wheat, vegetables and vestments alternating with
details of expenditure with regard to bindings, etc. Small loans are carefully
noted down, with the date on which the repayment was due, and it is especially
interesting to note the modest sums paid for the leather from which the bindings
were evolved. Sevenpence is the price of a piece of red leather, while the monk's
fee for binding two Grammar books for a Gilder's little boy is just over a shilling.
The contemporary travelling expenses of a monk seem to have been equally
modest, for we find that November 2nd, 1478, is the date set aside for the repay-
ment by Brother Lorenzo, Chaplain of Giovanno de Empoli, of the sum of *‘ one
florin which I lent him, he having told me that he wished to go to Florence with
Pieriano Grappino.”

The two plates consist of an illustration of the binding of this account book,
and a facsimile of one of the pages.

1188 GRUEL (Léon). Quelques Mots sur les Reliures exécutées pour Mar-
guerite de Valois, Reine de France et de Navarre.

With plate and facsimiles of autographs.
4to, wrappers. Pars, 1922. 10s 6d

One of a limited edition of 170 copies, A charming essay on Marguerite's
bockbindings, with some extremely interesting observations on the Court life of
her time. The author quotes some delightful passages from Brantome's *“ Eloge
de Marguerite de Valois,” whose beauty and grace are described as more charac-
teristic of a Goddess from heaven than a princess on earth. To complete the
character-sketch the author has also quoted some lines from Marguerite’'s own
Mémoirs, which reveal the calm philosophy of her mind.

The frontispiece is a reproduction of the binding of one of the Queen’s books,
a velume of manuscript verses dedicated to Marguerite, the other illustrations
being facsimiles of this manuseript, in the Pierpont Morgan collection.

1189 GRUEL (L.). OQuelques mots sur l’exposition rétrospective de la
Reliure au Palais de I'Industrie en 1804.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1804. 6s

11go GRUEL (L.). Recherches sur les Reliures-Bouteille.
With frontispiece and two illustrations.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1902. 6s

1191 GRUEL (L.). Relures en Vernis sans odeur. With illustrations.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 19oo. 6s
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THE INDISPENSABLE GUIDE TO ARMORIAL BINDINGS.
1192 GUIGARD (J.). Nouvel Armorial du Bibliophile; guide de I’amateur des
livres armoriés. With numerous armorial illustrations.
2 vols., 8vo, half morocco. Pans, 1890. £18 18s

11903 HAEBLER (Konrad). Deutsche Bibliophilen des 16. Jahrhunderts, die
Fiirsten von Anhalt, ithre Biicher und ihre Bucheinbinde.

With 35 magnificent plates of bindings, three of which are in
colours.

Folio, cloth. Leipzig, 1923. £2 5s

1104 HARRISSE (H.). Opera Minora. Les Falsifications Bolognaises.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1003. 6s 6d

An account of faked Italian bindings.

1105 HIERTA (Baron P.). [Ex Bibliotheca Fraemmestadiensi. Festskrift-
tillagnad Friherre per Hierta pa Hans Femtioardsday den 25 Oktober,

1914.
With portrait of the author and 60 1illustrations of bookbindings.
4to, original wrappers. Stockholm, 1914. £2 158

1196 HORNE (Herbert P.). The Binding of Books. An Essay in the His-
tory of Gold-tooled Bindings.

With frontispiece and other reproductions of different styles of
beautiful bindings.

8vo, buckram. London, 1915. 5s

1197 [KRAUSE (J.).] BERSLING (Dr. K.). Der Kursachsische Hofbuch-
binder Jakob Krause. With 12 plates of bindings.

4to, half cloth. Dresden, 189;. 158

11908 [KRAUSE (].).] SCGHMIDT (Dr. Phil. Christel). Jakob Krause. Ein
Kursachsischer Hofbuchbinder des 16 Jahrhunderts. With 76 plates.

Large 4to, cloth, gilt. Leipzig, 1923. £112s

A useful book with excellent reproductions of fine bindings.

1109 LEDIEU (Alcius). Les Reliures Artistiques et Armoriées de la biblio-
théque communale d’Abbeville.  With 71 illustrations and 18 plates.

4to, original wrappers. Paris, 1801. £4 10s

One of 50 copies only.
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1200 [LONGEPIERRE.] PORTALIS (Baron Roger). Bernard de Reque-
leque, Baron de Longepierre (1050-1721). With engraved portrait and
folding plate.

Large 8vo, wrappers. Paris, 1905. 10s 6d

Henry Harrisse's copy. With autograph inscription on fly-leaf %lf,ned by the
author, and autograph note signed, addressed to Harrisse, enclosed in book.

1201 [LOUBIER (Hans).] Buch und Bucheinband. Aufsitze und Graphi-
sche Blitter zum 6o Geburtstage.

With 36 plates and other illustrations of bookbindings in the text.
Portrait frontispiece.

Large 4to, half vellum, t. e. g. Leipzig, 1023. £2 2s

1202 [MAGNIN.] GIRAUD (J. B.). Lucien Magnin, Relieur Lyonnais 1840-
1903. With portrait of Lucien Magnin and 8o plates of bindings.

8vo, half cloth. Lyons, 1905. \ £2 5s

One of 125 copies printed on Japan paper.

1203 [MAGNUS.] GRUEL (Léon). Etude sur les Magnus, relieurs Hollan-
dais au XVII® Siecle. With illustrations.

Imperial 8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1922. 10s 6d

1204 MAHUET (Cte Antoine de) and ROBERT (Edmond des). Essai de
repertoire des Ex-Libris et Fers de Reliure des Bibliophiles Lorrans.

With 15 plates most of them in colours, numerous illustrations in
the text, title-pages printed in red and black with engraved vignette.

Royal 8vo, original wrappers. Nancy, 1906. £2 10s
Only 300 copies printed.

1205 [MAIOLL] VINGTRINIER (Aimé). Maioli et sa famille; & propos
d’un Livre de la Bibliothéque de Lyon.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1801. 10s &d

1206 MARIUS-MICHEL. La Reliure francaise, commerciale et industrielle,
depuis I'invention de I'imprimerie jusqu’ia nos jours.

With engraved frontispiece, and 44 full-page plates—2 coloured—
of bindings. And numerous other illustrations.

2 vols., small folio, half morocco. Paris, 1880-1881. £6 6s
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1207 MARIUS-MICHEL. Essai sur la Décoration extérieure des Livres, par
MM. Marius Michel, Relieurs-Doreurs. With illustrations in the text.

Royal 8vo, boards, original wrappers, preserved.
Paris, 1878. 10s 6d

1208 MATTHEWS (Brander). Bookbindings, Old and New. Notes of a
Book-lover, with an Account of the Grolier Club, New York.

With numerous illustrations.

Small square 8vo, original cloth, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 1896. 12s 6d

1200 MATTHEWS (William). Modern Bookbinding practically considered.
A Lecture read before the Grolier Club of New York, March 25th, 1885,
with additions and new illustrations by W, Matthews,

With nine plates and portrait of the Author.
4to, cloth, t. e. g., large paper, uncut.

New York (Grolier Club), 18809. £4 15s
Presentation copy signed by the author. Only 300 copies issued.

1210 MAUL (Joh.). Deutsche Bucheinbaende der Neuzeit. With 40 plates.
Folio, half cloth. Leipzig, 1888. £1 1s

1211 MAZEROLLE (F.). Documents sur les Reliures Mimaturistes & Calli-
graphes des Ordres Royaux de Saint-Michel et du Saint-Esprit publiés
par F. Mazerolle. With one plate and three pages of reproductions.

8vo, wrappers. Paris, 189;. 10s 6d

1212 [MEARNE.| DAVENPORT (Cyril). Samuel Mearne binder to King
Charles II.

With reproduction of the signature of Samuel Mearne on a Warrant
of 15th August, 1673, as frontispiece, and 24 charmingly coloured
plates, besides numerous illustrations in the text.

4to, half cloth, uncut.
Chicago, published by the Caxton Club, 1006. £6 6s

One of 252 copies printed on American hand-made paper.
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1213 MEJER (Wolfgang). Bibliographie der Buchbinderei-Literatur.
4to, cloth. Leipzig, 1925. £1 1s 6d

1214 MINZLOFF (Rodolphe). Notice sur les Reliures Anciennes de la Biblio-
théque Impérial de Saint-Pétersbourg.

8vo, original wrappers. Pans, 1850. 10s 6d

THE ONLY WORK ON HISPANO-ARAB BINDING.

1215 MIQUEL Y PLANAS (R.). Restauracion del Arte Hispano-Arabe en
la decoracion exterior de los Libros,

With 21 plates and small illustrations in the text.

Royal 8vo, wrappers. Barcelona, 1923. 15s

The plates illustrate some fine examples of original Hispano-Arab bindings of

the XVth century, with excellent modern reproductions. The sketches in the text
illustrate the details of decoration.

1216 MITIUS (O.). Frinkische Lederschnittbaende des XV Jahrhunderts.
With 13 plates.

8vo, original wrappers. Leipzig, 1900. 10s 6d

READY DURING THE WINTER, 10925-1026.

1217 MONOGRAPHS ON BOOKBINDING. Vol. I. Maioli, Canevari, and
others. By G. D. Hobson. Contents:—

1. A group of bindings decorated with plaquettes.
2. Sixteenth century bindings with architectural decoration.

3. The bindings of Thomas Maioli, with list of about go examples,
fully described and. classified.

Apollonio Filareto and his bindings.

The Great Canevari myth: an attempted identification of the true
owner of these famous bindings, with a list of over 100 specimens
and rules for distinguishing genuine examples from forgeries.

Royal 8vo, cloth. London, 1826.
Price approximately £3 13s 6d

In all these essays the author breaks new ground: No. 1 appeared in * The
Library.” June, 1924, but has since beén greatly expanded and largely rewritten
in the light of new discoveries. It deals with a group of bindings, most of which
belonged to Jean Grolier, and brings new evidence to the controversy whether the
bulk of the great collector’s bindings were of French or Italian workmanship.

No. 2 discusses two little known groups of sixteenth century bindings, and
incidentally brinzs evidence to show that a remarkable binding in the British

TIEN

{Continued over)
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Monographs on Bookbinding—continued.

Museum, hitherto considered to be a modern forgery, is a genuine example of
Renaissance work.

No. 3 is the first detailed and scientific study ever made of the bindings of this
mysterious collector. Mr. Hobson has been remarkably successful in tracing the
books which composed his library, and the results of his investigations are startling
and are likely to modify the whole study of sixteenth century binding.

No. 4 gives an account of an almost forgotten [talian politician who owned
some beautiful bindings, now very rare, a list of which is given.

No. 5 proves conelusively that Demetrio Canevari never owned the famous
bindings decorated with the medallion of Apollo and Pegasus which for over sixty
years ﬁﬂve been associated with his name. It suggests who the true owner may

ave been, discusses when and where they were executed, and relates them to
other ITtalian bindings of the period.

The lists of bindings are a feature of the essays: so far as possible the
successive owners of each binding are named, and references given to reproduc-
tions where any exist,

~ _With about 50 illustrations, of which six will be in colours, almost all of
bindings hitherto unpublished.

1218 MORGAND. Livres dans de Riches Reliures des seizieme, dix-septieme,
dix-huitieme et dix-neuxiéme siecles. With fifty plates of bindings.

Folio, original wrappers. Paris, 1g10. 15s

1219 NILSSON (Axel). Bokbandsdekorens Stilutveckling.
With 84 reproductions of fine bindings.

4to, original boards. Géteborg, 1022. £1 158
One of a limited edition of 350 copies.

1220 OLIVIER (Dr. Eugéne), HERMAL (Georges) & DE ROTTON (Capitaine
R.). Manuel de I'amateur de Reliures Armoriées Francaises.

With about 600 plates. Series 1, 2, & 3 (Bandes et Barres et
Chevrons).

3 vols., 4to, in portfolios. Paris, 1024-1925. £2 10s

Series 4 will appear in October, 1925.

1221 [PARIS.] Statuts et réglements pour la communauté des Maistres Re-
lieurs et Doreurs de livres de la ville et Université de Paris. Par Messrs.
Jacques-Augustin Bonnet, Alexis-Nicolas Ducastin, Pierre Anguerand &
Antoine-Joseph Monvoisin.

8vo, calf, three-line gilt borders. Paris, 1750. £6 6s
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1221a PAULINIL. An Ornamental Alphabet of 20 letters.

Oblong 4to, half morocco. (Italy ca 1590). £5 58
Includes the letter ““ P "' with designs illustrating the glory of Pyramus and
Thisbe.

1222 [POMPADOUR.] Catalogue des Livres de la Bibliothéque de feue
fadame La Marquise de Pompadour, Dame de Palais de la Reine.

8vo, calf. Pamns, 1765. £4 4s

1223 QUARITCH (B.). A Collection of Facsimiles from Examples of His-
toric or Artistic Book-Binding, illustrating the History of Binding as a
Branch of the Decorative Arts. With descriptions.

[Mlustrated with 103 full-page plates, finely reproduced in colours.
Small folio, half morocco gilt, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 1889. £9 15s

1224 QUENTIN-BAUCHARD (E.). Bibliotheque de la Reine Marie-
Antoinette, au Chditeau des Tuilleries. Catalogue authentique publié
d’aprés le manuscrit de la Bibliotheque Nationale. 1 of 300 copies.

12mo, original wrappers, uncut. Paris, 1884. 15s

1225 QUENTIN-BAUCHART (E.). La bibliothéque de Fontainebleau et les
livres des dermiers Valois, a la Bibliotheque Nationale (1515-1580).

~ With frontispiece portrait (in colours) of Francois Ier on his acces-
sion to the crown, and six extremely fine reproductions of mimatures
from Manuscripts by Du Tillet and others.

Royal 8vo, original wrappers, vellum paper. Paris, 18901. £1 1s

1226 QUENTIN-BAUCHART (E.). La Reliure Moderne au Musée Galliera.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1002. 6s

1227 QUENTIN-BAUCHART (Ernest). Les Femmes Bibliophiles de France
(XVIe, XVII® and XVIII® siécles). With title-pages in black and red.
With numerous plates of coats of arms and reproductions of bindings
(one double-page).
2 vols., roval 8vo, bound in tapestry. Paris, 1886. £10 10s
One of 50 copies printed on papier de Chine.

1227a Another Copv, unbound. £10 10s
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\
1228 RIVIERE (R.). Examples of modern bookbinding designed and
executed by Robert Riviere and Son. With 69 plates, some 1n colours.

4to, cloth. London, 19109. £2 2s
One of 200 copies.

THE BEST BOOK ON ORIENTAL BOOKBINDING.

1220 SARRE (F.). Islamic Bookbindings. Translated from the German
Manuscript by F. D. O’Byrne. With descriptions and reproductions in
colour of 36 beautiful Oriental bindings, and other illustrations.

Large folio, half bound.
London, 1924. £5 5s

A limited edition.

1230 SAVIGNY DE MONCORPS. Quelques mots sur Différentes Reliures
du Calendrier de la Cour au XVIII® Siécle.

8vo, original wrappers. (Paris, about 1900). 5s 6d

1231 SJOGREN (Arthur). Svenska Kungliga och furstliga Bokdgaremarken,
inklusive dedikations och donations exlibris. Med ett Foror av
Johannes Rudbeck.

With 352 full-page plates, and numerous other illustrations of
Swedish Royal Bindings.

Thick 4to, original wrappers, uncut. Stockholm, 1915. £5 5s

1232 TECHENER. Album de Planches a I'Eau-Forte et a ’Heliogravure re-
procduisant les principales reliures comprises dans les ventes de 1887 et
1889 de la Bibliothéque particuliére de Feu M. Léon Techener, Libraire
a Paris. With 23 plates.

Folio, wrappers. Paris, 1880. £1 15s

1233 THOINAN (E.). Les Relieurs Francais (1500-1800). Bibliographie
Critique et Anecdotique précédée de L'Histoire de la Communauté des
Relieurs et Doreurs de Livres de la Ville de Paris et d’une étude sur les
styles de reliure.

With 31 plates and folding map.
8vo, half morocco, t. e. g. Paris, 1893. £5 10s

1233a ——— Another Copy, original wrappers. £2 10s
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1234 [THOU, DE.] HARRISSE (Henry). Le Président de Thou et ses
descendants; leurs célebre Bibliothéque; leurs armoiries; et les traduc-
tions francaises de J. A. Thuam historiarum sui temporis d’apres des
documents nouveaux.

With four plates; facsimile of letter asking Louis XIV. to buy the
de Thou Library; and heraldic illustrations in text.

Small folio, wrappers. Paris, 1905. £1 58

Large paper. The book, which deals exhaustively with the history of the de
Thon family and their famous library, is divided into three parts. Part I. is
devoted to the history and original catalogues of the Library; Part II. deals with
Jacques-Auguste’s works and the translation of his Historia sui temporis; while
the third part deals with the genealogy of his family and contains various heraldic
illustrations, and a genealogical table from the sixteenth to the eighteenth century.

Jacques Auguste de Thou, historian, was born in Paris in 1553. He was the

« third son of Christophe de Thou, first President of the Paris parliament. Originally
intended for the Church, he took up the study of law under Cujas and Hotman.
In 1573 he accompanied Paul de Foix, French Ambassador to Italy, and there
conceived the idea for his famous history. At the age of 24 he was nominated
councillor-clerk to the Paris parliament, and in 1581 he was a party to a parlia-
mentary commission formed at Bordeaux, where he met the Prince de Condé, He
undertook several missions in Picardy and Normandy at the instance of Henry III.
(of France), who made him a State Councillor forthwith and summoned him to the
parliament which had been transferred to Tours, of which he acted as President ;
and later (1589) sent him to Germany and Italy together with Schomberg in search
of financial assistance. On his return to France, Henry IV., whose confidant he
was, ordered him to prepare the edict of Nantes; but, together with some other
magistrates, he opposed the admission into France of certain laws of the Council
of %'rent which were detrimental to the liberty of the Gallic Church. With the
retirement of his brother-in-law, Achille de Harlay in 1611, he was unable to
obtain the post of first President of the Paris parliament under Louis XIII., as
had been promised him under the old régime ; but the official attempt to make up
for this disappointment by nominating him one of the three Directors of Finance
who were appointed to succeed Sully, was no consolation to him.

De Thou was the author of a great contemporary history of Europe, a work
drafted in Latin (and subsequently translated into French) under the name
Historia mei temporis, comprising some 138 books, and covering the period between
1543 and 1607. Bouillet deseribes him as a man eminently fitted to shine as an
historian, having been personally acquainted with some of the leading historical
characters of his day; an eye-witness, and often one of the actors in the events
he gmrhma]ly portrays in his beautiful style. His frank criticism of the clergy,
and tolerance towards the Protestants, led the authorities to doubt his orthodoxy,
and his Historia was censured by Rome.

1235 TOLDO (Vittorio de). L’Art Italien de la Reliure du Livre (XVe- XVIe
Siecle). With 37 plates (some in colours).

8vo, boards. Milan, 1924. 6s 6d
1236 UZANNE (Octave). L’Art dans la Décoration Extérieure des Livres en
France et & I’Etranger.
On ‘‘ Papier Vélin.”” With hundreds of illustrations.

Royal 8vo, green morocco, three-line fillet borders on sides, panel
back, t. e. g., original wrappers bound in. Paris, 1808. £7 10s

¥
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1237 WEALE (W. H. James) and TAYLOR (Lawrence). Early Stamped
Bookbindings in the British Museum. Descriptions of 385 blind-
stamped bindings of the XIIth to XVth Centuries in the Departments of
Manuscripts and Printed Books; with 400 illustrations of the stamps
used on them.

Royal 8vo, original half cloth, uncut. London, 1922. 15s

1238 WESTENDORP (K.). Die Kunst der Alten Buchbinder auf der Ausstel-
lung von Bucheinbaenden in Alten Schloss zu Strassburg.

With 132 illustrations of old bindings.
8vo, original wrappers. Halle, 19009. 10s 6d
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§ VII

REPRODUCTIONS OF ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPTS,
AND BOOKS ABOUT MANUSCRIFTS

R

1239 ADLER (Elkan Nathan), Catalogue of Hebrew Manuscripts in the Collec-
tion of E. N. Alder. With facsimiles, included in 105 illustrations.

Imperial 8vo. Cambridge, 1921. £3 3s

This remarkable collection contains over 4,200 Hebrew MSS., the earliest of
which are dated 640 and 832: there are volumes of dated fragments for every
century thereafter, the eleventh and twelfth being the most bulky. There is an
autograph Response of Maimonides, some chapters of the Hebrew Eecclesiasticus,
(Gaonica, Saadyana, and historical matter of the first importance.

Most of the items were collected in the course of travels in Egypt, Palestine
(including Jerusalem and Damascus), Corfu, Morocco, Algeria, Persia, Central
Asia, Turkey, the Balkans, Spain, Purtugai: Russia, and North and South
America, from the year 1888 ; whilst some of the manuscripts were inherited from
the collector’s father and brother, two of Britain’s Chief Rabbis.

Among the literary curiosities, connected with Anglo-Jewish history, are a
doeument between R-ieiiemus de Gobert and John de Aldefelde (Oldfield) about
the Monastery of St. Mary and the Holy Angels—which was unearthed, along
with numerous other fragments, in the Geniza, ‘‘ that famous lumber-room of
the ancient Synagogue of Old Cairo’’; Manuscripts written by the Da Costa
Athias, who founded the Hebrew Collection at the British Museum ; Hebrew Odes
and Elegies for English Monarchs and Princes, ete.

The facsimiles given in the Catalogue will be of use to other collectors and
students, fragments of important lost works, such as the Saadya, being given
in order to assist others in their identification, as the treasures of the Geniza
are scattered among many great libraries, especially in Cambridge, Oxford, and
the British Museum. It should be mentioned that some of the MSS., although
written in Hebrew characters,-are not in the Hebrew language, but in Greek,
Persian, German, etc. There are three indices: Subjects, Names, and a Geo-
graphical Index.

1240 ALBA (Duke of). Catalogue of the Portrait Miniatures Belonging to
The Duke of Berwick and Alba, by Don Joaquin Ezquerra del Bayo
(in Spanish).
With 33 plates (13 in colour) of the most important miniatures.
Small folio, bound in leather gilt. Madnd, 1024. £3 3s

This catalogue of 180 pages has heen privately printed for the Duke of Berwick
and Alba and richly illustrated, to make his eollection of portrait miniatures known
to the general public. The collection is naturally especially rich in portraits of
the Stuart family, and comprises among the artists the following names: Bell,
Bourton, Bozzolini, Comte, Corbet, Carro, Fontenay, De Craene, Doubois, Engle-
heart, Garneray, lIsabey, Lens, Marras, Pommayrae, Rivero, Singry, Thomson,
Valentino, West. ¢

We are the sole agents for the sale of the Duke of Alba’s Catalogue of Portrait
Miniatures (outside Spain).
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1241 AMIRA (Karl von). Die Bruchstiicke der grossen Bilderhandschrift von
Wolframs Willehalm. With 20 reproductions in colours.

Folio, original half vellum. Munich, 1921. £1 10s

1242 ANCONA (Paolo D’). La Miniature Italienne du X¢ au XVI¢ Siécle.
Traduction de P. Poirier.

With coloured plates, and 126 reproductions of miniatures.
Folio, original wrappers. Paris et Bruxelles, 1025. £3 10s

/

1243 ANTIQUITES et Guerre des l]:uifs de Josephe. Reproduction des 25
miniatures des manuscrits Frangais 247 et nouv. acq. 21013 de
la Bibliotheque Nationale.

8vo, in portfolio. Paris, N.D. (about 1910). 14s

1244 ARNOLD (Sir Thomas W.). Survivals of Sasanian & Manichaean Art
in Persian Painting.

With coloured frontispiece and 17 illustrations (1 coloured).
4to, original half cloth. Oxford, 1924. 10s 6d

1245 [AUTOGRAPHS.] Facsimiles of Royal, Historical, Literary and other
Autographs in the Department of Manuscripts, British Museum. Edited
by George F. Warner, M.A.

Complete Set. Series 1.-V. Bound in 1 vol., folio, half morocco,
t. e g. 1800. £4 158

1246 [AUTOGRAPHS.] SCOTT (Dr.) and DAVEY (Samuel). A Guide to the
Collector of Historical Documents, Literary Manuscripts, and Auto-
graph Letters, etc. With an Index of Valuable Books of Reference,
where several thousand facsimiles of handwriting may be found for the
verification of MSS. and Autograph Letters. Also a New Edition of
Wright’s Court-Hand Restored, with an introductory chapter for the
use of students, and facsimiles of watermarks,

Thick royal 8vo, bound by Zaehnsdorf in half morocco, uncut,
t. e. g. London, 18g1. £1 10s

1247 BACHELIN (A.). Description du Livre d’Heures du Prieuré de Saint-Lo
(de Rouen). With two fine reproductions of miniatures.
Small folio, wrappers, uncut. Paris, 1860. 10s 6d

The two miniatures which are reproduced represent ‘“ An Angel presenting a
shield to S8t. Joan of Are (2) "’ and * The Burial of an Abbot.”
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1248 BANGE (E. F.). Eine Bayerische Malerschule des XI. und XIIL
Jahrhunderts. With 186 illustrations on 67 plates.

Royal 8vo, half cloth. Munich, 1923. £1 5s

1248a BAURENFEIND (Michael). Vollkommene Wieder-Herstellung der
Schreib-Kunst, auffrichtig Gezeigt von Christoph Weigel.
Engraved title and 58 plans of engraved alphabets and calligraphy.

Oblong folio, cloth. Nuremberg, 17106. £6 5s

1249 BEISSEL (St.). Die Bilder der Handschrift des Kaisers Otto im

Miinster zu Aachen. With 33 plates of the miniatures.
Folio, original cloth. Aachen, 1886. £1 10s

12402 BENZIGER (Dr. C.). Eine Illustrierte Marienlegende aus dem XV.
Jahrhundert (Kodex MSS. Hist. Helv. X. 50, Stadtbibliothek Bern).
With 25 illustrations at end.

Folio, original wrappers. Strassburg, 1913. £2 2s

1250 BERNHEIMER (C.). Paleografia Ebraica. With 30 plates, some in
colours.

Royal 8vo, cloth. Florence, 1924. £5 bs

THE FAMOUS ILLUMINATED BIBLE OF THE HOUSE OF ALBA.

1251 BIBLIA (antiguo Testamento) traducida del Hebreo al Castellano por
Rabi Mose Arragel de Guadalfajara (1422-1433?) vy publicada por el
Duque de Berwick y Alba.

With 290 coloured illustrlations, 20 initial letters of the Books, with
br.:ulrders, and five full-page illustrations, all reproduced in gold and
colours.

2 vols., folio, leather, bound in the Hispano-Moresque style, being
a faithful reproduction of the binding of the Toledan Missal shown in
the Biblioteca Nacional. Madrd, Privately printed, 1920. £34

This Bible, consisting of the Old Testament translated from the Hebrew into
Spanish, and known as the Bible of the House of Alba, is now published for the
first time. The work of translation was undertaken in 1422 at the request of Don
Luis Guzman, Lord of Algaba and Grand Master of the Military Order of Cala-
trava, by the learned Rabbi Roses Arragel of Guadalfajara. For many years the
Manuseript was in the keeping of the Inquisition, who in 1620 presented it to
that powerful Minister of Philip IV., the Conde Duque be Olivares, as a token
of gratitude for the favours thev had received from his father, the Spanish
Ambassador in Rome. Finally, it came into the possession of the Family of Alba
in 1688,

We are the sole agents for the sale of the Duke of Alba’s Bible (outside Spain).
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1252 [BIBLIOTHEQUE NATIONALE.] Fac-Similés de Manuscrits Grecs,
Latins et Francais du V¢ au XIV® siecle exposés dans la Galerie
Mazarine. With 40 plates.

8vo, boards. Paris (about 1910). 10s 6d

1253 BINYON (L.). The Court Painters of the Grand Moguls. With
historical introduction and notes by T. W. Arnold.
With 40 plates of reproductions of miniatures, several in colours.

8vo, cloth. Oxford, 1021. £4 4s

1254 BIROT (Dr.) et MARTIN (Abbé J. B.). Le Missel de la Sainte-
Chapelle de Paris conservé au Trésor de la Primatiale de Lyon.

With 25 illustrations.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1915. : 12s

1255 BLOCHET (M. E.). Les Peintures des Manuscrits Orientaux de la
Bibliothéque Nationale.,

4to, half morocco, t. e. g.
Paris, privately printed, 1914-20. £10 10s

1256 BOINET (A.). La Mimature Carolingienne, ses origines, son développe-
ment. With 160 fine plates of reproductions,

Folio, original portfolio. Paris, 1013. £5 158

1257 [BOOK OF KELLS.} Celtic Ornaments, from the Book of Kells.
With 50 beautiful plates.

Folio, cloth, t. e. g. Dublin, 18095. £2 10s

1258 BOSANQUET (Eustace F.). The Lavington Manual (Manuale ad Usum
Sarum) MS. XIII., XIV., XV. Centuries.

6 pp., 8vo, original wrappers. (Devizes), Circa 1918. 58

1250 BRADLEY (]J. W.). Illuminated Manuscripts.
With 21 illustrations, being reproductions of miniatures and MSS.

Small 8vo, cloth. London, 1920. 5s

1260 [BRITISH MUSEUM.] Catalogue of the Arundel MSS5.
With coloured plates.
Folio. London, 1834. £4 15s



MAGGS BROS,, 34 & 35, CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W. 213

1201 [BRITISH MUSEUM.,] Catalogue of the Burney MSS.
With coloured plates.

Folio. London, 1840. £3 3s

1202 [BRITISH MUSEUM.] Catalogue of Manuscript Music.
3 vols., 8vo, cloth. London, 1906-1900. £3 13s 6d

UNIQUE CoOPY.
1263 [BRITISH MUSEUM.] Catalogue of Manuscripts in the British
Museum. New Series, Vol. I. (Containing the Arundel Manuscripts).

With 5 plates (should be 8), containing 12 elaborate facsimiles
from 12 of the finest manuscripts. Unique Copy, the illuminated plates
being Printed on Vellum, and elaborately finished in gold and colours
by Henry Shaw himself.

Folio, half roxburghe, uncut, t. e. g. London, 1834. £14 14s

On the fly leaf is a note by Henry Shaw, the engraver of the plates. ‘' The
Tlluminations in this copy are finished in the most careful manner, and are the
only ones printed on vellum.”

1264 [BRITISH MUSEUM.| Catalogue of Western Manuscripts in the old
Roval and Kings’ Collections. -

4 vols., 4to, half morocco. London, 1921. £13 13s

1265 [BRITISH MUSEUM.| Codex Alexandrinus. The Old Testament
printed in facsimile type.

3 vols., folio. London, 1816-1821. £18

1266 [BRITISH MUSEUM.]| Facsimiles of Biblical Manuscripts in the
British Museum, with descriptive text, by F. G. Kenyon.

4to, half bound. London, 1goo0. 15s

1207 [BRITISH MUSEUM.] Greck papyri. Autotype facsimiles.
3 vols., folio, in portfolios. London, 1803-1007. £15 8s
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1268 [BRITISH MUSEUM.] Schools of illumination. Reproductions from

manuscripts.

Part 1. Hiberno-Saxon and early English Schools. A.D. 7oo-
11o0. With 2 coloured and 14 plain plates.

London, 1914. 17s 6d

Part II. English School 12th and 13th centuries. With 2
coloured and 13 plain plates,

London, 1917. : 17s 6d

Part III. English School. A.D. 1300-1350. With 2 coloured
and 13 plain plates.

London, 1921. £1 10s

Part IV. English School. A.D. 1350-1500. With 2 coloured
and 13 plain piates.

London, 1922. £1 10s

1260 BROWN (Pe.rcy). Indian Painting under the Mughals, A.D. 1550-1750.
With 73 full-page plates (3 being in colours).
4to, cloth. Oxford University Press, 1924. £5 5s

1270 BROWN (Percy). Indian Painting.
With 17 plates.
8vo, cloth. Calcutta, 1914. 2s 6d

127i BRUCK (Dr. R.). Die Malereien in den Handschriften des Konigreichs
Sachsen. With coloured frontispiece and numerous illustrations in the
text.

Royal 8vo, original half cloth. Dresden, 1906. £2 2s

1272 BULLETIN de la Société Francaise de Reproductions de Manuscrits a
Peintures. With numerous fine reproductions.
7 vols., 4to, half morocco, t. e. g., by Riviére.
Paris, 1911-23. £15 15s

1273 [BURLINGTON FINE ART CLUB.| Exhibition of Illuminated Manu-
scripts. Containing 122 fine and large plates of reproductions.
Folio, original buckram, uncut. London, 1908. £11 11s

1273a [CALLIGRAPHY.] Alphabeta Varna.

A calligraphical manuscript beautifully written in Italy contain-
ing 28 leaves of vellum which are filled with artistically written alpha-
bets and calligraphy in Jtalian. The pages are heightened with colours
and gold.

Folio, old blue morocco, g. e. (Italy, about 1600).

(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. X.). £25
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1274 CAMPOS FERREIRA LIMA (Henrique de). Subsidios para um
di{:ioi;]al;:ilo bio-bibliografico dos caligrafos portugueses. With 6 plates
attached.

4to, wrappers. Lisbon, 1923. 10s 6d

One of a limited edition of 200 copies.

1275 CHAMPREUX (Marquis de). Deux Miniatures des Annales de
Toulouse. Capitouls de 1593 et de 1635. Containing two plates.

4to, original wrappers. Toulouse, 1909. 10s 6d
Presentation copy from the author.

1276 GHRPPéE (J.). Le Saint-Juratoire de Metz. Manuscrit du XV* Siécle

orné de Mimiatures. 1491-1790. Together with fac-simile of the
manuscript and mimatures.
4to, original wrappers. Paris, 1890. £1 1s

1277 CHARTERS. Facsimiles of Royal and other Charters in the British
Museum. William [.—Richard [. Edited by George F. Warner and
Henry J. Elis. With 50 plates of facsimiles.

Vol. 1., folio, original cloth, uncut. London, 1903. £1 58

1278 CHAUGER. The Ellesmere Chaucer, reproduced in facsimile.

With 477 pages of facsimiles, including 71 pages illuminated in
gold and colours.

2 vols., folio, roxburghe. Manchester, 1911. £25

1270 GHRISTINE DE PISAN. Epitre D’Othéa, Déesse de La Prudence a
Hector, Chef des Troyens.

~ Reproduction des 100 miniatures du manuscrit 9392 de Jean Miélot.
With 100 plates.

Small 4to, portfolio. Brussels, 1913. £1 1s

1280 COCHRAN (John). A Catalogue of Manuscripts, in different languages,
on Theology, English and Foreign History, Heraldry, Philosophy,
Poetry, Romances, etc., etc., of various dates, from the Twelfth to the
Eighteenth Century. With six plates.

8vo, original cloth, uncut. London, 1820. Gs
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1281 COCKERELL (S. C.). A Psalter and Hours executed before 1270 For a
Lady Connected with St. Louis, Probably His Sister Isabelle of France
founder of the Abbey of Longchamp, now in the collection of Henry
Yates Thompson. Described in relation to the companion Psalter of St.
Louis in Paris. With photogravures of all the mimatures.

Oblong 4to, half bound. London, 1905. £3 3s

1282 COLLECTION of Twelve Specimens of Modern Illuminating in gold and
colours, with half-page Miniature from a famous manuscript.
Folio, full morocco, g. e. 1842. £10 10s

This collection of original gilt and illuminated drawings m)mrriseﬁ capitals,
text, borders, and miniatures, and an illuminated title-page in gold and colours.
The subjects are mainly sacred and historical, the latter characters being repre-
sented in mediaeval costume. Many of the details of the borders in hrilhant
colours on a gold background, introducing grotesque animals, flowers, fruit, ete.,
are reminiscent of the early monastic illuminated manuscripts.

THE BEST BOOK ON RAJPUT PAINTING.

1283 COOMARASWAMY (Anada). Rajput Painting, being an Account of
the Hindu Paintings of Rajasthan and the Panjab Himalayas, from the
16th to the 19th Century, described in their relation to contemporary
thought. With texts and translations.

With 77 fine plates containing many reproductions (including some
in colours).

2 vols., folio, original buckram. Oxford, 1916. £22 10s

THE BEST BOOK ON SPANISH CALIGRAPHY.
1284 COTARELO Y MORI (Emilo). Diccionario Biografico y Bibliografico
de Caligrafos Espanoles.
With numerous plates of facsimile types of caligraphy.
2 vols., royal 8vo, new Spanish calf. Madnd, 1916. £3 3s

An interesting and useful work. The E}Eﬂeuimens of handwriting reproduced
should be of special interest to collectors of autographs. In many cases bio-
graphies are given of the respective writers.

1285 CRESCI (Fr.). Il perfetto Scrittore dove si veggone i veri Caratteri e
le natural forme di tutte quelle sorte di lettere.

With numerous plates of calligraphy and a fine alphabet.
Oblong 4to, half bound. Venice, 1572. £6 6s



MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W. 217

1286 CURMER (L.). L’Imitation de Jesus-Christ,

Beautifully printed within borders of medizval subjects and decora-
tion.

2 vols., small folio, half blue morocco, panelled backs, t. e. g.
Paris, 1856. £4 4s

1287 CURMER (L.). Another Copy. Bound in two volumes.
Royal 8vo, half morocco gilt, t. e. g. £4 4s

1288 DANTE ROCCA (Lugi). 11 Codice Trivulziano 1080. Della Divina
Commedia, riprodotto in eliocromia, sotto auspici della sezione milanese
della Societa Dantesca Itahana, nel sesto contenario della morte del
poeta, Con cenm storici e descrittivi.

Folio, calf. Milan, 1921. £10 10s

128g DANTE (A.). La Divina Commedia. Facsimile del Codice Landiano
1{3MCCC_XXXV])+ Con Prefazione ed Introduzione di A. Balsamo e G.
ertoni.

Folio, full calf, uncut, t. e. g. Florence, 1921. £15 158
Only 175 copies printed.

1200 DA VINCI. Les Manuscrits. Le Manuscit ABCDEFGHIKLM,
de la Bibliotheque de I'Institut pubhé en Fac-similes avec transcrip-
tion litterale, traduction Francaise; preface et table methodique par
M. Charles Ravaisson and Mollien.

6 vols., complete. Folio, original wrappers, uncut.
Paris, 1881-01. £12 12s

1201 [DEE (Dr. John).] JAMES (M. R.). Lists of manuscripts formerly
owned by Dr. John Dee with preface and identifications.

4to, original wrappers. Oxford, 1921. 4s

1202 DELISLE (Léopold). Les Grandes Heures de la reine Anne de Bretagne
et ’atelier de Jean Bourdichon. With 70 full-page illustrations.

Folio, in portfolio. Paris, 1913. £5 58
One of 150 copies only.
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1293 DELISLE (L.). L’Evangeliaire de Saint-Vaast D’Arras et la Calb-
graphie Franco-Saxonne du IX® Siécle.

With six full-page and folding plates.
Folo, onginal covers, uncut. Paris, 1888. £1 5s

1204 DELISLE '(L.). Facsimile de livres copiés et enluminés pour le Roi
Charles V.

4to, original wrappers. Paris, 1903. £1 10s
1205 DELISLE (L.). Les Heures de I’Admiral Prigent de Coetivy.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1900. 5s
1200 DELISLE (L.). Les Heures de Jacqueline de Baviere.

With one illustration.

Folio, original covers, uncut. Paris, 1003. 7s 6d

1297 DE LOO (G.). Heures De Milan, troiséme partie des Trés-Belles Heures
de Notre-Dame enluminées par les Peintres de Jean de France, Duc de
Berry et par ceux du Duc Guillaume de Baviére Comte du Hamaut et de
Hollande. Vingt-huit feuillets historiés reproduits d’apres les originaux
de la Biblioteca Trivulziana a Milan avec une introduction historique.

With numerous reproductions.
Folio, original portfolio. Brussels, 1911. £5 5s
Only 153 copies were issued.
/
1208 DESTREE (Joseph). Les Heures de Notre-Dame dites de Hennessy.
With charming reproductions in gold and colours of the 56 minia-
tures of manuscript II 158 of the Biblinthéque royale de Belgique.
4to, original wrappers. Brussels, 1923. £4 4s
Out of print.

1200 DE VREESE (Willem). Een Noordnederlandsch Handschrift met
‘“ Verlichterien ’’ uit het Midden van de 15de Eeuw. *‘ De Meester met
het Stompje.”” With plates.

8vo, original wrappers, uncut. The Hague, 1922. 5s
1300 DOREZ (L.). Psautier de Paul IIL.

Reproduction des Peintures et des Initiales du Manuscrit Latin 1880
de La Bibliotheque Nationale précedée d’'un Essai sur le Peintre et le
Copiste du Psautier. With 33 plates.

Folio, boards. Paris, N.D. (about 1910). £1 1s
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1301

1302

1303

1304

1305

1300

1307

1308

DUCOURTIEUX (Paul). Las Manuscrits et Imprimés a I’Exposition de
Limoges, en 1880.

8vo, half morocco (original covers bound in), uncut.
Limoges, 1888. £1 1s

DURRIEU (P.). Les tres riches heures de Jean de France, Duc de Berry.

With 64 plates reproducing the mimatures of the famous manu-
script now at Chantilly.

Folio. In portfolio. Paris, 1904. £12 12s

The above manuscript was one of the gems of the Duc d’Aumale’s collection.

DURRIEU (Comte Paul). Le Boccace de Munich. Reproduction des
01 mimatures du célebre manuscrit de la Bibliotheque Royale de Munich.

With 28 finely reproduced plates containing the g1 miniatures.
Folio, in the original portfolio, uncut. Munich, 1900. £7 7s

DURRIEU (Comte Paul). Another Copy. Edition de Luxe, printed on
Japan. £12 12s

One of 25 copies only printed on Japan.

DURRIEVU (Comte Paul). Les Débuts des Van Eyck. Illustrated.
Imperial 8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1903. £1 5s

DURRIEU (P.). Un Grand Enlumineur Parisien au XV¢ Siécle; Jacques
de Besancon et son Oeuvre. With 5 plates.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1892. £1 5s

DURRIEU (Comte Paul). La Mimature Flamande au temps de la cour
de Bourgogne (1415-1530).
With 153 reproductions of mimatures on 103 plates.

Folio, original wrappers. Brussels, 1921. £5 5s
The best work on Flemish miniature painting by the greatest living authority.

DURRIEU (Comte P.). Les Trés Belles Heures de Notre-Dame du Duc
Jean de Berry. With 30 plates of reproductions of mimatures.

4to, in portfolio. Paris, privately printed, 1922. £5 58
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1300 DURRIEU (Paul) et YVASSELOT (J. J. M. de). Les Manuscrits a
Miniatures des Heroides d’Ovide traduites par Saint-Gelais et un Grand
Miniaturiste Francais du XVI Siecle. Illustrated.

Royal 8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1804. 15s

1310 DURRIEU (P.). Le 45 iéme feuillet du Livre d’Heures peint par J.
Foucquet retrouvé en Angleterre.

(See No. 13106 of this Catalogue.)

1311 DURRIEU (P.). Les Mimatures d’André Beauneveu. With 4 plates.
4to, original wrappers. Paris, 1804. 10s 6d

Presentation copy from the author.

1312 [DUTUIT.] La Collection Dutuit. Livres et Manuscrits.

With 30 plates of reproductions of bindings most beautifully printed
in gold and colours, four mimatures reproduced in colours, and numer-
ous other illustrations in the text.

Printed in red and black.
Folio, Publisher’s boards, leather label on back. Paris, 18gy. £7 10s

1313 EHL (Heinrich). Die Ottonische Kélner Buchmalerei. Ein Beitrag zur
Entwicklungsgeschichte der friithmittelalterlichen Kunst mm West-
deutschland. With 117 reproductions from illuminated manuscripts.

8vo, half cloth. Bonn and Leipzig, 1922. .12s 6d

1313a FANTO (Sigismundo). Thesauro de Scrittori. Opera artificiosa laquale
con grandissima arte s1 per practica come per geometria insegna a
scrivere diverse sorte littere. Intagliata per Ugo da Carpi.

With woodcuts.
4to, red morocco, by Thierry, g. e. 1530.
(SEE ILLUSTRATION, PLATE No. XI.). £10 10s

1314 [FITZWILLIAM MUSEUM.] JAMES (M. R.). A Descriptive Catalogue
of the McClean Collection of Manuscripts in the Fitzwilham Museum.

With 108 fine reproductions.
Thick royal 8vo, original buckram, uncut, t. e. g.
Cambridge, 1912. £1 17s 6d
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1315 [FOUCQUET (Jean).] DURRIEU (P.). Les Antiquités Judaiques et le
Peintre Jean Foucquet. With 27 fine plates of reproductions.
Folio, half morocco, t. e. g. Paris, 1908. £7 10s

1316 [FOUCQUET (Jean).| DURRIEU (Comte Paul). Livre d'Heures peint
par Jean Foucquet pour Maitre Etienne Chevalier. Le quarante-cin-
quieme Feuillet de ce Manuscrit retrouvé en Angleterre.

With a reproduction of Foucquet’s miniature.

4to, wrappers. Paris (Pour les Membres de la Société Francaise
de Reproductions de Manuscrits a Peintures), 1923. £1 1s

In his introduction to the work, the Comte A. de Laborde, Secretary of the
Société Francaise, explains that it was ‘* the house of Maggs Brothers of London
who had the good fortune to discover one of the leaves, until then unknown, of
the famous Book of Hours painted in the fifteenth century by Jean Foucquet for
Maitre Etienne Chevalier, of which the majority of pages, formerly purchased by
the Duc d’Aumale, are the admiration of the wvisitors to the Conde Museum at
Chantilly.”

The leaf which has now been recovered represents Saint Michael conquering
the devil, and is the subject of an extremely interesting essay by the well-known
miniature expert, Comte Paul Durrieu, In this book he gives an outline of the
history of fifteenth-century miniature painting in general and of the life and
worlk of Fouequet in partienlar.

Jean Foucquet was a native of Tours and was * painter and illuminator ’ to
Louis XI. 1t seems, however, that his most celebrated work was the Book of
Hours, “ in which the miniatures constitute a series of pure chefs d'ewuvres, to
which we of to-day render the homage of our admiration. We believe that
Etienne Chevalier’s Livre d’Heures remained in his family until the death of his
last descendant in the male line, Nicolas Chevalier, Baron de Crissé, who died
in 1630. The erudite Gaiguéres, who died in 1715, recognised it as the original
book. But a day came towards the dawn of the eighteenth century, when the
volume fell into the hands of a vandal. He divided up the book, detached each
page which was ornamented with miniatures, and threw away the remainder of
the book, which may have been destroyed, but whose existence is, at any rate,
entirely unknown.” In order to make these miniatures appear as independent
paintings, the vandal carefully covered some of the words of the text which
appeared on the same page as the miniature with ornamental borders cut from
other miniatures of a much later period, the eighteenth century.

The author of this book then traces the manner in which the other leaves
of the Livre d'Heures were slowly recovered from various countries in Europe.
The book has been published by the Société Frangaise for private circulation
amongst the members.

1317 [FOUGQUET (Jean).| Grandes Chroniques de France. Reproduction
des 51 Mimatures du Manuscrit Francais 6465 de la Bibliothéque
Nationale. With 51 plates.

8vo, boards. Paris, N.D. (about 1910). 15s

1317a GABELENTZ (Hans von der). Die Biblia Pauperum und Apokalypse
der Grossherzogl. Bibliothek zu Weimar. Wit{i: 42 plates.
Folio, original wrappers. Strassburg, 1912. £2 2s
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1318 GALABERT (F.). Une Nouvelle Mimature des Annales Capitulaires de
Toulouse (1503). Liste des Mimatures et des Armoiries actuellement
connues. With one plate.

4to, original wrappers. Toulouse, 190Q. 10s 6d

1319 GARCIA (Genaro). Los Calendarios Mexicanos por Mariano Fernandez
de Echeverria y Veytia. Edicién del Museo Macional de México.

INMlustrations in the text, portrait, and 8 coloured plates.
Folio, original wrappers. Mexico, 190;. 158

1320 GOLLANCZ (Sir Israel). Ich Dene. Some observations on a Manuscript
of the Life and Feats of Arms of Edward Prince of Wales, the Black
Prince; A metrical Chronicle in French Verse by the Herald of Sir John
Chandos: Presented by Members of the University of London to H.R.H,
Edward Prince of Wales, K.G., on the fifth of May, 1921. With three
pages of reproductions from the original.

Royal 8vo, wrappers (emblazoned with the Royal Arms and the
Prince’s Feathers).

London (Geo. W. Jones, at the Sign of the Dolphin), 1921. 10s 6d

Printed in Venezia type, a facsimile of that used by Nicolas Jenson in Venice
in 1470.
The book contains a facsimile of the only signature extant of Edward the

Black Prince, and it is pointed out that the authentic form of spelling the famous
motto is °‘ Ich Dene,” and not the High German ** Ich Diene.”

The above manuscript was lately in the possession of Maggs Brothers.

1321 GOLLOB (Eduard). Die Bibliothek des Jesutenkollegiums in ;Nien und
ithre Handschniften.

8vo, original wrappers. Vienna, 1900. 4s
The manuscripts deseribed above are nmow in the Vatican Library.

1322 GOLLOB (Eduard). Medizinische griechische Handschriften des Jesui-
tenkollegiums in Wien. [Now in the Vatican Library. |

8vo, original wrappers. Vienna, 1g08. 4s

1323 GORLESTON PSALTER, a Manuscript of the beginning of the Four-
teenth Century in the Library of C. W. Dyson Perrins, described in
relation to other East Anglian Books of the Period by S. C. Cockerell.

Coloured frontispiece and 20 fine reproductions.
Folio, original boards. London, 19o0;. £3 18s
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1324 [GROLIER CLUB.| Catalogue of an exhibition of illuminated and
painted manuscripts, together with a few early printed books with
illuminations; also some examples of Persian Manuscripts, with plates
in facsimile and an introductory essay. With 18 plates.

4to, cloth. New York, privately printed, the Grolier Club, 18g2.
£5 5s

One of 350 copies only.

1325 HAENEL (G.). Catalogi Librorum Manuscriptorum qui in bibliothecis
Galliae, Helveticae, Belgi Britanniae M., Hispaniae, Lusitaniae asser-

vantur.
4to, wrappers. Leipzig, 1830. £1 5s
1326 HERMANN (J. H.). Die Friihmittelalterlichen Handschriften des
Abendlandes.
With 36 plates, two of which are coloured, and 146 illustrations in
the text.
Large 4to, cloth. Leipzig, 1023. £4 4s

1327 HEURES D’ANNE DE BRETAGNE. Reproduction Réduite des 63 Pein-
tures du Manuscrit Latin 9474 de La Bibliothéque Nationale.

With 63 plates.
4to, boards. Paris, N.D. (about 1910). £1 1s

1328 HEURES DITES DE HENRI IV. Reproduction Réduite des 60 Peintures
du Manuscrit Latin 1171 de La Bibliothéque Nationale. With 60 plates.
4to, boards. Paris, N.D. (about 1910). £1 1s

A MAGNIFICENT MONOGRAPH ON THE FAMOUS LIBRARY OF THE GREAT KING
OF HUNGARY.

1320 DE HEVESY (A.). La Bibliothéque du roi Matthias Corvin. ~ With 52
fine plates reproducing illuminated manuscripts.
Folio, in portfolio.

Paris, Privately printed, 1923. £3 10s

1330 HISTOIRES ROMAINES de Jean Mansel lllustrées par Loyset Lyedet.

55 planches reproduisant les miniatures et les encadrements des
manuscrits 5087 et 5088 de La Bibliothéque de L’ Arsenal.

With 55 plates.
4to, boards. Paris, N.D. (about 1910). £1
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1331 HIVER (de Beauvoir). Le Librairie de Jean Duc de Berry au Chateau
de Mehun-sur-Yevre 1416. Publiée en entier pour la premieére fois
d’apres les inventaires et avec des notes.

8vo, half brown morocco, gilt panelled back, t. g.
Paris, 1800. 18s

One of 28 copies on papier vergé.

1332 HOURS OF SAVOY. Les Heures de Savoie, facsimiles of 52 pages
from the Hours executed for Blanche of Burgundy, being all that is
known to survive of a famous fourteenth century MS., which was burnt
at Turin in 1904. With a notice by Dom P. Blanchard.

With 52 plates.
4to, cloth.

London (printed for Henry Yates Thompson), 1910. £3 3s

1333 HUGO (H.). De prima scribendi origine et universa rei literariae
antiquitate. With plates.

8vo, cld calf. Utrecht, 1738. £2 18s 6d

1334 HUMPHREYS (H. Noel). The Art of Illumination and Missal Painting.
A Guide to Modern Illuminators. Illustrated by a series of 12 specimens
from richly illuminated MSS. of various periods, accompanied by a set
of outlines to be coloured by the Student according to the theories de-
veloped in the work.

Post 8&vo, original decorative binding, gilt edges.
London, 1849. £1 14s

1335 HUMPHREYS (H. N.). The Illuminated Books of the Middle Ages.
An Account of the Development and Progress of the Art of Illumination
as a Distinct Branch of Pictorial Ornamentation from the IVth to the

XVIIith Centuries.

39 large and fine plates selected from the most beautiful MSS. of
the various periods, and many fine initials and headings of chapters, all
beautifully reproduced in colours and gold by Owen Jones.

Large thick folio, full calf antique, gilt gauffred edges.
London, 1849. £12 18s
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1330 JACOGBI (Dr. Franz). Die Deutsche Buchmalerei in ihren stilistischen
Entwicklungsphasen.  Charmingly illustrated with 7o plates, six of
which are reproduced in gold and colours.

8vo, half cloth. Munich, 1923. 7s 6d

1337 JESSEN (Peter). Meister der Schreibkunst aus drer Jahrhunderten.
With 200 full-page facsimiles of specimens of calligraphy.
Folio, half cloth. Stuttgart (1923). £2 2s

Remarkable volume richly illustrating the history of ealligraphy for the first
time.

1338 J. R. Notice sur les Manuscrits a Mimatures.
12mo, original wrappers. Pans, 1874. 7s 6d

1330 LABITTE (Alphonse). Le Manuscrit. Revue spéciale de Documents,
Manuscrits, Livres, Chartes, Autographes, concernant leur Curiosité
Historique, Artistique, Biblhographique, etc. Donnant la description et
la representation de ces documents et traitant de toutes les questions
qui s’y rattachent.

With numerous illustrations and reproductions of MSS. and
miniatures.

Roval 4to, original wrappers, uncut.
Paris, 1804-1805. £2 5s
All published.

1340 LABITTE (Alphonse). Les Manuscrits et ’Art de les Orner. Ouvrage
historique et pratique.
With 300 reproductions of mimatures, borders and ornamental
letters.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1803. £1 5s

1341 LABORDE (A. de). La Bible Morahsée Conservée a Oxford, Paris et
Londres. Reproduction intégrale du manuscrit du XVIII® Siecle.

With hundreds of magnificent plates.
4 vols., folio, in original portfolios.
Paris, Privately Printed, 1911-1922. £16 16s
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1342 LABORDE (A. de). Les Manuscripts 4 Peintures de la Cité de Dieu de
Saint Augustin,

3 vols. 1n 2, with 138 magnificent reproductions.
Folio, original portolios. Paris, 1900. £

Remarkable study on the ‘ Cité de Dieu’ of Saint Augustin, on the manu-
scripts and printed editions of this hook.

. The most important part of the book is devoted to the description of the
illuminated manuseripts of this celebrated work, and this chapter forms the most
nnportant contribution to the history of the miniatures of these manuscripts.

1343 LABORDE (A. de). La Mort chevauchant un Beeuf. Origine de cette
lustration de l'office des morts dans certains livres d’heures de la fin
du XVe Siecle. With 14 plates.

4to, wrappers. Paris, 1923. £11s

Only 40 copies issued for sale.

1344 LALANDE (de). L’art de faire le parchemin. With 2 plates.
Folio, half calf. Pans, 1762. 75 6d

1345 LALANNE (Lud.) and BORDIER (H.). Dictionnaire de Piéces Auto-

graphes volées aux Bibliothéques Publiques de la France. Précédé
d'observations sur le commerce des Autographes.
8vo, half red morocco, t. e. g. Paris, 1851. £1 1s

A very useful and uncommon little manual, of special interest to the collector
of autographs. The fullest particulars are recorded of the warious historieal
manuseripts which are known to have been stolen from famous autograph collec-
tions 1n France.

1340 LAPIDARIO DEL REY D. ALFONSO X. Codice Original.
With remarkable facsimiles of miniatures (in colours).

Folio, half bound. Madrid, 1881. £2 10s

1347 LEIDINGER (Dr. Georg). Meisterwerke der Buchmalerei. Aus hand-
schriften der Bayerischen Staatsbiblhiothek Minchen ausgewihlt und
herausgegeben. Fifty fine large coloured plates of reproductions.

Rovyal folio, original half calf. Miinchen, 1920. £12 12s
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1348

1349

1350

1355

LEROQUAIS (Abbé V.). Les Sacrementaires et les Missels Manu-
scrits des bibliothéques publiques de France. With 125 plates of mima-
tures.

3 vols., folio, onginal wrappers, and portfolio of plates.

Paris, 1024. £6 6s

Out of print and scarce.

LEROQUAIS (’Abbé V.). Bibliothéque de la Ville de Lyon. Exposi-
tion de Manuscrits a peintures du VI¢ au XVII® Siécle.  Catalogue
descriptif. With 56 plates.

4to, wrappers. Lyon, 1920. £2 10s

LEROQUAIS (I’Abbé V.). Le Psautier de Jully (lére moitie du XIII®
Siecle). XVII Planches, dont une en couleurs. Notice par I’Abbé V.
Leroguais.

8vo, wrappers. Lyon, 1923. 6s

LEX (Léonce). La Cité de Dieu de la Bibliothéeque de Macon. With
three full-page reproductions of mimatures.

4to, original wrappers. Parns, 1906. £1 1is

LIVRE D’HEURES DE HENRI Il

Reproduction des 17 miniatures du manuscrit Latin 1429 de la
Bibliotheque Nationale.

8vo, in portfolio. Pars, N.D. (about 1910). 10s

LIVRE DES MERVEILLES DE MARCO POLO, Odoric De Pordenone,
Mandeville, Hayton, etc. Reproduction des 265 Miniatures du Manu-
scriz Francais 2810 de la Bibliothéque Nationale.

With 530 plates.
2 vols., 4to, boards. Paris, N.D. (about 1910). £3 3s

LOVINO (G. A.). Traité d’'Escrime Dédié au Roi1 Henri I11.

Reproduction réduite des 66 miniatures du manuscrit Italien g50 de
la Bibliothéque Nationale. With 66 plates.

Ato, boards. Paris, N.D. (about 1910). £1

MACLER. Mimatures Armémennes; Vies du Christ, Peintures Ornamen-
tales (X¢ au XVII® Siecle). With 68 plates.

Small foho, original portfolio. Paris, 1913. £3 3s
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1356 MADAN (Falconer). Books in Manuscript. A Short Introduction to
their Study and Use. With eight illustrations.

8vo, buckram. London, 1g20. 5s

1357 MARTIN (Alexis). Etude sur les Ex-Dono et dédicaces Autographes.
Avec reproductions Autographes d’ex-dono de Victor Hugo, Balzac,
Theophile Gautier, George Sand, Jules Janin, Joseph Autran, Victorien
Sardou, Charles Monselet.

8vo, original paper covers, uncut. Pans, 1877. 7s 6d

1358 MARTIN (Henry). La Mmmature Francaise du XIII* au XV® Siecle.
With 134 reproductions of miniatures, of which four are full-page plates
im colours.
Folio, half green morocco, t. e. g., by Riviere.

Paris and Brussels, 1923. £7 10s

A most charmingly illustrated work, and the Standard Work on French
IMluminated Manuscripts.

1350 MARTIN (Henry). Le Terence des Ducs.
With frontispiece in colours and 35 reproductions.
Small folio, original boards. Paris, 1908. £15 16s

Une of 225 copies.

1360 [ MEDINACELIL.| PAZ Y MELIA (A.). Series de los mas Importantes
Documentos del Archivo y Biblioteca del Excomo. Sefior Duque de
Medinaceli, elegidos por su encargado y publicados a sus expensas.
Vols. 1. and II. (all published to date). 1a Serie ‘* Historica, Anos
860-1814,”" 1915. With 13 colcured and 48 other plates, 2a Serie
‘“ Bibliografica,”” 1922. With 13 coloured and 98 other plates; and
13 pages of facsimile music. '

2 vols., folio, wrappers. Madnd, 1915-22. £4 10s

Numbered copies of a limited edition,

Volumes I. and II. contain facsimiles of Royal and other autographs; repro-
ductions in colour of beautiful illuminated manuscripts; fine bindings, coats of

arms, ete., and some useful indices. The manuseripts include some extremely
interesting documents relating to the Tudor period in England.

1301 MEISTER (Dr. Aloys). Die Anfinge der Modernen Diplomatischen
Geheimschrift.  Beitrdge zur Geschichte der Italienischen Krypto-
graphie des XV. Jahrhunderts.

8vo, original wrappers. Paderborn, 1g9o02. 55
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1362 MEISTER (Dr. Aloys). Die Geheimschrift im Dienste der Pépstlichen
Kurie von ithren Anfingen bis zum Ende des XVI. Jahrhunderts.

With five plates of secret writing at end.
8vo, wrappers. Paderborn, 1906. £1 5s

1303 MERINO DE JESU-CHRISTO (Padre Andres). Escuelo Paleographica
o de leer Letras Antiquas, desde la entrada de los Godos en Espaiia
hasta nuestros tiempos.

With 59 plates, from inscriptions by Padre Andres.
Thick folio, half morocco, gilt back, uncut. Madrid, 1780. £6 10s

A rare and scholarly work, with fifty-nine plates of ancient characters from
the fourth century onwards, with the key to the modern alphabet. An extremely
interesting transcript of Julins Casar’s will is given in the old Roman characters.
Curious hieroglyphics are also reproduced from ancient Spanish coinage, and an
interesting chapter is devoted to early Gothic and Moorish money, ete. ; while the
alphabet and various signs and abbreviations are deciphered from the Saxon,
Gothic, Runie, Ulfilian, Homan, Greek, and French characters, with passages from
old Castilhan, Catalan and Valencian manuscripts, Papal bulls, ete.

1364 MERTON (A.). Die Buchmalerei in St. Gallen von IXten bis zum Xlten

Jahrhundert.
With 100 plates of magnificent early manuscripts,
4to, original portfolio. Leipzig, 1912. £7 10s

1365 MINIATURE sacre e profane dell’ anno 1023 illustranti I’Enciclopedia
Medioevale di Rabano Mauro. Portfolio of 133 chromolithographic
plates from a Codex in Montecassino, together with text.

4to, portfolio. Montecassino, 1896. £2 10s

1300 MINIATURES AND BORDERS from a Flemish Horae, reproduced in
honour of Sir George Warner. With photograph frontispiece of Sir G.
Wainer, and 42 plates, one being in colour.

Roval 8vo, half morocco. London, Privately Printed, 1911,
£4 4s

1367 MIRACLES DE NOTRE DAME.

Reproduction des Mimatures des Manuscrits Francais 9108 et 91gg
de La Bibliotheque Nationale.

With 132 plates.
2 vols., 4to, boards. Faris, N.D. (about 1910). £1 18s
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1368 MORIN (Louis). Un Atelier de Femtres-Dommotiers a Troyes.
8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1890. bs
130 MORITZ (B.). Arabic Palaeography, A Collection of Arabic Texts from
the First Century of the Hidjra till the vear 1000.
With 188 plates.
Folio, in original portfolio. Cairo, 1go3. £13 13s
1370 NEUS8 (Dr. Wilhelm). Die katalanische Bibelillustration um die
Wende des ersten Jahrtausends und die altspanische Buchmalerel.
With introduction in German and Spanish.
Containing 209 illustrations on 64 plates.
4to, half bound. Bonn & Leipzig, 1922. £1 12s
1371 NEW TESTAMENT of our Lord and Savicur Jesus Christ : published in
1520. Bemg the first translation by Wilham Twvndale. With a memoir
of his life and writings by George Offor.
Hlustrated with the set of 5o finely illuminated plates from 15th
century miniature paintings, executed mm gold and colours,
8vo, full morocco gilt, g. e. lLondon, Bagster, 1836. £4 4s
1372 NOTITIA DICNITATUM IMPERII ROMANI.
Reproduction réduite des 105 Miniatures du Manuscrit Latin g661
de La Bibliotheque Nationale. With 105 plates,
4to, boards. Paris, N.D. (about 1910). £1 5s
1373 ONGANIA (F.). Le Bréviaire Grimani a la Bibliothéque Marciana de
Venice.
With frontispiece, and 110 plates, 4 plates in colours.
8vo, crimson velvet. Venice, 1906. £2 18s
1374 PEINTURES ET INITIALES de la Premiére (& Seconde) Bible de

Charles le Chauve.

Reproduction du Manuscrit Latin 1 (& 2) de La Bibliotheque
Nationale. With 171 plates.

2 vols., 4to, boards. Paris, N.D. (about 1g10). £3 3s
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THE CATALOGUE OF ONE OF THE FINEST PRIVATE COLLECTIONS OF
ILLUMINATED MSS. IN THE WORLD.
375 [PERRINS (C. W. Dyson).] WARNER (Sir Geroge). Descriptive cata-

logue of illuminated l'ﬂ}lﬂll‘-strlplb i the hhranr of C. W. Dyson Perrins,
D.C.L., F.S.A. With 128 plates.

2 vols., folio, cloth, t. e, g. Oxford, 1020. £10 10s

1376 PETRARCH. Vie de (ésar. Repmduatinn phototypique du manuscrit
autographe. Manuscrit Latin 5784 de la Blb]lofheriluﬁ Nationale pré-
cédée d’un introduction par Léon Dorez. With 49 plates.

Folio, boards. Paris, 1906. £2 10s

377 PFISTER (Kurt). IDhe M:ttelalterliche Buchmalerer des Abendlandes.

- With 4o full-page plates, four of which are beautifully reproduced
m gold and colours.

4to, half cloth. Munich, 1922, 18s

1378 PORTRAITS DES ROIS DE FRANCE du Recueil de Jean du Tillet.

Reproduction réduite des 32 miniatures du manuscrit Frangais 2848
de la Bibliotheque Nationale.

8vo, in portfolio. Pans, N.D. (about 1910). 158

1370 PROPERT (J. L.). A History of Miniature Art, with notes on Collectors
and Collections.

With frontispiece and 22 plates of illustrations,
Folio, original cloth, uncut. London, 1887. £7 15s

Contains articles on Missals and I]iummated Manuscripts from Early Greek

and Roman MSS, of the seventeenth century, with ten reproductions from
manuseripts.

13830 PSAUTIER DE SAINT LOUIS ET DE BLANCHE DE CASTILLE.

50 planches reproduisant les miniatures, mitiales, etc., du manu-
scrit 1186 de La Bibliothéque De L’Arsenal. With 50 plates.

4to, boards. Paris, N.D. (about 1g910). 18s
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1381 PSAUTIER DE SAINT LOUIS.

Reproduction réduite des g2 mimatures du Manuscrit Latin 10525
de la Bibliothéque Nationale. With g2 plates.

4to, boards. Paris, N.D. {(about 1910). £1 5s

1382 PSAUTIER ILLUSTRE (XIIl¢ Siecle).

Reproduction des 107 Miniatures du Manuscrit Latin 8846 de La
Bibliotheque Nationale. With 107 plates.

4to, portfolio. Paris, N.D. (about 1910). £1 5s

1383 PSAUTIER PROVENCAL DE 1265,

With 4 plates (one coloured).
Small folio, original wrappers. Francfort-s-M., 1g07. £1 1s

1384 QUAILE (Edward). Illuminated Manuscripts: Their Origin, History
and Characteristics.

With 26 examples from Books of Hours in his possession.
4to, cloth, t. e. g. Liverpcol, 1897. £2 2s

1385 QUARITCH (B.). Examplea of the art of Book-lllumination during the
middle-ages, reproduced in facsimile.

With 113 plates, beautifully reproduced in gold and colours.
Royal 8vo, half morocco. London, 1880. £5 5s

1386 QUEEN MARY’S PSALTER. Miniatures and Drawings by an English
Artist of the XIVth Century reproduced from the MS. in the British
Museum. With an Introduction by Sir George Warner,

316 pages of reproductions.

Small folio, original half morocco, t. e. g. London, 1g12. £3 3s

1387 HHMSAT (Charles A. L.). Tachvngraphle ou L'Art d’écrire aussi vite
qu'on parle. Renfermé sous trés peu de préceptes; Le tout enseigné
par une méthode brieve et fort intelligible, exphquée par plusieurs
exemples.  Traduit depuis peu de Latin en Francois. French and
l.atin on opposite pages.

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1683. £2 2s
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1338 ROBINSON (the Rev. Stanford F. H.). Celtic Illuminative Art, in the
Gospel books of Durrow, Lindisfarne, and Kells.

With 7 coloured plates, one being the frontispiece, and 45 illus-
trations.
Folio, cloth, t. e. g. Dublin, 1908. £3 3s

13390 ROMULEON (Le). 60 Figures en 4o planches reproduisant les mimia-
tures, initiales, etc., du manuscrit 667 de La Bibliothéque De [.’Arsenal.

With 40 plates.
4to, boards. Pars, N.D. (about 1910). 15s

1300 ROSENHEIM (Max). The Album Amicorum.
With 2 coloured and 12 other plates.
4to, wrappers. Oxford, Privately Printed, 1910. £1 1s

1391 [RYLANDS (John) LIBRARY.] JAMES (M. R.). A Descriptive Cata-
logue of the Latin Manuscripts in the John Rylands Library at Man-

chester.
With 187 finely reproduced plates, together with descriptive texts.
2 vols., 4to, orniginal cloth. Manchester, 1921. £7 15s

THE BEST BOOK ON ORIENTAL MINIATURES.
1392 SCHULZ (P. W.). Die Persisch-Islamische Miniaturmaleret,
With hundreds of plates from Oriental Miniatures.
2 vols., folio, cloth. Leipzig, 1914. £20

1393 SCHWARZ (C. G.). De ornamentis librorum apud veteres.
2 parts. 4to. Leipzig, 1705-1700. 10s 6d

1304 SHAW (Henry). Illummated Ornaments selected from Manuscripts
and Early Printed Books from the Sixth to the Seventeenth Centuries :
with Descriptive Text by Sir F. Madden.

60 beautifully engraved plates of facsimiles, elaborately finished
in gold and colours, taken from examples in the British Museum, the
Bodleian, Fllzwﬂllam, and other Collections,

Folio, morocco, g. e. by Lewis. London, Pickering, 1833. £8 10s
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1395 SIMONIDES (Constantme). Fac-Similes of Certamn Portions of the
Gospel of St. Mathew, and of the Epistles of Ss. James and Jude.
Written on Papyrus in the First Century, and preserved in the Egyptian
Museum of Joseph Mayer. With a portrait of St. Matthew.

Edited and illustrated with notes and historical and literary pro-
legomena, contaiming confirmatory facsimiles of the same portions of
Holy Scripture from Papyri and Parchment MSS. mn the Monasteries
of Mount Athos and other sources.

Folio, original paper wrappers, uncut. London, 1862. 10s 6d

1306 STASSOF (V.) et GUNZBURG (D.). L’Ornement Hébreu,

With 25 finely reproduced plates, in gold and colours from various
manuscripts.

Large folhio, oniginal portfolio. Berhn, 1gos. £10 10s

1297 SULLIVAN (Sir Edward). The Book of Kells.
IMustrated with 24 coloured plates from various MSS.
Folio, original buckram, uncut, t. e. g.
London, ‘‘ The Studio,” 1014. £2 5s

138 THOMPSON (Sir E. M.). English Illuminated Manuscripts.
Coloured frontispiece and 20 reproductions.
Imperial 8vo, original boards, uncut. London, 1805. £3 3s

1309 THOMPSON (H. Yates). Illustrations from 100 Manuscripts in the
' Library of Henry Yates Thompson, consisting of go plates illustrating
16 MSS., each of which belonged to some individual of note in France

or Italy in the XIVth or XVth Century. Vol. V. With descriptive text.

4to, original buckram. London, Chiswick Press, 1915. £€ 6s

1400 THOMPSON (H. Yates). Illustrations from 100 Manuscripts in the
Library of Henry Yates Thompson. Consisting of go plates, illustrat-
ing 17 MSS. with dates ranging from the XIIIth to the XVIth Century.
Vol. VL

4to, original buckram. London, Chiswick Press, 1916. £6 6s

1401 VAN DEN CHEYN (J.). Le Bréwviaire de Phillipe le Bon.

Reproduction des Miniatures des manuscrits Nos. 9511 et go26 de
la Bibliothéque Royale de Belgique. With 61 plates.

Small folio, in portfolio. Brussels, 190g. £2 2s
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1402 VAN DEN CHEYN (]J.). Le Psautier de Peterborough.
With 33 plates (one in colours),
Folio, in portfolio. Haarlem (about 1g10). £3 3s

1403 VAN DEN GHEYN (].). L’Ystoire de Helayne.

~ Reproduction des 26 miniatures du manuscrit No. g967 De La
Bibliothéque Royale de Belgique. With 26 plates.

Small 4to, portfolio. Brussels, 1913. 12s

1404 [?éHAHD.] BERNARD (Aug.). Antoine Vérard et ses Livres a
Mimatures au XVe Siecle,

8vo, original wrappers. Paris, 1860. 15s

1405 VIE ET HISTOIRE DE SAINT DENYS,

Reproduction des 30 miniatures du manuscrit Frangais N. A. 1098
de la Bibliothéque Nationale. With 30 plates.

gto, portfolio. Paris, N.D, (about 1910). 10s 6d

THE ILLUMINATED MINIATURES IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM, REPRODUCED
MAGNIFICENTLY IN COLOURS AND GOLD.

14060 WARNER (George F.). Illuminated Manuscripts in the British Museum.

60 finely coloured plates heightened with gold, being reproductions
of Miniatures, Borders and Initials. With descriptive text.

The four series complete, folio, half morocco, t. e. ¢.
London, 1903. £24

1407 WARNER (Sir George). Descriptive Catalogue of illuminated manu-
scripts in the library of C. W. Dyson Perrins, D.C.L., F.S.A.

With 128 plates, being reproductions of miniatures.
2 vols., folio, cloth, t. e. g. Oxford, 1920. £10 10s

1408 WARNER (G. F.). Valerius Maximus. Miniatures of the School of
Jean Fouquet illustrating the French versicn by Simon de Hesdin and
Nicholas t!le Gonesse contained in a MS. written about A.D. 1475 for
Philippe de Comines reproduced in photogravure with frontispiece in
colour for Henry Yates Thompson. {Nith numerous reproductions,

Folio, half bound. ILondon, 1907. £5 5s
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1409 WESTWOOD (]. O.). Palaeographia Sacra Pictoria, being a Series of
Illustrations of the Ancient Versions of the Bible, LD]Jlf:d from Illumin-
ated Manuscripts, executed between the Fourth and Sixteenth
Centuries.

50 fine coloured plates, heightened with gold, of mmiatures, mitial
letters, borders, texts taken from Hebrew, Greek, Oriental Versions,
Ancient Italian, Ancient Irish, Anglo-Saxon, Lombardic, Roman, etc.,
MSS.

4to, original half morocco, t. e. g.

London, W. Smith, 1843-5. £4 15s

1410 WILLIAMS (Henry Smith). The History of the Art of Writing.

A Series of g7 magnificent plates, reproductions n tone and colour
of Inscriptions, Muniments, Illuminated and other Manuscripts, etc.,
from the remotest past up to the present day; comprising selections
from the Masterpieces of Oriental, Classical, Mediaeval and Modern
Writings from the important languages of every age.

Folio, unbound, enclosed in half buckram portfolio.
Cambridge (about 1920). £2 2s

1411 WINKLER (Friedrich). Le Valere Maxime de Leipzig. Avec une intro-
duction sur les commencements de la peinture de genre aux Pays-Bas.

With reproductions.
Folio, original boards. Leipzig, 10922. 16s
One of 120 copies only.

1412 WOLBE (E.). Handbuch fiir Autographen-Sammler.
With 132 facsimiles of autographs.
8vo, half cloth. Berlin, 1023. 10s 6d

1413 WOELFFLIN (Heinrich). Die Bamberger Apokalypse. Eine Reichenauer
Bilderhandschrift vom Jahre 1000.

With 65 illustrations, two of which are coloured.
Small folho, half cloth. Munich, 1921. £1 8s 6d

1414 ZIMMERMANN. Vorkarolingische mimmaturen.
With 367 illustrations.
1 vol., 8vo, text and four folio portfolios of illustrations.
5 vols. 1 all, cloth. Berln, 1916, £36
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SUPPLEMENT.

b ]

1415 ARS MORIENDI. Die deutsche Uebersetzung der Ars moriend: des
Meisters Ludwig von Ulm um 14;0.
With the 11 woodcuts and text from the famous German Block Book
reproduced 1n facsimile.

Roval 8vo, vellum. Mumich, 1922. £2 5s

One of 350 copies.

1410 BOUILLOD. Mémoire du Citoyen Bouillod, Imprimeur a Nice, plaidant
sous le gouvernement Dl‘g‘ll(hlquﬂ de Génes en 1893 au Général Bona-
parte, Commandant en chef I’Armée d’'Italie.

With 7 engraved plates.
2 parts mm 1 vol., 8vo, origmnal calf. (No place) de I'imprimerie de
I’auteur, 1797. £3 3s

Presentation copy with autograph inseription from the author to Prinee Louis
Napoleon.

1417 CALIXTO and MELIBOEA. Ain Hipsche Tragedia von zwaien liebha-
bendn Mentschen, amem Ritter Calixstus von amer Edln junckfrawen
Melibia gt"l'l‘ﬂ‘l'["dtl’&]l ansag muesam was/das mittel siesz mit
den allerbitterstenir bayder sterben beschlossen.

Title within ornamental coloured border and 24 coloured woodcuts.

8vo, vellum, t. e. g. Augsburg, 1922. £2 5s

One of 100 copies hand-coloured.

1418 CARTER (T. F.). The Invention of Printing in China and its spread
westward.
8vo, cloth. New York, 1025. £1 10s

Table of Contents,

Introduction.—Part 1. The Background of Printing in China: (1) The In-
vention of Paper: (2) The Use of Seals; (3) Rubbings from Stone Inscriptions; (4)
The Dynamic Foree that created the Demand for Printing, The Advance of
Buddhism,

Part 1. Block Printing in China: (5) The Significance of Block Printing in
China, the Ink, and the Method used; (6) The Beginnings of Block Printing in
the Buddhist Monasteries of China; (7) The Empress Shotoku of Japan and her
Million Printed Charms; (8) The First Printed Book, The Diamond Sutra of 868 ;
9y The Printing of the Confucian Classies under Féng Tao (932-953); (10) The
High-Tide of Chinese Block Printing, The Sung and Mongol Dynasties (960-1368) ;
{11) The Printing of Paper Money.

Part III. Tlm Course of Block Printing Westward : (12) Early Commerce in

{Continued over)
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Carter (1. F.)—continued.

Thought and in Wares along the Great Silk Ways; (13) Paper’s Thousand Year
‘Journey from China to Europe; (14) The Printine of the Uigur Turks in the
Region of Turfan; (15) Islam as a Barrier to Printing ; (16) The Meeting of China
and Kurope in the Mongol Empire; (17) Persia the Crossroads between the East
and the West; (18) Block Printing in Egypt during the Period of the Crusades;
{19) Playing Cards as a Factor in the Westward Movement of Printing ; (20) The
Printing of Textiles; (21) Block Printing in Europe.

Part IV. Printing with Movable Type: (22) The Invention of Movable Type
in China ; (23) The Great Expansion of Movable Type Printing in Korea; (24) The
Pedigree of Gutenberg’s Invention.

Notes. Bibliography.

VERY IMPORTANT FOR THE CURSIVE TYPE USED.
1419 CASTILLIO (Bonaventura). Gallorum insubrum antiquae sedes.

4to, crimson morocco, three-line fillet border on sides, with the
Arms on sides of J. A. De Thou (Second Arms incorporating those of
the first wife). Milan, P. A. Castillio, 1541.

Very important for the cursive type used.
Bound up with:
LOFFREDO (Serrante). Le Antichita di Pozzuolo et Luoghi Convicini.
Naples, 1570.
MYLAEUS (C.). De primordiis clarissimae urbis Lugduni.
Lyons, Gryphius, 1545.
The three books in 1 vol., 4to.
(SEE ILLUSTRATIONS, PLATES Nos. XII. and XIIIL.). £15 15s

1420 [GAXTON.] The Dictes and Sayings of the Philosophers. A facsimile
reproduction of the first book printed in England by Willlam Caxton,

n 1477.
Printed 1n red and black.
Royal 8vo, cloth. London, 1877. £2 5s

1421 DURRIEU (M. le Comte Paul). Les Heures a 'usage d’Angers de la
Collection Martin le Roy.

With 21 reproductions of the most beautiful miniatures of this
fifteenth century manuscript.

Folio, in original portfolio. Paris, privately printed, 1912. £6 68

1422 FITZIMAURICE-KELLY (].). Spanish Bibliography.
Small 8vo, cloth. Oxford, 1925. 12s 6d
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VOLUME 1. TO APPEAR IN THE AUTUMN.
THE COMPLETE CATALOGUE OF ALL INCUNABULA.
1423 GESAMT KATALOG DER WIEGENDRUCKE. [dited by the Commas-

sion for the Complete Catalogue of Incunabula.
12 vols., 4to, cloth. Leipzig, 1025-1937. EAcH £3 5s

About 200 years after Gutenberg's death the idea arose that the incunabula
of the 15th century were a special class of books. Since then these incunables
have met with an ever-growing interest, and as there are only comparatively few
of these 40,000 different books still in existence, collectors and antiquarians have
long directed their attention to them, while great libraries tend them as themw
most precious treasures.

In the early twenties of the nineteenth century Hain wrote the first exhaustive
bibliography of the incunabula in his Repertorium Bibliographicum. But this worlk
was not finished and ecalled forth so many supplementary works, that nowadays
one has to consult a whole number of special bibliographies. A large number of
incunabula. were discovered since then, and the broadsides were described
svstematically. Proctor’s and Haebler’'s type-system made it possible to assign
numerous incunabula which lack place, printer's name and date to the press from
which they were issued and to specify the date at which they were published.
Therefore the call for a new and better Hain arose from all sides at the end of
the last century, and on the 28th of November, 1904, the Prussian Board of
Education constituted the Commission for the complete catalogue of incunabula
with Conrad Haebler as President. North and South German Scholars joined
their work, and very soon also non-Germans. At present Professor Erich von Rath,
the director of the University Library of Bonn, is chairman, and Dr. Ernst Crous,
of the Prussian State Library, secretary.

A precise list of all the incunabula of the public libraries in Germany was
completed in the years 1906-1911 as the ground work for the t-mnrlf:_tﬁ catalogue.
Besides that, the Commission made an inventory of the incunabula in Spain and
Portugal, Belgium, and in England, with the aid of the Bibliographical Society.
Similar work was accomplished in Switzerland by the Society of Swiss Librarians,
in the U.S.A. by the Bibliographical Society of America, in the British Empire by
the British Colonial Office.  From Styria, Galicia, Dalmatia, and other parts of
ihe former Austrian-Hungarian monarchy, from Italy and France where Pellechet's
Catalogue Général had already prepared the ground, from Holland, Scandinavia,
Russia and Poland rich material was repm'te[i 1t 1s therefore to be hoped that
this standard work may approach completeness as much as possible,

The other aim next to completeness is the description of the books according
to modern principles. For the technical side this is achieved by minutely examin-
ing every book as to its origin, and by determining types, initial-letters and
rubrics, woodcuts, printers’ marks and catchwords, foliation, signatures and
custodians. On the other hand, the literary and historical question of incunabula
is to be dealt with for the first time. This is achieved by adding a short biography
and dates to the authors’ names and by noting the most trifling accessories and
all assistance the author partook of, such as the names of the editors and cor-
rectors of the text, dedieatory letters and complimentary verses, preface and
colophon.

Of incunabula existing only in ten copies all possessors are mentioned.
The result is that there are about 450.000 incunabula in existence of which the
German public libraries possess no less than the third part. This vast material
arranged by the names of the authors in alphabetical order will fill ten volumes
quarto. The two concluding volumes will bring the indexes and display the material

{Continued over)
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Gesamt Katalog der Wiegendrucke—continued.

in groups., The index of printers is to follow the title index and lists the
incunabula by printers and towns. Then come the index of publishers and the
subject index and an alphabetical list of the beginnings—the alphabetical list of
the beginnings of signature b serving to identify inr:nmiplete copies. Y A further
index gives the numbers of the earlier lists of incunabula, especially of Hain and
Proctor. The last index names the owners.

The first volume will appear in the Autumn of 1925, and contain 3,645 numbers
on about 50 quires in quarto. It will be printed in double columns on paper with-
out wood pulp. The subsequent volumes of the Catalogue will be issued at intervals
of about twelve months. Buyers of the first volume are obliged to take the whole
work as published.

1424 GOLDSCHMID (E.). Entwicklung und Bibliographie der Pathologisch-
Anatomischen Abhildung.

With 44 plates (of which 28 are coloured).
4to, half morocco. Leipzig, 1925. £7 10s

THE BEST BoOK ON OLD BooOK BINDINGS.
1425 GRUEL (Léon). Manuel historique et bibliographique de 'amateur de

Reliures.

With numerous magnificent reproductions of bindings in gold and
colours.

2 vols., 4qto, half morocco, uncut, t. e. g.

Paris, 1887-1905. £15 15s

1420 HAEBLER (Konrad). Spanische und Portugiesische Bucherzeichen des
XV. und XVI. Jahrhunderts.

With 46 plates of printers’ marks.
Folio, original wrappers. Strassburg, 1898. £2 2s

1427 HEITZ (Paul). Frankfurter und Mainzer Drucker- und Verlegerzeichen
bis in das 17. Jahrhundert.
With 97 plates of printers’ marks.
Folio, original wrappers. Strassburg, 1896. £2 6s

1428 HEITZ (Paul) & SCHREIBER (W. L.). Christus am Kreuz. Kanon-
bilder der in Deutschland gedruckten Messbiicher des finfzehnten
Jahrhunderts.

With 51 plates 31 of which are hand-coloured.
Folio, half cloth. Strassburg, 1910. £7 10s
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1429

1431

1432

1433

1434

1435

14360

HEITZ (Paul). Basler Biichermarken bis zum Anfang des 17. Jahrhun-
derts. Mit Vorbemerkungen und Nachrichten iiber die Basler Drucker
von Dr. C. Chr. Bernoull.

With numerous illustrations.
Folio, original wrappers. Strassburg, 1805. £2 2s

HEITZ (Paul). Hundertfunfzig Einzelbilder des XV. Jahrhunderts.
Small 4to, original wrappers. Strassburg, 1918. £2 2s

One of 100 copies with the illustrations hand-coloured.

HEITZ (Paul). Elsidssische Biichermarken bis Anfang des 18. Jahrhun-
derts. Mit Vorbemerkungen und Nachrichten iiber die Drucker von Dr.
Karl August Barack.

With 77 plates of printers’ marks,
Folio, original wrappers. Strassburg, 1802. £2 12s 6d

HEITZ (Paul). Marques d’Imprimeurs et de Libraires de Genéve aux
XVme XVIme et XVII™e Siécles.

With numerous illustrations.

Folio, original wrappers. Strassburg, 1908. £2 7s 6d

HEITZ (Paul). Die Kdélner Biichermarken bis Anfang des XVII.
Jahrhunderts. Mit Nachrichten iiber die Drucker von Dr. Otto Zaretzky.

With 63 plates of printers’ marks.
Folio, original wrappers. Strassburg, 1898. £1 16s

HEITZ (Paul). Primitive Holzschnitte. FEinzelbilder des XV.
Jahrhunderts.

With 73 full-page illustrations.
Folio, boards. Strassburg, 1913. £2 2s

HEITZ (Paul). Another Copy. One of 50 copies with the woodcuts
coloured by hand. £6 B6s

KRISTELLER (Dr. Paul). Die Italienischen Buchdrucker- und Verleger-
zeichen bis 1525.

With numerous illustrations of printers’ marks.
Folio, original wrappers. Strassburg, 1893. £2 10s
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1437 MORISON (Stanlev). The Art of the Printer.

With 250 examples on 150 plates.
Demy 4to, cloth. London, 1925. £1 10s

This zeneration witnesses a rapidly widening increase in the appreciation of
tha art of handling the elements which contribute to the making of the finely
printed book. Amateurs of typography nevertheless are not too well served by
the present literature of their subject: While, for instance, there exist numerous
catalogues, bibliographies and monographs, these for the most part treat wsthetics
but 3llghtfy, and if illustrated include but few plates, and these often do scant
justice to the originals. Again, the collector of fine printing has often to regret
a certain narrowness of interest which has characterised the work of students and
professional bibliographers. Thus it has become fashionable in many gquarters to
condemn most of the printing between fifteenth-century Venice and nineteenth-
century Hammersmith. Less instructed enthusiasts have spent much time and
more money in labouring to accumulate all the Elzevirs known to Willems in the
belief that these were notable typographical successes. A volume of reproductions
of masterpieces of fine printing from the date of Jenson’s perfection of the pure
roman letter to our own day is an obvious need. Messrs. Ernest Benn, Ltd., have
therefore Eﬂrticuhr pleasure in announcing as in preparation Mr. Stanley
Morison’s The Art of the Printer, in which the author demonstrates by means of
a consecutive series of fine half-tone plates that the tradition of fine printing has,
in spite of wholesale defection from high standards, never lacked its champions.
The reproductions bring together examples of the work, not only of acknowledged
masters, but of printers whose achievement places them on a level with Aldus
and Ratdolt, audp whose merits have not hitherto secured recognition. Thus a
fine range is given of the work of Antonio Blado (Rome), Francesco Marcolini and
the Gioliti (Venice). The productions of the early French Renaissance include
several masterpieces which equal, if they do not excel, the finest of the Italian
school. Of this period some hundred examples are reproduced, including pieces
by Simon de Colines, Geofroy Tory, Fédéric Morel and Michel Vascosan. The
brilliant Lyons school is headed by a number of pages by the de Tournes. It
cannot be said that Mr. Morison’s volume fails to attempt justice to the sixteenth
century in general and to French typography in particular. The primacy in
printing won for France by the superb genius of Tory and the skill of her type
founders ensured great prestige to her official printing house, the Imprimerie
Royale, founded in 1640 at the instance of Richeheu. The typographical fashions
here initiated were followed at a respectful distance throughout Europe, and
numerous representative examples of its work are given in Mr. Morison’s pages.

This volume, on a more modest scale and at a more moderate price than the
same author’'s monumental “‘ Four Centuries of Fine Printing ’’ (from whose 6350
examples 250 have been chosen and reproduced in monochrome by the half-tone
process and largely in smaller format), should prove of incalculable service to the
innumerable bibliophiles, amateurs, connoisseurs, publishers, printers, and users
of printing to be found t-ilmug}mut the world, It shows examples of Fine Printing
from the year 1501 to William Morris. :

PRINTED IN RAMBAUD’'S PHONETIC TYPE.

1438 RAMBAUD (Honorat), Maitre d’Ecole a Marseilles. La declaration des

Abus que ’on commet en escrivant et le moyen de les éviter, et repre-
senter nayvement les paroles: ce que jamais homme n’a fait.

8vo, full blue morocco, richly gilt borders on sides, inside dentelles,
g. e. Lyons, Jean de Tournes, 1578.

(SEE ILLUSTRATIONS, FRONTISPIECE and PLATE No. XIV.). £42

Printed in a speecial phonetic type invented by Honorat Rambaud and first
used by Jean de Tournes.
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1430 [ROUSSEAU.] DUFOUR (Théophile). Recherches Bibliographiques
sur les Oeuvres Imprimées de J. J. Rousseau suivies de 'Inventaire des
papiers de Rousseau conservés a la Bibliotheque de Neuchatel.

2 vols., 8vo, original wrappers. Parns, 1925. £1 1s

REPRODUCING ALL THE WOODCUTS USED BY THE EARLY GERMAN PRINTERS=
BEFORE 1501.
A CoMPANION TO THE COMPLETE CATALOGUE OF INCUNABULA.

i440 SCHRAMM (A.). Der Bilderschmuck der Friihdrucke.
With hundreds of woodcut illustrations,

8 vols., folio, half boards. Leipzig, 1922-10924. £35
We can supply the volumes separately if desired: and also the
Continuation.

Vol. I. Die Drucke von Albrecht Pfister in Bamberg. Reproducing

305 woodcuts. £1 10s
Vol. II. Die Drucke von Guenther Zainer in Augsburg. Reproduc-
ing 754 woodcuts, £3 5s
Vol. III. Die Drucke von Johann Baemler in Augsburg. Reproduc-
ing 781 woodcuts. £3 10s
Vol IV. Die Drucke von Anton Sorg in Augsburg. Reproducing
3000 woodcuts. £10 10s

Vol. V. Die Drucke von Johann Zainer in Ulm. Reproducing 501
woodcuts. £3

Vol. VI. Die Drucke von Dinckmut in Ulm. Reproducing 682
woodcuts. £3 5s

Vol. VII. Die Drucke von Lienhart Holle, Johannes Reger, Johann
Schaeffler and Hans Hauser in Ulm. Reproducing 407 woodcuts.
£3 10s

Vol. VIII. Die Kolner Drucker. Reproducing 956 woodcuts,
£6 10s

Vol. IX. Die Drucker in Esslingen, Urach, Stuttgart, Reutlingen,
Tuebingen, and Blaubeuren will be published in the autumn of 19235.
Vols. X. and XI. Die Luebecker Drucker will appear in 1020.

1441 SMITH (D. E.). History of Mathematics.
With numerous illustrations from old MSS. and books, etc.
2 vols., 8vo, cloth. New York, 1924. £2 2s
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1442 VALLANCE (Aymer). The Art of William Morris.

With reproductions from designs and fabrics printed in the colours
of the originals, examples of the type and ornaments used at the Kelms-
cott Press, and many other illustrations. Also a classified bibliography
by Temple Scott. :

Folio, original buckram, uncut, t. e. g. London, 18g7. £15 15¢

The Special Limited Issne. One of 220 copies.

““ THE HISTORY OF PRINTING IN OXFORD.”

1443 WALLIS (John, i1616-1703). Mathematician. Founder of the Royal

Society.
Autograph letter signed.
34 pp., folio. London, 23rd June, 1691. £52 10s

“ In answer to yours of June 20 concerning the business of printing, the brief
history is this. As to the Universities right of printing (all manner of books
vendible) before our Charter of K. Ch. 1., it is not needfull to trouble you at pre-
sent, but the art of printing was first brought into England by the University
{and at their charges) and here practised many years before there was any printing
in London, and we have been in the continuall possession of it ever since, and long
before there was any restraint put upon printing, which was not at all till Queen
Elizabeth's time, about 8° of Car. I. (and by several Charters since) our ancient
right is recognized and further granted to us, beside which Charter Arch. Bp.
Laud did procure from the Stationers of London (by Indenture under their Seal)
a grant from them of one Copy (for the Bodlyon Library) of all books thenceforth
to be printed in their Company in consideration of a Leas to them granted of
transcribing Copies (in that Library) of maniseripts there for them to print and
Sr. the Bodly gave to the Company a piece of place of 601Ib., but this (tho for some
time while Arch. Bp. Laud lived it was in part observed) hath since been wholly
neglected, and they give us none upon that account.

“ There was at the same time an agreement between the University and that
Company for 3 years in behalf of the Company, the Ks. printers and Mr. Norton
with a Covenant to renew at the end of that 3 years. pﬁ-’hereh}' the University
agreed to forbear the printing of certain Books: and the Company to pay 200£
a year for such forbearance: which 200£ was (by agreement amongst themselves)
to be raised in a certain proportion, viz. (so much by the Company, so much by
Ks. printers, and so much by Mr. Norton), but as to this partition between them-
selves, the University was not concerned, this 200£ was paid for the first 3 years
and the agreement renewed, (with like Covenants) for another 3 years and ob-
served I think for some time: but the Wars coming on, the University did still
forbear printing, but the Stationers gave us no money, and thus it continued till
about the year 1653, nor would the Company be prevailed with, either to renew
their old agreement, or enter into any new one to that purpose: but did Injoy
the benefit of any forbearance without giveing us any Gonsi-:]i’emtiﬂn for it.

““The University herenpon gave leave to their printers (Leichfield and Hall)
to comprint with these divers beneficiall books which presently brought them to
seek terms of agreement, (that being the only means to bring them to reason),
and it was then agreed to forbear, they paving the rent of 120£, which fall of
rent was agreed to, upon their great complaint of poverty and trade: After the
return of K. Ch. 2d. Dr. Bayly (when he was Viee-Chancellor) brought it up to
the old rent of 200£, and so it was continued for some while. When the Univer-
sity dissolved their power on Dr, Fell (since Bp. of Oxford) and some others they
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Wallis (John)—continued.

continued the like agreement with the Company (in behalf of themselves and those
others concerned with them) which continued for some time longer, but after a
while the Ks. printers of Bibles (presumeing that we had not stock enough to
Comprint Bibles with them) broke off the agreement and would pay them their
proportion no longer. bidding us print bibles, if we pleased, they would give us
nothing to forbear. Meanwhile the Company and Mr. Norton (being well aware
that we might with a Iittle stock be able to do them a prejudice, by printing
gramers, almanacks and schoolbooks) were willing to continue their agreement as
to their proportions, whereupon the Bishop and Dr. Yates (continuing to pay us
200£ as before) did agree with the Company and Mr. Norton (for so much as their
proportion came to), but did bear the Loss (out of their own purse) of that which
the Ks. printers were to pay: and this for divers years before they could put
themselves into a Capacity of printing Bibles. After some years Dr. Yates hrnu%lt
into the stock (as []h:h'{i' been told) a stock of 4 or 5 thousand pounds, which did
enable them to get upon the printing of Bibles, thereupon the Bp. and he printed
4 Bible in 4to which the Ks. printers being aware of, did print another Just in the
same volume and sold it to Loss, and did Lose by it (as themselves did acknow-
ledge; about 500£ designing thereby to break our design in printing by forcing
ours to sell so cheap as to Lose by it, or els to have the bibles Lay upon their
hands unsold, whilst themselves would make themselves whole by getting a higher
price upon Bibles in other Volums and thus they threatned to do with whatsoever
volums we should print: presumeing that we were not in a capacity to print in all
volums, the Bp. and Dr. Yates finding themselves thus overreached, found it
necessary to take in with them some London Booksellers, as well for the better
vending of books which did already lay upon their hands as for the increase of
their stock that they might be in a Capacity to print in other volumes also: which
did effectually Counterwork that design. Hereupon they first took in Moses Pit
and one other, but finding this not enough to do the work, they further took in
Mr. Parker and Mr. Guy, those took of all the hooks which the Bp. and Dr. Yates
had lying upon their hands, and did effectually set upon printing the bible in
several volumes. With so much strugling it was (and with at great Charges)
hefore we could get into a capacity of printing bibles without great Loss. g
Their next attempt was by setting a multitude of presses to work to print vast
numbers and by selling them cheap to break our printers so that now the Contest
was whether (who) should print most and sell cheapest: whereby the price of
hibles (for the advantage of the publick) was brought down to Less than half of
what they were before sold at: and many hundred thousands of Bibles printed and
sold more than otherwise would have been and our own people at home and abroad
in our own plantations) furnished from hence ; which before were wont to be fur-
nished (in vast numbers) from Holland (where Bibles were printed far more than
in England, because cheaper) for the Ks, printers did not now print and sell fewer
Bibles (hy reason of our Comprinting), but only they sold them cheaper. Their
next attempt on us was by a long suit in Chancery, for 2 or 3 years, to the charges
of a great many hundred pounds (born as before partly by the University, partly
by the Bp., and partly by our printers), wherein {we thought) the ILd, Keeper North
hore very hardly upon us (and was afterwards convinced that he had done so0). But
did at length admit us to a tryvall at Comon Law. . . . After this they vexed
us with 2 suits at Comon Law, one in the name of the Ks. printers, the other in
the name of the Company;: to which we were forced at great charges to put in
Pleas: and have it argued at the Barr divers times; but finding the Court inclin-
ablz to do us right, they have (by delatory proceedings) kept it from Judgment and
the suits, are still depending. They then prevailed with the Bp. of Oxford to
separate the interests. and whereas before . . . they had let the whole to our
printers at 200£ and left it with them to agree with the Company upon the point
of forbearance.’’ Ete., ete. ;
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BEAUTIFUL MODERN BOOKS FROM PRIVATE PRESSES.

=/ ]

ASHENDENE PRESS.

1444 APULEIUS. The XI Bookes of the Golden Asse, containing the
Metamorphosie of Lucius Apuleius, interlaced with sundry pleasant and
delectable Tales, with an excellent narration of the Marriage of Cupid
and Psyches, set out in the Fourth, Fifth, and the Sixth Bookes trans-
lated out of Latine into English by W. Adlington.

Finely printed in red and black. Folio, original boards, uncut.
Chelsea, at the Ashendene Press, 1024. £7 10s

One of 165 copies only.

PRINTED ON VELLUM.
1445 APULEIUS. Golden Asse. Another Copy.
Printed entirely on Vellum.

Folio, full morocco gilt. Ashendene Press, 1924. £42
One of 16 copies only on vellum.

1446 BOCCACCIO. 1! Decameron.

Finely printed in black and red, with headings in blue, and initial
letters in red and blue.

Folio, original boards, uncut.
Nella Stamperia Ashendeniana, Shellev House, Chelsea, 1920.

£18 18s

1447 DANTE. La Vita nuova di Dante Alighier1 Fiorentino.

Printed on Japanese Vellum by Mr. St. J. Hornby at his Private
Press.

Square crown 8vo, original half morocco, t. e. g.
Privately Printed at the Ashendene Press, 1804. £7 15s

No. 13 of 45 copies only printed.
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Ashendene Press— oniinued.
1448 DANTE. Tutte le Opere.

Printed in red and black, and adorned with a series of large wood-
cut illustrations. [By C. M. Gere.]

Folio, n the original binding of oak boards, leather back,

Privately Printed by St. John Hornby at the Ashendene Press,
1909). £67 10s

1449 LUCRETIUS. Opera. T. Lucreti Cari de rerum natura hibr: sex.
Beautifully printed in red and black.
Imperial 8vo, original half vellum, edges uncut.
Ashendene Press, Chelsea, 1013. £15 15s

1450 SAINT CLARE. Vita di Santa Chiara Vergme Davgolino Verino Fioren-
tino.

Square 8vo. Privately Printed at the Ashendene Press, Shelley
Houce, Chelsea, 1921. £4 4s

1451 SAINT FRANCIS OF ASSISI. Un mazzetto scelto di certi fioretti del
glorioso poverello di Cristo San Francesco D1 Assisi insieme col cantico
al sole del medesimo.

Printed in red and black on paper by St. John and Cicely Hornby,
and adorned with pictures designed by C. M. Gere, and cut on the
wood by W. H. Hooper.

Small folio, original boards.
Ashendene Press, 1904. £13 13s

1452 SAINT FRANCIS OF ASSISI. 1 Fioretti del Glorioso Poverello di
Cristo S. Francesco de Assisi.
Printed 1n red and black, and with a series of woodcut illustrations.
8vo, original vellum binding.
Privately Printed, Ashendene Press, 1922. £6 6s

One of 240 copies printed on hand-made paper.



248 MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W,

AVALUN PRESS.
1453 ARNIM (Achim von). Die Majoratsherren.
With 24 reproductions of pen-and-ink drawings by Alfred Kubin.
8vo, half vellum, t. e. g.
Dresden-Hellerau, Avalun Press, 1922. £1 18s

Not in Rodenberg. One of 200 copies signed by the artist.

1454 BYRON (Lord). Marino Faliero, doge of Venice. An historical Tragedy
in fife (sic) acts.
With 13 etchings by Sepp Frank. :
4to, vellum. Dresden-Hellerau, Avalun Press, 1922. £6 Bs

Rodenberg, {L 333. One of 100 copies. Printed in Wahlbaum-Antiqua on hand-
made paper, with signed proofs of the etchings. This type was cut abont 1900 by
Jacob Hegner, in Hellerau-Dresden.

1455 BOHME (Jakob). Vom Ubersmnlichen Leben.
Printed in two colours.
Folio, black calf, five line fllet border on front cover.
Dresden-Hellerau, Avalum Press, 1021. £2 18s

One of 245 copies on hand-made paper. Rodenberg, p. 331.
Printed in Wahlbaum-Antigua (cut about 1900 by Jacob Hegner in Helleran-
Dresden.

1456 GOETHE. Goetz von Berlichingen mit der eisernen Hand. Ein Schauspiel
With 17 woodcuts by Bruno Goldschmitt.
2 vols., small folio, vellum, t. e. g.

Dresden-Hellerau, Avalun Press, 1923. : £9 9s

Rodenberg, Deutsche Pressen, p. 336. One of 50 copies, issued with a duplicate
set of the engravings {-u!uurml by the artist, printed on Japan Paper, each signed
IJ::." the artist. Printed in ** Caslon Gothisch.”

BEAUMONT PRESS.

1457 THE GOOD-HUMOURED LADIES: A Comedy. By Carlo Goldon.
Translated from the Italian by Richard Aldington. To which is prefix’d
An Essay on Carlo Goldoni by Arthur Symons,
One of 75 Copies printed on Japanese vellum, signed by the Editor,
Richard Aldington; also by Arthur Symons; and by the illustrator,
Ethelbert White.

Roval 8vo, original half vellum. London, 1922. £3 3s
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1460

1402

1403

MARCUS BEHMER PUBLICATIONS.

HAUPTMANN (Gerhart). Das Hirtenled, ein Fragment.

With 17 woodcuts by Ludwig von Hofmann.

Roval 8vo, half vellum.
Berlin, Behmer-Druck, 1921-22.

£2 28

Rodenberg, p. 244. One of 360 copies. Printed in Marcus Behmer-Antiqua for

Otto von Hoelten,

BUDDHA. Auswahl aus dem Pah-Kanon.
Printed in three colours.
Small folio, vellum gilt, t. e. g.
Hellerau, Behmer Presse, 1920-2.

One of 225 copies.

BODONI (OFFICINA).
BUONARROTI (Michelagnolo). Poesie (in
Roval &vo, vellum.
Montagnola, Officina Bodoni, 1923.

Italian).

£6 15s

£4 4as

Rodenberg, p. 33. One of 175 copies. Printed in  Tertia-Bodoni-Antiqua.’’
The Officina Bodoni print with Bodoni’s original types, left unused since 1813. The
ltalian Government has granted them the exclusive monopoly of using these types.

GOETHE (J. W.). Das Roemische Carneval, 1;88.

Small folio, red vellum.

Montagnola di Lugano, Officina Bodoni,

1924.

£5 15s

One of 230 copies. Rodenberg, p. 39. Printed in ** Bodoni-Cursive '’ type eut

in the eigliteenth century.

SHAKESPEARE (Willham). The Tempest (in English).

Folio, green vellum.

Montagnola di Lugano, Officina Bodons,

1024.

One of 224 copies on hand-made paper. Rodenberg, p. 39.

SHELLEY (P. B.). Epipsvchidion (in English).

Roval 8vo, vellum.

Montagnola, Officina Bodoni, 1023.

One of 222 copies, printed in two colours,
““ Tertia-Bodoni-Antigua.”

Rodenberg, p.

39.

£5 5s

£5 18s
Printed in
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BREMER PRESS.

1464 GHANSONS D’AMOUR (in French). Initials drawn by Anna Simons.
Royal 8vo, original boards.
Munich, Bremer Press, 1921. £3 15s
Rodenberg, p. 58. One of 270 copies.

1465 DANTE. Comedia deutsch von Rudolf Borchardt. Title and Initials
drawn by Anna Simons.
Small folio, vellum.
Munich, Bremer Press, 1922. £8 8s
Rodenberg, p. 58. One of 120 copies.

1466 DANTE. La divina Comedia (in Italian). The title and initials b
Anna Simons.
Small folio, full blue morocco, sides and back richly gilt, g. e.
Munich, Bremer Press, 1021. £19 19s

Rodenberg, p. 38. One of 300 copies.

1467 GUETHE Faust, nach iltester Aufzeichnung 1771-1775.
f/al 8vo, vell um, L. eiF
olz, Bremer Prea:, 1020. £5
leenberg, p. 57. One of 270 copies.

1468 GOETHE. Hermann und Dorothea.
Royal 8vo, vellum, t. e. g.
Munich, Bremer Prhs 1922. £2 2s
Hu{]enberg, p. 59. One (‘.If ol copies.

1460 GOETHE. Iphigenie auf Tauris. FEin Schauspiel.
8vo, vellum, panel back, t. e. g.
Munich, Bremer Press, 1922. £5 5s
Rodenberg, p. 12. One of 300 copies.

1470 HOMER. Ihad and Odyssey (in Greek).
2 vols., small folio. Full blue morocco, fully gilt backs, g. e. inside
dentelles, silk doublures.

Munich, Bremer Press, 1923-1024. £32 10s
Rodenberg, p. 58. '
1470a Another Copy. Origmal boards, as issued. £18 18s

1471 SCHILLER. Demetrius. Ein unvollendetes Trauerspiel.

8vo, vellum, t. e. g. ;
Munich, Bremer Press, 1922. £2 2s

Rodenberg, p. 59. One of 500 copies.

i471a SAPPHO. Poems (in Greek).
Royal 8vo, vellum, t. e, g. Munich, Bremer Press, 1922. £2 2s

i471b TIBULLUS (A.). Elegiae (in Latin).
Royal 8vo, vellum, g. e. Tolz, Bremer Press, 1920. £4 10s
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BRUCE ROGERS PUBLICATIONS.

“Mr. Rogers is, to my thinking, the most vital force in modern typo-
graplky . . . e stands apart from all other workers in the same
field. . . .”"—ALFRED W. POLLARD.

See also Fleuron, No. 4, pp. 99-150, ** On the Work of Bruce Rogers by F.
Warde (No. 182 in this catalogue).

1472 BARRIE (]. M.). George Meredith, 1900.
8vo, boards. New York, 1924. 8s
Printed by Bruce Rogers. One of 500 copies.

1473 BEATTY (John W.). The Relations of art to nature.
8vo, half buckram. New York, 1922. 16s
Printed by Bruce Rogers, old-style type. One of a limited edition.

1474 CGARLYLE (Thomas). Jocelin of Brakelond, from Past and Present.
Small 8vo, cloth. New York, 1923. £1

Printed by Bruce Rogers, from Monotype Caslon. One of 510 copies.

1475 CAVENDISH (George). The life and death of Cardinal Wolsey. Illus-
trated with portraits by Holbein.

Folio, half buckram. Cambndge, Riverside Press, 1go5. £6 158

Printed by Bruce Rogers. One of a limited edition.

14760 COLE (Timothy). Considerations on Engraving.
With frontispiece, and autograph signature of the author.
8vo, boards. New York, 10921. £1
Printed by Bruce Rogers.
1470a [CONRAD.] ADAMS (E. L.). Joseph Conrad: the Man. A Burial
in Kent by |. S. Zelie. Together with some bibliographical nctes.
With portrait. 8vo, boards. New York, 1925. £2 10s

Printed by Bruce Rogers.

1477 DIBDIN (Thomas Frognall). Venetian Printers. A conversation on
the Fc::u;*th Day ':'.f the bibhographical Decameron of T. F. Dibdin, with
annotations by W. M. Ivins.

With ornamental title page, and fine initial letters,
4to, onigmal wrappers. Large paper copy.
New York, privately printed, 1924. £5 5s

_ Printed by Bruce Rogers, in Goudy’s Italian old-style type. With a Printer’s
Note (a preface) by Bruce Rogers. One of 223 copies.
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Bruce Rogers Publications—coniinued.

1478 DURER (Albrecht). The Construction of Roman Letters.
34 plates.
16mo, boards, uncut.
Cambridge (Mass), 2024. £2 2s

Printed by Bruce Rogers in Centaur type.

1470 FITZGERALD (E.). The Rubaiyvat of Omar Khayam.
Title in red and black. 8vo, half buckram.
[Boston], 1900. £14 14s

Printed by Bruce Rogers, and signed by him on last page. One of 300 copies,
This is the first book Mr, Rogers laid out for the Riverside Press.

1480 FREEMAN (John). The Red Path (a narrative), and the Wounded Bird.
With autograph signature.
8vo, half cloth. Cambridge, Mass., 1921. £2 25

Printed by Bruce Rogers in Caslon type.

1481 GALLATIN (A. E.). Modern fine printing in America. An Essay.
Royal 8vo, vellum.
New York, privately printed, 1921. £1

Printed by Bruce Rogers.

1482 GARRICK (David). Some unpublished correspondence. Edited by
G. P. Baker. :

With frontispiece portrait of Garrick and a facsimile of his signa-
ture, and 26 other illustrations. 8vo, buckram.
Cambridge, Riverside Press, 1907. £4 4s

Printed by Bruce Rogers, Omne of 430 copies,

1483 HAWTHORN (Nathaniel). The Old Manse.

This 1s the author’s introductory essay to his famous: ** Mosses
from an Old Manse.”’

8vo, half cloth. Boston and New York, 1g04. £3 3s

Printed by Bruce Rogers. One of 530 copies issued.
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Bruce Rogers Publications—continucd.
1484 HAY (John). A Poet in Exile. Early letters of J. Hay, edited by
Caroline Ticknor.
With frontispiece portrait of the poet, and one facsimile.
8vo, boards. Boston and New York, 1910. £2 15s

Printed by Bruce Rogers. Omne of 440 copies.

1485 IRVING (Washington). The Christmas Dinner, from the ‘‘Sketch Book.”’
8vo, boards, gilt. New York, 1923. 8s

Printed by Bruce Rogers.

1480 LAMB (Charles). New Year’s Eve.
8vo, boards. New York, 1924. 8s

Printed by Bruce Rocers.

1487 LOWELL (Maria). Poems.
With frontispiece portrait of the author.
3vo, boards. Cambridge (Mass), Riverside Press, 1907. £3 15s

Printed by Bruce Rogers. One of 330 copies.

1488 LOWELL (the Hon. James Russell), American Mimster in London.
Democracy. An address dehvered in the Town Hall, Birmingham.

Small 8vo, half cloth.
New York, the Riverside Press, 19o02. £2 2s

Printed by Bruce Rogers. One of 500 copies.

1480 MAISTRE (Xavier de). Vovage autour de ma chambre. Avant propos
par F. C. de Sumichrast.

With frontispiece portrait of the author, ornamented title and
nitials.

8vo, half vellum gilt.

Cambridge, Riverside Press, 19or1. £7 10s

Printed by Bruce Rogers. Une of 500 copies.

1400 MURDOCK (Harold). Earl Percy’s Dinner Table.
With portrait of Earl Percy.
Royal 8vo, cloth. Cambridge (Mass) Riverside Press, 190;.
£3 15s

Printed by Bruce Rogers. One of 350 copies.
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Bruce Rogers Publications—coniinued.
1401 NEWTON (A. E.). A Noble Fragment, being a leaf of the Gutenberg
Bible (1450-1455). A Bibliographical Essay.
Folio, morocco. New York, 1g21. 10s 6d
Printed by Bruce Rogers.

1492 PLUTARCH OF CHAERONEA. A Consolatarie Letter, or discourse
sent by Plutarch of Chearonea unto his own wife as touching the death
of her and his daughter. Translated by Philemon Holland.

8vo, half cloth. Cambridge, Riverside Press, 1905. £3 3s

Printed by Bruce Rogers, in Brimmer type. Une of 350 copies. Mentioned
in Fleuron, No. 4, p. 143.

1403 PRAED (W. M.). Poems, of Life and Manners. Selected and arranged
with an Introduction by Ferris Greenslet.

With frontispiece portrait of the author.

Small 8vo, half vellum, t. e. g.

Boston and New York, Riverside Press, 1gog. £3 3s
Printed by Bruce Rogers. One of 440 copies.

1404 RALEGH (Sir Walter). A Report of the truth concerning the last sea-
fight of the Revenge.

With ornamental title-page.

Royal 8vo, boards.

Cambridge (Mass), Riverside Press, 1goz. £10 10s
Printed by Bruce Rogers. One of 300 copies.

1406 SHERMAN (Stuart P.). Men of Letters, of the British Isles, Critical
Essays. With a preface by G. H. Hill.

= With 29 portrait medallions from the life by Theodore Spicer-
Simson.

Royal 8vo, half buckram. New York, 1924. £5

Printed by Bruce Rogers, in Garamond type. One of 520 copies. Mentioned
in Fleuron, No. 4, p. 149.

These authors are the following: Arnold Bennet, J. D. Beresford. Laurence
Binyon, Robert Bridges, G, K. Chesterton, Padraic Colum, Joseph Conrad, William
H. Davies, Walter de la Mare, Charles M. Doughty, John Drinkwater, Lord
Dunsany, St. John Ervine, John Galsworthy, Thomas Hardy, Ralph Hodgson, A.
E. Housman, W. H. Hudson, Douglas Hyde, James Joyce, John Masefield, George
Meredith, Sir Henry Newbolt, George Russell (A. E.), James Stephen, Bernard
Shaw, Hugh Walpole, H. G. Wells, W. B. Yeats. FALS
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Bruce Rogers Publications—coniinued.

1497 SLATER (John R.). Printing and the Renaissance. A paper read
before the Fortnightly Club of Rochester, New York.
8vo, boards. New York, 1021. 18s

Designed by Bruce Rogers, and printed from Monotype Caslon type.
One of 500 copies.

1408 KING SOLOMON. Sions sonnets, as sung by, and periphrased by
Francis Quarles. :
8vo, boards. Cambridge (Mass), Riverside Press, 1905. £3 10s
Printed by Bruce Rogers in the Brimmer type. One of 430 copies.

14090 SOUTHEY (Robert). Journal of a Tour in the Netherlands in the
Autumn of 18135.

8vo, half buckram. Cambridge, Riverside Press, 1go2. £12 12s
Printed by Bruce Rogers. One of 500 copies.
One of the rarest of Riverside Press items.
1500 SPENSER (Edmund). Prothalamion: Epithalamion.
With 2 charming plates printed in red.
Royal 8vo, boards.
Lambrldge (Mass), Riverside Press, 1902. £3 15s

Printed by Bruce Rogers in Brimmer italic type. One of 400 copies.

1501 STERNE (Laurence). A Sentimental Journey through France and Italy.
8vo, half buckram. Boston and New York, 1905. £10 10s

Printed by Bruce Rogers in Brimmer Type. One of 335 copies.

1502 THACKERAY (W. M.). Some family letters of Thackeray, together
with Recollections by his kinswoman Blanche Warre Cornish.
With frontispiece portrait of Thackeray (from a sketch by Richard
Doyle) and a facsimile of his signature,
8vo, boards.

Camhridgn (Mass), Riverside Press, 1911. £2 10s

Printed by Bruce Rogers. One of 550 copies.

i503 [TORY (G.).] BERNARD (August). Geofroy Tory, painter and en-

graver: first royal printer: reformer of orthography and tvpography

under Francois I. An account of his life and works. Translated by

George B. Ives. Edited bv Bruce Rogers. With 340 reproductions of
designs attributed to Tory by Bernard.

Tall 4to, half cloth. Riverside Press, Cambridge, 1gog. £10 10s

One of 350 copies. Printed by Bruce Hugen in Riverside Caslon.

1504 WALSH (Richard). Kidd: a moral opuscule.
With full-page woodcuts in colour by George Illian, coloured by
hand.

8vo, boards. New York, 1922. £1 2s

Printed by Bruce Rogers.
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CUALA PRESS,

1500 YEATES (J. B.). Passages from the Letters of John Butler Yeats,
selected by Ezra Pound.

8vo, original boards, uncut. The Cuala Press, 1917;. £1 10s

1507 BROADSIDES. A Complete Set, consisting of the 84 Original Issues,
from 1908 to 19Q15.
Together in 3 1mperial 8vo buckram cases.

Published Monthly by E. C. Yeats, at the Cuala Press, Churchtown,
Dundrum, Dublin. £10 10s

1508 RESPONSIBILITIES: Poems and a Play.
FirsT EDITION. 8vo, original boards.
The Cuala Press, 1914. £7 10s

With a very interesting Signed Autograph Note on the flv-leaf by the author ;
also some corrections in the text.
1500 SEVEN POEMS AND A FRAGMENT.
FIrRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original half binding.
Cuala Press, Dundrum, 1922. 10s

1510 YEATS (W. B.) and JOHNSON (Lionel). Poetry and Ireland.
FIrRsT EDITION. Post 8vo, original boards.

Cuala Press, 1008. £6 10s
With Signed Autograph Note by W. B, Yeats on fly-leaf. :

DOVES PRESS.
1511 AMANTIUM IRAE. [etters to Two Friends, 1804-1807.
Portrait. 8vo, oniginal vellum. Doves Press, 1914. £4 10s

1512 BROWNING (Robert). Dramatis Personz.
Printed in red and black. 8vo, original vellum.
Doves Press, 1910. : £10 10s

1513 CARLYLE (T.). Sartor Resartus. The Life and Opinions of Herr
Teufelsdroeckh.

Printed in red and black. 1 of 300 copies.
8vo, original limp vellum. Doves Press, 19o7. £12 12s
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Doves Press—continued.

i514 THE CITY METROPOLITAN: A Letter Addressed to The Times
November 26th, 1910.

4 pp., 8vo, wrappers. Doves Press, 1910. £1 1s

1515 THE CITY PLANNED: Reprinted from the Westminster Gazette, 27th
October, 1910.

4 pp., 8vo, wrappers. Doves Press, 1911. £1 1s

1516 COBDEN-SANDERSON (T. J.). The Ideal Book, or Book Beautiful. A
Tract on Calligraphy, Printing and Illustration, and on the Book Beauti-
fus as a whole.

8vo, original vellum. Doves Press, 190o0. £6 6s

1517 EMERSON (Ralph Waldo). Essays. With Preface by Thomas Carlyle.
8vo, original vellum. Doves Press, 1906. £13 13s

1518 GOETHE. Torquato Tasso. Ein Schauspiel.
8vo, original vellum. Doves Press, 1913. £16 16s

1510 GOETHE. Die Leiden Des Jungen Werther.
8vo, original vellum. Doves Press, 1911. £16 16s

1520 GOETHE. Auserlesene Lieder, Gedichte und Balladen. Ein Strauss.
8vo, original vellum. Doves Press, 1916. £18 18s

1521 MILTON (John). Areopagitica.
8vo, original vellum. Doves Press, 1907. £9 10s

1522 MILTON (John). Paradise Lost.
With the initials in red and blue. 1902.
Paradise Regain’d.
Printed in red and black. 1905.
Together, 2 vols., 8vo, original vellum.
Doves Press, 1902-5. £18 18s
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Doves Press—continued.
PRINTED ON VELLUM.
1523 MILTON (John). Paradise Lost and Paradise Regain’d.
PRINTED ON VELLUM.
2 vols., 8vo, original vellum binding.
Doves Press, 1002-1005. £125

1524 THE NEW SCIENCE MUSEUM: A [etter, with additions, Addressed to
the Editor of ‘“ The Times,’’ 16th September, 1913.

8 pp., 8vo, wrappers.
Doves Press, 1914. £1 1s

1525 RUSKIN (John). Unto this Last. Four Essays on the First Principles
of Political Economy,

8vo, original vellum binding. Doves Press, 1907. £8 8s

PRINTED ON VELLUM, IN A SPECIAL BINDING.
15206 SHAKESPEARE (W.). The Rape of Lucrece.
PRINTED (IN RED AND BLACK) ON VELLUM,

8vo, bound by Cobden-Sanderson at the Doves Bindery in full niger
morocco, gilt back, the sides decorated with floral oval centre piece,
within gllt panel, g. e. Doves Press, 1915, £65

One of 10 copies on vellum.

1527 SHAKESPEARE. The Rape of Lucrece.
8vo, original boards. Doves Press, 1915. . ET 78

1528 SHAKESPEARE. The Tragedy of Coriolanus.
Printed in red and black.

4to, original vellum binding. Doves Press, 1914. £7 7s

1520 SHELLEY (P. B.). Poems.
8vo, original vellum. Doves Press, 1914. £14

1530 TACITUS. De Vita et Moribus Iulu Agricolz.
8vo, original vellum. Doves Press, 190o0. £10 10s

1531 TENNYSON (Alfred, Lord). Seven Poems and two translations.
Printed on paper in red and black.
8vo, original limp vellum. Doves Press, 19o2. £7
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Doves Press—continued.
1532 WORDSWORTH (Willham). The Prelude.
Printed in red and black.
8vo, original vellum. Doves Press, 1915. £9 9s

DRUGULIN PRESS.
1533 BAUDELAIRE (Charles). Les Fleurs du Mal (in French).
Title and head-lines printed in green and black.
8vo, red morocco, panelled back, t. e. g.
Leipzig, Drugulin Press, 1920. £3 3s

1534 GOETHE. Das Tagebuch. 1810.
Printed in green and black.

8vo, pink vellum, dainty gilt centre ornament on front cover, t. e. g.,
with elaborate floral end-papers, by Hiibel & Denck.

Leipzig, Drugulin Press, 1916. £2 28

One of 60 copies printed on Japan paper.

1535 GOETHE. Iphigenie auf Tauris. Ein Schauspiel.
Printed in red and black,
8vo, Maroon morocco, two-line fillet border on sides, t. e. g.
Leipzig, Drugulin Press, 1911. £1 10s

1536 MALORY. Herr Lanzelot und das Friulein von Astolat.
8vo, brown morocco, t. e. g., by H. Fikentscher.
Diisseldorf, Drugulin Press, 1912. £2 2s

One of 170 copies on hand-made paper.

1537 VOGELWEIDE (Walther von der). Gedichte.
4to, crushed light brown morocco.

Leipzig, Drugulin Press, 1913. £1 16s

DUN EMER PRESS.

1538 YEATS (W. B.). Discoveries: A Volume of Essays.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original boards.
Dun Emer Press, 1g07. £3 10s

One of 200 copies only.
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Dun Emer Press—continued.

1530 YEATS (W. B.). Twenty-one Poems written by Lionel Johnson:
Selected by William Butler Yeats.

FIRST EDITION. Post 8vo, original boards and buckram.
Dun Emer Press, Dundrum, 19o4. £3 10s

1540 STORIES OF RED HANRAHAN.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, original boards.

The Dun Emer Press,1904. £3 18s
1541 %!.LlHGHAM (William). Sixteen Poems. Selected by William Butler
‘eats.
FIrsT EDITION. Post 8vo, original boards and buckram.
Dun Emer Press, Dundrum, 190s. £2 2s

ERICH REISS PRESS.

1542 BIBLE. Die Heilgen Biicher des Alten Bundes uebertragen von Lazarus
Goldschmidt.

Printed in red and black. With the large initials in gold and colours.
2 vols. Royal 8vo, boards and vellum.

Berlin, Erich Reiss Press, 1921. £6 10s
One of 300 copies. '

: ERNST LUDWIG PRESS,
1543 BINDING (Rudolf G.). Stolz und Trauer.

8vo, crushed green morocco, panelled back, t. e. g., by Ernst
Rehbein.

Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig Press, 1922. £2 2s
Rodenberg, p. 81. One of 250 copies. Printed in “* Kleukens-Antiqua.™

1544 BRITTING (Georg). Der Verlachte Hiob. Sieben Novellen.
8vo, red morocco, sides symmetrically tooled in gilt interspersed
with tiny floral sprays, t. e. g., by Gurbat.
Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig Press, 1921. £3 10s
Rodenberg, p. 80. Printed in * Cicero Kleukens-Antiqua.”’
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Ernst Ludwig Press—continued.
1545 CLAUDIUS (Matthias). Gedichte des Wandsbecker Boten.

8vo, crushed green morocco, gilt panel design on front cover,
panelled back, t. e. g.

Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig Press, 1921. £2 2s

Rodenberg, p. 77. One of 350 copies. Composed and printed in ‘* Korpus
Kleukens-Antiqua,”” by Christian Heinrich Kleukens himself.

1546 EICHENDORFF (Joseph von). Lieder.
8vo, crushed green morocco, gilt panel design on front cover, g. e.
Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig Press, 1921. £2 2s

~ Rodenberg, p 77. One of 350 copies. Composed and printed in * Korpus
Kleukens-Antiqua.’’ by Christian Heinrich Kleukens himself.

1547 GOETHE. Faust. I. Tell. Eine Tragodie.
Royal 8vo, half vellum.

Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig Press, 1922. £4 4s
Rodenberg, p. 81. Printed in *‘ Mittel Kleukens-Antiqua."’

1548 GOETHE. Gott und Welt.
8vo, vellum, t. e. g.
Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig Press, 1913. ' £310s
Rodenberg, p. 76. One of 100 copies. Printed in *° Korpus Helga-Antiqua.”

1540 GOETHE. Lieder.

8vo, crushed blue morocco, gilt panel design on front cover,
panelled back, g. e.

Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig Press, 1920. £2 5s

Rodenberg, p. 77. One of 350 copies. Composed and printed in * Korpus
Kleukens-Antigua,” by Christian Heinrich Kleukens himself.

1550 GOETHE (J. W. von). Trilogie der Leidenschaft. Printed in 2 colours.
8vo, vellum, t. e. g.
Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig Press, 1g12. £2 2s

_ Rodenberg, p. 78. One of 300 copies. Title and Initials by Friedrich Wilhelm
Kleukens. Printed in  Kopus Helga-Antiqua,” which was employed for the first
tvpe in this book.



262 MAGGS BROS., 34 & 35, CONDUIT STREET, LONDON, W.

Ernst Ludwig Press—continued.
1551 HOELDERLIN (I'riedrich). Gedichte.
8vo, crushed blue morocco, gilt panel design on front cover, g. e.

Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig Press, 1922. £2 2s

Rodenberg, p 77. One of 350 copies. Composed and printed in ‘ Korpus
Kleukens-Antigua,” by Christian Heinrich Kleukens himself,

1552 HOELTY (Ludwig). Gedichte.
8vo, crushed green morocco, gilt panel design on front cover, g. e.

Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig Press, 1021. £2 2s

Rodenberg, p. 77. One of 350 copies. Composed and printed in ‘ Korpus
Kleukens-Antiqua,” by Christian Keinrich Kleukens himself,

1553 JAMMES (Francis). Die Gebete der Demut.
8vo, crushed blue morocco, gilt panel border on front cover, g. e.

Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig Press, 1021. £1 16s
Rodenberg, p. 77. One of 350 copies. Composed and printed in ‘ Petit
Kleukens-Antiqua,’” by Christian Heinrich Kleukens himself. 5

1554 MORIKE (Eduard). Gedichte,

8vo, blue crushed morocco, gilt panel design on front cover,
panelled back, t. e. g.

Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig Press, 1921. £1 16s

Rodenberg, p. 77. One of 350 copies. Composed and printed in ‘“Korpus
Kleukens-Antigqua,” by Christian Heinrich Kleukens himself.

1555 DIE PSALMEN.
With woodcut initials.
Folio, vellum gilt, t. e. g.

Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig Press, 1911. £4 10s

Rodenberg, p. 75. One of 500 copies. Printed by F. W. and C. H. Kleukens
in * Cicero Kleukens-Antiqua.”

1556 RUCKERT (Friedrich). Fiinf Marlein fiir Kinder zum Christfest 1813
fiir sein Schwesterlein geschrieben.

8vo, half vellum.

Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig Press, 1921. £1 14s
Rodenberg, p. 80. Printed on hand-made paper by C. H. Kleukens.
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Ernst Ludwig Press—continued.

1557 RUTH. ‘‘ Das Buch Ruth ’’ in der Ubertragung Martin Luthers nach
der letzten von ihm selbst durchgesehenen Ausgabe der Deutschen Bibel,

Wittenberg 1545.
With woodcut on title.
8vo, vellum.

Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig Press (1914). £2 2s
Rodenberg, p. 79.

1558 SILESIUS (Angelus). Ewige Sinnreime des Cherubinischen Wanders-
mann.

With gilt imtial.

8vo, vellum, t. e. g.

Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig Press, 1922. £3 10s
Rodenberg, p. Bl. Printed in ** Cicero Kleukens-Antigua.”

1550 STORM (Theodor). ‘‘ Immensee. Eine Novelle.”
Title-page printed in green.
~ 8vo, vellum, gilt ornamentation on front cover, t. e. g., with green
ties.
Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig Press, 1900. £2 bs

Rodenberg, pp. 74-5a. One of 200 copies. In this work ‘‘ Korpus Ingeborg-
Antiqua ”’ type was used for the first time.

; !
1500 TAGORE (Rabindranath). Die Gabe des Liebenden.

8vo, crushed green morocco, gilt panel design on front cover,
panelled back, g. e.

Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig Press, 1920. £2 2s
One of 350 copies.

1561 THUCYDIDES. Rede des Perikles fiir die Gefallenen,
8vo, vellum, t. e. g., by Kleukens.
Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig Press, 1921. £2 10s
Printed on Japan Paper.

1562 TRAKL (Georg). Der Herbst des Einsamen,.

8vo, crushed green morocco, gilt panel design on front cover,
panelled back, t. e. g

Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig Press, 1920. £1 16s
One of 350 copies.
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Ernst Ludwig Press—continued.

1563 VERHAEREN (Emile). Die Stunden. Les Heurs Claires-Les Heures
d’Aprés-Midi-Les Heures du Soir Uebertragen von Erna Rehwoldt,
8vo, half vellum.
Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig Press, 1022. £1 16s

1564 WERFEL (Franz). Arien.
Printed in two colours.
8vo, crushed green morocco, gilt panel design on front cover, g. e.
Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig Press, 10921. £2 2s

One of 350 copies.

ESSEX HOUSE PRESS.

1565 ASHBEE (C. R.). An Endeavour towards the teaching of John Ruskin
and William Morris: Being a brief account of the Work, Aims, and
Principles of the Guild of Handicraft in East London.

Finely printed on hand-made paper, with woodcut pictorial imitials
and frontispiece.

8vo, original vellum, uncut. London, 1901. £2 2s

Only 350 copies printed.

1566 GELLINI (B.). The Treatises of Benvenuto Cellini on Goldsmithing
and Scripture, made into English from the Italian of the Marcian Codex
by C. R. Ashbee.

Adorned with 11 plates showing illustrations of Cellimi’s work,
besides 7 diagrams in the text.
Small folio, original buckram. Essex House Press, 1808. £2 15s

Only 600 copies printed. Presentation Copy to William de Morgan, the famous
Author, from C. R. Ashbee, the Editor.

1567 CHAUCER (G.). The Flower and the Leaf.
Frontispiece and large ornamental letters drawn and coloured by
Edith Harwood.
PRINTED ENTIRELY UPON PURE VELLUM.
Post 8vo, original vellum covers.
Essex House Press, 19o2. £3 10s

Only 165 copies printed, and all on vellum.

1568 GRAY (Thomas). Elegy Written in a Country Churchyard.
Frontispiece in colours by George Thomson,
Printed entirely upon pure vellum, with large initial letters in red.
Post 8vo, original vellum covers.
Essex House Press, 1900. £3 10s

Only 125 copies printed, all on vellum.
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EUPHORION PRESS.

1560 BALZAGC (Honoré de). El Verdugo, aus dem franzosischen neu ibert-
ragen von Karl Federn.
With six etchings by Klaus Richter.
8vo, orange pigskin inlaid with black calf, t. e. g.
Berlin, Euphorion Press, 1921. £2 2s

One of 150 copies on hand-made paper, with proof signed etchings.

1570 CERVANTES SAAVEDRA (Miguel de). Novelle von der Macht des
Blutes.
With seven etched plates.
8vo, green morocco, gilt tooling on sides, gilt panelled back, t. e. g.
Berlin, Euphorion Press, 1920. £4 4s
One of 100 copies, with each etching signed by the artist.

1571 GOETHE. Prometheus. Ein Fragment 1773.
Royal 8vo, red morocco, two-line fillet borders on sides, panelled
back, t. e. g., by Bruno Scheer.
Leipzig, Euphorion Press, 1923. £4 4s

One of ten copies on Japan Paper.

1572 JACOBSEN (Jens Peter). Die Pest von Bergamo.
With four etchings by Klaus Richter.
Sq. 8vo, dark green morocco, panelled back, t. e. g.
Berlin, Euphorion Press, 1923. £3 15s

One of 100 special copies, each etching bearing the artist’s signature.

)
1573 LABBE (Louise). Sonnets (in French). Printed in two colours,
With six etchings by Bob Bell.
8vo, maroon calf, with broad gilt ornamental border on sides, small

black fleur-de-lys within gilt ornament on front cover, t. e. g., by Hiibel
and Denck.
Berlin, Euphorion Press, 19zo0. £3 3s

Printed by Drugulin, One of 100 copies, with each etching signed by the artist.

1574 MORIKE (Eduard). Das Mirchen vom sicheren Mann.
4to, red morocco, t. e. g.
Berlin, Euphorion Press, 1922. £3 3s

(One of ten copies on Japan Paper.

1575 NOVALIS. Mirchen von Hyacinth und Rosenbliit.
8vo, turquoise blue morocco, t. e. g., by Hiibel & Denck.
Berlin, Euphorion Press, 1022. £2 10s

One of five copies on Japan Paper.
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GANYMEDES PRESS.

1576 CANTICUM CANTICORUM. Societatis in honorem Marees pictoris
conditae opus tricesimum quartum editio archetypum anni circiter
millesimi quadringentesimi sexagesimi quinti imitans.

Royal 8vo, half vellum.
Berlin, Ganeymedes Press, 1921. £4 4s
One of 100 finely coloured copies in facsimile of the rare original blockboolk.

1577 KORNER (Theodor). Leier und Schwert.

Royal 8vo, green morocco, with gilt ornamentations in centre of
front cover, t. e. g.

Schwarzenberg, Ganymedes Press, 1913. £2 28

The above was the first work to be printed at the Ganymedes Press.

GOLDEN COCKEREL PRESS.

1578 JEREMY TAYLOR: A selection from his works made by Martin Arm-
strong. Printed at the Golden Cockerel Press, Waltham Saint
Lawrence, Berkshire.

Printed in black and red.
Royal 8vo, half buckram.

The Golden Cockerel Press, 1023. £1 11s 6d

One of 320 copies.

GROLIER CLUB.

1570 CATALOGUES OF THE VARIOUS EXHIBITIONS OF THE GROLIER
CLUB AT NEW YORK.

45 vols., f'cap., 8vo, original wrappers, uncut.
New York, 1893-1912. £10 10s

The Exhibitions include Bookbindings, Line Engravings, Old English Books,
American Book Plates, Engraved Portraits of French Authors, Japanese Prints,
Lithography, Tennyson's Works, Engraved Titles, Chaucer, Thackeray, Italian
Books, Pﬁnhmider{ad Bindings, Wm. Blake, Seventeenth Century Drama, Angling
Books, Alex Pope, John Milton, ete.

1580 CATALOGUE OF AN EXHIBITION OF SELECTED WORKS OF THE
POETS LAUREATE OF ENGLAND.
Portrait of Ben Jonson.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, boards, uncut.
New York, Grolier Club, 1001. £1 1s

One of 300 copies printed on hand-made paper.
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Grolier Club—continued.

1581 THE HISTORY OF HELYAS KNIGHT OF THE SWAN. Translated by
Robert Copland from the French version published in Paris in 1504. A
Literal Reprint in the types of Wynkin de Worde after the Unique Copy
printed by him upon parchment in London, 1512.

Small 4to, original leather binding.
Privately Printed for Members of the Grolier Club, New York, 1901.
£4 4s

1582 KEYNES (Geoffrey). A Bibliography of William Blake.

With 4 illustrations in colour, 40 in monochrome, and 12 reproduc-
tions in the text.

Thick 4to, original half morocco uncut, t. e. g. Privately printed
for Members of the Grolier Club. New York, 1921. £25

Only 250 m;:ies printed of this the finest Bibliography of William Blake that
has been published. It includes Blake's Works: Book Illustrations; Editions of
Blake's Works : Biography and Criticism ; Miscellaneous ; and Appendices.

HAMBURGER PRESS.
1583 PLATO. Phaidon.
8vo, vellum, t. e. g.
Hamburger Press, 1920. £2 10s

One of 500 copies.

HOELDERLIN PRESS.
1584 NOVALIS (Friedrich von Hardenberg). Hymnen an die Nacht.
Royal 8vo, vellum, t. e. g.
Hannover, Holderlin Press, 1023. £3 3s

One of 580 eopies.

INSEL VERLAG.
1585 SCHAEFFER (Albrecht). Die Sallborner Stanzen. Eine Trilogie.
Royal 8vo, half vellum.
Leipzig, Insel Presse, 1022, £2 28
One of 300 copies,
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JANUS PRESS.
1587 CHAMISSO (Adelbert von). Peter Schlemiels Schicksale, Die Urschrift
des Peter Schlemihl’s.
Title and mmitials 1n red.
Royal 8vo, green morocco, t. e. g., with blue and gold end papers.
Leipzig, Janus Press, 1922. £3 3s

One of 315 copies.

1588 DIOTIMA. Die Briefe der Diotima.
With the title-page printed in red.
8vo, half vellum, t. e. g.
Leipzig, Janus Press, 1920. £2 10s
One of 320 copies.

KELMSCOTT PRESS PUBLICATIONS.

1589 BLUNT (W. S.). The Love Lyrics and Songs of Proteus.
With ornamental initials in red, :
8vo, original vellum. 18092. £10 10s

150 CAVENDISH (George). Life of Cardinal Wolsey.
Printed in black, with woodcut border to first leaf, and large initial
letters.
Small 4to, original vellum. 1893. £10 10s

1501 COCKERELL (5. C.). A Note by Wililam Morris on his Aims in found-
ing the Kelmscott Press, together with a short description of the Press,
and annotated List of the Books printed thereat.

8vo, oniginal boards. 1898. £10 10s
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Kelmscott Press Publications—continued.

1502 CAXTON (William). The Golden Legend.
3 vols., thick small folio, original half binding. 1892. £21

1503 COCKERELL (S. C.). Some German Woodcuts of the Fifteenth
Century; many large finely executed facsimiles of old engravings.

Folio, original boards. 1897. £12 10s

1504 COLERIDGE (S. T.). Poems Chosen out of his Works.

Printed in red and black, with woodcut title-page, some woodcut
borders, and large initial letters.

8vo, original vellum. 1806. £16 16s

Special Copy, having a duplicate of the ornamental title-page printed on
vellum inserted.

1505 EPISTOLA DE CONTEMPTU MUNDI DI FRATE HIERONYMO DA
FERRARA, etc.

Woodcut title and border, printed in black and white.
8vo, original boards. Kelmscott Press, 1894. £5 10s

1506 THE FLOURE AND THE LEAFE, and the Boke of Cupide, God of Love,
or the Cuckow and the Nightingale.

Printed in black, with two very large woodcut mitial letters.
4to, original half holland binding.
Printed by William Morris at the Kelmscott Press, 1806. £4 15s

1507 HERRICK (Robert). Poems.
With ornamental borders and initial letters.
8vo, original vellum. Kelmscott Press, 1805. £18 18s
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Kelmscott Press Publications—continued.
1508 THE HISTORY OF CODEFREY OF BOLOCNE AND OF THE CON-
QUEST OF JHERUSALEM.

Folio. Specially bound by Cobden Sanderson, in full vellum, gilt
edges. Kelmscott Press, 1893. £18 18s

1500 LAUDES BEATES MARIAE VIRGINIS.

Printed in three colours, with two decorative borders, and large
woodcut initial letters.

Small folio, original boards. 18g6. £9 9s

1600 MACKAIL (J. W.). Biblha Innocentium; being the Story of God’s
Chosen People before the Coming of Our Lord Jesus Christ upon Earth.

8vo, original vellum. Kelmscott Press, 1892. £10 10s

1601 MORE (Sir Thomas). Utopia.
Printed in red and black.
8vo, full vellum, uncut. Kelmscott Press, 1803. £9 9s

1602 MORRIS (W.). Child Christopher and Goldilind the Fair.
2 vols., 12mo, original cloth, uncut, )
Kelmscott Press, 180s. £6 18s

Bouxp BY COBDEN SANDERSON.
1603 MORRIS (W.). The Defence of Guenevere, and other Poems.

Small 4to, handsomely bound by Cobden Sanderson in full crushed
morocco extra, gilt floreated back, gilt lines on sides, with corner
fleurons composed of roses and leaves, inside dentelle, g. e.

Kelmscott Press, 1802. £25

1604 MORRIS (W.). A Dream of John Ball, and a King’s Lesson.
Woodcut frontispiece, and ornamental initials,
8vo, original vellum. 1892. £10
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Kelmscott Press Publications—continued.

1605 MOBRIS (W.). The Earthly Paradise.

Printed in red and black, with decorative borders, and large wood-
cut initial letters.

8 vols., square 8vo, original vellum. Kelmscott Press, 1896-7.
£25

1606 MORRIS (W.). The Glittering Plain.
With 23 illustrations by Walter Crane.

Printed in red and black, decorative borders, and woodcut initial
letters.

Folio, original vellum. Kelmscott Press, 1804. £19 19s

1607 MORRIS (W.). Love is Enough; or, the Freeing of Pharamond, a
Morality.

Printed in three colours, black, red and blue. With decorative

borders, 2 full-page woodcuts designed by Sir E. Burne-Jones and

engraved on wood by W. H. Hooper; and large woodcut initial letters.

Folio, original vellum. Kelmscott Press, 1897. £14 14s

1608 MORRIS (W.). News from Nowhere; or, an Epoch of Rest; being some
chapters from a Utopian Romance.

Small 4to, original vellum. Kelmscott Press, 1892. £10 10s

1600 MORRIS (W.). Of the Friendship of Amis and Amile.
12mo, original boards. Kelmscott Press, 1804. £5 5s

1610 MORRIS (W.). Poems by the Way.

Printed with ““ Golden ”’ Type in black and red, ornamental
borders, and large initials, by the Author.

Square 8vo, bound in full crushed levant morocco, uncut, t. e. g.
Kelmscott Press, 1801. £8 10s
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Kelmscott Press Publications—continued.
WALTER CRANE’S COPY.

1611 MORRIS (W.). The Story of the Glittering Plain, which has been also
called the Land of Living Men, or the Acre of the Undying.

Finely printed in red and black, with imtial letters, and 23 wood-
cuts by Walter Crane.

Folio, original half buckram, uncut.

Kelmscott Press, 1804. £21

Walter Crane's (the Artist) copy, with his bookplate, also an A.L.S. from
William Morris to Walter Crane inserted.

1612 MORRIS (W.). The Story of Sigurd the Volsung and the Fall of the
Niblungs.
With 2 fine full-page woodcuts, initial letters.
Printed in red and black.

Folio, original vellum. Kelmscott Press, 1898. * £25

1613 MORRIS (W.). The Sundering Flood.
Thick 8vo, original boards, uncut.
Kelmscott Press, 18g7. £9 9s

1614 MORRIS (W.). The Water of the Wondrous Isles.
Printed in red and black, with ornamental borders.
Folio, original vellum. Kelmscott Press, 1897. £15 15s

1615 MORRIS (W.). The Wood Beyond the World.

Printed in Chaucer type in black and red, with frontispiece designed
by Sir E. Burne-Jones, woodcut border to first leaf, and woodcut initial
letters.

8vo, original vellum. Kelmscott Press, 1804. £10 10s

1616 MORRIS (W.). The Tale of Beowulf.
Printed in red and black, with ornamental borders.
Folio, original vellum. Kelmscott Press, 189s. £13 13s
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Kelmscott Press Publications—continued.

1617 ORBELIANI (Sulkhan Saba). The Book of Wisdom and Lies.
8vo, original vellum. Kelmscott Press, 1804. £14 14s

1618 PSALMI PENITENTIALES.
Printed in red and black.
8vo, original boards. Kelmscott Press, 1804. £6 18s

1619 TENNYSON (Alfred, Lord). Maud, a Mono-drama.
Woodcut borders.
8vo, original vellum, uncut. Kelmscott Press, 1803. £4 10s

1620 ROSSETTI (D. G.). Sonnets and Lyrical Poems, 1804.
Ballads and Narrative Poems, 1803.
2 vols., 8vo, origmal vellum. 1893-4. £22 10s

1621 SHAKESPEARE’S POEMS; printed after the Original Copies.
Small 4to, original vellum. 1893. £16 10s

1622 SHELLEY (Percy Bysshe). Poetical Works.
Printed in Golden type, with decorative borders and initial letters.
3 vols., square &vo, origmnal vellum binding.
Kelmscott Press, 1895. £32 10s

1623 THE SHEPHEARDES CALENDER. Contaeyning twleve ®glougs pro-

portionable to the twelve monethes.
[llustrated with woodcuts, many of them full-page.
8vo, original boards. Kelmscott Press, 1806. £6 15s
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Kelmscott Press Publications—continued.
1624 SIDONIA THE SORCERESS, by Wm. Memnhold, translated by Francesca
Speranza Lady Wilde.

: Printed in Golden type, in black and red, with large woodcut initial
etters.

Large 4to, original boards, uncut. 1893. £18 18s

1625 THE TALE OF THE EMPEROR COUSTANS AND OF OVER SEA.

Printed in Chaucer type in black and red, elaborate woodcut ftitle,
and border to first and two other pages.

12mo, original boards, uncut.
Printed by Wm. Morris at Kelmscott Press, 1893. £8 8s

1626 THE TALE OF THE EMPEROR COUSTANS AND OF OVER SEA.
Translated by William Morris.

12mo, original boards, uncut. Kelmscott Press, 1894. £5 5s

OHLE PRESS.
1627 GOETHE. Prometheus. Dramatisches Fragment.
Royal 8vo, red morocco, t. e. g.
Diisseldorf, Ohle Press, 1913. £2 158

One of 150 copies on hand-made paper.

1628 HEBBEL (Friedrich). Gyges und sein Ring.
Title printed 1n red within an ornamental border.
8vo, green morocco, panelled back, t. e. g., by Fikentscher.
Diisseldorf, Ohle Press, N.D. £2 15s

One of 170 copies on hand-made paper.

1620 KLEIST (Heinrich von). Der zerbrochne Krug. Ein Lustspiel,
8vo, maroon morocco, panelled back, t. e. g., by Enders.
(Diisseldorf), Ohle Press, N.D. £2 10s

One of 150 copies on hand-made paper.
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ROBERT PROCTOR’S GREEK PUBLICATIONS,

ROBERT PROCTOR’S SPECIAL GREEK TYPE.
1630 AESCHYLUS. Oresteia (in Greek).
Printed in Robert Proctor’s specially cut Greek Type.
Royal 8vo, original boards.
London, Chiswick Press, 1904. £4 4s

One of 225 copies.

1631 HOMER. Odyssey (in Greek).
Printed in red and black.
Folio, half buckram.

Oxford, printed at the University Press with the Greek types
designed by Robert Proctor, 1900. £5 5s

One of 225 copies.

RICCARDI PRESS.

PRINTED ON VELLUM.

1632 CAESAR. Caesaris Commentari: rerum in Gallia Gestarum VII. accedit
Auli Hirt1i Commentarius, ex recensione T. Rice Holmes.

PRINTED ENTIRELY ON VELLUM. 8vo, original vellum.
Londini, 1914. £27 10s

One of 12 copies on Vellum,

1633 CASAR. Another Copy.
Printed on paper. 8vo, original vellum. Londini, 1914. £3 3s

PRINTED ON VELLUM.
1634 CARROLL (Lewis). Alice’s Adventures in Wonderland.
With the original illustrations by John Tenniel.
PRINTED ON VELLUM. 8vo, original vellum. London, 1914.
£14 14s

One of 12 copies on Vellum.
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Riccardi Press—coniinued.
PRINTED ON VELLUM.
1635 FITZGERALD (Edward). Rubdiyat of Omar Khayydm.
PRINTED ENTIRELY ON VELLUM. 8vo, original vellum.
London, 1913. £11 11s

One of 12 copies on Vellum.

PRINTED ON VELLUM.
1636 IRVING (Washington). Rip Van Winkle and The Legend of Sleepy

Hollow.
PRINTED ENTIRELY ON VELLUM. 8vo, original vellum.
London, 1914. £10 10s

One of 12 copies on Vellum.

1637 THE KING WHO KNEW NOT FEAR: A Tale of other Days. By O. R.
8vo, original half binding, uncut, t. e. g.

London, 1912. £1 58

Of this, the first Book printed in the Riceardi Fount, 500 copies have been
printed on hand-made paper; this is Number 118.

1638 QUINTI HORATI FLACCI OPERA OMNIA CURA E. C. WICKHAM.
Royal 8vo, half buckram, uncut, t. e. g.
London, 1910. - £3 3s

1630 STEELE (Robert). The Revival of Printing. A Bibliographical Cata-
logue of Works 1ssued by the Chief Modern English Presses, with an
Introduction by Robert Steele. Imprinted in the Riccardi Press Fount
by Charles T. Jacobi, with facsimiles of the types employed by other

Presses.
Royal 8vo, Grigiﬁal boards. London, 1912. £6 6s
One of a limited edition on antigue paper, uncut.

1640 THE STORY OF GRISELDA: Beiné the Tenth Story of the Tenth Day
from the Decameron of Messer Giovanmi Boccaccio. Translated by

J. M. Rigg.
Royal 8vo, original wrappers, uncut. London, 1910. 12s 6d

One of 500 copies printed on hand-made paper.
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Riccardi Press—continued.
PRINTED ON VELLUM.

1641 TENNYSON (Alfred, Lord). In Memoriam.
PRINTED ON VELLUM. 8vo, original vellum,
London, 1914. £14 14s

One of 12 copies on Vellum.

PRINTED OoN VELLUM.

1642 VIRGIL. Opera Omnia. Ex Recensione Henrici Nettleship.
PRINTED ENTIRELY ON VELLUM, with initial letters in blue.
2 vols., 8vo, original vellum binding. London, 1912. £36
One of 12 copies on Vellum.

STANTON PRESS,

PRINTED ON VELLUM.

1643 BINYON (Laurence). The Sirens, an QOde.
With ornamental borders on first two pages.
PRINTED ENTIRELY ON VELLUM. Folio, full niger morocco.
Stanton Press, Chelsfield, 1924. £21

One of five copies only, on Vellum, Signed by the Author.

1644 STRABO (Walafrid). Hortulus or The Little Garden.
Decorated with Cuts on wood by Elinor Lambert.
Small 4to, original decorative boards.
Stanton Press, 1023. £2 2s

~_Hortulus is here for the first time done into English Verse irom the Latin by
Richard Stanton Lambert, and decorated with cuts on wood by Elinor Lambert.

Only 132 copies printed.
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VALE PRESS.

1646 COLLECTION OF THE BEAUTIFUL BOOKS ISSUED BY THE VALE
PRESS, under the Superintendence of Hacon and Ricketts.

With woodcuts and initial letters drawn on the wood by Charles
Ricketts, Charles Shannon, and T. Sturge Moore.

Comprising 33 vols., 4to and 8vo, in the original bindings of vellum,
buckram, and boards. V.Y. £65

Comprising : —

LONGUS. Daphnis and Chloe. 1893,

HERO AND LEANDER. 1894,

MILTON (John). Early Poems. 1896,

SUCKLING (Sir John). Poems and Songs. 1396,

GRAY (John). Spiritual Poems. 1896.

SHAKESPEARE (William). The Passionate Pilgrim and the Songs of Shake-
speare’s Plays. 1896. -

DRAYTON (Michael). The Nymphidia and the Muses Elizium. 1896,

CAMPION (Thomas). Fifty Songs. 1896,

ARNOLD (Matthew). Empedocles on Etna. 1896.

BLAKE (William). The Book of Thel, Songs of Innocence, and Songs of
Experience. 1897,

VAUGHAN (Henry). The Sacred Poems of Henry Vaughan. 1897.

ADLINGTON (William). The Marriage of Cupid and Psyche. 1897.

SIDNEY (Sir Philip). Sonnets, 1898,

KEATS (John). Poems. 2 vols. 1898.

BLAKE (William). Poetical Sketches. 1889,

COLERIDGE (8. T.). The Rime of the Ancient Mariner. 1809,

RICKETTS (Charles). A Defence of the Revival of Printing. 1899,

BROWNING (Robert). Dramatic Romances and Lyries. 1899,

SHAKESPEARE (William). Sonnets. 1899,

THE CENTAUR AND THE BACCHANTE, 1899,

TENNYSON (Alfred, Lord). Poems. 2 vols, 1900.

RUBAIYAT OF OMAR KHAYYAM. 1901.

DE CUPIDINIS ET PSYCHES AMORIBUS., 1901.

SHELLEY (P. B.). Poems. 3 vols. 1901.

WORDSWORTH (William). Poems.

THE PARABLES FROM THE GOSPELS., 1903.

MOORE (T. Sturge). Danag. 1903.

MARLOWE (Christopher). Doctor Faustus. 1903,

BIBLIOGRAPHY of the Books published by Hacon and Ricketts, printed in
the three founts, *‘ The Vale,”” *“ The Avon,’”” and *“ The King’s.””? 1904.
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Vale Press—continued.

1047

1048

1049

1650

1651

1652

1653

1654

1055

APULEIUS. Amorum Cupidinis et Psyches Metamorphoseon, textum
recensuit C. T. Holmes tabulas invenit et sua manu sculpsit C. Ricketts.

Finely printed in old-faced black type, with ornamental initial, and
illustrated with wood engravings by Charles Ricketts.

Small folio, boards. London, 1901. £2 10s

ECCLESIASTES: or, The Preacher, and the Song of Solomon.
Printed in red and black.
Small folio, boards. London, The Vale Press. N.D. 18s

KEATS (John). Poems, edited by J. Holmes.

With woodcut imtial letters, woodcut border to first two pages of
each volume by Charles Ricketts.

The Beautiful Vale Press Edition.

2 vols., 8vo, bound by Zaehnsdorf in full crushed green levant

morocco, t. e. g., the upper cover of each volume most elaborately
decorated in gold with wide border of trailing grape vines, leaves and

fruit, the spaces filled up with gold dots. London, 18g8. £20
MEINHOLD (W.). Amber the Witch.
Folio, original boards. Vale Press, 10903. £3 3s

MILTON (John). Early Poems.
Frontispiece. 4to, original buckram, uncut. London, N.D. £2 2s

Only 310 copies printed.

RICKETTS (Charles). A Defence of the Revival of Printing.
With fine woodcut on first page of text.
Small 8vo, original boards, uncut. London, Vale Press, 1899.
£4 10s

PRINTED oN VELLUM.

RICKETTS (Chas.) and PISSARRO (Lucien). De La Typographie et de
I’Harmonie de la Page Imprimée. William Morris et son %nﬂuence sur
les Arts et Metiers.

8vo, stamped leather binding, t. e. g. London, 1898. £10 10s

One of six copies printed on Vellum.

RICKETTS (Chas.) and PISSARRO (Lucien). Another Copy.
Printed on paper, original boards, uncut. £1 10s

SHELLEY. Poems.
3 vols., 8vo, original buckram. 1go1. £6 6s
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RUDOLFI PRESS.
1656 RUCKERT (Friedrich). Geharnischte Sonette.
Printed in three colours.
4to, vellum, with gilt medallion in centre of front cover.
Offenbach am Main, Rudolfinischen Press, 1913. £2 2s

RUPPRECHT PRESS.
1657 ALMANACH DER RUPPRECHTPRESSE AUF DIE JAHRE, 1921-22,

With two calendars for 1921 and 1922, a silhouette portrait, also
numerous illustrations and portraits.

4to, original wrappers. Miinchen, 1921. 2s 6d

SERPENTIS PRESS.
1658 ANACREON. Carmina Convivalia (in Greek).

Royal 8vo, boards. Berlin, Serpentis Press, 1924. £2 158
One of 100 copies.

1650 LUTHER (M.). An die Ratsherren aller Stiadte deutsches Landes, dass
sie christliche Schulen aufrichten und halten sollen.

The first iitial illuminated by M. Grosser.

8vo, vellum, t. e. g. Berlin, Serpentis Press, 1023. £2 5s
One of 50 copies. Printed by E. Ward and E. H. Tieffenbach.

1660 LUTHER (Martin). Die fiinfundneunzig Thesen.
The first two leaves finely illuminated in gold, by M. Grosser.
8vo, boards. Berlin, Serpentis Press, 1023. £2 15s
One of 50 copies. Printed by E. W. and E. H. Tieffenbach.

1661 LUTHER (M.). Vom ehelichen Leben.
With four illuminated initials in gold and colours, by M. Grosser.
8vo, vellum, t. e. g. Berlin, Serpentis Press, 1923. £2 10s

One of 50 copies.

1662 LUTHER (M.). Von der Freiheit eines Christenmenschen.
With the first initial illuminated, by M. Grosser.
8vo, vellum, t. e. g. Berlin, Serpentis Press, 1923. £2 10s
One of 50 copies.



LIST OF CURRENT CATALOGUES.

We publish a monthly classified list of current literature, containing most publica-
tions issued in Great Britain.

This is sent out regularly, free of charge, to any client interested, but only on
application.

Cat. No. 337 and 435.—Ballooning. Books and Engravings illustr atm% the

Evolution of the Airship and the Aﬂlop]ane arts

I. and II. (with 68 illustrations) . 2,463 ltems
3 404.—Illuminated Manuscrlpta and Miniatures {w1th 1{}3 111113—

trations) 339
- 407.—Bookbindings {Hmturmal and Damratwe w1th 133 1111:&-

trations) 461
o 426.—Early Works on Medmm-a, Alchemy, Wltcheraft- etc 614
= 429, 432 & 442.—Bibliotheca Americana et Ph:lzppmn., Parts { For

II. & III. (with 102 illustrations) . .
25 452 & 455.—Bibliotheca Asiatica, Parts I. & II (wﬂ;h 6.‘3’.. 11]113-

trations) ... 1,339

A 456,—Books, Manuscripts and Bmdmgs 1ema,rkah1e fur thear
f{arlty, Beauty and Interest (with 89 1llustratmn3) e | |

LR

n 457.—Autograph Letters and MSS. (Christmas, 1924) .. SIS NG PR
o 459.—Autograph Letters, MSS., &c. (Spring, 1925) . e s R RN
4 460.—First Editions of 19th Century Enghsh Authc-rs and

Coloured Plate Books ... 2,844 .
.»  461.—English Literature, 15th to 18th Gentunea Pa.rt I A—L 997
i 462.—English Literature, 15th to 18th Centuries, Part II., M—-——Z 951 ,,
" 463.—Important & Valuable Books, Historical & Literary ... ... 1,777 ,,
i 464.—Autograph Letters, MBE., &e. (Summer, 1925) ... ... ... 947
4 465.—Bibliotheca Americana, Part IV. (with 57 illustrations) ... 1,287
o 466.—Engravings, Etchings and Drawings .. ) A B el e |
s 467.—Judaica and Hebraica (with 10 1llustra.tmns) et v 245
“ 468.—Books about Books, Printing, Bibliographies, ete., w1th an

Appendix of }je-mtlfu] %uahs from Lnghhh American,

and Continental Modern Presses (with 15 illustr atmnsj 1,662

12

I THE PRESs—
Autograph Letters, MSS., etc. (Autumn, 1925)

In PREPARATION—

Tudor and Stuart L]tﬁratura and Hmtrnrj' tu the De-ath of
Charles 1. s

Incunabula (Books Prmted he.fure th-a year 15(}1)

Customers’ ‘* Wants '’ searched for and reported free of charge.

Orders through an Agent should be duplicated direct, thus ensuring same receiving
immediate attention.






